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WASH1NGTON, April 2,2001 - Exporters now have unlimited access to the most 
up-to-date trade data on U.S. exports and imports of agricultural, fishery, and forestry 
products. The U.S. Trade Internet System, developed by the U.S. Department of Agriculture's 
Foreign Agricultural Service, incorporates the latest export and import data supplied by the 
U.S. Census Bureau. 

This new service allows users the flexibility to customize their data searches and save 
their search criteria for repeated use. Data can be selected by harmonized code or selected 
commodity groupings on either a value or volume basis. Users will also be able to track trade 
trends since the database will include exports and imports goillg back to 1989. 

To view the site, go to: http://www.fas.usda.gov/ustrade 

For more information on the U.S. Trade Internet System, e-mail: ushelp@fas.usda.gov 
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TRADE POLICY HIGHLIGHTS 

EU COMMISSION TAKES DECISION ON SOLID WOOD PACKING MATERIAL 

On March 12, 200 I, the European Commission adopted emergency measures requiring that 
coniferous solid wood packing material (SWPM) originating in the United States, Canada, China, 
or Japan on or after October I, 200 I, be heat treated or kiln dried to a minimum core 
temperature of 56 0 C for at least 30 minutes and display an officially approved mark enabling 
the identification of where and by whom the above treatment had been carried out. 
Alternatively, the European Union's (EU) requirements will also permit SWPM to be pressure 
treated with an approved chemical or fumigated in accordance with officially recognized 
technical specifications. The American Lumber Standards Committee has agreed to develop 
and oversee an official inspection system for SWPM in the United States and is currently 
pursuing a Memorandum of Understanding with USDA's Animal Plant Health Inspection 
Service. 

AUCTION OF QUOTA CERTIFICATES UNDER NAFTA TO IMPORT U.S. WOOD PRODUCTS 

On January 15 and 16, 200 I, the Secretariat of Commerce and Industrial Development 
(SECOFI) held the auction for "Quota Certificates" (Certificados de Cupo) which gives 
importers the right under the North America Free Trade Agreement (NAFTA) to import 
specified quantities of treated poles and pilings, and lumber from the United States duty-free in 
200 I. Many of the quota certificates went unfilled or only partially filled this year. Interest in 
the auction has been waning as tariffs are gradually reduced under NAFT A. 

EU CLARIFIES REQUIREMENTS FOR ANTIQUE CONIFEROUS TIMBER 

On February I, 200 I, USDA's Animal Plant Health Inspection Service advised that the European 
Union has clarified that the requirements under Council. Directive 2000/29/EC do not apply to 
recycled, antique coniferous timbers from the United States. This timber, much of it heart 
pine, is sought after for restoration projects in Europe. Beginning immediately, a phytosanitary 
certificate is no longer required certifying that the wood has been heat treated to core 
temperature of 56 degrees centigrade for at least 30 minutes. Shippers are required, however, 
to include a statement on the invoice or bill of lading stating that the timber was reclaimed 
from the dismantling or demolition of old warehouses or buildings. 

UN FORUM ON FORESTS REACHES AGREEMENT ON SECRETARIAT AND MEETING VENUES 

The first (organizational) meeting of the newly established United Nations Forum on Forests 
(UNFF) took place in New York, February 12-16, 200 I. Ambassador Mubarak Rahmtalla of 
Sudan was elected Chairman ofthe UNFF. It was decided that New York would serve as the 
venue for the UNFF Secretariat, but that meetings other than the first and last meeting. would 
be held outside New York, with two meetings in Geneva and one in Costa Rica. The majority 
of the five-day meeting was spent in informal consultations on a multi-year program of work for 
the UNFF. The first substantive meeting ofthe UNFF will beJune 11-22,2001, in New York, at 
which time the multi-year program of work will be taken up formally. The focus of future 
meetings is expected to center around the implementation of the proposals for action from the 
Intergovernmental Panel on Forests and the Intergovernmental Forum on Forests. 
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(Trade Policy Highlights continued) 

FAO-GTZ-llTO HOST SEMINAR ON CERTIFICATION 

The Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO), the German aid agency 
GTZ and the International Tropical Timber Organization (llTO) sponsored a seminar in Rome 
February 19-20, 200 I, "to encourage improved dialogue and linkages between organizations 
that have an interest in forest certification." Over 85 stakeholders representing government, 
academia, certification bodies, industry, and the environmental community participated in the 
two-day seminar. Much of the discussion focused on the comparability and equivalence of 
certification schemes, and efforts underway in the area of mutual recognition. A wide-range of 
views were expressed on many of the issues, reflecting "the rather different interests, values 
and goals" of the participants. 

AUSTRALIA'S LABOR PARTY "FAVORABLY DISPOSED" TO U.S.-AUSTRALIA FTA 

In a March 9 statement, Australian Shadow Minister for Trade, Senator Peter Cook said that 
the Opposition Labor Party was 'favorably disposed" towards a free trade agreement between 
Australia and the United States. Cook's comments came after U.S. Trade Representative 
Robert Zoellick indicated before the Ways and Means Committee on March 7 that he would 
"want to make sure it's (a free trade agreement) done in a fashion that has bipartisan support in 
Australia." 

U.S.-CANADA SOFTWOOD LUMBER AGREEMENT SET To ExPIRE 

The U.S.-Canada Softwood Lumber Agreement is set to expire on March 31, 200 I. Under the 
terms of the 1996 agreement, Canada agreed that Canadian softwood lumber exports to the 
United States from British Columbia, Quebec, Ontario and Alberta exceeding 14.7 billion board 
feet a year would be subject to a US$50 per thousand board feet export tax (for quantities up 
to 15.35 billion board feet) and US$I 00 per thousand board feet for quantities in excess of 
15.35 billion board feet. In exchange, the United States agreed not to initiate any trade actions 
with respect to imports of Canadian softwood lumber. Earlier this year, Canada requested 
consultations with the United States on certain provisions of U.S. law which restrict the refund 
of antidumping and countervailing duties. This action, along with last year's complaint regarding 
the treatment of export constraints under the United States' countervailing duty regime, are 
perceived as a "pre-emptive strike" on a possible countervailing duty investigation following the 
expiration of the agreement. 

EU AUTHORIZES CONTINUED DEROGATION FOR OAK LOGS 

The EU Commission has amended Commission Decision 93/467/EEC to allow for the 
continued importation of oak logs under certain conditions by member states with bark 
through December 3 I, 2002. (The import of oak logs with bark is regulated because of the risk 
of introducing Ceratocystis fagacearum, the cause of oak wilt.) The conditions under which 
oak logs can be imported are dependent upon species (i.e., red or white oak), the date the logs 
will arrive in the EU, and the destination of the logs (i.e.; port and country). Fumigation is 
required for red oak logs, with or without bark; other conditions may also apply. 
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Top Five Markets for U.S. Wood Products 
January - December 1999 vs. January - December 2000 (US $ Millions) 
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Commodity Credit Corporation's (CCC) FY 2000 
GSM-102 and Supplier Credit Guarantee Programs Summary 

as of March 3, 200 I 

Exporters may apply for credit guarantees on a first-come, first-served basis to cover sales of any of the commodities specified in 
the GSM list of commodities published in FAS program announcement PR 0434-98, issued Sept. 8, 1998, or as superseded. The 
latest commodity program announcement can be obtained by accessing the FAS home page at http://www.fas.usda.gov. Coverage 
up to 98 percent of the principal is offered for solid wood products, wood pulp, and wood chips on credit terms of up to 720 
days. Below are the countries where coverage is available for forest products. The total guarantees and sales registrations reflect 
all commodities programmed including wood products. 

GSM-102 (Coverage in Million $U.S.) 

Country/(Coverage) Total Guarantees Total Sales Balance· 
Registrations. 

Algeria (180 days) $25.00 $0.00 $25.00 

Azerbaijan (12 months) $5.00 $0.00 $5.00 

Baltic Region (12 months) $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 

Caribbean Region (36 months) $95.00 $14.30 $80.70 

Central American Region (36 months) $110.00 $50.60 $5,9.40 

Central Europe Region (36 months) $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 

China/Hong Kong Region (36 months) $300.00 $0.00 $300.00 

Dominican Republic (12 months) $25.00 $0.00 $25.00 

East Africa (12 months) $5.00 $0.00 $5.00 

Egypt (36 months) $100.00 $2.50 $97.50 

India (36 months) $20.00 $0.00 $20.00 

Indonesia (36 months) $500.00 $286.40 $213.60 

Jordan (36 months) $50.00 $27.90 $22.10 

Kazakhstan (12months) $10.00 $0.20 $9.80 

Korea (24 months) $575.00 $254.30 $320.70 

Lebanon (36 months) $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 

Malaysia (36 months) $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 

Mexico (24 months) $500.00 $213.10 $286.90 

Morocco (36 months) $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 

Nigeria (90 days) $9.00 $0.00 $9.00 

Peru (36 months) $80.00 $2.80 $77.20 

Philippines (36 months) $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 

Poland (36 months) $25.00 $0.00 $25.00 

Romania (12 months) $25.00 $0.00 $25.00 

Russia (12 months) $40.00 $0.00 $0.00 

South America Region (36 months) $370.00 $108.80 $261.20 

Southeast Asia Region (36 months) $90.00 $9.30 $80.70 ,. 
Southeast Europe Region (24 months) $25.00 $0.00 $25.00 

Southern Africa Region (36 months) $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 

Sri Lanka (36 months) $35.00 $0.00 $35.00 

Thailand (36 months) $290.00 $0.00 . $290.00 

Tunisia (36 months) $30.00 $0.00 $30.00 

Turkey (36 months) $345.00 $152.30 $192.70 

West Africa Region (12 months) $14.00 $4.40 $9.60 

TOTAL $3,993.00 $1,126.90 $2.826.10 
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Supplier Credit (Coverage in Million $U.S.) 

Country/(Days of Coverage) Total Guarantees Total Sales Balance 
Registrations 

Azerbaijan (180 days) $5.00 $0.00 $5.00 

Balkans Region (180 days) $75.00 $0.00 $75.00 

Baltic Region (180 days) $10.00 $2.56 $7.44 

Caribbean Region (180 days) $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 

Central America Region (180 days) $15.00 $13.50 $1.50 

Central Europe Region (180 days) $20.00 $0.00 $20.00 

China/Hong Kong Region (180 days) $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 

Egypt (180 days) $10.00 $7.90 $2.10 
Israel (180 days) $20.00 $0.04 $19.96 

Japan (ISO days) $50.00 $0.01 $49.99 

Kazakhstan (ISO days) $5.00 $3.00 $2.00 

Korea (180 days) $50.00 $0.S6 $49.14 

Kenya (180 days) $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 

Mexico (180 days) $100.00 $44.06 $55.94 

Poland (ISO days) $10.00 $0.02 $9.9S 

Russia (180 days) $10.00 $4.90 $5.10 

South America Region (ISO days) $20.00 $0.24 $19.76 

Southeast Asia Region (ISO days) $50.00 $0.37 $49.63 

Southeast Balkans Region (ISO days) $75.00 ' $0.00 $75.00 

Southeast Europe Region (180 days) $20.00 $0.00 $20.00 

Taiwan (ISO days) $50.00 $0.02 $49.9S 

Turkey (180 days) $5.00 $0.15 $4.S5 

West Africa ~egion (ISO days) $45.00 $1.S3 $43.17 

Yemen (ISO days) $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 

TOTAL $717.00 $79.46 $637.54 

GSM-102 Regions: 

Baltic Region: Estonia. Latvia. and Lithuania 
Central America Region: Belize, Costa Rica, EI Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras, Nicaragua, and Panama 
Caribbean Region: Barbados, Dominican Republic, Grenada, Guyana, Haiti, Jamaica, St. Lucia, St. Vincent & the Grenadines, and 

Trinidad & Tobago 
Central Europe Region: 
China/Hong Kong Region: 
East Africa Region: 
South America Region: 
Southern Africa Region: 

Southeast Asia Region: 
Southeast Europe Region: 
West Africa Region: 

SCGP Regions: 

Balkans Region: 
Baltii:Region: 
Caribbean Region: 
Central America Region: 
Central Europe Region: 
China/Hong Kong Region: 
South America Region: 
Southeast Asia Region: 
Southeast Balkans Region: 
Southeast Europe Region: 
West Africa Region: 

Czech Republic, Hungary and Slovakia 
China and Hong Kong 
Kenya, Tanzania and Uganda 
Argentina, BoliVia, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Ecuador and Venezuela 
Angola, Botswana, Burundi, Lesotho, Madagascar, Malawi, Mauritius, Mozambique, Namibia, Rwanda, Seychelles, 
South Africa, Swaziland, Democratic Republic of the Congo (formerly Zaire), Zambia, and Zimbabwe 
Indonesia, Malaysia, Papua New Guinea, Philippines, Singapore, Thailand, and Vietnam 
Bosnia, Croatia and Slovenia 
Benin, Burkina Faso, Cameroon, Cape Verde, Central African Republic, Chad, Congo, Cote d'ivoire, Gabon, 
Gambia, Ghana, Guinea-Bissau, Guinea, Liberia, Mali, Mauritania, Nigeria, Niger, Senegal, Sierra Leone and Togo. 

Romania and Bulgaria 
Estonia, Latvia, and Lithuania 
Barbados, Dominican Republic, Grenada, Jamaica, St. Lucia, St. Vincent & the Grenadines, and Trinidad & Tobago 
Belize, Costa Rica, EI Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras, Nicaragua, and Panama 
Czech RepubliC, Hungary, and Slovakia 
China and Hong Kong 
Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Chile. Colombia, Ecuador and Peru 
Indonesia, Malaysia. the Philippines, Singapore and Thailand 
Romania and Bulgaria 
Croatia and Slovenia 
Benin, Burkina Faso, Cameroon, Cape Verde. Cote d'ivoire, Gabon, Gambia. Ghana, Nigeria, and Senegal 
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INDUSTRY WIDE TRADE SHOWS AND CONFER~NCES 

APRIL - DeCEMBER 200 I 

This provides a partial list of upcoming events based on activities scheduled to date. This list of trade shows does not necessarily 
imply approval or constitute endorsement (unless otherwise stated) by the USDA or the FAS. 

DATE CITY EVENT PARTICIPANT 

April Beijing. China International Timber Wood Product Expo AF&PA 

April Seoul. Korea Seoul Countryhome Developers Show. SETEC AF&PA, APA & SEC 

April Korea Wood Frame Construction Technical Seminar AF&PA 

April 10·13 Beijing. China China Wood 200 I 'SEC &SPC 

April 23·28 Barcelona. Spain Construmat 200 I SEC & SPC 

May Guangdong. China Technical seminar on U.S. Wood Frame AF&PA 

May 3·6 Santo Domingo. Constru Expo Trade Show SPC. SEC & APA 

May 4 Madrid. Spain Spanish Design Competition AHEC 

May 9·13 Poznan. Poland Drema and Meble AHEC 

May 15-18 Osaka. Japan 200 I Total Construction Materials and AHEC. SPC & SEC 
Equipment Fair 

May 18-22 Koln. Germany Interzum AHEC. SPC. & SEC 

May 21-23 Washington. D.C. ISO TC 98 Meeting AF&PA 

May 21-25 Hanover. Germany Ligna - Interholtz SEC 

May 24-26 Monterrey. Mexico Provimueble 200 I AHEC. SPC & SEC 

June Asan & Chungnam. Korea Carpenter Training Program AF&PA 

June 5-8 Cairo. Egypt INDEX Cairo 2001 AHEC 

June 7-8 Guanzhou. China SEA AHEC Convention AHEC 

June 11-15 Oslo. Norway ISO TC 59 SC 15 Meeting AF&PA 

June 13·15 Cancun. Mexico Expo Hotel 200 I SPC. SEC. AHEC & APA 

June 13·15 Paris. France ISO TC 218 Meeting AF&PA 

June 13-18 Birmingham. U.K. Gardeners' World Live Exhibition SPC & SEC 
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june 15 Tokyo, japan 5th U.S. - japan Housing Conference AF&PA, AHEC, APA, ASjO 

june 19 Osaka, japan AWDA Seminar with jETRO Housing Materials AF&PA 
Center 

june 21-24 Sapporo, japan Sapporo Trade Show APA, SEC, SPC, AHEC & 
AF&PA 

july 5-7 Guadalajara, Mexico Tecnomueble Trade Show SPC, SEC, APA & AHEC 

july 12 Highbridge, England Royal Institute of British Architects' Continuing APA 
Professional Development Seminar 

September 24-26 Seattle, WA International Forest Products Asian Housing CINTRAFOR 

October Taipei, Taiwan Taiwan Construction Show SEC & SPC 

October Huatulco and Oaxaco, ANAFAT A Seminar AF&PA 

October Manzanillo and Colima, Provivac Congress AF&PA 

October 1-5 CapeTown, ISO TC-165 Meeting AF&PA 

October 1-6 Washington, D.C. ISO TC 92 Meeting AF&PA 

October 3-7 Dubai, UAE INDEX Dubai 200 I AHEC 

October 11-12 Berlin, Germany European Softwood Conference SPC & SEC 

October 18-23 Mexico City, Mexico Expo - CIHAC APA, SPC, SEC & AHEC 

October 25-26 Dublin, Ireland EU Convention AHEC 

October 30 - November 3 Tokyo, japan Japan Home Show SEC & SPC 

November S.LP. Mexico National Chamber of Wood Industry Congress AF&PA 

November 6-9 Shanghai, China NAHB Housing Conference & Shanghai Building AF&PA 

November 7-10 Valencia, Spain Maderalia Trade Show SPC & SEC 

November 20-23 Tokyo, japan International Furniture Fair in Tokyo AHEC 

November 30 - December 2 Tokyo, japan Tokyo Landscaping and Gardening Fair SPC & SEC 

Participant's Name: Participant's Website Address: 

AF&PA: 

AHEC: 

APA: 

CINTRAFOR: 

NAHB 

SFPA: 

SEC: 

American Forest & Paper Association 

American Hardwood Export Council 

APA - The Engineered Wood Association 

Center for Forest Product Trade, 

University of Washington 

National Association of Home Builders 

Southern Forest Products Association 

Softwood Export Council 

SPC: Southern Pine Council 

For additional contact information on industry cooperators, please see Appendix II. 
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www.afandpa.org 

www.ahec.org 

www.apawood.org 

www.cintrafor.org 

www.nahb.org 

www.sfpa.org/index.htm 

www.softwood.org 

www.southernpine.com 
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2000 SOLID WOOD EXPORTS BY U.S. CUSTOMS DISTRICT 

SOFTWOOD HARDWOOD POLES SOFTWOOD HARDWOOD SOFTWOOD TREATED HARDWOOD 
($THOUSANDSl LOGS LOGS CHIPS CHIPS LUMBER LUMBER LUMBER 
Alabama MOBILE B87 1.176 8,722 29 94,505 90,658 16,141 27,688 
Alaska ANCHORAGE 166,771 10 0 7,323 0 3,254 0 0 
~zona NOGALES 25 0 297 0 0 877 55 1,053 
California SAN FRANCISCO 3,870 6,306 464 7,769 12,944 23,901 226 5,843 

SAN DIEGO 665 1,779 15,649 8 0 40,642 156 51,034 
LOS ANGELES 1,598 17,773 577 IBB 456 3,72B 104 37,817 

DC WASHINGTON 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 
Aorida TAMPA 1,641 93 1,544 34 61 IB,413 1,309 1,505 

MIAMI 1,564 199 2,IB5 2B 179 IB,135 15,B83 2,253 
Georgia SAVANNAH 629 4,514 1,656 217 3,548 13,953 165 62,754 
Hawaii HONOLULU - 0 0 0 0 0 588 0 145 
Illinois CHICAGO 75 18 4 ,0 0 0 0 27 
LouiSiana NEW ORLEANS 452 2,128 3,359 0 20,273 27,112 48 38,083 
Maine PORTLAND 79,170 34,437 1,023 11,186 4 26,942 3 14,622 
Maryland BALTIMORE 269 48,510 12 0 0 4,645 0 156,608 
Massachusetts 95 3,469 12 0 0 89 52 16,158 
Michigan DETROIT 6,002 25,106 1,684 424 1,056 19,820 379 62,014 
Minnesota DULUTH 50 107 0 4 7 89 60 5,296 

MINNEAPOLIS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 36 
Missouri ST. LOUIS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 180 
Montana GREAT FALLS 445 20 2,899 6 0 6,359 0 2,101 
New York OGDENSBURG 3,187 34,400 1,214 62 6,757 11,320 296 102,682, 

NEW YORK 1,520 31,510 414 21 371 5,517 21 125,869 
BUFFALO 3,349 22,654 566 99 204 15,351 9 142,046 

North Carolina WILMINGTON 86 2,002 0 17,762 24,673 1,641 166 14,046 
North Dakota PEMBINA 35 1,840 62 13 251 1,609 0 37,494 
Ohio CLEVELAND 42 89 176 0 0 33 0 52 
Oregon PORTLAND 337,565 1,828 545 62,237 31,023 148,082 1,907 21,675 
Pensylvania PHILADELPHIA 141 249 8 12 12 97 470 3,940 
Puerto Rico SANJUAN 24 181 103 0 1,453 950 12 45 
Rhode Island PROVIDENCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
South Carolina CHARLESTON 656 6,221 83 28 102 9,584 10 68,562 

lTexas PORT ARTHUR 0 0 3 0 17,254 54 0 52 
DALLAS-FT. WORTH 3 0 5 0 0 16 0 0 
HOUSTON-GALVESTON 126 1,291 1,349 82 30 5,758 641 1,820 
LAREDO 129 707 4,573 490 0 7,962 371 35,653 
EL PASO 85 160 3 90 0 5,972 253 5,250 

rtermont ST. ALBANS 14,946 28,732 47 1,422 15 13,001 0 30,145 
Ivrrglnia NORFOLK 4,224 59,078 13 41 16,234 26,675 117 229,588 

Iwashington SEATTLE 273,765 22,758 1,679 15,262 21,014 158,597 420 1/3,054 
Iwisconsin MILWAUKEE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SHIPMENTS UNDER $25 20,990 34,390 692 IB,B70 1,149 1,730 3 10,946' 

Total 925 OBI 393735 51622 143707 253575 713164 39277 1428136 
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2000 SOLID WOOD EXPORTS BY U.S. CUSTOMS DISTRICT 

SOFTWOOD HARDOOD SOFTWOOD HARDWOOD SOFTWOOD HARDWOOD RAILROAD 
liTHOUSANDSl FLOORING FLOORING SIDING SIDING MOLDING MOLDING TIES 

jAlabama MOBILE 3BO 51 15 0 10 0 125 

t-Iaska ANCHORAGE 0 10 0 0 3 10 4 

~izona NOGALES 0 14 26 40 315 176 0 

California SAN FRANCISCO 94 484 IBI 15 171 3 0 

SAN DIEGO 250 431 109 2B 4B2 3.144 0 

LOS ANGELES 96B 6.329 265 103 235 510 47 

DC WASHINGTON '4 76 0 0 0 0 0 

Florida TAMPA 180 29 5 21 46 34 89 

MIAMI 782 404 346 119 665 432 459 

Georgia SAVANNAH 630 452 14 48 3 470 0 

Hawaii HONOLULU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Illinois CHICAGO 29 189 0 0 32 5 0 

Louisiana NEW ORLEANS 231 1.934 0 0 29 121 272 

Maine PORTLAND 13 710 12 0 275 197 370 

Maryland BALTIMORE 33 326 0 0 0 0 14 

Massachusetts BOSTON 0 22 0 0 II 0 0 

Michigan DETROIT 666 2B.630 0 540 8.763 4.913 7.417 

Minnesota DULUTH 0 104 0 0 3 0 994 

MINNEAPOLIS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Missouri ST. LOUIS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Montana GREAT FALLS 20 862 0 0' 5.371 3.134 850 

New York OGDENSBURG 75 1.842 0 0 192 541 1.136 

NEW YORK 799 922 14 25 93 128 102 

BUFFALO 50 10.669 39 0 1.425 1.450 1.360 

North CarolinaWILMINGTON 0 80 0 0 IB 6 0 

North Dakota PEMBINA 40 B.556 0 0 894 3.864 4.007 

Ohio CLEVELAND 36 24 0 0 17 10 0 

Oregon PORTLAND 47 77 14 94 310 53 0 

Pensylvania PHILADELPHIA 167 101 0 0 131 4 0 

Puerto Rico SANJUAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Rhode Island PROVIDENCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

South Carolina CHARLESTON 1.637 2.255 65 39 55 86 203 

[Texas PORT ARTHUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DALLAS-FT. WORTH 0 23 0 0 0 0 0 

HOUSTON-GALVESTOI' 150 200 0 0 104 55 671 

LAREDO 152 2.553 172 212 1.853 314 8.681 

EL PASO 50 439 25 19 135 1.483 0 

Ivermont ST. ALBANS 14 21 10 6 247 53 252 

!Virginia NORFOLK 795 1.157 25 0 0 0 150 

Iwashington SEATTLE B40 5.165 1.119 12 13.801 2.657 1.919 

lWisconsin MILWAUKEE 0 0 0 O. 0 0 0 

SHIPMENTS UNDER $25 42 725 13 3 626 1.498 661 

Total 9174 75866 2469 1324 36315 25351 29783 
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2000 SOLID WOOD EXPORTS BY U.S. CUSTOMS DISTRICT 

SOFTWOOD HARDWOOD SOFTWOOD HARDWOOD HARDBOARD PARTICLEBOARD 
($THOUSANDS) VENEER VENEER PLYWOOD PLYWOOD 

jAJabama MOBILE 1,143 114 28,752 891 256 777 

jAJaska ANCHORAGE 7 20 720 3 7 0 

lArizona NOGALES 0 205 310 362 8 1,025 
California SAN FRANCISCO 256 19,388 1,413 71 205 168 

SAN DIEGO 1.746 3,664 25,596 9,533 662 28,229 

LOS ANGELES 737 19.450 600 1,495 3,773 1,276 
DC WASHINGTON 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Aorida TAMPA 718 647 4,850 908 73 0 

MIAMI 324 2,578 15,009 2.777 1,372 382 
Georgia SAVANNAH 285 4,683 903 115 583 68 
Hawaii HONOLULU 0 10 348 3 0 0 
Illinois CHICAGO 67 683 5 345 18 5 
Louisiana NEW ORLEANS 24 1,927 5,978 632 80 0 
Maine PORTLAND 0 3,114 121 148 62 0 
Maryland BALTIMORE 35 19,181 27 0 I7J 17 

Massachusetts BOSTON 0 46 0 0 0 0 
Michigan DETROIT 3,178 78,999 14,403 7,881 7,697 93 
Minnesoea DULUTH 4 113 530 50 27 0 

MINNEAPOLIS 25 0 17 0 0 0 
Missouri ST, LOUIS 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Moneana GREAT FALLS 266 219 9,554 3,950 804 0 
New York OGDENSBURG 482 22.752 509 1,687 3,233 0 

NEW YORK 210 48,957 320 1,616 3,196 53 
BUFFALO 447 24,306 2,864 2,060 30,888 0 

North Carolina WILMINGTON 3,540 1.350 491 0 II II 

North Dakoea PEMBINA 122 5,132 537 2.956 793 0 
Ohio CLEVELAND 3 2.869 108 325 40 106 
Oregon PORTLAND 687 516 3,186 175 1,140 2,095 
Pensylvania PHILADELPHIA II 938 10 42 37 0 
Puerto Rico SANJUAN 0 6 937 84 0 0 
Rhode Island PROVIDENCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 
South Carolina CHARLESTON 2,343 25,876 81 306 14,689 237 

!Texas PORT ARTHUR 0 a 280 40 0 0 
DALlAS-FT, WORTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 
HOUSTON·GALVESTON 0 2,740 247 208 164 33 
LAREDO 889 3,681 19,232 4,139 2.365 595 
EL PASO 70 1,449 1,430 2.327 2.471 243 

r.'ermont ST. ALBANS 190 9,484 9 101 161 0 
~rginia NORFOLK 9,143 87,870 150 388 12,673 393 
!'Nashington SEATTLE 12,173 14,313 9,587 12,395 16,093 890 
r.v.sconsin MILWAUKEE 0 0 0 a 0 0 

SHIPMENTS UNDER $25 192 1,867 290 899 713 0 

Toeal 39317 409147 149404 58912 104467 36696 
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2000 SOLID WOOD EXPORTS BY U.S. CUSTOMS DISTRICT 

MEDIUM OSBI OTHER BUILDER'S OTHER TOTAL PERCENT 
DENSITY WAFERBOARD PANEL CARPENTRY WOOD EXPORTS OF TOTAL 

($THOUSANDS\ FIBERBOARD PRnnuCTS PRODUCTS EXPORTS 

fA,labama MOBILE 300 8 4698 2222 21925 301473 4.84% 

v..laska ANCHORAGE 0 3 0 248 30054 208447 3.35% 
Arizona NOGALES 97 26 557 144 7027 12639 0.20% 
California - SAN FRANCISCO 394 925 320 20128 53587 159126 2.56% 

SAN DIEGO 2026 1060 21441 2662 24892 235888 3.79% 

LOS ANGELES 474 436 6239 22613 43467 171258 2.75% 

DC WASHINGTON 0 21 0 II 515 637 0.01% 
Florida TAMPA 55 0 1243 7107 5803 46408 0.75% 

MIAMI 310 227 5054 44 221 56396 172 283 2.77% 
Georgia SAVANNAH 177 2657 3683 2583 9971 114761 1.84% 
Hawaii HONOLULU 0 0 17 25 646 1782 0.03% 
Illinois CHICAGO 0 5 383 682 3540 6112 0.10% 
Louisiana NEW ORLEANS 5 30 2887 667 6829 113101 1.82% 
Maine PORTLAND 240 8770 189 2934 45509 230051 3.70% 
Maryland BALTIMORE 0 0 319 1837 10508 242514 3.90% 
Massachusetts BOSTON 0 28 21 135 2991 23 129 0.37% 
Michigan DETROIT 4964 6570 18939 43327 56391 409856 6.59% 
Minnesota DULUTH 48 610 140 136 316 8688 0.14% 
Minnisota MINNEAPOLIS 0 0 0 125 588 791 0.01% 
Missouri ST. LOUIS 0 0 0 0 6 186 0.00% 
Montana GREAT FALLS 2224 4006 10398 16396 11408 81292 1.31% 
New York OGDENSBURG 1782 3242 4219 9062 17261 227933 3.66% 

NEW YORK 561 74 5228 14356 37981 279878 4.50% 

BUFFALO 6904 1245 9334 17222 42352 336893 5.41% 
North CarolinaWILMINGTON 1051 0 561 96 277 67868 1.09% 

North Dakota PEMBINA 162 3754 2606 13383 9735 97845 1.57% 

Ohio CLEVELAND 107 54 2164 270 2872 9397 0:15% 

Oregon PORTLAND 535 685 1478 II 379 15530 642863 10.33% 
Pensylvania PHILADELPHIA 10 0 136 1577 2632 10725 0.17% 

Puerto Rico SANJUAN 3 0 112 498 452 4860 0.08% 
Rhode Island PROVIDENCE 0 0 0 0 5 5 0.00% 
South Carolina CHARLESTON I 196 337 11651 3822 26149 176273 2.83% 

~exas PORT ARTHUR 0 0 0 0 16 17699 0.28% 

DALLAS-FT. WORTH 0 18 60 26 283 434 0.01% 

HOUSTON·GALVESTm 30 0 2 III 3210 8636 29656 0.48% 

LAREDO 8920 186 3723 5441 25810 138803 2.23% 

EL PASO 2517 1740 1274 219 4360 32064 0.52% 
Vermont ST. ALBANS 33 77 906 546 5070 105488 1.69% 
Virginia NORFOLK 68 0 4625 10820 32 123 496350 7.98% 
Washington SEATTLE 7685 6828 14759 92 306 44547 863638 13.88% 
Wisconsin MILWAUKEE 0 0 0 0 172 172 0.00% 

SHIPMENTS UNDER $25 456 275 1914 4160 41 150 144254 2.32% 

Total 43.334 43.897 143.389 356.596 709.782 t..223.520 100.00% 
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FOREST PRODUCTS FEATURE ARTICLES 

VIETNAM: MARKET FOR FOREST 

PRODUCTS (HARDWOODS) 

The following is an excerpt from a report submitted 
by the Foreign Agricultural Service's Agricultural 
Affairs Office in Hanoi on February 5, 200 I. The full 
report can be found on our web site at 
www.fas.usda.gov/ffpd/attache-reports.htm 

Once possessed of significant timber resources, 
Vietnam's forests have been significantly 
degraded over the past three decades as a 
result of uncontrolled logging (both legal and 
illegal), slash and burn agriculture and large­
scale migration into previously undeveloped 
areas of the country. The rapid deforestation 
which has occurred in Vietnam was particularly 
intense from 1980 to 1995. During this period 
the average annual loss of natural forest was 60-
70,000 hectares (ha), with an average of from 
1.5-2.0 million cubic meters (m3) of wood being 
harvested from the country's natural forests 
every year. 

A study carried out by the Asian Development 
Bank in 1999 found that Vietnam has 
approximately 10.8 million ha of forested land 
remaining, of which 9.5 million ha is natural 
forest and 1.3 million ha is plantation forest. 
Natural forest is thought to cover only 28% of 
the country at present, a greater than 50% 
decrease when compared to 30 years before. 
Of Vietnam's remaining forests, 6.5 million ha 
(60%) is classified as production forest, 3.4 
million ha (31 %) as protected forest, and 
850,000 ha (8%) as special use forest. 

The unsustainable rate of forest exploitation 
pursued over the past thirty years has 
devastated Vietnam's forests, and resulted in 
the country reversing its role as an exporter of 
round logs and cut timber and becoming an 
importer of over I million m3 of unprocessed 
or semi-processed wood in the year 2000. Of 
this I million m3 of imported wood, less than 
half is thought to have come from legal imports, 
with the bulk of the remainder having been 

illegally imported from abroad, primarily from 
neighboring Laos. 

From being an exporter of primarily round logs 
and raw timber in the 1980's, the early 1990s in 
Vietnam saw the beginnings of large-scale wood 
processing in the country. First investing in 
sawmills to produce cut timber for export, 
Vietnam's wood processing sector has since 
developed into a significant producer of finished 
wood products. The sector now produces not 
only pulp and paper and construction lumber, 
but also significant amounts of high-value 
products, particularly indoor and outdoor 
furniture, for export to the European and 
North Asian markets. 

In apparent recognition of the implications of 
the rapid forest loss occurring in the country, 
the Vietnamese Government (GVN) has 
adopted a mix of policies aimed at ameliorating 
the situation; Perhaps of most note for 
American wood exporters is the GVN's policy 
of limiting the cutting of timber in natural 
forests to a maximum of 300,000 m3 per year 
for the years from 1995-20 I O. (This figure is 
said by experts at the World Wildlife 
Foundation to be scheduled to fall even further 
to 200,000 m3 in the year 200 I). While illegal 
logging continues to mean actual cutting is 
greater than the maximum legal amount, the 
situation is radically different from the early 
I 990s when as much as 3-4 million m3 was 
being extracted every year. 

Attempts to make up the shortfall between 
demand for hardwoods in Vietnam and the 
restricted domestic supply through the 
cultivation of plantation forests have as yet 
generated unsatisfactory results. While 
ambitious plans have been tabled, including the 
"five million hectares" program which aims to 
plant five million hectares of new trees 
throughout the country by the year 20 I 0, the 
necessary investment and forest management 
skills to make these projects a success has thus 
far been lacking. 
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The 1998 industrial wood supply from 
plantation forests was estimated at I million 
m3, a figure expected to increase to as much as 
5 million m3 by the year 20 I O. Although this 
figure seems promising, plantation wood in 
Vietnam consists of primarily fast growing 
species such as eucalyptus which are more 
suitable for home construction and pulp and 
paper production than for the production of 
high value products for export. It is doubtful 
that plantation forests in Vietnam will alter the 
necessity to import continuously large amounts 
of hardwoods from abroad in the near-to­
medium term to supply Vietnam's export 
oriented wood processing sector. 

With annual demand for industrial large 
diameter (greater than 20 centimeters in 
diameter) logs expected to continue to rise 
from 1999's figure of apprOXimately 1.5 million 
m3 and a limitation on extraction from natural 
forests of 300,000 m3 a year, Vietnam will 
clearly have to rely on large quantities of 
imports to meet the needs of domestic 
processors. This reliance on imported wood is 
likely to increase in the near to medium term if, 
as expected, the domestic wood processing 
industry maintains its current steady growth 
and domestic cutting is restrained as planned. 

RUSSIA: ANNUAL FOREST PRODUCTS 

REPORT 

The following is an excerpt from the Annual Solid 
Wood Products Report submitted by the Foreign 
Agricultural Service's Agricultural Affairs Office in 
Moscow on February 27, 200 I. The full report can 
be found on our web site at 
www.fas.usda.govlffpd/attache-reports.htm 

Although Russia has some 22 percent of the 
world's total timber reserves, it accounts for 
only 2 percent of the world's forest products 
output. Limited capital, an unfavorable 
investment climate, and a lack of restructuring 
hinder development of Russia's forestry 
potential. In 200 I, Russian production of 
softwood and hardwood logs are projected at 
66 million cubic meters and 22.4 million cubic 
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Forest Products Feature Articles (continued) 

meters, respectively, slightly above 2000 levels. 
Round wood continues to account for most 
exports. However, Russia's forestry sector is 
expanding output of processed wood products 
in border areas, as several foreign companies 
are making investments. Annual output of 
softwood lumber and temperate hardwood 
lumber is expected to expand during 200 I and 
2002. limited expansion of processed wood 
products is expected in the near future. 

During 200 I, most of the forestry sector is 
expected to show increased levels of wood 
production in compari,son with the previous 
year. In 200 I, Russia is expected to fell 
approximately 102 million cubic meters of logs, 
about 2 percent more than in 2000. Russia 
continues to expand production of processed 
wood products. In 200 I, combined softwood 
and hardwood lumber output grew 3 percent in 
response to increased domestic and export 
demand. Approximately 1.6 million cubic 
meters of total plywood is expected to be 
produced in 200 I. 

Large-scale leasing of forest land and the 
auctioning of timber stands are currently 
increasing output. According to the Russian 
Forestry Service, a combined 70 million 
hectares (over 2,500 plots) were leased in 
2000, 18 percent more than in 1999. In 
addition, some 30 million cubic meters of 
standing timber were sold at auctions during 
2000. While the privatization of forestry 
resources remains a hot topic of discussion, the 
current forestry code restricts prospeCts for 
commercial development of the industry. All 
forestry resources belong to the Federal 
Government, which decides annually on rates 
to charge firms for the right to harvest trees. 
The government issues forestry licenses for 
cutting timber. Rates are differentiated by each 
district within provinces, as well as by the 
density, quality, and distance from the market 
for each forestry concession. 

The lowest production year on record was 
1999. Between 1990 and 1999, sawn wood 
output declined 75 percent, from 75 million 
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cubic meters to 18.7 million cubic meters, 
according to the Russian State Statistics 
Committee. At the same time, the quality of 
sawn wood products suffered, as smaller 
lumber mills with poor equipment accounted 
for most of the output. In order to develop 
Russia's commercial forestry potential, the 
domestic forest industry will require huge 
investments to upgrade its aging harvesting and 
wood processing equipment. Without 
significant investment to replenish the capital 
stock and expand production capacity, output 
of wood products is expected to remain 
limited. The future of the forestry sector 
remains uncertain until Russia develops new 
policies effecting private investment in the 
forestry sector. 

As a result of the weak ruble, domestic 
companies became relatively inexpensive to 
purchase. According to Russian Forest Service 
statistics, purchases of domestic companies 
doubled from 1996 to 1999. International 
investors included American International 
Paper, the Swedish furniture company IKEA, 
and Stora Euro, a Finnish-Swedish concern. An 
American investment company reportedly spent 
some $30 million within the last two years to 
create a timber company located in the Vologda 
region, processing and selling logs and sawn 
lumber domestically and in Europe. However, 
most of Russia's timber resources are located 
in remote areas with weak infrastructure. 
These areas are unlikely to develop the ability 
to produce high-value wood products to justify 
exploitation for commercial purposes anytime 
soon. 

The 1998 weakening of the ruble strengthened 
the domestic wood products industry as foreign 
goods were priced out of the local market, 
mergers were encouraged, and domestic wood 
products became more competitive abroad. 
Many Russian forestry companies are now 
benefitting from larger orders, as furniture and 
construction companies respond to growing 
domestic demand. However, a significant part 
of Russian wood products are now being 
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processed by the timber cutting companies 
themselves. 

In 200 I, Russia's forestry exports continued to 
rise as a weakened ruble improved price 
competitiveness in world markets. In addition, 
strong competitiveness between companies in 
the domestic market led to further price 
declines. On average, Russia's timber exports 
are 20 - 30 percent less expensive than 
competitive products from other countries. 
According to the State Statistical Committee, 
Russia's timber complex exported $3.3 billion 
in timber products in 2000, significantly up from 
1998 levels. 

The majority of Russia's timber exports are 
unprocessed logs exported to nearby countries. 
From Siberia and the Far East, thick logs of oak, 
ash, pine and spruce are shipped to Japan, 
China, and South Korea, some of the world's 
largest timber importers. From Northwestern 
Russia, logs and semi-processed wood products 
are exported to Western Europe. In 200 I, 
there was a visible rise in exports of sawn 
lumber, plywood, pulp, paper and cardboard. 

Almost 75 percent of Russia's timber reserves 
are located in Siberia. However, poor 
infrastructure and lack of railway connections 
keep most of these resources out of reach. 
The European, Northern, and Far East regions 
have easier access to Moscow and foreign 
markets. According to the State Forestry 
Service, Russian timber reserves grew by 335 
million cubic meters in 2000, exceeding 75 
billion cubic meters. 

Russian forestry is now managed by the State 
Forest Service (Goslessluzhba) as part of the 
Ministry of Natural Resources. The new 
service inherited the functions and 
responsibilities once tasked to the Federal 
Forestry Service (Rosleskhoz). It is headed by 
First Deputy Minister of Natural Resources 
Yuri Kukuyev (previously deputy head of 
Rosleskhoz). 
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According to the Ministry of Natural 
Resources, Russia intends to begin the process 
of certifying forests. In 200 I, certification of 
more than 2 million hectares of forest is to take 
place. Only those forest tracts meeting World 
Wildlife Fund standards will be certified. An 
auditor will monitor the ecology of forest 
tracts. 

Given present conditions, export markets 
represent the most profitable focus for Russia's 
forestry sector. Several international 
companies are making investments with the 
view to develop Russia's export potential. In 
the near future, European Russia and other 
regions located close to border areas are 
expected to increase commercial timber 
exports. However, without capital 
development for manufacturing high-value 
processed products, remote forest areas with 
the greatest resources are expected to remain 
commercially underdeveloped. 
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Table 1. Wood Products Trade Bl:llance Account by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 11 

Commodity 

Softwood logs 2,161,127 2,160,988 1,857,908 1,901,667 2,214,756 1.959,297 1,979,579 1,831,553 1,333,060 844,689 807,134 770,936 

Hardwood logs 205,272 241,796 228,752 233,978 245,470 272,709 263,966 227,175 280,664 281,814 297,765 349,964 

Poles, Piles, and Posls 4,783 32,661 21,639 33,127 48,003 31,183 9,756 28,879 14,054 28,800 (5,039) 3,533 

Softwood Chips 21 200,987 239,347 227,850 182,801 167,389 174,980 185,174 144,459 122,224 133,499 127,609 128,845 

Hardwood Chl~s 21 159,408 150,121 236,610 276,862 231,913 264,535 332,445 369,880 339,741 318,282 301,521 250,215 

Softwood Lumber (1,472,585) (1,193,061) (1,153,827) (1,946,842) (3,426,021) (4,446,047) (4,005,546) (5,345,802) (5,934,746) (5,621,621) (6,613,234) (5,838,619) 

Hardwood Lumber 496,684 661,575 720,723 798,723 853,209 834,287 912,726 925,721 1,075,626 822,204 914,968 935,092 

Softwood Flooring 3,707 2,255 2,376 4,487 6,985 6,199 6,193 12,125 11,927 4,843 1,990 3,122 

Hardwood Flooring (26,170) (8,155) 6,533 27,073 17,011 (11,607) (28,202) (4,314) (11,825) (46,870) (80,256) (88,116) 

Softwood Siding (134,709) (119,293) (114,501) (111,673) (105,174) (102,515) (101,043) (91,175) (115,438) (98,144) (97,733) (107,204) 

Hardwood Siding 50 (195) (51) (269) (288) 149 23 248 (512) 119 500 327 

Softwood Molding (86,029) (69,444) (38,686) (54,717) (92,621) (100,748) (109,445) (172,643) (224,140) (262,933) (398,223) (379,004) 

Hardwood Molding (51,039) (36,314) (17,095) (27,110) (33,430) (48,341) (45,661) (43,333) (60,825) (82,621) (101,171) (115,274) 

Treated lumber 4,856 (1,266) 10,530 6,799 9,504 9,662 25,545 23,205 30,900 28,737 31.450 23,608 

Railroad TIes 7,090 9,524 11,828 7,855 3,696 20,219 20,541 15,407 13,181 30,416 32,295 19,517 

Softwood Veneer (11,030) (7,339) (4,542) (16,547) (18,043) (37,857) (35,817) (28,950) (43,177) (52,791) (64,562) (70,083) 

Hardwood Veneer (3,217) 32,926 64,445 47,393 33,019 72,960 59,211 58,580 91,032 60,678 70,780 63,772 

Softwood Plywood 255,397 290,813 240.524 291,862 317,700 270,028 278,602 241,257 313,044 124,411 14,621 39,609 

Hardwood Plywood (475,362) (490,610) (401,741) (498,620) (592,381) (614,974) (606,758) (673,861) (650,813) (624,264) (753,240) (739,136) 

Hardboard 3f (2,081) (685) 14,289 29,601 31,091 49,693 57,549 34,579 8,402 (57,192) (70,113) (101,940) 

Particleboard (28,807) 15,101 11,848 (10,437) (86,043) (169,498) (213,399) (240,503) (242,323) (211,263) (174,845) (180,857) 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 25,802 40,858 43,579 30,624 25,285 16,200 14,687 (20,675) (55,817) (140,275) (209,809) (213,921) 

OSBlWaferboard (128,535) (121,411) (97,036) (231,491) (327,892) (462,763) (518,504) (570,518) (560,593) (1,005,266) (1,431,831) (1,228,203) 

Other Panel Products 51 4,921 17,930 24,478 27,311 25,671 18,310 (3,518) 43,731 58,793 66,553 4,297 (11,822) 

Builder's carpenby 39,569 (110,236) (79,408) (124,481) (176,477) (231,125) (193,134) (250,907) (470,189) (755,819) (1,167,412) (1,131,022) 

Other Wood Products 6/ (518,138) (419,107) (320,579) (478,647) (556,133) (659,059) (809,928) (813,224) (989,477) (1,244,427) (1,493,294) (1,712,658) 

Trade Balance 631,949 1,318,778 1,496,449 399,327 11,183,8011 12,884,1231 12,524,9601 14,299,1041 15,667,2271 F,458,442! PO,055,830! 19,329,318! 

For explanalory tootnoles. see page al end ot tables. 
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Table 2. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products by Country, 1989 - 2000 

Country 

Canada 644,271 946,769 982,311 1,033,837 1,131,806 1,222,239 1,307,456 1,287,542 1,585,524 1,540,554 1,672,368 1,816,087 
Japan 2,834,431 2,813,516 2,612,057 2,729,151 3,193,249 3,126,750 3,275,475 3,338,736 2,511,585 1,621,994 1,583,471 1,482,204 
MexiCO 223,778 270,473 383,641 511,058 474,292 412,919 248,561 250,183 292,207 367,247 394,741 434,828 
Un~ed Kingdom 231,434 241,460 222,563 240,991 232,962 231,643 239,142 244,965 290,603 240,674 230,545 260,579 
S~in 107,621 109,344 117,712 133,319 104,646 132,868 139,311 146,551 175,750 202,301 220,768 244,329 
Germany 207,287 229,947 260,451 302,270 319,689 331,766 344,759 300,293 367,823 281,563 213,430 216,180 
Italy 178,461 201,068 223,661 217,822 170,648 203,635 207,612 183,109 223,733 198,430 205,302 202,039 
Korea; Republic Of 353,987 368,691 337,089 316,799 378,123 311,636 323,503 274,253 286,344 84,383 160,315 145,785 
Hong Kong 14,313 18,446 23,341 29,505 36,397 54,214 62,043 80,012 101,792 88,503 104,953 122,851 
China; Peo~les Re~ublic 0 180,843 179,972 167,517 128,415 106,277 64,065 28,006 32,010 49,850 41,356 57,020 93,990 
Dominican Republic 26,573 23,304 26,598 42,119 55,757 56,535 63,345 50,151 73,295 75,170 95,946 88,993 
Taiwan 180,651 152,188 193,698 167,263 177,737 159,386 149,513 126,176 129,495 88,844 86,096 81,927 
Belgium-luxembourg 103,200 151,736 131,759 149,813 119,228 116,231 121,837 104,327 101,778 91,293 74,543 63,693 
France 32,056 46,692 55,690 57,158 55,134 53,520 49,293 48,306 52,477 58,084 63,874 62,821 
Netherlands 51,081 75,919 60,448 93,243 85,982 86,456 94,500 70,273 87,669 55,971 51,781 59,326 
Bahamas; The 21,434 20,044 18,623 20,567 24,026 26,662 31,016 29,543 45,172 53,286 56,434 57,068 
Australia 115,483 100,666 107,754 77,574 96,950 61,429 67,773 53,672 55,406 41,102 44,370 49,119 
Indonesia 3,135 7,745 9,585 18,828 16,973 22,337 28,846 35,686 37,573 35,822 38,539 48,113 
Ireland 12,697 15,739 13,847 16,739 15,160 18,201 24,123 20,560 30,451 22,337 26,795 44,380 
Jamaica & Del! 32,571 18,814 25,295 22,351 32,171 32,725 39,204 38,687 48,442 41,969 40,432 36,096 
Portugal 1,865 2,382 5,363 9,528 7,781 8,805 12,079 15,553 19,543 33,710 38,129 35,336 
Malaysia 3,488 5,259 7,824 10,326 18,923 12,341 17,675 28,196 25,835 20,238 28,105 31,773 
Thailand 3,403 7,028 7,574 11,448 18,993 19,897 26,568 31,799 28,515 21,530 25,272 30,047 
Saudi Arabia 18,312 18,675 35,351 40,363 26,649 13,159 25,366 24,191 24,230 31,078 20,930 29,205 
Phllll!l!ines 4,312 17,507 6,764 11,092 23,048 12,889 12,501 39,523 33,154 24,562 37,666 28,877 
Leeward·Windward Islands 28,254 30,199 23,147 17,978 22,797 21,321 25,411 26,584 26,497 29,908 32,701 28,320 
South Africa; Republic Of 15,139 13,426 19,989 19,847 25,291 28,094 26,203 26,337 34,093 21,349 20,608 27,200 
Denmark 32,991 29,257 16,727 25,325 22,382 20,459 19,133 20,222 33,166 27,290 27,523 25,887 
Sweden 8,433 9;939 11,266 12,186 12,681 17,703 17,296 18,911 23,919 22,352 23,265 24,272 
Barbados 10,511 9,685 11,808 6,915 8,755 10,458 9,845 10,768 18,023 15,925 23,195 19,878 
Chile 1,577 1,844 2,108 3,555 4,324 6,553 8,961 9,545 11,953 10,108 11,005 17,666 
Netherlands Antilles 17,199 21,421 17,655 15,723 20,396 21,164 20,952 23,619 17,826 18,281 18,617 15,610 
Israel 14,776 21,496 70,050 29,720 18,624 22,566 21,986 16,400 20,236 17,446 13,987 14,929 
Trinidad And Tobago 8,485 10,221 13,303 9,001 7,624 10,747 12,200 15,238 18,972 19,558 16,313 14,862 
Greece 24,507 28,492 27,367 25,962 20,101 15,397 18,249 14,783 17,557 18,129 17,469 14,440 
French PacifiC Islands 11,247 10,350 11,716 11,729 10,099 11,639 11,810 10,347 14,797 12,657 13,098 12,449 
Singapore 11,255 13,139 14,698 12,668 14,357 13,790 15,899 21,065 15,790 9,611 13,301 12,399 
Egypt 11,154 21,667 16,531 8,586 4,868 4,490 7,517 8,823 9,691 8,240 8,643 11,412 
Norway 5,192 6,215 4,918 5,718 6,570 6,618 7,140 8,439 12,445 9,198 10,562 11,301 
U ntted Arab Emirates 13,400 7,391 4,079 2,643 5,455 5,177 5,719 13,681 8,351 7,419 8,883 10,778 
Belize 852 1,529 1,665 1,818 3,114 1,896 1,739 1,400 2,308 1,586 1,729 10,357 
Costa Rica 874 608 415 878 2,709 4,049 3,269 3,435 5,205 5,354 9,135 9,500 
Switzerland 5,736 8,781 6,319 7,662 7,009 5,862 7,266 7,127 8,216 9,359 13,551 9,378 
Argentina 660 960 1,593 1,764 2,463 4,182 5,883 6,662 7,981 11,121 6,878 9,278 
Venezuela 2,499 3,723 8,363 12,463 12,432 9,973 6,880 9,067 10,530 10,516 10,702 7,305 
Cayman Islands 4,522 4,970 3,677 3,510 3,842 5,519 5,304 6,691 8,681 9,980 9,973 6,792 
Turkey 11,501 28,967 24,173 28,052 32,394 9,790 5,794 3,979 5,998 6,054 6,445 6,739 
Panama 3,125 3,944 4,196 3,307 4,303 5,817 3,986 6,533 5,058 6,946 7,985 6,698 
Lebanon 1,368 1,013 1,024 1,501 2,436 6,939 7,978 4,987 6,131 7,863 5,570 6,614 
Peru 766 627 1,259 812 939 6,512 2,279 6,042 4,661 4,995 5,496 6,407 
Finland 3,418 4,548 5,163 4,778 7,740 6,826 5,915 6,947 11,803 7,951 8,930 6,380 
Haiti 5,536 4,601 3,759 453 1,467 1,722 8,675 7,883 8,344 7,550 8,015 5,969 
Bennuda 6,075 5,541 4,531 3,535 3,545 3,905 5,139 5,053 4,111 5,187 4,805 5,827 
French West Indies 3,275 6,270 6,706 7,995 5,853 6,952 8,202 10,876 9,382 8,285 7,262 5,775 
Brazil 5,258 688 1,655 1,340 1,523 2,489 1,956 7,918 12,150 8,395 5,278 5,479 
Poland 151 879 1,671 1,932 2,444 4,450 10,875 12,780 10,047 9,461 5,811 4,831 
India 1,837 3,096 2,267 441 311 478 462 907 6,282 1,324 2,664 4,819 
EI Salvador 2,238 8,078 6,283 838 1,232 1,368 1,754 3,451 6,311 6,195 1,209 4,709 
New Zealand 2,448 3,154 3,438 3,038 3,237 3,231 4,122 4,020 5,488 3,836 4,833 4,686 
Honduras 811 1,550 1,094 3;693 5,219 1,473 1,752 2,416 3,493 5,479 5,838 4,616 
Austria 7,907 5,185 7,245 6,188 5,889 6,956 6,430 4,338 5,867 5,884 5,178 4,334 
Hungary 3 389 189 482 2,256 1,434 2,239 2,106 3,254 2,516 3,619 3,969 
Colombia 2,744 3,014 4,665 3,771 5,064 6,760 5,717 5,142 4,584 8,192 6,069 3,539 
Guatemala 1,033 939 1,096 1,490 2,121 2,364 2,570 4,679 4,326 8,272 6,296 3,435 
Russian Federation 0 0 0 9,663 1,770 8,470 11,117 16,064 29,625 13,864 5,220 2,942 
Turks And Caicos Islands 1,119 725 802 1,049 1,290 1,737 1,208 1,440 2,247 1,955 3,955 2,734 
Malta & Gozo 980 1,195 3,189 1,449 1,007 2,028 1,935 906 1,613 3,299 2,322 2,640 
Czech Republic 0 0 0 0 911 1,173 2,331 1,769 3,292 1,525 1,349 2,568 
Ghana 236 265 441 333 190 553 242 127 5,198 262 163 2,367 
Kuwatt 566 3,045 1,211 1,267 2,989 1,854 2,507 3,463 2,920 4,953 4,545 2,304 
Cyprus 1,458 2,979 3,868 2,097 638 1,056 1,182 2,358 2,625 2,055 1,947 2,230 
Jordan 4,924 337 610 504 1,079 1,424 2,630 1,928 1,938 1,146 1,282 2,034 
Marshal Islands 1,661 1,212 1,398 1,364 1,936 1,674 2,001 1,438 1,201 906 1,492 1,982 
Micronesia; Federated Sta1 1,798 1,661 2,891 2,170 1,880 1,992 1,780 1,899 2,010 2,425 2,815 1,966 
Iceland 948 1,212 2,361 2,033 1,186 1,336 1,116 1,895 1,896 2,864 2,383 1,817 

All Others 124,379 87,615 29,500 40,710 42,386 45,312 30,438 30,543 23,338 25,143 30,750 23,446 

World 6,013,513 6,481,226 6,450,595 6,763,515 7,303,729 7,188,040 7,342,501 7,297,328 7,199,676 5,832,170 6,042,489 6,223,515 
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Commodily 

Softwood Logs 
Hardwood Logs 
Poles, Piles, and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2l 

Hardwood ChipS 2l 
Softwood Lumber 
Hardwood Lumber 
Softwood Flooring 
HardWood Flooring 
Softwood Siding 

HardWood Siding 

Softwood Molding 
Hardwood Molding 
Trealed Lumber 
Railroad Ties 
Softwood Veneer 
Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 
Hardwood Plywood 
Hardboard 31 

Partideboard 
Medium Densily Fiberboard 41 

OSBlWaferboard 
Other Panel Products 5/ 

Bullde~s Carpentry 
Other Wood Products 6/ 
Tolal Experts 

Commodily 

Table 3, Value of U,S, Exports of Wood Products by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

2,172,512 2,167,814 1,863,244 1,921,852 2,257,722 2,013,010 2,020,113 1,872,309 1,373,076 
222,747 252,243 235,076 240,289 254,045 286,607 283,661 251,331 307,578 

25,464 
226,289 
161,865 

58,144 47,038 58,936 72,897 58,010 40,505 61,060 52,130 
261,709 250,740 199,139 193,599 188,953 222,837 182,055 159,394 

150,309 236,782 276,986 232,430 265,826 334,588 375,214 345,634 
1,325,664 1,341,433 1,349,407 1,371,410 1,309,661 1,210,398 1,173,229 1,051,037 

901,404 

313,689 
66,000 

157,668 

323,831 
687,886 

900,492 
331,369 
44,394 

141,847 
305,259 

737,119 

925,084 
393,731 
51,623 

143,706 

253,575 
713,166 1,391,171 

649,060 
5,169 

17,031 
7,294 

802,231 
3,424 

35,842 
1,423 

863,173 
4,027 

39,471 
1,158 

974,592 1,077,421 1,117,722 1,201,519 1,221,798 1,432,316 1,220,835 1,356,268 1,428,134 

586 

18,096 
9,014 

13,012 
10,407 
14,874 

157,336 
267,892 

24,156 
39,710 

63,612 
39,716 

o 

145 

37,155 
13,224 
10,063 
14,201 
15,331 

195,911 

303,453 
34,020 
44,271 

82,204 
48,168 

o 

172 

64,243 
12,956 
16,475 
17,278 
17,431 

204,239 
249,140 
46,658 
48,972 

72,867 
56,221 
9,922 

5,600 
59,933 

3,121 

87 
85,798 
15,578 
15,280 
13,530 
18,574 

217,079 
306,373 

60,818 
62,666 

83,991 
48,170 

6,944 

8,338 
68,024 

1,061 

349 
94,974 
16,950 

20,202 
17,930 
26,008 

227,703 
333,019 
68,868 
72,657 

74,479 
45,489 
9,660 

35,409 46,625 48,062 54,735 63,895 
174,788 204,116 227,154 258,761 250,724 
266,286 373,538 476,655 425,281 443,876 

6,013,514 6,481,227 6,450,590 6,763,518 7,303,730 

7,299 9,770 13,700 14,043 9,506 10,504 9,175 
47,992 29,182 53,198 63,955 57,969 69,590 75,865 

1,071 815 2,953 7,188 5,086 3,128 2,467 
393 

85,598 
16,292 
29,905 
26,273 
22,089 

286,576 
289,171 

60,998 
107,360 

66,914 
51,136 
14,242 
63,549 

261,758 
509,637 

271 

56,867 
16,204 

35,549 
24,599 

22,901 
310,444 
301,123 
65,829 

127,945 
66,489 

51,692 
15,965 
55,664 

316,633 

520,939 

453 

66,846 
22,138 

37,289 
22,809 
24,528 

312,020 
271,171 
69,777 

133,293 

29,326 
31,725 
25,316 
98,828 

384,864 

560,077 

463 
75,267 
24,307 
48,834 
20,976 
22,823 

360,796 
347,910 

72,940 
125,062 

36,728 
33,666 
34,567 

133,233 
431,401 

624,347 

1,404 

63,477 
27,828 
51,090 
43,366 
24,640 

340,436 
181,423 
60,974 
81,548 

33,416 
24,895 
29,372 

150,690 
363,645 
610,093 

1,038 

54,240 
29,681 

55,382 
36,988 

39,489 
370,071 
146,716 

63,535 
89,260 

35,954 
29,408 
47,688 

136,857 
345,939 

660,275 

1,325 

36,315 
25,348 

39,278 
29,781 
39,315 

409,146 
149,404 
58,912 

104,463 

36,697 
43,337 
43,899 

143,390 
356,597 
709,780 

7,188,042 7,342,500 7,297,329 7,199,671 5,832,170 6,042,493 6,223,514 

Table 4, Volume of U.S, Exports of Wood Products by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Softwood Logs m' 20,506,406 18,292,974 16,013,381 13,990,856 12,127,454 11,213,156 11,670,868 10,650,093 9,453,204 7,438,241 7,592,422 7,402,603 

Hardwood Logs m' 966,415 994,269 1,013,108 1,028,468 1,112,201 1,256,375 1,229,448 1,180,544 1,462,206 1,505,168 1,692,852 1,982,475 
Poles Piles and Posts no, 554,290 1,743,114 1,788,785 1,575,056 1,769,805 2,112,839 1,295,602 1,827,117 1,731,039 1,766,501 1,302,762 985,359 
Softwood Chips 2l ml 2,240,174 2,538,727 2,299,902 1,831,116 1,893,910 1,999,698 1,925,531 1,776,029 2,128,961 2,171,548 2,137,851 1,883,019 
Hardwood Chips 2l ml 1,713,206 1,668,539 2,538,313 3,334,003 2,990,543 3,169,606 3,603,987 4,288,901 4,078,802 3,862,941 3,829,625 3,275,716 
Softwood Lumber m' 7,881,637 6,856,800 7,072,236 6,057,460 5,362,352 4,897,322 4,417,227 4,223,225 3,882,855 2,668,393 2,983,967 2,805,821 
Hardwood Lumber m' 1,947,583 1,918,103 2,081,567 2,195,630 2,250,685 2,359,960 2,497,757 2,572,662 2,893,350 2,497,232 2,791,097 2,950,198 

Softwood Flooring m' 241,599 223,750 273,433 361,725 540,690 499,430 656,114 901,610 931,481 644,866 717,803 666,360 
Hardwood Flooring m' 3,723,576 5,212,023 5,567,822 5,941,241 10,802,884 19,952,282 1,513,723 2,708,836 3,062,481 2,763,998 3,849,900 3,861,353 
Softwood Siding m' 69,071 13,779 54,022 36,575 12,349 10,816 8,301 42,599 79,308 48,408 32,211 24,357 
Hardwood Siding m' 5,273 1,276 1,470 839 3,931 3,672 2,463 4,608 4,209 13,906 8,527 9,229 
Softwood Molding m 115,915,258 244,885,437 428,148,003 571,039,972 559,676,870 536,913,472 357,807,573 422,937,384 440,838,784 369,736,524 319,022,096 222,381,412 
Hardwood Molding m 18,286,481 26,981,108 26,409,075 31,869,209 32,965,854 32,296,029 31,832,334 45,206,878 48,490,022 58,578,032 62,202,353 51,975,562 
Treated Lumber m' 93,651 83,543 131,249 110,337 126,796 184,473 191,429 196,914 246,280 220,988 244,954 219,270 
Railroad Ties m' 89,875 122,415 146,696 140,339 196,836 250,485 250,985 229,992 207,027 517,377 456,453 347,123 

Softwood Veneer None NlA NlA NlA NlA N/A NlA NlA NlA NlA NlA NlA NlA 
Hardwood Veneer None NlA NlA N/A NlA NlA N/A N/A NlA NlA NlA NlA NlA 
Softwood Plywood m' 1,276,592 1,427,593 1,171,393 1,278,157 1,247,748 1,064,670 1,121,462 1,104,845 1,381,060 667,843 525,798 510,739 

Hardwood Plywood m' 105,434 135,136 208,631 281,793 233,810 211,409 221,650 239,391 224,356 181,640 179,445 160,055 
Hardboard 31 m' 126,465 163,272 180,830 246,926 271,264 350,994 406,310 420,817 371,518 260,818 267,909 277,931 
Partideboard m' 300,632 439,782 402,908 483,095 373,584 336,174 374,682 159,409 204,136 154,321 140,000 136,436 
Med, Dens, Fiberboard 41 m' 288,382 219,616 253,430 221,351 188,474 189,640 189,887 114,325 127,987 84,188 99,761 151,152 
OSBlWaferboard m' 0 0 53,560 40,725 52,548 69,305 72,313 138,616 148,593 88,724 159,001 158,390 
Other Panel Products 5/ m' 175,339 399,441 248,491 253,707 310,317 268,534 231,191 455,052 520,169 533,725 443,570 480,350 
Builde~s Carpentry None NlA NlA NlA NlA N/A NlA NlA NlA NlA N/A NlA NlA 
Other Wood Products 6/ None NlA NlA NlA NlA NlA NlA NlA NlA NlA NlA NlA N/A 
For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of Iables_ 
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Table 5. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Australia by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles, Piles, and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2J 
Hardwood Chips 2J 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad nes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Particleboard 
Medium Density Fiberboard 41 
OSBlWaferboard 

Other Panel Products 51 
Builde~s Carpentry 

Other Wood Products 61 
Total Exports 

524 

1,108 

71 

306 

9 

98.823 
2,508 

a 
151 

a 
a 

22 

644 

59 

21 

28 

1,236 

68 

199 

2,259 

189 
509 

a 
539 

1,791 

4,419 
115,483 

339 

438 

3 

49 

33 

83,837 

3,581 

4 
455 

8 

o 
55 

4 
30 

3 
5 

1,057 

89 

68 

2,557 

1,161 
428 

o 
160 

1,336 

4,968 

100,666 

375 

397 
3 

153 

43 

90,154 

3.029 

59 
389 

65 

34 

51 

51 
33 

o 
5 

867 

317 

120 

1,270 

904 
500 

o 
476 

1,304 

7,154 

107,754 

327 

1,191 

o 
10 

231 

59,423 

4,103 

91 

208 

o 
o 

51 

43 

62 

o 
78 

2,038 

115 
83 

562 

293 
152 

o 
607 

1,532 

6,375 
77,574 

60 

344 

21 

19 

53 

81.153 

3,428 

77 
75 

a 
o 
o 
o 
8 

54 

23 

1,260 

94 

65 

454 

39 
4 

16 

450 
2,424 

6,830 

96.950 

129 
301 

31 

o 
101 

43,628 

4,204 

264 

72 

o 
o 
o 

11 
43 

15 

o 
1,566 

95 
149 

354 

97 
o 

15 

665 
1,948 

7,744 

61.429 

183 

266 

9 

4 

1,134 

47,416 

5,677 

207 
73 

o 
o 
o 
o 

104 

o 
o 

2,321 

145 

100 

378 

46 
3 

23 

269 
1,696 

7,721 

67.773 

92 

35 

o 
108 

204 

30.760 
5,900 

857 

96 

o 
o 
o 
o 

117 

o 
o 

1,993 

161 

5 
477 

83 
36 
o 

866 
2,164 

9.719 
53.672 

265 

89 
62 

o 
348 

25,531 

9,935 

1,225 

471 

21 
o 

213 

18 
11 

82 

114 

1,899 

201 

326 

615 

21 
135 

o 
1,031 

2,526 

10,263 
55,406 

95 

196 

40 

53 

523 
10.918 

8,660 

568 
344 

17 
50 

392 

10 

21 

20 

156 

1,515 

73 

44 

278 

o 
15 
10 

892 
4,160 

12,050 
41,102 

Table 6. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Australia by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles Piles and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2J 
Hardwood Chips 2J 

Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 
Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad nes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Particleboard 

m' 5.680 
m' 2,931 

no. 550 

mt 6,086 

mt 182 

m' 519.859 

m' 5.429 

m' 0 
m' 6.040 

m' 0 

m' 0 
m 147,513 

m 1,314,932 

m' 502 

m' 109 

None N/A 

None N/A 

m' 238 
m' 1,047 

m' 4,804 

m' 509 
Med. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 102,596 

o 
1,840 

N/A 

N/A 

OSBlWaferboard m' 

Other Panel Products 51 m' 

Bullde~s Carpentry None 

Other Wood Products 61 None 

2,060 
1,036 

44 

973 
816 

403,811 

6,86a 
287 

25,300 

73 

o 
264,966 

.7,429 

255 
20 

N/A 

N/A 

419 

130 

4,749 

3,827 
2,140 

o 
502 

N/A 

N/A 

For explanatory footnotes. see page at end of tables. 

1,461 
1,191 

44 

2,899 

618 

433.053 

4.961 
3,975 

19,174 

620 

311 

339,853 

103,512 

198 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

1,087 

261 

1,983 

3,239 
2,217 

o 
1,274 

N/A 

N/A 

2,793 

3,396 

o 
106 

1,872 

262,133 

6.777 
5,770 

14,573 

o 
o 

338,740 

88,303 

479 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

472 
285 

813 

1,022 
612 

o 
1,238 

N/A 

N/A 
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370 
1,396 

1,024 

195 

607 
266,4"72 

5,542 
5,164 
2,788 

o 
o 
o 
o 

68 

526 

N/A 

N/A 

320 
113 

657 

135 
11 

142 

1,422 

N/A 

N/A 

886 

1.102 

1.397 
o 

1,863 
156,751 

6,171 
17,583 

4.612 

o 
o 
o 

22,135 

358 

181 

N/A 

N/A 

231 

401 

681 

317 
o 

10 

2,555 

N/A 

N/A 

1.368 
1,023 

376 
43 

3,985 

222,503 

8,038 
13,783 
10,892 

o 
o 
o 
o 

550 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

342 
342 

863 

125 
11 

34 

870 

N/A 

N/A 

781 

67 

o 
1,134 

7,506 
137,117 

7,955 
57,129 

9,556 

o 
o 

1,395 

270 
1,401 

o 
6,769 

106,531 

14,803 
77,343 
24,497 

205 

o 

427 
350 

893 

555 
8,244 

48,702 

13,179 
37,556 
21,128 

142 

500 
o 1 .420,661 2,613,364 

o 
995 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

325 

2 
1,188 

277 
132 

o 
3.065 

N/A 

N/A 

37,713 

96 

1,022 

N/A 

N/A 

515 
2,116 

1,695 

55 
362 

o 
1,736 

N/A 

N/A 

20,950 

45 

256 

N/A 

N/A 

219 
112 

1,103 

o 
52 
95 

1,912 

N/A 

N/A 

67 

837 
60 

72 
374 

7,614 

7,940 

221 

235 
o 
o 

36 

10 
22 

6 
15 

1,491 

208 
10 

5,806 

47 
29 

233 

1,677 

6,184 

11,175 

44.370 

486 

1,292 

3,029 

703 

1,589 

38.911 

9,667 
14,741 

8,440 

o 
o 

23 
1,101 

8 

50 

474 

7,119 

5,482 

14 
257 

o 
o 

191 

17 

14 

o 
371 

2,100 
256 
109 

8,955 

57 
o 

368 

888 
5,745 

15,521 

49.119 

93 
2,440 

290 
529 

4,814 

39,332 

9,202 
912 

11,719 

o 
o 

242,915 1,273,870 

15,000 

58 

2 
N/A 

N/A 

497 
44 

5,807 

157 
107 

532 

3,677 

N/A 

N/A 

18,086 

120 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

612 
657 

8,205 

188 
o 

583 

4,020 

N/A 

N/A 

19 



Table 7, Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to the Bahamas by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 . 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles, Plies, and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2J 

Hardwood Chips 2J 

Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Partideboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 

OSBlWaferboard 

Other Panel Products 51 
Builder's Carpenlry 

Other Wood Products 6/ 

Tolal Exports 

1,267 

97 

461 

o 
2 

4,009 

287 

2 
31 

65 

o 
231 

85 
2,451 

2 

17 

6 
2,629 

1,214 

53 

10 
o 
o 

154 
5,493 
2,867 

21,434 

880 

36 

921 

o 
3 

4,601 

482 

o 
21 

o 
16 

282 

92 
2,327 

o 
3 

10 
1,381 

1,877 

37 

9 
a 
o 

219 
4,151 
2,696 

20,044 

808 

13 

682 

o 
a 

3,713 

517 

12 
7 

3 

a 
261 

70 
2,220 

o 
6 

5 
1,139 

1,686 

24 

7 
8 

a 
251 

3,738 
3,453 

18,623 

1,373 

o 
466 

o 
4 

4,762 

546 

10 

23 

18 

15 

269 

77 
2,741 

o 
17 

4 
1,875 

2,214 

o 
5 
o 
o 

75 
4,590 
1,485 

20,567 

1,883 

133 

458 

72 

a 
3,893 

661 

4 
4 

4 

o 
119 

113 
3,321 

o 
17 

22 
1,531 

2,866 

3 
21 
5 

a 
160 

5,701 
3,035 

24,026 

$ Thousand FAS. Value 

1,289 

6 
725 

4 

17 
5,668 

379 

12 

88 

12 

o 
222 

82 
3,892 

o 
3 

24 

1,208 

3,651 

a 
14 
a 
o 

397 
6,304 
2,667 

26,662 

1,439 

11 

2,856 

17 

5 
5,107 

883 

14 

a 
3 

3 

244 

85 
5,354 

a 
96 

20 
1,229 

3,188 

a 
31 
a 
o 

152 
8,348 
1,935 

31,016 

1,654 

14 

936 

48 
o 

4,899 

2,040 

33 

3 

o 
5 

165 

117 
5,962 

5 

240 

85 
1,488 

3,299 

14 
16 

3 

o 
24 

6,733 
1,757 

29,543 

1,929 

o 
1,480 

135 

393 
9,026 

894 

20 
15 

34 

32 

174 

118 
3,641 

16 

2,042 

11 
2,271 

2,130 

o 
7 

o 
o 

106 
18,405 
2,291 

45,172 

1,178 

14 

1,799 

42 
554 

10,729 

492 

101 

29 

30 

19 

153 

64 
2,971 

o 
1,245 

76 

2,761 

850 

9 
o 
o 

27 
26,010 
4,125 

53,286 

704 

o 
981 

4 

105 
12,292 

644 

94 
6 

47 

11 

697 

298 
3,772 

3 

992 

68 
3,267 

1,407 

7 
7 
o 
6 

75 
26,259 
4,688 

56,434 

1,440 

90 

1,221 

48 

92 

11,501 

634 

442 

28 

7 
23 

397 

117 

3,656 

o 
739 

92 

2,983 

1,014 

3 
16 
55 

o 
605 

25,259 
6,604 

57,068 

Table 8, Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to the Bahamas by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles Plies and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2J 

Hardwood Chips 2J 

Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

m' 
m' 
no. 

ml 

ml 

m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 

13,500 

802 
5,940 

o 
48 

46,463 

1,351 

154 
12,477 

601 

7,495 

189 
38,064 

o 
66 

37,680 

1,389 

a 
1,370 

o 
119 

5,658 

150 
50,813 

a 
a 

30,057 

1,964 

774 

464 

35 

a 

10,368 

o 
7,290 

a 
51 

44,931 

1,084 

885 

1,543 

168 

133 Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

m 

a 
1,524,811 1,816,393 1,742,558 1,764,666 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

HardbOard 31 

Partideboard 

m 174,070 188,153 

m' 24,268 24,698 

m' 17 a 
None N/A N/A 

None N/A N/A 

m' 13,410 7,490 

m' 6,616 9,322 

m' 192 115 

m' 
Med. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 

29 

o 
o 

516 

19 

o 
a OSBlWaferboard m' 

Other Panel Products 51 m' 
Builder's Carpenlry None N/A 

Other Wood Products 61 None N/A 

197,137 

N/A 

N/A 

For explanalory foolnotes, see page al end of lables. 

20 

142,787 

22,228 

a 
N/A 

N/A 
5,211 

7,859 

68 

22 

28 

a 
1,668 

N/A 

N/A 

156,862 

33,004 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

,8,803 
9,943 

o 
17 

a 
o 

435 

N/A 

N/A 

14,683 

587 

4,715 
695 

a 
31,440 

2,107 

296 

281 

37 

o 

9,362 

29 
15,412 

38 

79 
45,950 

692 

785 
5,516 

110 

a 

9,740 

38 
112,356 

176 

20 
46,576 

1,463 

426 

o 
30 

28 
791,773 1,480,687 1,584,953 

226,452 162,553 167,937 

44,748 67,042 53,709 

000 
N/A N/A N/A 

N/A N/A N/A 

7,500 5,486 6,529 

11,772 14,113 11,316 

900 

71 50 85 

16 0 0 

000 

915 1,220 393 

N/A N/A N/A 

N/A N/A N/A 

12,043 

26 
9,661 

371 

a 
33,220 

17,148 

o 
10,808 

1,417 

475 
75,764 

9,912 6,313 

17 0 
33,913 17,967 

423 43 

321 660 

49,715 146,323 

12,388 

340 

25,922 
472 

174 

46,347 

3,172 1,552 872 1,176 1,473 

2,094 1,184 6,065 5,353 58,044 

233 803 1 ,552 385 1,584 

o 321 284 440 23 

47 227 171 60 190 
977,473 1,098,352 1,023,184 4,017,132 2,624,088 

239,295 241,591 130,214 601,362 236,294 

42,651 

150 
N/A 

N/A 
6,511 

8,102 

33 

69 

o 
70 

NlA 

N/A 

33,456 

203 
N/A 

N/A 
9,837 

5,044 

o 
3 

o 
o 

419 

N/A 

N/A 

16,865 

o 
N/A 

N/A 
9,932 

2,164 

1 

15 

o 
o 

73 

N/A 

N/A 

19,491 

2 
N/A 

N/A 

32,302 

3,563 

15 

11 

o 
6 

304 

N/A 

N/A 

22,139 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

10,760 

2,884 
10. 

36 

36 
o 

2,057 

N/A 

N/A 

Wood Products International Trade and Foreign Markets - April 200 I 



Table 9, Value of U,S, Exports of Wood Products to Belgium-Luxembourg by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

I 
Commodity 1989 I 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 11996 I 1997 1998 I 1999 I 2000 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles, Piles, and Posts 

Softwood Chips 21 
Hardwood Chips 21 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 
Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 
Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 
Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad nes 
Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Particleboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 

OS BfWaferboard 

Other Panel Products 51 

Builde(s Carpentry 

Other Wood Products 61 

Total Exports 

21 

8,102 

o 
o 
o 

10,234 
42,925 

o 
14 

o 
o 
2 
2 
o 
o 

151 

3,434 

33,560 

859 

237 

49 

210 

o 
477 

156 
2,767 

103,200 

218 

7,164 

18 

7 
o 

20,068 

53,191 
o 

16 

o 
o 
6 

24 

33 

1,039 

75 

7,227 

58,443 

126 

399 

257 

401 

o 
401 

299 

2,323 

151,736 

340 

7,522 

o 
o 
o 

18,406 

62,565 
31 

8 
o 
o 
o 
o 

517 

736 

62 

7,814 

27,710 

45 

40 

46 

570 

o 
382 

1,705 

3,259 

131,759 

$ Thousand FAS, Value 

244 

4,785 

140 

o 
52 

23,367 

67,417 

19 
o 
o 
o 
o 

64 

o 
30 

80 

11,693 

35,767 

1,191 

49 

524 

290 

o 
951 

750 

2,402 

149,813 

106 

4,395 

o 
o 

28 

11,678 
63,880 

3 
7 
o 
o 
o 

79 

66 

35 

54 

8,792 

25,805 

1,166 

10 

o 
25 

o 
506 

1,000 

1,595 

119,228 

325 413 

5,277 5,905 

29 6 

o 0 
o 0 

15,416 12,449 

60,321 63,969 
o 27 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

189 0 

o 78 

63 0 
o 0 

11,466 12,044 

17,999 21,322 

59 53 

o 305 

42 152 

o 114 

o 0 

705 929 

1,652 710 

2,688 3,360 

116,231 121,837 

291 

4,637 

24 

o 
o 

14,434 

50,218 
5 

317 

o 
o 
o 
o 

107 

45 
236 

14,570 

15,536 

71 

82 

93 

o 
o 

996 

385 

2,282 

104,327 

246 

3,446 

70 
o 
o 

12,329 

52,779 

88 
80 

o 
o 

78 

o 
18 

63 
96 

14,303 

13,062 

32 

o 
o 

85 

o 
1,091 

873 

3,039 

101,778 

182 

4,573 

20 
o 
4 

10,212 

51,773 
118 

72 

o 
o 

100 
5 
o 
3 

257 

11,112 

6,871 

374 

28 

o 
o 

140 

1,270 

1,270 
2,909 

91,293 

186 

5,761 

12 

35 

o 
8,050 

41,677 

8 
187 

o 
o 

94 
52 

43 

85 
178 

11,545 

2,377 

6 
6 

33 

6 
46 

1,344 

572 

2,241 

74,543 

Table 10, Volume of U,S, Exports of Wood Products to Belgium-Luxembourg by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs rrr 
Hardwood Logs m> 
Poles Piles and Posts no, 
Softwood Chips 21 mt 

Hardwood Chips 21 mt 

Softwood Lumber rrr 
Hardwood Lumber rrr 
Softwood Flooring rrr 
Hardwood FlOOring m> 
Softwood Siding m> 
Hardwood Siding m> 
Softwood Molding m 

Hardwood Molding m 
Treated Lumber m> 
Railroad Ties m' 

Softwood Veneer None 

Hardwood Veneer None 

Softwood Plywood m> 
Hardwood Plywood m' 
Hardboard 31 m' 

Particleboard m' 
Med, Dens, Fiberboard 41 m> 
OSBfWaferboard m' 

1990 

7 1,044 

27,840 16,298 

o 855 
0'" 144 

o 0 
45,485 88,925 

111,372 111,555 
o 0 

1,288 1,288 

o 0 

o 0 
11,333 40,247 

3,884 49,773 
o 192 

o 7,422 

NIA NIA 

NIA NIA 

175,364 305,138 

4,897 565 

1,257 1,452 

212 542 

631 

o 
1,232 

o 
Other Panel Products 51 m> 1,804 1,421 

Builde(s Carpentry None N/A NIA 

Other Wood Products 61 None N/A NIA 
For explana10ry footnotes, see page a1 end of tables, 

1991 

1,459 

15,900 

o 
o 
o 

80,045 

129,298 
1,692 

644 

o 
o 
o 
o 

2,983 

5,258 

NIA 

NIA 

138,857 
231 

241 

191 

1",987 
o 

1,089 

NIA 
NIA 

744 

9,465 

5,040 

o 
738 

91,949 

122,435 
1,253 

o 
o 
o 
o 

129,806 

o 
375 

NIA 

NIA 

147,787 
4,523 

35 

2,039 
1",387 

o 
3,838 

NIA 
NIA 

740 

8,399 

o 
o 

11 

37,514 

104,796 
207 

225 

o 
o 
o 

160,204 

553 

249 

NIA 

NIA 

100,497 
4,585 

4 

o 
178 

o 
1,204 

N/A 
N/A 

Wood Products International Trade'arid Foreign-,;,1ar'i<ets. April 2001 

758 

11,162 

51 
o 
o 

33,401 

98,308 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

385,112 

o 
820 

NIA 

NIA 

66,022 

171 

o 
108 

o 
o 

1,323 

NIA 
NIA 

2,670 

12,911 

141 
o 
o 

30,163 

100,670 
1,794 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

419 

o 
NIA 

NIA 

83,198 

166 

1,376 

507 

361 

o 
1,810 

NIA 
NIA 

2,373 

8,632 

293 
o 
o 

37,720 

79,378 
319 

19,057 

o 
o 
o 
o 

598 

440 

NIA 

NIA 
66,392 

318 

465 

310 
o 
o 

2,277 

NIA 
NIA 

1,188 

6,606 

28,430 

o 
o 

30,280 

82,191 
5,860 

4,778 

o 
o 

520,435 

o 
44 

750 
NIA 

NIA 

54,266 

176 

o 
o 

308 

o 
2,157 

NIA 
NIA 

750 

8,763 

55 
o 
1 

23,175 

80,847 
7,865 

4,557 

o 
o 

667,723 

9,694 

o 
50 

NIA 

NIA 

27,610 

663 

102 

o 
o 

819 

2,325 

N/A 
N/A 

1,423 

9,270 

267 
369 

o 
21,559 

62,430 
146 

10,264 

o 
o 

624,389 

105,162 

27 
294 

N/A 

N/A 

8,610 
1 

23 

58 
22 

420 

3,567 

N/A 
N/A 

466 

4,296 

77 

o 
o 

4,655 

33,937 
11 

7 

o 
o 

128 
o 

19 

23 
410 

13,075 

898 

73 
o 

16 

o 
o 

902 

580 
4,121 

63,693 

1,884 

10,187 

7,654 
o 
o 

13,221 

52,660 
487 

150 

o 
o 

852,176 
o 

56 

287 

NIA 

NIA 

3,603 
312 

o 
28 
o 
o 

3,272 

NIA 
NIA 

21 



Table 11, Value of U,S, Exports of Wood ProductS to Canada by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles, Piles, and Posts 

Softwood Chips 21 
Hardwood Chips 21 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 
PartJdeboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 
OSB/Waferboard 

Olher Panel Products 51 
Builde~s Carpentry 

Other Wood Products 6J 
Tolal Exports 

Commodity 

77,300 
16,694 
12,400 

973 
268 

161,587 
116,504 

1,184 
6,446 
5,984 

275 
16,835 

5,312 
1,510 
2,720 
4,737 

15,561 
28,882 

7,804 
20,894 
20,234 

5,225 

o 
10,370 
53,988 
50,583 

644,271 

72,688 
52,078 
23,208 

7,092 
1,974 

168,318 
202,202 

451 
20,988 

377 
32 

34,998 
11,677 

1,507 
7,430 

. 6,474 
26,290 
27,492 
14,419 
29,797 
25,604 

6,702 
o 

9,783 
59,859 

135,329 
946,769 

67,934 
56,699 
12,066 
9,302 
4,263 

161,623 
170,744 

554 
23,010 

710 
31 

56,043 
63,988 
11,903 
12,564 

7,674 
142,252 
199,763 

1,183 
31,369 

612 
o 

50,434 
76,949 
9,444 

11,657 
8,194 

129,545 
238,184 

564 

30,343 
517 

o 

88,117 
94,573 
11,150 
26,429 
10,310 

131,714 
255,431 

1,067 
7,712 

232 
o 

153,272 
100,272 
10,791 
36,743 
12,512 

132,537 
259,794 

220 
10,653 

63 
5 

87,204 
89,395 
10,520 
25,089 

8,641 
130,106 
264,329 

547 
30,904 

2,005 
o 

80,388 80,807 90,543 78,719 51,416 80,130 
10,738 12,987 13,933 12,567 12,203 14,194 

611 1,457 1,022 1,398 1,215 1,122 
9,166 10,007 12,232 20,166 21,830 19,812 
5,024 5,813 5,480 4,280 5,232 6,644 

22,602 24,554 29,741 42,772 43,368 56,223 
32,218 21,461 31,788 17,379 28,036 36,070 

21,207 25,426 26,401 24,282 31,296 35,802 
36,246 33,874 44,015 51,633 44,813 49,280 
24,738 28,647 29,616 31,554 29,381 0 

8,135 11,093 14,964 23,143 24,008 17,676 
7,001 4,711 7,425 13,052 11,516 16,293 

11,426 13,712 11,996 10,958 11,690 46,833 
64,378 82,072 91,120 98,967 83,560 83,426 

161,495 150,065 165,697 184,656 191,029 195,497 
982,311 1,033,837 1,131,806 1,222,239 1,307,456 1,287,542 

113,118 
120,215 

8,220 
35,300 
10,682 

162,513 
334,478 

574 
42,882 

5,912 
9 

66,697 
15,667 

754 
14,196 
9,513 

74,823 
47,726 
36,214 
56,368 

o 
15,191 
18,019 
45,521 

138,176 
212,756 

1,585,524 

124,968 
136,787 
18,377 
36,313 
8,841 

122,879 
303,881 

470 
40,509 

4,217 
4 

54,531 
19,415 

675 
29,474 
11,987 
83,628 
30,437 
30,616 
54,023 

o 

119,304 
147,276 

12,553 
50,042 

8,470 
130,551 
349,568 

518 
47,825 

1,743 
20 

45,548 
18,835 

957 
25,668 
13,177 

103,435 
38,336 
31,011 
53,795 

o 

129,287 
173,737 

9,505 
63,373 

9,549 
137,801 
398,692 

494 
56,407 

1,118 
11 

31,081 
18,321 

771 
18,924 
12,129 

120,493 
35,829 
31,173 
54,194 

o 
14,391 17,854 23,911 
19,510 36,094 32,236 
52,072 53,409 61,617 

133,232 137,577 142,373 
209,516 228,802 253,080 

1,540,554 1,672,368 1,816,087 

Table 12, Volume of U,S, Exports of Wood Products to Canada by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles Piles and Posts 

Softwood Chips 21 
Hardwood Chips 21 

m' 1,137,143 1,466,448 1,802,261 
m' 112,780 326,739 446,836 

1,406,485 
535,753 
535,423 
164,864 
183,905 

1,208,005 
658,625 
366,902 
180,375 
209,019 

1,475,312 2,539,719 1,668,925 
771,748 788,166 764,572 

2,271,266 
986,770 
385,217 
785,870 
300,415 

2,438,289 2,360,952 2,475,723 
1,085,272 1,240,439 1,415,032 

Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

no, 161,475 804,192 
mt 20,253· 133,356 
mt 5,346 42,495 
m' 1,078,705 997,494 
m' 438,099 554,467 
m' 51,973 30,083 
m' 2,085,270 3,608,952 
m' 54,026 3,588 
m' 2,499 288 

469,296 
136,034 
108,611 
875,322 
473,805 

36,924 
3,894,286 

5,769 
283 Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

m 107,828,474233,122,740402,587,917 
m 10,721,88223,830,65221,915,176 
m' 12,186 5,089 5,013 
m' 29,058 70,603 92,719 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

None NlA NlA NlA 

None NlA NIA NlA 

PartJdeboard 

m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 

122,030 
35,009 
57,826 
70,196 

Med, Dens, Fiberboard m' 18,996 
OSB/Waferboard m' 0 

Other Panel Products 51 m' 43,086 
Builde~s Carpentry None NIA 

Other Wood Products 6J None NIA 

121,527 
48,326 

108,354 
117,387 
21,459 

o 
31,046 

NIA 
NlA 

For explanalory footnotes, see page al end of lables, 

22 

140,821 
75,799 

131,794 
94,706 
26,209 
36,229 
46,557 

NIA 

NIA 

742,843 
607,646 

80,316 
4,256,352 

4,672 
o 

622,056 
881,153 

37,725 
1,860,159 

7,240 
o 

537,379,991 532,610,378 
26,504,087 26,854,606 

10,454 7,515 
110,653 

NlA 

NlA 

82,881 
87,982 

123,167 
135,656 

35,829 
24,223 
55,343 

NlA 

NlA 

135,836 
NlA 

NlA 

110,516 
79,435 

160,067 
146,137 
47,927 
36,199 
73,304 

NIA 

N/A 

514,108 
506,031 
267,379 
666,961 
759,430 

78,667 

458,755 
572,608 
296,405 
737,007 
797,604 

16,085 

434,362 
385,709 
210,320 
736,455 
830,992 

38,305 
400,981 554,830 1,591,498 

2,720 1,136 33,435 
o 47 0 

495,475,756 324,760,593 380,894,939 
24,441,292 23,673,922 28,220,885 

7,002 8,940 6,870 
220,156 229,482 209,991 

NIA 

NIA 

67,494 
89,879 

187,759 
155,832 
73,340 
64,348 
52,592 

N/A 

N/A 

NlA 

NlA 

111,730 
119,447 
164,073 
151.484 

NlA 

NIA 

165,731 
127,801 
180,889 

o 
77,190 56,727 
60,043 80,012 
58,758 251,122 

NlA NlA 

NlA N/A 

776,419 
905,850 
35,430 

1,980,932 
67,542 

81 

724,103 
911,593 
288,927 
545,287 
815,905 

29,009 
1,908,809 

40,227 
39 

389,169,748 331,441,303 
30,050,958 40,395,249 

3,253 2,566 
147,780 

NlA 

NlA 

180,357 
113,708 
206,667 

o 
49,610 
60,123 

213.469 
N/A 

N/A 

288,863 
NlA 

NIA 

105,852 
99,317 

198,037 
o 

46,585 
58,516 

238,712 
NlA 

NlA 

582,031 
1,022,875 

258,747 
803,896 
951,795 

39,076 
2,679,975 

16,645 
180 

283,703,608 
39,089,024 

4,116 
260,763 

NlA 

NlA 

126,091 
85,778 

197,704 
o 

58,537 
123,039 
233,501 

NlA 

NlA 

421,962 
950,317 
294,118 
631,403 

1,029,390 
32,959 

2,809,950 
10,845 

105 
188,204,976 
37,084,700 

2,918 
190,950 

NIA 

NlA 

114,579 
76,349 

198,576 
o 

78,946 
111,050 
247,864 

NlA 

NlA 

Wood Products International Trade and Foreign Markets - April 200 I 



Table 13. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to China by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

CommOdity 

SoftwoOd Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles, Piles, and Posts 

Softwood Chips 21 
Hardwood Chips 21 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

SoftwoOd Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

HardwoOd Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Trea1ed Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Particleboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 

OSBlWaferboard 

Other Panel Products 51 

Builde~s carpentry 

Other Wood Products 61 
TOIaI Exports 

173,324 175,548 

347 32 

a 45 

a a 
a a 

359 126 

155 408 

a a 
37 12 

o a 
o 0 
o a 
a 0 

69 0 

3,600 I,B16 

10 0 

1,020 501 

o 0 
2 a 

12 165 

40 251 

591 225 

o 0 
6 2B 

lB 626 

1,253 190 

180,843 179,972 

165,291 

161 

43 

o 
o 

196 

1,191 

a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 

307 

o 
6 

43 

75 
39 

o 
o 

20 

145 
167,517 

121,283 

650 

o 
o 
o 

2,739 

1,003 

o 
204 

382 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

200 

B9 

o 
125 

50 
27 

o 
a 
a 

B9B 

765 

128,415 

95,816 

1,789 

o 
o 
o 

398 

1,574 

a 
109 

114 

o 
o 

162 

o 
o 
o 

26B 

574 

59 
3 

82 
239 

o 
78 

1,773 

3,238 

106,277 

54,846 

1,311 

33 

o 
o 

422 
1,855 

265 

270 

o 
o 
o 

10 

35 

o 
o 

1,170 

17 

39 

318 
170 

78 

o 
200 

1,402 

1,627 
64,065 

12,361 

1,554 

o 
o 
o 

287 

5,851 

o 
140 

a 
o 

22 

o 
71 

o 
o 

1,891 

42 

248 

1,626 

351 
2B6 

a 
21B 

1,494 

1,565 
2B,006 

9,432 

1,608 

15 

o 
a 

627 

9,136 

33 
104 

o 
a 

13 
o 
o 

10 

61 

1,455 

112 

a 
1,205 

434 

4B2 

o 
142 

5,210 

1,930 

32,010 

11,027 

2,831 

a 
32 

a 
1,712 

16,901 

5 
28 

o 
o 
o 
o 

25 

117 

a 
2,661 

63 

59 

293 
522 

427 

20 

819 
6,523 

5,786 

49,850 

B,714 

2,622 

16 

o 
o 

1,297 

13,960 

30 
528 

o 
a 

BO 

6 

22 

a 
229 

3,331 

54 
323 

350 
1,341 

63 

7 
535 

3,130 

4,687 

41,356 

Table 14. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to China by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles Piles and Posts 

Softwood Chips 21 
Hardwood Chips 21 

m' 2,053,581 1.642,663 1,675,488 1,069,482 606,168 335,041 

Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

HardwOOd Molding 

T realed Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

SoftwOOd Plywood 

HardwOOd Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Particleboard 

m' 
no. 

ml 

ml 

m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m 
m 
m' 
m' 

None 

None 

m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 

Mad. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 

OSBlWaferboard m' 

Other Panel Products 51 m' 

4,460 

o 
o 
o 

1,662 

386 

a 
76 

o 
a 
a 
o 

250 
21,204 

N/A 

N/A 

o 
5 

3B 

613 
2,503 

o 
22 

118 
1,000 

o 
o 

914 

1,191 

Q 

72 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

9,952 

N/A 

N/A 

a 
o 

714 

1,086 

962 

o 
88 

Builde~s carpentry None N/A N/A 

Other Wood Products 61 None N/A N/A 

For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of lables. 

687 
20,424 

o 
a 

1,164 

4,274 

a 
o 
o 
o 
a 
a 
a 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

o 
49 

283 

730 

120 

a 
a 

N/A 

N/A 

3,712 

o 
o 
a 

14.891 
3,454 

a 
5,498 

4,565 

a 
o 
o 
a 
a 

N/A 

N/A 

o 
934 

333 

177 

a 
a 
a 

N/A 

N/A 
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6,100 
a 
o 
o 

I,B13 
3,478 

o 
67,383 

1,086 

o 
a 

329,926 

a 
o 

N/A' 

N/A 

2,074 

256 

28 

486 

614 

a 
548 

N/A 

N/A 

4,501 

145 

a 
o 

2,157 

4,612 

17,650 

214,108 

o 
o 
a 

21,408 

362 
a 

N/A 

N/A 

362 
141 

544 

1,269 

276 

a 
967 

N/A 

N/A 

87,544 

3,941 

a 
o 
o 

1,543 
14,669 

o 
15,755 

o 
o 

144,067 

o 
602 

a 
N/A 

N/A 

216 
841 

2,945 

1,853 

967 

a 
849 

N/A 

N/A 

67,993 

4,323 

42 
o 
o 

3,443 

20,247 

2.017 
5,049 

o 
a 

88,487 

a 
a 

126 

N/A 

N/A 

533 

o 
2,038 

1,520 

1,921 

a 
864 

N/A 

N/A 

75,159 

7,330 

a 
342 

a 
3,208 

34,447 

354 

956 

a 
a 
o 
a 

115 
1,461 

N/A 

N/A 

360 

262 

322 
3,594 

1,897 

179 

2,923 

N/A 

N/A 

72,916 

7,699 
364 

a 
o 

7,997 

32,665 
1,970 

72,648 

o 
o 

536,009 

12,472 

114 

a 
N/A 

N/A 

368 

627 
1,341 

10,022 

354 
10 

1,561 

N/A 

N/A 

2,346 

5,440 

8 
B5 

o 
1,213 

29,904 

142 
13 

o 
a 

26 
21 

a 
a 

1,448 

5,487 

307 

185 

B86 

944 
63 

o 
567 

2,272 

5,663 
57,020 

22,116 

13,243 
367 

893 

a 
4,344 

75,051 

9,474 

451 

o 
o 

175,134 

43,256 

o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

671 

852 
5,894 

5,966 

189 

a 
2,895 

N/A 

N/A 

5,786 

12,421 

29 

o 
1,073 

2,322 

53,960 

o 
a 
a 
o 
o 
o 

10 

39 

1,690 
7,1B2 

271 

376 

672 
4Bl 

381 

115 
1,798 

1,633 

3,751 

93,990 

57,192 

28,320 

841 

a 
2,262 

11,144 

130,439 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 

82 
30B 

N/A 

N/A 

803 
1,553 

2,719 

3,204 

2,608 

1,046 

5,523 

23 

N/A 

N/A 



Table 15. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to the Dominican Republic by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles, Piles. and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2J 

Hardwood Chips 2J 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

TrealBd Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 3/ 

Partideboard 

Medium Oenslty Fiberboard 41 
OSBM'aferboard 

Other Panel Products 51 

Builder's Carpenby 

Other Wood Products 61 

Total Exports 

284 

o 
397 

o 
o 

13.120 

1,094 

o 
92 

o 
25 

o 
17 

313 

1.443 

8 

18 

2.699 

177 
o 
o 
9 
o 
5 

149 

3.452 

23.302 

284 

o 
397 

o 
o 

13.120 

1.094 

o 
92 

o 
25 

o 
17 

313 

1.443 

8 

18 

2.699 

177 
o 
o 
9 

o 
5 

149 

3.452 

23.302 

126 

16 

238 

o 
o 

17.005 

2,015 

o 
30 

o 
o 
o 
o 

413 

1.053 

o 
90 

1.602 

92 

19 

3 

o 
o 

12 

217 

3.666 

28.597 

184 

41 

173 

o 
o 

28.519 

1.137 

4 
o 
o 
o 
3 

o 
400 

1,494 

o 
22 

4.654 

58 

89 

196 

o 
o 
o 

425 

4.718 

42.117 

55 

o 
330 

o 
o 

35.540 

1.221 

6 

o 
25 

o 
o 
o 

691 

633 

o 
53 

4.417 
394 

o 
185 

64 

o 
155 

1.442 

10.547 

55,758 

93 

o 
121 

o 
o 

43.567 

1.151 

43 

o 
o 
o 
o 
8 

180 

1.539 

43 

39 

4,478 

261 

4 

57 

o 
o 

35 

437 

4.480 

56.536 

135 

29 

217 

o 
o 

45.147 

4,480 

77 

15 

o 
o 
o 
o 

136 

1.184 

61 

534 

6.256 

268 

o 
36 

o 
o 

32 

257 

4.480 

63.344 

173 

o 
231 

14 

o 
33.218 

2.689 

o 
o 
5 

o 
o 
3 

465 

1.215 

o 
144 

5.708 

83 
37 

25 

o 
5 

63 

380 

5.694 

50.152 

417 

99 

524 

31 

o 
50.540 

815 

85 

89 

3 

o 
5 

5 
2,020 

1.441 

17 

41 

7.216 

323 

93 

11 

o 
o 

45 

698 

8.778 
73.296 

1.120 

37 

2.287 

o 
o 

40,160 

916 

18 

o 
o 
o 
9 

o 
3.339 

1.438 
80 

o 
7.586 

176 

38 

3 

o 
71 

52 

1,400 

16.421 

75.171 

1.601 

98 

850 

6 
o 

45.429 

1.974 

114 

20 

o 
o 
o 
o 

8.356 

158 

18 

278 

10.126 

142 

o 
21 

o 
o 

100 

1.329 

25.325 

95.945 

Table 16. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to the Dominican Republic by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs m' 
Hardwood Logs m' 

Poles Piles and Posts no. 

Softwood Chips 2J mt 

Hardwood Chips 2J mt 

Softwood Lumber m' 

Hardwood Lumber m' 
Softwood Flooring m' 
Hardwood Flooring m' 

Softwood Siding m' 
Hardwood Siding mZ 

Softwood Molding m 

Hardwood Molding m 

Treated Lumber m' 

Railroad TIes m' 

Softwood Veneer None 

Hardwood Veneer None 

Softwood Plywood m' 

Hardwood Plywood m' 

Hardboard 3/ m' 

Partideboard m' 
Med. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 
OSBM'aferboard m' 

609 

o 
5.712 

695 

o 
119.871 

2,895 

463 

2.310 

o 
o 

33.667 

23.875 

4.002 

13.218 

N/A 

N/A 

9.979 

595 

92 

o 
o 
o 

Other Panel Products 51 m' 319 

Builder's Carpenby None N/A 

Other Wood Products 61 None N/A 

2.373 

o 
5.820 

o 
o 

95.844 

3,683 

o 
4.620 

o 
227 

o 
34.928 

1.904 

7.017 
N/A 

N/A 

12.903 

1.114 

o 
o 

34 

o 
35 

N/A 
N/A 

For explanatory footnotes. see page at end of tables. 

464 

43 

9.061 

o 
o 

111.288 

5.653 

o 
4.620 

o 
o 
o 
o 

2.509 

5.619 

N/A 

N/A 

7.847 

369 

32 

20 
o 
o 

32 

N/A 

N/A 

644 

207 

2.791 
o 
o 

159.018 

3.495 

290 

o 
o 
o 

20.727 

o 
2.151 

5,295 

N/A 

N/A 

16.983 

169 

313 

1.068 

o 
o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

242 

o 
3.590 

o 
o 

166.530 

3.390 

427 

o 
243 

o 
o 
o 

2.110 

4.973 
N/A 

N/A 

15.374 

1.324 

o 
738 

341 

o 
729 

N/A 

N/A 

97 

o 
10.493 

o 
o 

197.544 

2.944 

2,857 

o 
o 
o 
o 

15,764 

907 

3.462 
N/A 

N/A 

15.885 

790 

41 

190 

o 
o 

147 

N/A 
N/A 

150 

56 

2.656 
o 
o 

214.193 

7,136 

5.149 

661 

o 
o 
o 
o 

627 

9,432 
N/A 

N/A 

20.393 

956 

o 
93 

o 
o 

77 

N/A 

N/A 

575 

o 
3.202 

151 

o 
161,491 

4.101 

o 
o 

45 

o 
o 

5.517 

2.228 

3.138 

N/A 

N/A 

25.418 

264 

136 

62 
o 

44 
676 

N/A 
N/A 

1.503 

260 

6.967 

325 

o 
208.344 

2,161 

5.463 

5.921 

27 

o 
8.102 

10.492 

7.596 

3.827 

N/A 

N/A 
25.905 

990 

320 

36 
o 
o 

133 

N/A 
N/A 

5.433 

74 

26.581 

o 
o 

175,558 

2.060 

859 

o 
o 
o 

59,227 

o 
11.840 

3.671 

N/A 

N/A 

25,920 

566 

212 

9 
o 

647 

167 

N/A 
N/A 

8.541 

271 

7,460 

60 

o 
204.053 

4.712 

11,160 

1.366 

o 
o 
o 
o 

37.688 
375 

N/A 

N/A 

42.158 

350 

o 
89 
o 
o 

369 

N/A 
N/A 

o 
206 

1.721 

o 
59 

41.505 

1.696 

45 

23 

o 
o 

30 

o 
2.808 

250 

13 

23 

6.054 

181 

28 

12 

3 
o 

233 

2.206 

31.897 

88,993 

o 
213 

21.403 

o 
250 

190.422 

2.330 

3.374 

1.562 
o 
o 

200,056 

o 
16.327 

1.171 

N/A 

N/A 
23.542 

697 

104 

40 

12 

o 
225 
N/A 
N/A 
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Table 17. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to France by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Sollwood Logs 
Hardwood Logs 
Poles. Piles. and Posls 
Softwood Chips 2J 
Hardwood Chips 2J 
Softwood Lumber 
Hardwood Lumber 
Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 
Softwood Siding 
Hardwood Siding 
Softwood Molding 
Hardwood Molding 
Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 
Softwood Veneer 
Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 
Hardwood Plywood 
Hardboard 3/ 
Pariicleboard 
Medium Density Fiberboard 41 
OSBIWaferboard 
Other Panel Products 51 
Builder's Carpentry 
Other Wood Products 61 
Total Exports 

639 
5,247 

o 
o 

39 
3.063 

16.528 
o 

170 
o 
o 
o 

20 
o 
o 
o 

1.666 
468 

11 
460 

66 
95 
o 

162 
369 

3,052 
32,055 

1.137 
6,090 

5 
9 
o 

5.446 
25,156 

23 
453 

o 
o 
o 

72 
o 
o 

10 
1,946 
1,349 

50 
52 
o 

50 
o 

349 
309 

4.188 
46,694 

31 
5,177 

4 
6 
o 

6,708 
31,973 

17 
175 

o 
o 
o 

107 
3 
o 

26 
1,637 
1,304 

63 
184 

6 
63 
o 

331 
631 

7,245 
55,691 

133 
4.410 

67 
3 
4 

9,425 
28.449 

o 
376 

o 
o 
3 

33 
3 
o 

14 
1,563 
3,126 

822 
203 

89 
87 
o 

506 
812 

7,030 
57,158 

88 
3,101 

o 
8 
8 

4,615 
35,391 

o 
984 

o 
o 
o 
o 

200 
o 

23 
1,666 
2,864 

31 
214 

13 
6 
o 

279 
515 

5,130 
55,136 

105 
4,337 

4 

o 
8 

7,433 
28,466 

o 
2,344 

o 
o 
o 
o 

74 
o 

22 
1,683 
1,340 

97 
1,816 

7 
16 

o 
8 

606 
5,172 

53,518 

15 
3.341 

21 
o 
5 

6.169 
26,170 

o 
175 
53 
o 

23 
11 

246 

26 
327 

2,061 

1.522 
20 

2.718 
3 

26 
o 

77 
683 

5,601 
49,293 

63 
2,651 

o 
o 
7 

5,599 
26.026 

36 
62 

3 
o 
o 

11 
214 

o 
131 

2,292 

2.319 
28 

1,939 
5 

17 
5 

304 
530 

6,066 
48,308 

158 
3,789 

75 
o 
4 

5,606 
26,852 

12 
213 

28 
o 
o 

13 
9 
o 

128 
1,396 
3.787 

o 
1,960 

o 
23 
10 

513 
446 

7.456 
52,478 

314 
4,316 

3 
o 

112 
6,069 

26,981 
o 

21 
o 
o 
4 
o 

162 
14 

289 
3,963 
1,194 

38 
1,646 

o 
o 
o 

2,293 
353 

10,311 
58,083 

Table 18, Volume of U,S, Exports of Wood Products to France by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs m' 
Hardwood Logs m' 
Poles Piles and Posls no. 
Softwood Chips 2J mt 
Hardwood Chips 2J mt 

Sollwood Lumber m' 
Hardwood Lumber m' 
Softwood Flooring m' 
Hardwood Flooring m' 
Softwood Siding m' 

Hardwood Siding m' 
Softwood Molding m 
Hardwood Molding m 
Treated Lumber m' 
Railroad TIes m' 
Softwood Veneer one 
Hardwood Veneer one 
Softwood Plywood m' 
Hardwood Plywood m' 
Hardboard 3/ m' 
Particleboard m' 
Med. Dens. Fiberboard 4 m' 

OSBIWaferboard m' 
Other Panel Products 51 m' 
Builder's Carpentry None 
Other Wood Products 6/ one 

3,185 
24,991 

o 
o 

776 
12,621 
41,940 

o 
11,729 

o 
o 
o 

41,320 
o 
o 

NlA 
NlA 

2,624 
64 

1,719 
220 
252 

o 
652 
NlA 
NlA 

6,911 
21,787 

117 
177 

o 
21,306 
50,429 

1,512 
24,726 

o 
o 
o 

146,349 
o 
o 

NlA 
N/A 

7,179 

94 
189 

o 
35 
o 

1,095 
N/A 
N/A 

For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of tables. 

226 
12,443 

56 
68 
o 

28.376 
62,579 

1,114 
16,728 

o 
o 
o 

218.457 
9 
o 

N/A 
NlA 

6,158 

38 
239 

279 
o 

1,300 
N/A 
N/A 

1,175 
9,607 
3,268 

34 
52 

38,924 
50,689 

o 
23,304 

o 
o 

17,213 
67,247 

25 
o 

N/A 
N/A 

16,402 
2,623 

240 
326 
191 

o 
1.588 

N/A 
N/A 

392 613 
6,895 7,531 

o 0 
88 0 

120 2 
15,155 19,690 
52,294 42,777 

o 0 
125,130 1,666,661 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

605 174 
o 0 

NlA NlA 
NlA NlA 

13,817 7,097 

89 274 
197 6,299 
42 25 
o 58 
o 0 

862 25 
NlA N/A 
N/A N/A 
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21 
7,839 

462 
o 
o 

17,815 
39,510 

o 
19,615 

509 
o 

155,622 
23,215 

815 
322 
N/A 
N/A 

5.847 
52 

7,423 
16 
53 
o 

174 
N/A 
N/A 

250 
4,962 

o 
o 

96 
17,572 
38,994 

2,426 
1,225 

26 
o 
o 

21,725 
1,527 

o 
NlA 
NlA 

11,532 

19 
4,029 

2 
34 

527 
NlA 
NlA 

1,449 
7,362 
1,632 

o 
58 

17,843 
44,224 

782 
13,771 

266 
o 
o 

27,115 
23 
o 

NlA 
N/A 

16,638 

o 
3,646 

o 
50 
22 

1,159 
N/A 
NlA 

2,746 
7,811 

7 
o 

1,385 
22,457 
44,579 

o 
1,376 

o 
o 

24,934 
o 

846 
45 

NlA 
NlA 

5,013 

49 
1,442 

o 
o 
o 

3,365 
NlA 
N/A 

342 
5,287 

27 
46 

125 
7,061 

27,161 
37 
15 
o 
o 
o 
o 

94 
20 

182 
4,231 

652 
59 

2.689 
o 
o 
6 

2,293 
314 

13,234 
63,875 

3,997 
9,506 

534 
405 

1,250 
38,477 
45,280 

2,488 
2,231 

o 
o 
o 
o 

635 
251 
NlA 
NlA 

3,428 
164 

2,622 
o 
o 

55 
4,104 

NlA 
NlA 

932 
4,350 

48 
o 

300 
4,847 

27,486 
24 
o 

31 
o 

34 
40 
o 
o 

912 
·2,892 

474 
226 

4,764 
o 

11 

o 
1,456 
1,376 

12,618 
62,821 

7,879 
12,033 

716 
o 

1,559 
28,671 
45,345 

1,573 
o 

299 
o 

228,196 
82,123 

o 
o 

NlA 
NlA 

1,371 

995 
4,589 

o 
36 
o 

4,471 
NlA 
N/A 

25 



Table 19. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Germany by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 
Hardwood Logs 
Poles. Piles. and Posts 
Softwood Chips 2J 
Hardwood Chips 2J 
Softwood Lumber 
Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 
Hardwood Flooring 
Softwood Siding 
Hardwood Siding 

Sollwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 
Treated Lumber 
Railroad TIes 

Sollwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 
Softwood Plywood 
Hardwood Plywood 
Hardboard 3/ 

Particleboard 
Medium Density Fiberboard 41 

OSBJWaferboard 
Other Panel Products 51 

Bullde~s Carpentry 
Other Wood Products 61 
T olal Exports 

754 

46.752 
18 

5 
o 

21.879 
37.147 

6 
221 

o 
o 
o 
o 

20 

207 

577 

60.611 
19.817 

623 

104 

31 

o 
o 

133 
2,823 

15,558 

907 

42.542 

18 

5 
o 

28.897 
40.999 

9 

78 

o 
o 
o 

21 

41 

298 

619 

72,603 

20.508 
480 

452 

281 

83 

o 
91 

4.991 
16.024 

678 

33.563 
28 

o 
11 

44.249 
53,049 

20 
97 

o 
o 

55 

9 

22 

16 

266 

78.237 
26.978 

721 

632 

140 
o 

94 

447 
4.294' 

16.846 
207.287 229.947 260,451 

884 
36,452 

o 
o 
o 

46,244 

80.060 

65 

163 

o 
o 

115 

24 

5 
32 

276 

79,232 
29,612 

3,496 

144 

122 

62 

289 

222 

4.896 

19.876 

1.932 

28.343 
26 

o 
10 

40,466 

93.810 
7 

691 

o 
o 
o 

37 

916 

660 

81 

69.995 
36.146 

5.096 

316 

197 

o 
132 

620 

19.432 

20.775 

1.991 

26.718 
o 
o 

38 

39.563 
85.033 

483 

713 

4 

o 
o 

111 

1.136 

225 

18 

88.380 

41.972 
1.790 

761 

6 

4 

o 
1.342 

16.666 
24.813 

1,048 

19,633 

o 
3 

6 

31.727 
97.104 

406 

1.240 

o 
o 
4 

9 
950 

318 

239 

99.728 
40.679 

3.594 

1.156 

3 
6 

o 
739 

21.646 
24.522 

564 
11,216 

25 
61 

7 
22,877 

86,439 

81 
1,392 

59 

o 
4 

14 

1.065 

165 

423 

87.781 
40,270 

545 

608 

103 

9 

o 
1.521 

21.553 
23.512 

318 

21.979 
13 

513 
4 

26.720 
109,780 

99 
1,269 

26 
45 

144 

37 

95 

521 

336 

93.979 
58.323 

1.132 

373 

89 
37 

o 
2,250 

24.527 
25,215 

261 

25.875 
24 

797 

o 
22.482 
72.815 

133 

1.772 

134 

3 

18 

o 
503 

265 
1.639 

80.051 

16.847 

1.661 
24 

54 

56 

95 

4.169 

19.945 
31.939 

750 

21.852 
57 

23 
14 

15.050 
63.702 

259 

584 

29 

370 
24 

10 
89 

241 

1,439 

67,735 
5,414 

441 

7 

161 

5 
33 

4.960 

13.859 

16.325 

1.469 
39,289 

42 

5 
o 

12.604 
56,250 

210 

206 

10 

534 
4 

11 

o 
116 

651 

71.377 
1,433 

446 

147 

265 

o 
14 

3,761 

8.667 
18.669 

302.270 319.689 331.766 344.759 300,293 367.823 281.563 213,430 216.180 

Table 20. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Germany by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 
Poles Piles and Posts 
Sollwood Chips 2J 
Hardwood Chips 2J 
Softwood Lumber 
Hardwood Lumber 
Sollwood Flooring 
Hardwood Flooring 
Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 
Softwood Molding 
Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 
Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 
Hardwood Plywood 
Hardboard 3/ 

Particleboard 

nt' 5.612 

nt' 196,967 

no. 432 

mt 103 

mt 0 

nt' 80.986 

nt' 94.495 

nt' 427 

m' 10.811 

nt' 0 
nt' 0 
m 0 
m 0 
nt' 75 

nt' 2.520 
None N/A 
None 

nt' 
m' 
m' 
m' 

N/A 

89.735 

1.117 
255 

Med. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 
99 

o 
o OSBJWaferboard m' 

5.489 

133.888 
828 

106 

o 
113.147 

85.193 
400 

8.991 

o 
o 
o 

41.841 

342 

3.729 

N/A 
N/A 

98.955 

1.674 

953 
696 

296 

o 
Other Panel Products 51 nt' 366 219 

Builde~s Carpentry None N/A N/A 
Other Wood Products 61 None N/A . NIA 

For explanatory foolnotes. SBe page at end of lables. 

26 

3,353 

73,817 

321 

o 
161 

191,594 

108,949 

1.321 

7.235 
o 
o 

368,420 

17,882 

73 

114 

N/A 
N/A 

117 ,247 

3,162 

1.050 

246 

o 
283 

981 
N/A 

N/A 

4.076 

73.938 
o 
o 
o 

167,459 

138.899 
4,322 

12.135 

o 
o 

765.166 

48.199 

41 

396 
N/A 
N/A 

121.969 

11.057 

213 

290 

137 

1,121 

1.344 
N/A 
N/A 

15.061 

54.210 
126 

o 
5 

108.284 
151.301 

293 
55,298 

o 
o 
o 

76.032 

7.724 

8.887 

N/A 
N/A 

139.453 

8.366 

437 
490 

o 
708 

1.691 
N/A 

NIA 

16.335 

56.528 
o 
o 

16 

98.971 
144.016 

31.026 

217,241 

33 

o 
o 

227.046 
5,422 

2.812 
N/A 
N/A 

142.403 

1.748 

1.215 

80 

14 

o 
3.627 

NIA 

N/A 

7,463 

44,407 

o 
27 

2 
77,953 

143.279 

26.502 

65.045 

o 
o 

53.773 

18.252 

4.157 

3,517 

N/A 
N/A 

145,975 

4,492 

2,626 

15 

23 

o 
1.828 

NIA 
NIA 

5,836 

23,336 
2,445 

643 

57,790 

126.151 
7,159 

46.797 

565 

o 
23,334 

28,536 

2,744 

2.065 

N/A 

2.058 
41.351 

196 

5.413 

11 

77.758 
172,956 

6,608 

57,833 

257 

409 

572.347 
74,887 

519 

6.513 
N/A 

N/A N/A 

158.858 238.571 

1,087 2.905 

1.114 806 

86 220 

33 118 

o 0 
4,181 4.081 

N/A NIA 
N/A NIA 

1.531 
48,322 

2,006 

8.875 

o 
87.571 

104.674 
9,400 

39.450 

1.313 

30 
120.369 

o 
1.797 

2.850 
N/A 
N/A 

66.341 

5.115 

264 
124 

124 

180 

7.357 

NlA 
N/A 

6.017 

41.947 
4.197 

164 

7 

52.691 
88.954 

17.091 

17.014 

179 

2,400 

159.408 
19.501 

802 

2.001 
N/A 
N/A 

18.987 

3.353 
79 

221 
18 

185 

7.908 
NlA 
NIA 

8.670 

83.637 
557 

56 

o 
42.170 

77.568 
15.133 

20.626 

94 

3,251 

28,267 

22.916 

o 
1.448 

NlA 
N/A 

5.103 

1.397 
100 

765 

o 
123 

6.524 
NIA 
N/A 
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Table 21. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Hong Kong by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles. Piles. and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2l 

Hardwood Chips 2l 

Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Trealed Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Particleboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 
OSBlWaferboard 

Other Panel Products 51 

Builder's Carpentry 

Other Wood Products 6J 

Total Exports 

172 

264 

468 

o 
o 

2.365 

5.090 

o 
197 

5 
o 
3 
o 
o 
o 

42 

223 

o 
25 

1.373 

418 

1,890 

o 
333 

191 

1,254 

14,313 

1,047 

188 

483 

o 
o 

2,132 

4,754 

o 
443 

o 
o 
o 
3 

16 

o 
15 

290 

54 

11 
2,106 

748 

3,189 

o 
771 

741 

1,455 

18,446 

2,000 

44 

351 

15 

o 
1,436 

6,227 

85 

495 

o 
o 

15 

o 
40 

o 
5 

556 

107 

21 

2,325 

998 

3.148 

o 
2,096 

1,388 

1,989 

23,341 

3,867 

86 

308 

3 

o 
1,275 

7,589 

168 
880 

o 
12 

o 
29 

10 

o 
14 

1,094 

41 

131 

2,769 

2,757 

3,819 

8 

1,649 

1,081 

1,916 

29,506 

562 

155 

184 

12 

o 
2,329 

15,496 

835 
1,070 

o 
14 

20 

o 
6 

262 

110 

1,756 

759 

98 

2,538 

1,512 

3,693 

28 

1,751 

1,101 

2,106 

36,397 

156 

642 

62 

20 
o 

2,281 

24,329 

671 

3,065 

o 
o 
o 

12 

12 

321 

71 

4,564 

501 

24 

2,692 

2,051 

2,692 

o 
2,035 

5,791 

2,222 

54,214 

32 

981 

o 
30 

4 
2,463 

32,204 

663 

2,413 

14 

32 

o 
3 

o 
115 

119 

5,906 

415 

7 

3,693 

4,188 

2,734 

o 
1,459 

2,558 

2,010 

62,043 

380 

I,B71 

418 

20 
5 

3,253 

42,245 

1,180 

1,859 

9 

3 
3 
3 

97 

23 

109 

9,514 

1,865 

230 

2,997 

4,272 

1,653 

18 

3,225 

2,226 

2,537 

80,015 

1,249 

5,143 

390 

94 
o 

6,063 

56,590 

299 

856 

37 

a 
166 

55 

61 

18 

206 
11,188 

1,044 

24 

3,110 

5,169 

645 

a 
3,346 

3,172 

2,867 

101,792 

871 

6,702 

34 

115 

16 

3,791 

52,690 

162 

199 

o 
6 

12 

29 

68 

185 

849 

12,885 

402 

671 

607 

1,800 

371 

a 
547 

1,594 

3,898 

88,504 

Table 22. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Hong Kong by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles Piles and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2l 

Hardwood Chips 'lJ 

Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

m' 
m' 
no. 

ml 

ml 

m' 

m' 
m' 
m' 
Ill' 
m 
m 

Treated Lumber m' 

Railroad TIes m' 

Softwood Veneer None 

Hardwood Veneer None 

Softwood Plywood Ill' 
Hardwood Plywood m' 

Hardboard 31 m' 

Particleboard m' 

Med. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 

OSBIWaferboard m' 

1,035 

1,143 

3,542 

a 
a 

7,827 

14,730 

a 
5.108 

91 

a 
20.080 

a 
a 
a 

N/A 

N/A 

o 
102 

4,962 

I,BI5 

12,859 

o 

4,650 

940 

5,498 

a 
a 

9,056 

8,757 

o 
26,221 

o 
o 
a 

7,082 

133 

a 
N/A 

N/A 

132 

87 

10.281 

4,295 

20,204 

o 
Other Panel Products 51 m' 1,7B7 4.375 

Builder's Carpentry None N/A N/A 

Other Wood Products 61 None N/A N/A 

For explanalory footnotes, see page al end of tables. 

19,624 

114 

11,064 

299 

o 
7,065 

13,726 

4,244 

29,580 

o 
a 

97,294 

o 
1,428 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

275 

132 

11,159 

7.634 

21.337 

a 
18,076 

N/A 

N/A 

21,981 

206 

2,232 

17 

o 
5,708 

15,316 

8,905 

38,123 

o 
107 

o 
59,078 

86 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

139 

707 

14.592 

17.073 

26,972 

70 

14,984 

N/A 

N/A 

Wood Products Intemational Trade and Foreign Markets - April 2001 

2,170 

582 

1,419 

102 

a 
11,109 

26,302 

53,081 

132,392 

o 
125 

130,187 

o 
76 

3,275 

N/A 

N/A 

2.274 

351 

12,172 

12.659 

22.319 

120 

13,895 

N/A 

N/A 

559 
1,452 

56 

209 

a 
10,963 

45,131 

41,350 

167,462 

o 
o 
a 

25,312 

98 

3,651 

N/A 

N/A 

1,720 

67 

9.435 

17.885 

13.643 

o 
10.113 

N/A 

N/A 

118 

2,552 

o 
311 

1 

9,158 

71,596 

44,189 

100,701 

133 

291 

o 
6,311 

o 
1,527 

N/A 

N/A 

1,118 

34 

13,762 

28.615 

14.023 

o 
12,161 

N/A 
N/A 

2,566 

5,991 

18,649 

207 
B 

13,408 

97,792 

75,721 

113,306 

82 

24 

6,425 

17,073 

19,153 

993 

o 
27,181 

126,232 

20,430 

53,543 

340 

o 
21,727 1,071,697 

5,225 112,74B 

799 

246 

N/A 

N/A 

6,142 

1,749 

15.710 

32.388 

7.873 

163 

25,427 

N/A 
N/A 

12B 

21 

N/A 

N/A 

4,685 

152 

15,636 

45.727 

3,492 

a 
21,536 

N/A 

N/A 

3,588 

20,386 

1,506 

1,209 

32 

16,957 

119,196 

11,990 

12,029 

a 
58 

B0,461 

58,B64 

507 

2,312 

N/A 

N/A 

1,634 

2,261 

3.067 

14,875 

2.461 

a 
1.330 

N/A 

N/A 

502 

7,236 

117 

121 

28 

5,822 

64,013 

508 

485 

53 

a 
11 

4 

135 

54 

4,912 

14,856 

248 

20 
500 

613 

328 

a 
301 

1,292 

2,795 

104,954 

1,850 

17,290 

67,195 

1,270 

10 

28,460 
145,812 

32,579 

14,981 

503 

a 
11,061 

B,113 

437 

626 

N/A 

N/A 

411 

10 

2,001 

4,119 

1,313 

o 
1,066 

N/A 

N/A 

1,064 

12,583 

50 
11 

125 

6,235 

69,189 

119 
220 

o 
48 

26 

59 

79 

60 

3,968 

19,923 

72 

142 

1,035 

202 

1,428 

21 

573 

1,082 

4,535 

122,849 

6,906 

24,451 

678 

117 

1,311 

27,630 

165,684 

7,584 

12,761 

a 
94 

172,757 

104,697 

710 

710 

N/A 

N/A 

298 

607 

4,075 

1,356 

3,212 

114 

1.938 

N/A 

N/A 

27 



Table 23. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Indonesia by Commodity. 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles. Piles. and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2J 

Hardwood Chips 2J 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Partideboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 

OSBIWaferboard 

Other Panel Products 5/ 

8uilde~s carpenlry 

Other Wood Products 61 

Tolal Exports 

47 

2,954 

o 
o 
o 
6 

49 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

10 

10 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

59 
3,135 

124 

6.589 
o 
o 
o 

36 
338 

o 
11 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

467 

o 
o 

13 

7 
23 

o 
99 

16 

22 
7,745 

16 

7,793 
o 
o 
o 

61 
6B5 

o 
25 

o 
o 
o 
3 

o 
o 
o 

608 

o 
15 

21 

15 

21 

o 
36 

o 
66 

9,565 

117 

14,215 

493 

a 
o 

278 
2,425 

o 
103 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

1,027 

o 
o 
o 
o 

36 

o 
21 

14 

98 
16,828 

o 
11.841 

o 
o 
o 

277 
3,282 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

21 

o 
o 

21 

1,225 

o 
o 
o 
o 

82 

o 
9 

76 
136 

16,973 

112 

15,535 

19 

o 
o 

110 
4,272 

o 
15 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

1,903 

6 

o 
24 

o 
203 

o 
32 

19 
B6 

22,337 

143 
15,689 

o 
o 
o 

636 
7,843 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

3,946 

19 

37 

23 
o 

111 

o 
37 

10 

352 
28,846 

310 

21,327 
1,128 

5 
o 

2,355 
6,OB5 

o 
57 

o 
o 
o 

22 

o 
o 

54 

3,011 

o 
24 

365 

o 
176 

o 
63 

322 

380 
35,686 

330 
21,341 

11 

o 
o 

1,684 
B,740 

4 

35 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

19 

3,584 

a 
39 

117 

o 
215 

o 
39 

362 

1,073 
37,573 

795 

16,156 

5 
o 
o 

3,132 
B,l86 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

10 

o 
120 

2,961 

o 
99 

o 
o 

296 

o 
189 

431 
1,442 

35,822 

511 
12,940< 

162 

o 
43 

5,484 
11,286 

o 
55 
o 
o 

47 

o 
o 

71 

12 

6,157 

91 

14 

o 
o 

263 
o 
o 

394 
1,011 

38,539 

265 
17,041 

136 

o 
70 

9,431 
13,090 

o 
o 

31 

o 
o 

100 

o 
o 

674 

6,610 

79 

38 
o 
a 

51 

o 
o 

88 
408 

46,113 

Table 24. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Indonesia by Commodity. 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs m' 

Hardwood Logs m' 

Poles Piles and Posts no. 

Softwood Chips 2J mt 

Hardwood Chips 2J mt 

Softwood Lumber m' 

Hardwood Lumber m' 
Softwood Flooring m' 
Hardwood Flooring m2 

Softwood Siding m' 
Hardwood Siding m' 
Softwood Molding m 

Hardwood Molding m 

Treated Lumber m' 

Railroad Ties m' 
Softwood Veneer None 

Hardwood Veneer 

SoftwoOd Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Partideboard 

None 

m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 

251 
9,640 

o 
o 
o 

15 

119 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 

N/A 

N/A 

o 
o 
o 
o 

Med. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 0 

OSBIWaferboard m' 0 

Other Panel Products 5/ m' 0 
8ullde~s carpenlry None N/A 

Other Wood Products 61 None N/A 

519 
19,272 

o 
o 
o 

102 

742 

o 
697 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

a 
o 

165 
64 

128 

o 
331 
N/A 

N/A 
For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of lables. 

28 

18 

22,083 

o 
o 
o 

265 

1,667 

o 
1,394 

o 
o 
o 

6,202 

o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

o 
33 

165 
128 

64 

o 
132 
N/A 

N/A 

212 
37,765 

2,428 

o 
a 

498 
3,681 

o 
2,768 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

o 
o 
o 
o 

132 

o 
130 
NIA 

N/A 

o 
33,870 

o 
o 
o 

618 
6,696 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

42,347 

o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

o 
o 
o 
o 

585 

o 
146 

NIA 

N/A 

1,136 

41,662 

899 
o 
o 

512 
9,990 

o 
S06 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

27 

o 
88 
o 

1,022 

o 
220 
N/A 

NIA 

1,135 
39,059 

o 
o 
o 

1,794 

15,072 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 

N/A 

N/A 

86 

18 

16 

o 
348 

o 
135 
N/A 

N/A 

927 
52,946 

25,070 

50 
o 

9,776 

11,730 

o 
3,191 

o 
o 
o 

44,456 

o 
o 

N/A 
N/A 

o 
105 

2,087 

o 
558 

o 
536 

NIA 

N/A 

1,366 
54,315 

535 

o 
o 

7,430 

16,494 

4SO 
1,219 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

o 
18 

366 
o 

694 

o 
29 

N/A 

N/A 

6,922 3,805 1,488 

42,996 36,878 45,191 

112 6,900 6,616 

000 

o 559 116 
13,496 19,180 41,715 

16,640 20,464 25,694 

000 
o 3,674 0 

00263 

000 

o 311,355 0 

o 0 203,843 

14 0 0 

o 871 0 

N/A N1A N/A 

N1A 

o 
434 

o 
o 

865 

o 
682 
N/A 

N/A 

N1A 

407 

78 

o 
o 

813 

o 
o 

N1A 

N/A 

N/A 

225 

Hi 
o 
o 

151 

o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 
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Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles. Piles. and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2J 

Hardwood Chips 2J 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood FlOOring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Particleboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 
OSBIWaferboard 

Other Panel Products 51 
Builder's Carpentry 

Other Wood Products 6/ 

Table 25. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Italy by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

2.012 3.507 
18,430 16,816 

o 9 
o 0 
o 15 

99,949 106,966 

37,352 49,625 

18 0 

94 190 

40 0 

34 0 

102 3 

o 0 
117 18 

o 0 
316 325 

7,462 9,413 
8,428 8,689 

75 138 

22 60 

44 44 

29 501 

o 0 
114 114 

95 406 

3,729 4,228 

3.077 

16.884 

217 

o 
o 

109,491 

70,833 

33 

835 
35 

o 
o 
o 

53 

o 
447 

9,004 

7,372 

430 
28 

74 

30 

8 
101 

724 

3,985 

2.615 

17,300 

o 
8 

3 
93,488 

79,535 
321 

1,609 

o 
o 
o 

57 

o 
20 

172 

11,115 

5,410 

212 

22 

448 

13 

7 

113 

317 

5,039 

1,430 

16,493 

9 

o 
10 

67,355 

67,812 
259 

799 

o 
o 

25 

o 
11 

16 

218 
7,874 

3,047 

37 
33 

4 

25 
o 

36 

324 

4,832 

2,833 

29.572 

o 
17 

744 

54,719 

87,857 

17 
146 

o 
o 
o 
o 

10 

19 

26 

12,920 
5,507 

200 

156 

o 
o 

24 

liB 

1,436 

7,314 

2.070 

22.700 

43 

18 

1.081 

53,065 

89,062 
291 

498 

o 
o 
3 

o 
105 

102 
18 

15,306 

8,091 

134 
159 

o 
46 

95 

97 

4,292 

10,338 

416 

20.959 

o 
o 

36 
41,332 

89,603 
19 

234 

3 

o 
5 
o 

367 

o 
26 

13,218 
5,236 

98 
89 

20 

3 

o 
179 

2,425 

8,839 

730 

22,803 

84 
1,819 

3 

47,686 

110,291 

29 

159 

o 
o 

154 

o 
708 

3 

44 
12,934 

10,110 

375 

471 

236 

o 
424 

453 

3,567 

10,650 

1,787 

25,478 

359 

o 
25 

41,814 

95,508 

87 

160 

o 
o 

39 

59 

250 

144 

262 
16,345 

3.246 

298 
73 

22 

31 
11 

559 

3,630 
8,242 

1,742 

26,795 

56 
8 

107 

42,862 

99,415 

o 
199 

o 
o 

31 

23 
156 

170 
536 

18,286 

778 

50 
19 

13 

o 
13 

288 

2,732 

11,023 

3,017 

28,325 

160 

52 

9,656 

24,555 

104,445 

150 

129 

3 

o 
32 

6 

o 
o 

1,141 

17,757 
128 

319 

47 

5 
o 
9 

179 

2,931 

8,933 

Total Exports 178,462 201,067 223,661 217,824 170,649 203,635 207,614 183,107 223,733 198,429 205,302 202,039 

Table 26. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood PrOducts to Italy by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs m' 

Hardwood Logs m' 

Poles Piles and Posts no. 

Softwood Chips 2J mt 

Hardwood Chips 2J mt 

Softwood Lumber m' 

Hardwood Lumber m' 

Softwood Flooring m' 
Hardwood Flooring m' 
Softwood Siding m' 

Hardwood Siding m' 

Softwood MOlding m 

Hardwood Molding m 

Treated Lumber m' 

Railroad TIes m' 

Softwood Veneer None 

Hardwood Veneer None 

Softwood Plywood m' 

Hardwood Plywood m' 

Hardboard 3J m' 

PartiCleboard m' 

Med. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 

OSBIWaferboard m' 
Other Panel Products 51 m' 

Builder's Carpentry None 

Other Wood Products 6/ None 

16,417 

82,605 

o 
o 
o 

309,814 

100,791 

185 
2,541 

381 

306 
677,993 

o 
366 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

45,473 

1,168 

57 

184 

119 

o 
644 
NIA 

N/A 

22,532 

64,476 

30 

o 
295 

287,096 

117,715 

o 
12,674 

o 
o 

19,680 

o 
66 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

42,326 

784 

78 

156 

1,615 

o 
665 

N/A 
N/A 

For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of tables. 

21,297 

46,876 

8,864 

o 
o 

291,988 

167,379 
1,445 

55,675 

192 

o 
o 
o 

179 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

38,338 

1,664 

32 
245 

105 

37 

438 
N/A 
NIA 

20,358 

49,847 

o 
94 

o 
246,698 

167,581 

19,881 
98,225 

o 
o 
o 

115,958 

o 
27 

N/A 

N/A 
25,309 

751 

55 
1,694 

67 

31 

389 
NIA 

N/A 
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11,772 

48,286 

48 

o 
143 

174,783 

132,272 

17,264 

36,538 

o 
o 

163,333 

o 
31 

203 

NIA 

N/A 

13,601 

167 

78 
13 

81 

o 
107 
NIA 

NIA 

23,887 

86,015 

o 
178 

293 
126,530 

163,342 

903 
21,130 

o 
o 
o 
o 

29 

34 
NIA 

NIA 

23,476 

339 

178 

o 
o 

120 

500 

N/A 

NIA 

13,676 

66,770 

253 
194 

1,716 

125,021 

165,444 
19,001 

22,837 

o 
o 

16,981 

o 
612 

1,273 

NIA 

NIA 

36,208 

611 

459 

o 
143 

498 

363 
N/A 

N/A 

1,433 4,092 

64,346 68,952 

o 705 
o 14,698 

88 1 
108,597 135,534 

161,898 208,158 

1,286 1,930 

9,356 6,957 

29 0 

o 0 
33,334 1,027,463 

o 0 
2,506 

o 
NIA 

NIA 

25,400 

303 

163 
35 

o 
732 
N/A 

N/A 

6,100 

1 

NIA 

NIA 

48,348 

965 

369 
1,118 

o 
2,908 

1,531 

NIA 

N/A 

11,173 

75,569 
12,338 

o 
358 

128,058 

179,908 
5,775 

9,018 

o 
o 

262,541 

120,870 

649 
1,203 

N/A 

N/A 

13,775 

1,103 

111 

73 
37 

88 

1,676 

N/A 

N/A 

12,057 
77,666 

6,810 

88 

255 

134,533 

185,985 

o 
13,276 

o 
o 

205,027 

46,184 

960 
1,969 

N/A 

NIA 

4,015 

215 

5 
15 

o 
119 

830 
NIA 

NIA 

13,556 

90,831 

7,226 

545 
19,916 

67,628 

201,428 

9,808 
8,607 

28 

o 
216,375 

12,531 

o 
o 

N/A 

NIA 

521 
1,315 

34 

29 

o 
82 

678 

NIA 

N/A 



Table 27. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Jamaica by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles, Piles. and Posls 

Softwood Chips 21 

Hardwood Chips 21 

Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Ply.vood 

Hardwood Ply.vood . 

Hardboard 3/ 

Particleboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 

OSBIWaferboard 

OIher Panel Products 5/ 

Builder's Carpenlry 

OIher Wood Products 6/ 

TolalExporis 

41 

8 
2,098 

o 
o 

11,508 

488 

87 

8 

o 
20 

o 
5 

1,455 

772 

88 
180 

939 
1.412 

90 

238 

37 
o 

484 

2,223 

10,389 

32,571 

3,430 

15 

2,325 

o 
o 

5,292 

1,369 

58 

122 

o 
o 

22 

o 
21 

327 

o 
140 

1,644 

632 
5 

253 

18 
o 

576 

1.219 
1,344 

18,814 

598 

19 

988 

o 
o 

11,524 

477 

10 

471 

o 
o 
o 
o 

4,197 

464 

6 
133 

1.634 
574 

35 

237 

95 
o 

458 

970 
2,404 

25,295 

42 

o 
70 

o 
o 

14.216 

496 

o 
141 

o 
o 

42 

o 
1,802 

671 

o 
6 

2.002 
439 

17 

512 

10 

o 
55 

749 

1.082 

22,351 

97 

3,006 

7 

o 
17,324 

728 

3 

177 
o 
o 
o 
5 

2.580 
493 

12 

o 
3,921 

446 

32 

676 

27 
o 

21 

900 
1,708 

32,171 

62 

o 
1.925 

27 

o 
14,038 

1.311 

39 

313 

o 
o 

30 

11 
6,542 

513 

o 
29 

2,788 

329 

180 

311 

o 
o 
o 

1,282 
3,016 

32,725 

6 

104 
1,730 

122 

o 
15,473 

1,395 

15 

14 

4 
o 
8 

o 
9,032 

233 

187 

34 
4,018 

438 

387 

176 

20 
10 

145 

2.989 
2,664 

39,204 

150 

112 

821 

39 

57 
17,746 

1,183 

133 

27 
o 
o 

188 

128 
6,393 

490 

32 

4 

4,457 

363 
480 

417 

34 

o 
69 

1.722 

3.662 
38,687 

399 

63 
2,170 

29 

o 
17,428 

1,169 

8 

118 

o 
o 

64 

o 
13,895 

507 

o 
o 

5,232 

1,565 

442 

320 

65 

6 
46 

1,443 

3.474 
48,442 

493 

119 

1,368 

17 

o 
10,875 

1,043 

17 

12 

o 
3 

92 

27 
15,323 

193 

4 

o 
5,570 
1,375 

SOO 
208 

47 

o 
68 

1,906 

2,710 

41,989 

Table 28. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Jamaica by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles Piles and Pools 

Softwood Chips 21 

. Hardwood Chips 21 

Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood FlOOring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwoo;l Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

m' 
no. 

ml 

ml 

m' 
m 
m 
m' 
m' 

None 

Hardwood Veneer None 

Softwood Ply.vood m' 

Hardwood Plywood m' 

Hardboard 3/ m' 

Particleboard m' 

Med. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 
OSBIWaferboard m' 
OIher Panel Products 5/ In' 
Builder's Carpenlry None 

OIher Wood Products 6/ None 

656 
41 

47,987 

o 
o 

77,115 

1,528 
1,400 

168 

o 
178 

o 
10,557 

8,717 

5,726 

N/A 

N/A 

4,465 

3,379 

326 
723 
100 

o 
2,313 

N/A 

N/A 

21,138 

59 
61,971 

o 
o 

25,835 

4,176 
3,855 

7,745 

o 
o 

148,853 

o 
121 

1,372 

N/A 

N/A 

8,908 

2,234 

20 

811 

97 

o 
2,469 

N/A 

N/A 

For explanatory foolnotes, see page al end of lables. 

3,354 

80 
41,767 

o 
o 

59,432 

1,543 
667 

30.950 

o 
o 
o 
o 

30,776 

2,886 

N/A 

N/A 

7,539 

2,716 

132 
801 

403 

o 
1,747 

N/A 

N/A 

144 

o 
2,448 

o 
o 

67,936 

1,390 

o 
9,296 

o 
o 

280,773 
o 

7,697 

5,453 

N/A 

N/A 

7,931 

1,980 

80 
1,731 

41 

o 
270 
N/A 

N/A 

7 

279 

123,844 
15 

o 
72,097 

1,481 
211 

10,361 

o 
o 
o 

10,702 

11,050 

3,969 

N/A 

N/A 

13,053 

1,781 

74 

1,883 

59 

o 
94 

N/A 

N/A 

222 
o 

143,345 

284 

o 
54,231 

2,365 
2,570 

21,929 

o 
o 

200,000 

21,498 

25,805 

2,397 

N/A 

N/A 

7,432 

1,114 

363 
1,010 

a 
o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

24 
222 

30,057 

1,286 

o 
62.153 

2.667 
533 
924 

34 

1,198 

260 
21,479 

411 

34 
69,017 

2,270 
6,397 

1,151 

o 
o 0 

53,287 1,255,576 

o 261,419 

40,599 27,708 

1,433 2,889 

N/A N/A 

N/A 

9,122 

1,239 

638 

803 

52 

89 

661 
N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

13,807 

1,018 

2,068 

920 

68 

o 
342 
NlA 
NlA 

2,127 
114 

36,871 

301 

o 
58,643 

2,723 

508 
7,873 

o 
o 

428.930 

o 
62,879 

1,283 

N/A 

N/A 

17,953 

5,205 

1,480 

974 

180 

34 
180 
N/A 

N/A 

1,756 

329 

10,663 
179 

o 
38.266 

2,077 
1,109 

671 

o 
24 

614,171 

42,184 

59,858 

876 

NlA 
NlA 

16,836 

3,953 

2,014 

665 
128 

a 
444 
N/A 

N/A 

183 

159 

2,470 

o 
9 

10,166 

1,086 

o 
6 
6 

30 

262 

371 

15.S08 
lSO 

19 

20 

2,802 

1,678 

277 

55 
24 

9 

120 

2,629 
2,394 

40,432 

1,705 

596 

38,107 

o 
275 

34,822 

2,332 
o 

410 

60 

278 
1,746,171 

757,175 

61,986 

1,297 

N/A 

N/A 

8,531 

5,917 

920 

187 

69 
31 

343 
N/A 

N/A 

24 

168 

938 

6 

o 
10,384 

1,506 

5 

13 
3 

39 

82 

60 
14,073 

272 
7 

o 
2,180 

636 
657 

24 

285 
6 

79 

1,914 

2,735 

36,096 

146 

518 

11,385 

37 

o 
45,121 

3,032 

966 
398 

29 

353 
549,072 

122,452 

65,660 

2,419 

N/A 

N/A 

7,413 

2,043 

2,372 
80 

636 
28 

314 
N/A 

N/A 
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Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles, Piles, and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2l 
Hardwood Chips 2l 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

l;>oftwOOd Flooring 

Hardwood FlOOring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

~ftwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Particleboard 

Table 29. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Japan by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

1,618,318 1,585,486 1,330,264 1,506,543 1,833,877 1,723,339 1,668,608 1,640,269 1,099,223 703,996 697,641 

49,447 

128 
218,934 

134,099 
559,645 

134,095 

2,578 

4,540 

916 

4 

265 

1,015 

1,140 
o 

6,586 

10,770 

3,699 
374 

141 

55,032 

4,855 

250,180 

125,500 
500,882 

138,357 

1,895 

5,419 

459 

5 
904 

598 

539 
33 

5,188 

13,030 
3,694 

386 

98 

51,035 

4,059 

237,264 

213,632 

490,558 

138,463 

1,378 

4,250 

159 

9 

2,175 

494 

367 

121 

8,628 

15,423 

5,096 
1,292 

63 

44,392 

3,045 

183,887 

234,189 

498,634 

132,801 

1,692 

3,793 

126 

12 

1,055 

311 

288 
20 

8,832 

14,956 

1,882 
3,127 

122 

51,788 

10,134 

178,680 

201,263 

612,240 

152,328 

3,005 

3,033 
91 

12 

1,500 

331 

355 
427 

16,832 

14,453 
5,539 

8,564 

404 

45,991 

12,324 

161,802 

230,564 
625,884 

134,330 

1,703 

4,002 

104 

17 

3,514 

902 
1,238 

77 

15,788 

14,298 

3,290 

8,284 

735 

52,260 
8,492 

185,129 

302,166 

618,481 

151,170 

3,303 

6,069 

110 

26 

3,530 

1,904 

1,517 

6 

13,131 

12,940 
4,646 

8,636 

1,474 

49,510 

7,217 

154,719 

342,394 

649,749 

136,533 

5,529 

7,575 

217 

112 

1,809 

2,134 
2,303 

13 

12,496 

7,260 
7,826 

4,957 

298 

48,829 

5,531 

119,226 

322,561 
447,983 

138,565 

4,894 

6,450 

225 

140 

2,607 

1,450 

1,253 

221 

5,667 

11,442 

8,671 
6,340 

221 

35,750 

367 

119,039 

309,447 
189,991 

71,499 

1,680 

4,010 

97 

6 
1,445 

524 

735 

349 

1,385 

4,315 

6B5 

2,507 

316 

34,917 

667 

90,032 

278,870 

204,956 

81,390 

2,093 

4,014 

510 

41 

863 

60 
3,199 

271 

1,677 

5,573 

1,765 
861 

91 

708,954 
28,599 

492 

78,417 

217,700 

206,456 
68,294 

1,526 

5,563 
188 

31 

859 

418 

191 

16 

1,372 

4,392 

2,780 

1,737 

110 

Madium Density Fiberboard 41 
OSBlWaferboard 

3,595 

1,931 
o 

3,215 

37,046 

41,951 

3,919 

3,081 
o 

2,966 

55,981 

55,029 

2,877 

2,715 
39 

2,515 

53,711 

45,472 

2,433 

1,983 

58 

3,018 

42,822 

39,130 

2,052 

2,373 
336 

2,201 

44,669 

46,763 

1,726 

4,112 
830 

3,743 

63,193 

64,958 

1,702 

3,194 
3,604 

7,668 

1,557 

1,974 
6,974 

6,434 

1,210 

1,691 
13,898 

8,434 

139,523 

115,330 

385 

176 
7,248 

7,666 
82,075 

524 

192 
5,691 

8,004 

76,326 

981 

233 
3,989 

3,714 

76,827 
Other Panel Products 51 
Buildefs Carpentry 

Other Wood Products 6! 
Total Exports 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles Piles and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2l 
Hardwood Chips 2l 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Particleboard 

122,966 

92,743 

172,769 

116,108 76,301 83,242 68,364 
2,834,431 2,813,516 2,612,057 2,729,151 3,193,249 3,126,750 3,275,475 3,338,736 2,511,585 1,621,994 1,583,471 1,482,204 

Table 30, Volume of U,S. Exports of Wood Products to Japan by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

m' 13,482,754 11,888,257 9,632,944 9,222,073 8,447,708 8,157,630 7,733,302 7,890,621 6,004,452 4,449,061 4,470,710 4,124,084 

m' 177,911 176,646 153,441 123,281 136,416 114,055 119,149 115,497 117,140 81,928 91,670 97,175 
no. 21,292 241,631 149,685 150,305 462,484. 617,044 374,676 486,579 310,266 19,813 36,018 11,558 

mt 2,124,853 2,340,194 2,086,778 1,580,028 1,636,846 1,486,305 1,342,795 1,362,668 1,294,690 1.232,531 1,095,980 910,215 

mt 1,406,411 1,336,612 2,173,274 2,565,423 2,499,152 2,649,198 3,044,195 3,832,874 3,709,165 3,544,863 3,327,156 2,734,753 

m' 3,440,483 2,702,479 2,547,896 2,368,736 2,472,744 2,263,134 2,056,491 2,032,180 1,483,927 

m' 369,195 295,550 305,903 258,019 276,957 231,739 251,661 237,837 246,230 

703,095 

136,646 
681,022 

152,284 

649,499 

119,355 

m' 
m' 
m' 
m2 
m. 
m 
m' 

None 

None 

m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 

130,714 125,603 91,689 108,055 197,921 111,384 217,487 363,694 324,910 111,423 139,050 100,746 

'253,384 317,341 273,246 253,306 147,643 194,994 290,153 354,809 280,442 165,300 174,718 235,478 

9,191 4,395 1,594 1,287 864 959 1,123 1,956 1,989 793 3,980 1,124 

32 22 38 112 109 156 194 1,842 1,421 45 377 286 

1,757,715 4,278,048 14,498,379 6,933,567 9,997,312 23,343,449 22,877,065 11,268,522 14,117,939 9,694,219 5,160,585 5,768,136 

2,071,514 1,226,189 1,008,704 

7,725 3,992 4,766 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

15,658 

1,702 

414 

178 

N/A 

N/A 

14,524 

1,743 

250 

712 
NIA 

NIA 

19,571 

21,179 

266 

633,777 

3,025 

254 

N/A 

N/A 

6,995 

47,078 

720 

664,494 1,840,431 

1,714 5,643 

1,243 545 

N/A NIA 

NIA 

15,056 

26,829 

2,264 

NIA 

9,694 

19,051 

3,122 

3,875,991 

8,887 

o 
NIA 

NIA 

12,170 

24,999 

5,740 

4,318,208 2,936,628 

8,349 7,974 

690 2,423 

N/A NIA 

N/A 

26,833 

12,265 

2,132 

NIA 

26,411 

12,869 

852 

1,361,730 

3,869 

4,034 
N/A 

N/A 

1,895 

6,294 

1,173 

121,837 

13,193 

1,034 

NIA 

NIA 

6,714 

2,043 

193 

510,999 

566 
91 

N/A 

N/A 

6,133 

8,297 

328 

Mad. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 

OSBlWaferboard m' 

30,175 

11,130 

o 

32,685 
20,599 

o 

26,483 
18,315 

324 

12,731 
NIA 

NIA 

19,649 
11,635 

172 

13,920 
NIA 

NIA 

10,739 
15,051 

1,985 

11,990 
NIA 

NIA 

10,913 

19,956 

2,729 
20,314 

NIA 

NIA 

8,438 
14,417 

8,294 

9,149 
11,053 

44,425 

33,608 

4,552 
8,470 

68,129 

41,752 
N/A 

1,832 

908 

17,286 

26,131 
NIA 

NIA 

1,698 

984 
15,733 

22,869 
N/A 

NlA 

2,566 
810 

9,337 

11,359 
NIA 

NIA 

Other Panel Products 51 m' 17 ,263 
Builde~s Carpentry None N/A 

Other Wood Products 61 None N/A 

18,696 
N/A 

NIA 

For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of tables. 
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36,049 
NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

N/A NIA 
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Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles, Piles, and Posts 

Softwood Chips 21 
Hardwood Chips 21 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Trea!ed Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Particleboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 

OSBJWaferboard 

Other Panel Products 51 
Bullde~s Carpentry 

Other Wood Products 6/ 

Tolal Exports 

Table 31. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Mexico by Commodity, 1989·2000 

1,534 1,306 

3,507 4,114 

1,104 2,539 

3,040 1,750 

4,374 1,764 
. 98,868 121,486 

27,186 

214 

400 

52 

7 
395 

462 

103 

97 

528 

1,821 
4,843 

6,619 

1,325 

16,511 
154 

o 
3,191 

8,943 
38,502 

223,778 

25,311 

122 

764 

67 

26 

592 

388 
167 

186 

279 

2,290 
13,657 

8,658 

761 

18,301 

782 

o 
13,600 

7,386 
44,174 

270,473 

$ Thousand FAS. Value 

2,590 2,638 3,673 6,317 

3,676 5,814 4,842 6,198 

12,816 10,294 7,913 10,293 

2,401 1,393 11 0 
o 1,224 6 60 

161,374 207,523 189,344 129,490 

32,814 

56 

1,172 

56 

27 

960 

917 

430 

1,935 

602 

3,610 
28,477 

15,044 

1,106 

14,220 
656 

20 

11,787 

33,343 
53,551 

383,641 

42,809 

218 

1,905 

1,524 

34 

3,229 

1,554 

1,223 

395 

389 

48,379 

290 
2,407 

126 

53 

2,419 

1,735 

736 

374 

253 

5,026 10,518 
37,361 47,074 

16,330 16,106 

1,453 1,756 

20,500 18,322 
3,157 1,540 

333 137 

15,244 18,598 

72,704 41,169 
56,784 56,511 

511.058 474,292 

54,828 

403 

2,806 

420 

110 

2,521 

2,151 

881 

75 

247 
9,689 

35,948 

17,403 

2,460 

20,640 
2,526 

29 

20,217 

14,211 
72,996 

412,919 

5,561 

3,914 

4,414 

32 
20 

55,625 

56,658 

89 
2,332 

334 

120 

1,060 

1,712 

529 

9 
764 

9,477 

10,039 

9,768 

674 
13,958 

964 

21 
11,109 

8,865 

SO,512 

1,529 

3,560 

1,406 

40 
18 

34,437 

67,231 

544 
1,118 

54 

95 

4,102 

5,010 

579 

181 

1,501 

8,283 
16,511 

14,085 

2,295 

11,645 
2,932 

1,031 

15,487 

5,589 
SO,898 

250,183 

2,638 

7,421 

3,448 

32 

62 
38,987 

66,611 

1,636 

2,065 

208 

89 
4,086 

6,182 

435 

1,381 

1,200 

11,502 
22,641 

12,300 

2,194 

17,721 
6,661 

730 

21,664 

4,839 
55,473 

292,207 

8,382 

7,080 

26,805 

129 

o 
42,997 

80,040 

479 

3,685 

113 

1,065 

5,487 

6,918 

622 

9,021 

1,100 

9,928 
23,816 

12,316 

2,233 
22,380 

6,940 

1,125 

20,190 

8,089 
66,305 

367,247 

2,781 

9,930 

14,165 

51 

95 

49,565 

96,094 

267 
4,635 

371 

482 

5,976 

8.471 

683 

6,132 

2,187 

11,972 
26,667 

20,667 

2,760 

28,393 
7,532 

1,757 

21,576 

8,154 

63,379 

394,741 

935 

3,103 

23,935 

588 

934 

55,842 

94,085 

561 
3,437 

332 

300 
,,, 2.784 

5,125 
713 

8,686 

3,569 

9,587 

48,295 

16,542 

5,904 

30,092 
13,559 

3,012 

28,720 

9,042 
65,128 

434,828 

Table 32. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Mexico by Commodity, 1989·2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles Piles and Posts 

Softwood Chips 21 
Hardwood Chips 21 

m' 
m' 
no. 

m! 

m! 

m' 
m' 

15,314 

16,329 

69,384 

53,194 

84,564 

649,416 

108,835 

13,203 

13,757 

25,193 

15,623 
92,134 306,365 

25,736 47,607 
37,451 0 

866,184 . 1,398,233 

84,281 105,128 

25,240 

16,654 

27,528 

11,948 

51,160 

17,063 

241,490 189,601 381,956 

42,074 73 0 
18,120 87 1,442 

948,247 745,521 573,908 

127,608 123,496 141,984 

35,805 

8,792 

146,200 

336 

18 

232,102 

154,319 

14,391 

9,388 

73,148 

427 

35 

191,919 

180,831 

17,776 

18,312 

119,455 

647 
107 

204,364 

40,216 

15,872 

726,362 

2,250 

o 
253,767 

19,977 

28,599 

394,580 

540 

253 

314,056 

8,284 

8,871 

236,147 

7,312 

15,001 

316,567 

171,255 199,496 233,234 252,533 

Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood FlOOring 

Softwood Siding 

m' 11.476 6,808 3,870 14,791 25,735 27,783 6,362 32,727 105,932 38,008 18,235 40,599 

m' 76,873 124,110 160,465 201,244 194,745 178,222 126,508 61,367 123,963 178,257 280,865 251,742 

m' 499 634 534 21,441 1,199 4,092 3,189 516 1,986 1,076 7,043 3,880 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

m' 60 247 247 355 609 1,097 1,059 868 717 10,412 4,403 3,055 

m 2,380,235 3,234,956 6,262,220 20,719,656 13,669,061 12,469,267 4,768,760 25,717,334 25,631,119 35,230,778 38,686,785 18,262,761 

m 951,572 781,693 1,826,188 3,216,293 3,533,870 4,580,251 3,540,556 11,068,251 13,453,842 14,856,478 18,321,814 11,338,117 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Particleboard 

m' 
m' 

None 

None 

m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 

Med. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 

OSB/Waferboard m' 

Other Panel Products 51 m' 

Builde~s Carpentry None 

Other Wood Products 6/ None 

959 
1,344 

N/A 

N/A 
24,394 

27,220 

5,056 

54,087 

582 
o 

15,448 

NIA 

NIA 

1,492 
1,406 

N/A 

N/A 
60,304 

42,905 

2,655 

60,636 
2,898 

o 
44,219 

N/A 

NIA 
For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of lables. 

32 

3,466 

14,624 

N/A 

N/A 

138,499 

71,438 

3,750 

55,259 
2,392 

157 
60,621 

NIA 

N/A 

9,499 
5,820 

N/A 

N/A 

180,511 
81,920 

5,558 

75,491 
16,925 

2,782 
81,723 

NIA 

NIA 

6,S03 

3,423 

N/A 

N/A 

184,800 
68,778 

6,316 

57,697 
6,796 
1,149 

84,684 

NIA 

N/A 

5,724 
1,228 

N/A 

N/A 

1SO,896 

67,377 
6,740 

72,322 
12,587 

267 
78,176 

NIA 

N/A 

3,239 

116 

N/A 

N/A 
34,162 
28,120 

2,030 

63,625 
3,741 

170 
37,960 

NIA 

N/A 

3,077 
1,093 

N/A 

N/A 

69,239 
46,643 

7,954 

49,910 

8,878 
6,535 

49,286 

NIA 

NIA 

2,836 
23,719 

N/A 

N/A 

97,273 

40,726 

7,051 

63,657 
20,963 

5,655 

83,624 

NIA 

N/A 

3,338 
190,720 

N/A 

N/A 

99,562 
31,226 

8,695 

88,196 
22,396 

5,647 
82,531 

N/A 

N/A 

3,918 

173,458 

NIA 

NlA 
111,666 

55,555 

10,458 

98,093 
26,422 

9,100 

76,802 

N/A 
N/A 

4,274 
134,972 

NIA 

N/A 
178,058 

44,806 

22,114 

110.473 
48,661 
20,075 

108,878 

N/A 

N/A 
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Table 33. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to the Netherlands by Commodity. 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles, Piles, and Posts 

Softwood Chips 21 
Hardwood Chips 21 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 
Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 
Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Particleboard 
Madium Density Fiberboard 41 

05BM'aferboard 

Other Panel Products 51 
Builder's Carpentry 

Other Wood Products 61 
Total Exports 

68 
1,124 

o 
10 

o 
4,818 

18,055 

51 

133 

o 
12 

o 
o 

36 

o 
o 

473 

21,796 

11 

105 

241 
26 

o 
374 

358 
3,390 

51,081 

53 

1.437 

11 

o 
o 

7,855 

21,195 

o 
72 

o 
o 
o 
o 

67 

o 
o 

3,423 
36,486 

150 

253 

216 
14 

o 
876 

359 

3,453 
75,919 

o 
1,910 

o 
o 
o 

7,018 

21,301 

66 

122 

o 
o 
o 

116 

o 
414 

o 
3,857 

19,330 

83 

43 

5 
23 

107 

151 

451 

5,454 

60,448 

124 

2,711 

o 
o 
o 

6,287 
27,526 

205 

254 

o 
o 

36 

19 

52 

36 

14 
4,654 

43,532 

263 

15 

150 
146 

346 

79 

1,086 

5,710 
93,243 

209 

2,282 

o 
o 
o 

4,627 

26,834 

92 

99 

o 
o 

27 

o 
36 

67 

o 
3,159 

39,789 

175 

25 

o 
123 

17 

208 

1,708 

6,505 
85,982 

$ Thousand F.A.S. Value 

733 

2,644 

195 

9 
o 

10,627 

24,053 

31 

27 

o 
o 

11 

o 
4 

o 
o 

1,423 

40,486 

o 
13 

133 
69 

o 
106 

516 

5,377 
86,456 

1,829 

2,373 

o 
o 
o 

5,393 

21,292 

18 

23 

o 
o 
7 
o 
7 

o 
12 

3,542 

52,921 

118 

23 

204 
45 
o 

477 

319 

5,897 
94,500 

205 

2,846 

o 
o 
o 

6,139 

24,699 

19 
247 

o 
36 

o 
4 

131 

o 
59 

2,269 

26,608 

o 
41 

283 
17 

o 
794 

616 

5,260 

70,273 

155 

1,327 

16 

63 
o 

10,425 

26,751 

194 

29 

o 
17 

25 

89 
107 

55 

39 
1,537 

38,120 

629 
124 

208 
21 
23 

778 

633 
6,303 

87,669 

299 

641 

53 

o 
o 

8,072 

19,023 

69 

5 
o 
o 

16 

68 

22 

o 
136 

1,750 

15,136 

578 

111 

155 
o 
o 

1,438 

866 

7,534 
55,971 

Table 34. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to the Netherlands by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 
Hardwood Logs 

Poles Piles and Posts 

Softwood Chips 21 
Hardwood Chips 21 
Softwood Lumber 
Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 
Softwood Veneer 

m' 
m' 
no. 

mt 

mt 

m' 
m' 

m' 
In' 
m 
m 

m' 
m' 

None 
Hardwood Veneer None 

Softwood Plywood m' 
Hardwood Plywood m' 

Hardboard 31 m' 

Particleboard m' 

Mad. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 

OSBM'alerboard m' 

493 

3,448 

o 
99 

o 
18,475 

47,347 

2,294 

594 

o 
111 

o 
o 

281 

o 
N/A 

N/A 
108,616 

48 

563 

934 

82 

o 

359 

4,632 
534 

o 
o 

o 
5,164 

o 
o 
o 

31,553 30,192 
43,047 44,735 

o 3.202 
3,834 1,480 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 236.343 

555 0 

o 2.956 
N/A N/A 

1,182 

6.619 

·0 

o 
o 

23,141 

55,825 

13,162 

4,496 

o 
o 

236,780 

38,255 

187 

451 

N/A 

2,133 

4.938 
o 
o 
o 

14,472 
49,041 

6,120 

4,486 

o 
o 

180,033 

o 
299 

843 

N/A 

5.602 
4,967 

15.379 

94 

o 
32,749 

45,636 

2,099 

1.009 

o 
o 

71,440 

o 
35 

o 
N/A 

17,229 

3,695 

o 
o 
o 

10,136 

34.311 

1,233 

972 

o 
o 

47.361 

o 
62 
o 

N/A 

659 

5,112 

o 
o 
o 

10,206 
38,424 

951 

8,124 

o 
330 

o 
8,313 

550 

o 
NIA 

N/A 
184,358 

685 
1,007 

N/A N/A N/A NIA NIA N/A 

605 

43 

o 

97,254 177,844 150.001 140,260 182,830 104,610 

239 1,105 641 0 168 0 
182 218 91 23 52 96 

17 558 a 259 667 866 
79 S84 . 378 245 166 62 

967 2,590 152 0 0 a 
Other Panel Products 5/ m' 1,427 3,080 566 208 653 157 1.664 2,319 
Builder's Carpentry None N/A N/A NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA N/A 

Other Wood Products 61 None NIA NIA N/A N/A NIA N/A NIA N/A 

For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of tables. 
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595 

2.445 

365 

667 

o 
15,388 

39,473 

12,905 

912 

o 
158 

164,588 

182,372 

592 

622 

N/A 
N/A 

146,793 

2,905 
497 

688 

78 

20 
1,392 

N/A 
N/A 

1,047 

1,448 

1,177 

o 
o 

14,250 

27,724 

4,329 

86 

o 
o 

106,215 

138,540 

67 
o 

N/A 
N/A 

58,669 

1,199 

481 
474 

o 
o 

2,601 
N/A 
N/A 

268 

1,329 

7 
o 
o 

5,839 

22,731 

18 

155 

o 
o 
7 

93 

26 

5 
792 

2,828 

7,209 

22 

65 

279 
5 

59 

1,413 

1,312 

7,320 
51,781 

801 

3.080 
156 

o 
o 

11,432 

32,468 

862 

7,607 

o 
o 

43,974 

190,430 

25 

52 

NIA 
N/A 

28,240 

72 
486 

869 

50 

375 

4,701 
NIA 
NIA 

218 

1,155 

23 

5 

o 
7,923 

24,181 

o 
263 

o 
o 
o 
3 

21 

o 
437 

3,743 

4,216 
11 

35 

153 

12 
4 

2,788 

4,575 

9,562 

59,326 

752 

2.430 
511 

48 

o 
9,980 

31,954 

o 
14,472 

o 
o 
o 

5,127 

177 
o 

N/A 
N/A 

15,452 

39 

184 

381 
31 

35 

8,808 
N/A 
NIA 

33 



Table 35. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to South Korea by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles. Piles, and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2J 
Hardwood Chips 2J 

Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 
Particleboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 

OSBIWaferboard 

Other Panel Products 5/ 

Builder's Carpentry 

Other Wood Products 6/ 
Total Exports 

257,444 

17,219 

5 
2,919 

8,522 

11,258 

11,988 

21 

456 

o 
o 
o 
o 

39 

o 
36 

10,435 

350 

171 

3,424 

4,285 

9.963 

o 
4,534 

1,709 

9,211 

353,987 

271,577 

15,237 

49 

63 

6,347 

9,866 

11,933 

42 

379 

o 
o 
5 
o 
6 
o 

26 

8,285 

451 

220 

1,379 

18,104 

7,085 

o 
6,253 

3,670 

7,713 

368,691 

229,921 

19,198 

o 
341 

4,621 

8,951 

16,060 

155 

661 

3 

o 
8 

o 
o 
o 

12 

8,963 

387 

112 

1,488 

15,229 

10,671 

198 

5,702 

6,908 

7,499 

337,089 

185,195 

12,855 

22 

1,035 

20,237 

15,161 

21,593 

179 
9,728 

157 

o 
79 

48 

o 
o 

333 
9,039 

772 

89 

2,291 

13,901 

8,435 

17 

4,519 

5,435 

5,677 

316,799 

212,742 

16,574 

o 
2,825 

18,867 

17,695 

31,178 

114 

13,604 

142 

o 
o 

95 

4 
o 

523 

13,482 

2,450 

460 

5,010 

9,921 
8,124 

372 

9,735 

7,047 

7,159 

378,123 

$ Thousand F AS. Value 

124,939 

12,425 

o 
39 

23,763 

19,514 

50,377 

382 

9,232 

87 

23 

96 

51 

45 

74 

73 

20,507 

478 

469 

9,186 

3,492 

7,909 

157 

5,635 

13.236 

9,445 

311,636 

139,967 

12,687 

98 

345 

17,394 

19,646 

52,568 

725 

1,601 

76 

47 

29 

85 

20 

8 

196 

12,383 

1,967 

728 

14,857 

7,988 

7,572 

547 

2,914 

14,689 

14,368 
323,503, 

112,098 

9,161 

178 

150 

17,599 

18,349 

54,079 

796 

2,034 

120 

o 
44 

63 

145 

7 
68 

9,147 

992 

996 

9,326 

2,635 

1.264 
278 

5,024 

14,140 

15,559 

274,253 

117,000 

7,548 

o 
908 

11,207 

18,645 

59,107 

359 

1,715 

74 

o 
24 

39 

2,676 

142 

865 
13,965 

735 

393 

6,574 

5,331 

126 

312 

8,887 

12,504 

17,210 

286,344 

31,084 

3,299 

12 

106 
3,477 

3,735 

16,537 

398 

161 

46 

o 
o 
o 

2,521 

85 

774 

5,112 

144 
466 

481 

1,021 

107 

99 

4,982 

5,307 

4,430 

84,383 

Table 36. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to South Korea by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles Piles and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2J 
Hardwood Chips 2J 

3,388,828 2,746,598 2,475,258 1,847,095 1.337,285 896,317 1,021,531 

m' 
no. 

ml 

ml 

85,187 66,294 90,447 43,631 54,783 39,424 

o 
257 

248,635 

100 1,890 0 1,064 0 

33,563 1,257 5,497 21,954 92,415 

81,636 69,856 63,756 235,992 254,808 

Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

Softwood Veneer 

m' 
m' 

m 
m 
m' 
m' 

None 

Hardwood Veneer None 

Softwood Plywood m' 

Hardwood Plywood m' 

Hardboard 31 m' 

Particleboard m' 

Med. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 
OSBIWaferboard m' 

48,651 

44,278 

1,367 

33,343 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

1,497 

908 

13,648 

33,851 

41,904 

o 

41,159 

31,228 

2,817 

30,177 

o 
o 

35,440 

o 
o 
o 

N/A 
N/A 

1,637 

629 

7,084 

125,798 

30,313 

o 
Other Panel Products 5/ m' 28,397 36,725 

Builder's Carpentry None N/A N/A 

Other Wood Products 6/ None N/A N/A 

For explanatory footnotes, see page al end of tables. 

41,257 

38,640 

10,351 

38,434 

26 

o 
55,360 

o 
o 
o 

N/A 
N/A 

1,585 

634 

6,187 

110,524 

46,930 

895 

34,157 

N/A 

N/A 

56,880 

45,479 

62,382 

56,982 

49.246 

86,646 

11,956 7,630 24,972 

70,928 6,287,137 6,060,215 

1,596 1,348 894 

o 
529,807 

o 210 

o ' 642,013 
98,549 193,857 

o 33 

o 0 
N/A N/A 

N/A 

2,717 

284 

10,291 

113,203 

35,426 

99 

13,904 

NIA 

NIA 

N/A 

7,795 

2,664 

23,065 

59,760 

29,524 

1,842 

44,612 

NIA 

NIA 

104,913 

383 

920 

N/A 

N/A 

1,671 

1,603 

30,064 

25,620 

25,589 

631 

26,701 

NIA 

NIA 

41,670 

7,772 

3,611 

256,462 

41,257 

89,727 

47,782 

70,072 

671 

429 

192.501 

162,417 

30 

99 

N/A 

N/A 

5,689 

3,325 

33,004 

64,899 

26,866 

2,300 

15,604 

NIA 

NIA 

871,785 

35,573 

37.234 

2,389 

176,047 

46,720 

95,129 

52,435 

109,941 

1,143 

o 
294,055 

128,561 

813 

1 

N/A 

NlA 

3,718 

3,049 

24,608 

18,235 

4,658 

1,857 

19,134 

NIA 

N/A 

904,735 

26,616 

o 
11,710 

58,807 

63,283 

96,652 

24,951 

91,652 

704 

o 
124,305 

79,937 

10,910 

1,773 

N/A 

N/A 
2,538 

1,475 

16.771 

42,290 

341 

2,809 

23,105 

NIA 

NIA 

267,446 

12,988 

61 

1,114 

33,390 

17,065 

31,813 

26,555 

7,407 

441 

o 
o 
o 

8,892 

1,066 

N/A 

NlA 

606 

1,830 

2,177 

2,674 

202 

319 

10,147 

NIA 

NIA 

56,637 49,717 

8,866 13,944 

o 84 

138 418 

15,31!..!.7_---'1C!,1 ",,336=-
5,290 8,409 

41,547 28,957 

304 185 

647 635 

o 21 

o 0 
16 122 

5 0 
791 163 

104 9 

1,582 1,891 

7,500 10,039 

14 860 

555 642 

1,624 835 

1,043 945 
634 1,069 

212 24 

4,595 2,225 

5,689 6,094 

7,205 7,161 

160.315 145,785 

558,248 

31,730 

o 
1,999 

221,253 

25,845 

70,507 

20,269 

31,055 

o 
o 

105,570 

1,944 

5,201 

1,148 

NlA 

NlA 

12 

2,319 

10,267 

6,370 

2,537 

965 

10,447 

NIA 

NIA 

548,988 

38,268 

1,327 

4,352 

195,435 

71,337 

47,768 

12,213 

39,454 

202 

o 
813,426 

o 
1,282 

108 

N/A 

N/A 
3,536 

2,825 

4,500 

3,686 

6,879 

63 

5,404 

NIA 

N/A 
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Table 37. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Spain by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles. Piles. and Posls 

Softwood Chips 21 
Hardwood Chips 21 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Partldeboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 
OSBIWaferboard 

Other Panel Products 51 

Builder's CarpenJry 

Other Wood Products 61 
Total Exports 

1,798 

5.044 
10 

o 
o 

61.610 

28.618 
66 

297 

o 
o 
o 

1,058 

22 

o 
4 

3,433 

274 

122 

434 
4 

25 
o 

478 

118 

4.204 
107,621 

1,077 

4,857 

o 
o 
o 

62,358 

31,424 

131 

258 

o 
o 
o 

39 
7 

26 

71 

4,187 

94 

12 

83 

3 

18 

o 
358 

108 

4,237 
109,344 

1,118 

4,056 

o 
o 
o 

59,997 

35,867 

66 

571 

o 
o 
o 

58 

38 

o 
194 

6,346 

728 

14 

65 

66 

189 

o 
343 

2,046 

5,952 

117,712 

B04 

4,033 

o 
o 
o 

62,204 

46,916 

352 

649 

o 
o 
o 

96 

12 

o 
289 

8,741 

347 

64 

213 

56 

148 

o 
226 

3,065 

5,104 

133,319 

1,227 

2,314 

21 

o 
o 

43,630 

40,631 

539 

195 

o 
o 
8 
o 
o 

105 

243 
9,393 

123 
16 

291 

27 
164 

o 
14 

466 

5,239 

104,646 

701 

5,083 

o 
o 
o 

60,096 

47,484 

232 

20 

o 
o 
o 
o 

22 
127 

81 
14,038 

173 

21 

525 

o 
o 
o 

105 
124 

4,036 

132,868 

499 

5,295 

o 
o 

57 

57,517 

50,222 

408 
140 

o 
o 
7 
o 

153 

o 
84 

17,132 

211 

77 

612 

o 
509 

62 
125 

699 

5,503 
139,311 

472 

5,634 

30 

28 

8 
48,545 

64,111 

179 

157 

o 
9 

o 
31 

187 

o 
187 

19,839 

253 

7 

336 

o 
o 

16 

288 

779 

5,456 

146,551 

371 

7,000 

101 

227 

22 

52,086 

76,861 

35 

513 

146 

38 
o 
o 

496 

o 
64 

28,466 

320 

36 
1,025 

o 
o 

54 
216 

730 

6,941 

175,750 

925 

8,836 

o 
424 

293 

52,732 

86,760 

o 
753 

9 

o 
162 

8 

560 

9 
1,444 

35,669 

252 

651 

733 

o 
o 

42 
701 

427 

10,911 

202,301 

Table 38. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Spain by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles Plies and Posls 

Softwood Chips 21 
Hardwood Chips 21 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Partldeboard 

m' 
m' 
no. 

mt 

mt 

19,886 

17,013 

228 
o 
o 

m' 269,876 
m' 74,045 

m' 1,931 

m' 5,507 

m' 0 
m' 0 
m 0 
m 2,159,172 

m' 177 

m' 0 
None 

None 

m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 

NIA 

N/A 

1,467 

495 

1,831 

Med. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 

OSBIWaferboard m' 

15 

78 
o 

8,769 

13,151 

o 
o 
o 

222,406 
68,881 

6,710 

17,178 

o 
o 
o 

79,665 

59 
616 

NlA 

N/A 

345 

111 

171 

11 

98 

o 
Other Panel Products 51 m' 1 ,404 1,124 
Builder's CarpenJry None NIA NIA 

Other Wood Products 61 None NIA N/A 

For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of tables. 

8,682 

10,428 

o 
o 
o 

225,873 
79,669 

3,035 

40,204 

o 
o 
o 

118,453 

317 

o 
NIA 

NIA 

3,135 

44 

222 
401 

760 

o 
696 
N/A 

N/A 

5,385 

8,565 

o 
o 
o 

217,701 
90,882 

22,651 

41,627 

o 
o 
o 

196,264 

35 

o 
N/A 

NIA 

1,416 

246 

870 

244 

537 

o 
697 
N/A 

NIA 
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5,994 

4,703 

475 

o 
o 

141,109 
73,330 

31,369 

11,675 

o 
o 

53,373 

o 
o 

2,103 
NIA 

N/A 

359 
48 

1,073 

145 

598 

o 
62 

NIA 

NIA 

4,082 

11,005 

o 
o 
o 

157,514 
90,422 

13,849 

18,762 

o 
o 
o 
o 

61 

1,354 

NIA 

NIA 

430 

57 

1,742 

o 
o 
o 

227 
N/A 

N/A 

4,550 

12,156 

o 
o 

425 

151,223 
93,775 

27,045 

5,794 

o 
o 

46,247 

o 
636 

o 
NIA 

N/A 

633 

623 
1,867 

o 
1,811 

243 

460 
N/A 

N/A 

3,843 

12,469 

668 

300 

112 
139,684 
113,152 

10,927 

7,188 

o 
21 

o 
64,111 

444 

o 
NIA 

NIA 

889 

50 

536 

o 
o 

66 

1.352 
N/A 

NIA 

2,728 

13,080 

3,644 
2,393 

8 
145,232 
148,853 

2,353 

39,959 

3,460 

17,326 

o 
4,472 

1,764 

146,734 
160,282 

o 
48,516 

1,395 91 

347 0 
o 1,082,989 

o 16,394 

1,140 1,582 

o 62 
NIA 

NIA 

1,038 

93 
1,784 

o 
o 

321 

320 
NIA 

NIA 

N/A 

N/A 

677 
1,380 

808 

o 
o 

223 
991 
N/A 

N/A 

849 

9,238 

707 
310 

358 

62,314 

88,597 

57 
918 

o 
o 
o 
o 

129 

o 
4,880 

33,028 

227 
281 

852 

o 
19 
41 

408 

416 

17,139 

220,768 

5,017 

19,170 

2,681 
3,375 

3,727 

180,064 
158,913 

3,798 

57,984 

o 
o 
o 
o 

782 
o 

N/A 

NIA 

627 

1,062 

895 

o 
60 

126 

789 
NIA 

N/A 

2,555 

12,632 

52 

160 

363 

57,818 

99,884 

o 
1,207 

65 

o 
o 

116 

10 

19 

4,125 

43,092 

363 

53 

1,393 

o 
19 

30 

161 
1,391 

18,822 

244,329 

12,017 

24,260 

1,900 
3,098 

970 

156,983 
182,173 

o 
81,383 

622 
o 
o 

235,966 
46 

237 
N/A 

N/A 

878 
142 

1,340 

35 

o 
131 

124 

540 
N/A 

N/A 



Table 39. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Taiwan by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles, Piles, and Posts 

Softwood Chips 21 
Hardwood Chips 21 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 3J 
Partideboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 

OSBlWaferboard 

Other Panel Products 51 

Builder's Carpentry 

Other Wood Products 61 
Tolal Exports 

25,401 
22,976 

112 

2 

14,502 

5,381 
61,387 

303 
223 

o 
43 

o 

41 
75 

74 

11,704 

61 
166 

3,559 

11,232 

14,584 

o 
3,612 

484 
4,721 

180,650 

20,915 

14,422 

o 
2,467 

14,624 

7,098 

51,145 

102 
700 

9 

o 
o 

12 
6 

o 
46 

8,778 

223 

42 

2,406 

6,554 

13,878 

o 
4,523 

1,645 

2,592 
152,187 

31,696 
13,195 

o 
1,127 

14,141 

9,384 

68,849 

28 
834 

o 
12 

o 

119 

82 

195 

10,206 

545 

178 

3,197 

9,961 

16,161 

39 

4,799 

1,839 
7,101 

193,695 

22,378 
11,058 

56 

26 
13,221 

8,385 

71,801 

55 
661 

194 

o 
o 
o 

24 

38 

366 

7,043 

484 

76 

5,913 

8,540 

8,614 

5 
3,104 

1,552 

3,667 
167,261 

29,836 

12,610 

420 

3 
27 

12,085 

75,095 

556 

692 

o 
o 

65 

o 
268 

o 
506 

9,821 
1,009 

329 

5,447 

7,511 

7,423 

71 

8,018 

2,915 
3,030 

177,737 

15,301 
13,295 

803 

252 
o 

8,803 

75,362 

218 
766 

199 

54 

154 

o 
135 

o 
280 

9,684 

970 

204 

6,735 

4,526 

5,503 

51 

8,386 

4,864 

2,839 

159,384 

24,000 
12,582 

170 

158 

o 
7,306 

70,466 

144 
614 

7 
o 

150 

o 
236 

3 

94 

8,105 
459 

171 

4,068 

5,533 

3,948 

41 

4,777 

2,956 
3,526 

149.514 

10,197 

11,598 

125 

1,342 

6,127 

5,577 

60,686 

114 

226 

o 
o 
5 

50 

133 

o 
126 

8,810 

373 

263 

1,500 

4,664 

2,902 

7 
3,229 

4,874 
3,249 

126,177 

13,516 
13,957 

61 

618 

o 
7,504 

61,885 

292 

351 

56 

o 
53 

o 
225 
131 

86 

8,086 

420 

156 

4,174 

3,902 

3,740 

162 

1,350 

3,435 

5,336 

129,496 

6,598 
8,962 

118 

83 

o 
4,821 

44,064 

132 

251 

32 

o 
o 
o 

28 
219 

211 
9,810 

96 

185 

1,854 

3,488 

1,568 

o 
869 

2,349 

3,107 
88,845 

Table 40. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Taiwan by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles Piles and Posts 

Softwood Chips 21 
Hardwood Chips 21 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 3J 
Partideboard 

m' 
m' 
no. 

mt 

mt 

m' 
m' 
nt' 
nt' 
m' 
m' 
m 

m 

m' 
m' 

None 

None 

nt' 
m' 
nt' 
m' 

Med. Dens. Fiberboard 41 nt' 
OSBlWaferboard m' 

Other Panel Products 51 nt' 

228,502 

120,686 

3,981 

40 

133,277 
31,215 

212,893 
14,013 

7,556 

o 
348 

o 
14,388 

346 

951 

N/A 

N/A 

260 

321 

15,212 

80,211 

71,085 

o 
29,571 

165,930 

63,184 

o 
35,077 

179,993 

37,910 
165,235 

6,806 

45,455 

88 

o 
o 

23,620 

53 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

943 

229 

11,722 

59,567 

61,302 

o 
34,517 

Builder's Carpentry None N/A N/A 

Other Wood Products 61 None N/A N/A 

For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of lables. 

240,877 

58,185 

o 
18,489 

190,600 

49,969 

225,377 

1,897 

55,324 

o 
53 

o 
13,865 

672 

946 

N/A 

N/A 

2,676 

836 

16,260 
85,913 

69,886 

220 

38,332 
N/A 

N/A 

162,420 

33,115 

1,050 

278 

326,060 

48,637 

201,316 
3,437 

36,765 

1,851 

o 
o 
o 

201 

469 

N/A 

N/A 

1,854 

1,113 

31,375 
92,696 

39,665 

27 

22,032 
N/A 

N/A 

185,672 

37,011 

5,462 

26 

22 

56,593 
194,441 

37,859 

22,975 

o 
o 

102,686 

37,486 

6,062 

2,657 

o 
40,522 

188,970 

14,558 

35,272 
1,894 

490 

436,313 1,024,780 

o 0 
1,518 880 

o 0 
N/A 

N/A 

4,176 

1,742 

23,409 
62,807 

31,033 

225 
39,677 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

2,512 

539 

20,826 
'40,019 

20,787 

394 
32,267 

N/A 

N/A 

142,428 

33,668 

1,744 

1,667 

o 
22,896 

171,582 

9,630 

35,951 
65 

o 
998,824 

o 
1,538 

32 

N/A 

N/A 

1.220 

890 

15,788 

40,584 

14,152 

299 

17,927 

N/A 

N/A 

65,538 

34,072 

44,656 

16,485 

61,268 

32,618 

153,715 
6,756 

10,235 

o 
o 

34,127 

101,360 

829 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

1,090 

935 

6,993 
33,167 

10,541 

65 

14,910 

N/A 

N/A 

74,816 

38,935 

2,970 
4,697 

o 
41,133 

151,910 

19,170 

15,381 

531 

o 
280,796 

o 
1,793 

1,109 

N/A 

N/A 

1,901 

526 

14,226 

33,368 

19,569 

1,192 

7,930 
N/A 

N/A 

36,288 

23,087 

4,676 
1,945 

o 
27,596 

114,528 
10,744 

10,442 

302 

o 
o 
o 

169 

2,738 

N/A 

NlA 
207 

653 

7,569 

27,935 

7,273 

o 
1,608 

N/A 

N/A 

7,150 

8,616 

171 

62 
o 

4,772 

43,739 

89 
1,435 

o 
o 
o 
o 

58 

209 

351 

9,526 

201 

215 

1,602 

2,238 

1,453 

4 
674 

1,491 

2,040 
86,096 

67,526 

19,486 

5,479 

657 

o 
19,421 

110,245 
10,983 

55,535 

o 
o 
o 
o 

365 

2,617 

N/A 

N/A 

789 

192 

5,792 

16,448 

4,826 

1,513 

N/A 

N/A 

9,595 

10,214 

64 

144 

612 
3,650 

38,440 

60 

288 

o 
o 
o 

110 

35 

38 

361 

8,445 

343 

99 

459 

1,278 

717 

24 

723 

2,934 

3,292 

81,925 

64,569 

20,818 

2,668 

1,519 

1,012 

14,656 
95,758 

5,032 

12,993 

o 
o 
o 

224,706 

103 

478 

N/A 

N/A 

1,169 

379 

2,282 

9,103 

2,427 

156 

2,755 

N/A 

N/A 
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Table 41. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Thailand by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles, Piles, and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2J 
Hardwood Chips 2J 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Particleboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 

OSBlWaferboard 

Other Panel Products 51 

Builde~s Carpentry 

Other Wood Products 61 
Total Exports 

11 

230 
o 
o 
o 

25 
1,939 

o 
20 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

312 

o 
o 
o 

129 

12 
o 

21 

22 
683 

3.403 

16 

674 

o 
o 
o 

135 

2.260 
o 

65 

o 
a 
o 
o 
o 

23 

o 
458 

o 
o 
o 

1,724 

408 

o 
o 

27 

1.238 
7.028 

o 
111 

o 
o 
o 

699 
4,660 

o 
230 

o 
o 
o 
7 
o 
o 
o 

671 

o 
3 

o 
625 

o 
o 

112 

17 
440 

7.574 

48 

203 

o 
o 
o 

305 
6,834 

o 
345 

o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

638 
31 

o 
o 

67 

110 

o 
85 

8 

2.775 
11,448 

163 

602 

a 
a 
a 

195 
12,807 

o 
257 

a 
a 
a 
7 
7 

17 

o 
884 

4 

9 

8 

90 

a 
o 

56 

89 
3.798 

16.993 

577 

1,235 

o 
a 
a 

576 

13,722 

a 
312 

a 
a 
a 
a 

55 

a 
36 

533 

22 
12 

142 

a 
o 
o 

43 

329 

2.303 
19.897 

218 

912 

12 

o 
a 

860 
19,691 

316 
95 

a 
a 

129 

9 

56 

a 
5 

1,152 

49 

o 
663 

a 
11 

o 
232 

691 

1.263 
26.568 

347 

476 

1,755 

o 
o 

1.041 

22,239 

16 

19 

o 
a 
5 

11 
41 

3 

a 
1,302 

233 

a 
359 

8 

16 

66 
754 

747 

2,338 

31.799 

507 

323 

110 

o 
o 

957 
22,049 

56 
490 

a 
o 

11 

o 
111 

3 

43 

657 

76 

a 
78 

14 

o 
705 

282 
2,035 

28,515 

28 
416 

o 
o 
o 

320 
16,922 

11 

86 

a 
o 
7 
o 
8 

o 
88 

845 

o 
8 

o 
o 

16 

17 
66 

971 
'1,719 

21.530 

Table 42. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Thailand by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles Piles and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2J 

Hardwood Chips 2J 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 
Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding' 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 
Particleboard 

m' 
m' 
no. 

mt 

mt 

m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m 
m 
m' 
m' 

None 

None 

m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 

Med. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 

OSBlWaferboard m' 

Other Panel Products 51 m' 

47 
648 

o 
o 
o 

74 
5,571 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
a 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

o 
a 
a 

1,126 

100 

o 
64 

42 

1.812 
o 
o 
o 

639 
7,261 

a 
o 
a 
a 
o 
o 
o 

308 

NIA 

NIA 

a 
a 
a 

13,738 

1,610 

a 
a 

Builder's Carpentry None N/A N/A 

Other Wood Products 61 None N/A N/A 

For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of tables. 

o 
155 

o 
o 
o 

3,448 
12,508 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

13,649 

o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

o 
8 
o 

5,996 

o 
o 

120 

N/A 

N/A 

549 

615 
a 
o 
o 

5.815 

15.354 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 

NIA 

NIA 

19 

o 
a 

770 
421 

a 
669 
N/A 

N/A 
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676 

1,511 

o 
o 
o 

904 

26.625 

o 
140,171 

a 
a 
o 

14,584 

62 
211 

N/A 

N/A 

3 

96 

6 
599 

a 
a 

793 

N/A 
N/Ac 

4,170 

3,091 

o 
o 
o 

5,826 
30,342 

o 
204.376 

o 
o 
a 
o 

467 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

21 

45 

270 

o 
a 
o 

423 
N/A 

NIA 

1,487 

2,197 
583 

o 
o 

4.590 
42,475 

21,235 

5,507 
o 
o 

550,601 

18,950 
1,069 

o 
N/A 

NIA 

131 

o 
1,322 

a 
42 

o 
773 

N/A 

N/A 

3.270 
2,041 

39.002 

o 
a 

5,747 
SO,661 

815 

760 
a 
a 

33,334 

21,807 

78 

19 

N/A 

N/A 

689 

o 
673 

25 

66 

786 

1,652 

N/A 

N/A 

2,692 

916 
2,442 

o 
o 

7,441 

46.563 
7,913 

26,230 
o 
a 

65,400 

o 
939 

25 
N/A 

N/A 

109 

o 
234 
45 

27 

o 
1,453 

N/A 

NIA 

302 
1,226 

a 
o 
a 

1,560 

36,622 

745 

4.999 
a 
o 

13,850 

o 
11 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

o 
30 

a 
o 

62 

156 

157 
N/A 

N/A 

110 

829 
o 
o 
o 

890 
19,648 

o 
52 

o 
o 

97 

o 
21 

o 
117 

925 

10 

22 

26 

55 

o 
o 

50 

602 
1,817 

25.272 

1,075 

2,662 

o 
a 
a 

4,152 
42,520 

a 
1,804 

o 
o 

648,155 

a 
76 

a 
N/A 

N/A 

29 
99 
74 

183 

o 
a 

78 
N/A 

N/A 

1,244 

1,720 

201 

o 
68 

611 

21,014 

128 

63 

o 
o 

24 

o 
46 

a 
132 

1,524 

23 
o 

27 

o 
a 
o 

91 

480 
2,649 

30.047 

3,558 

5,008 
6,607 

a 
116 

2,666 
46,311 

6,504 

3,125 
a 
a 

161,993 

a 
393 

a 

37 

N/A 

N/A 

70 

o 
111 

a 
a 
a 

273 
N/A 

N/A 



Table 43. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to United Kingdom by Commodity, 1989·2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 
Hardwood Logs 

Poles, Piles. and Posls 

Softwood CI1lps 2J 
Hardwood CI1lps 2J 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 
Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 
Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Tnsaled Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 3J 
Partldeboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 

OSBlWaferboard 

OIlIer Panel Products 51 

Builder's Carpentry 
OIlIer Wood Products 61 
Tolal Exports 

982 
3,152 

4 

48 

23 

28,068 

55,678 

36 
2,606 

2 
o 
4 

286 
11 

51 

109 

11,211 

87,438 

493 

2,378 

288 
1,559 

o 
3,210 

12,730 

21,068 
231,434 

307 
2,918 

138 

67 
37 

35,472 

68,871 

115 
3,686 

o 
o 
4 

109 

54 

111 

65 

16,298 

65,710 

845 

976 

356 
715 

o 
1,226 

11,363 
32,015 

241,460 

115 

1,142 

343 

30 
9 

25,634 

63,706 

319 
4,040 

o 
o 

47 

122 
o 

29 

o 
12,251 
57,980 

931 

500 

44 
1,900 

1,063 

1,008 

14,360 
36,991 

222,563 

141 
1,828 

59 

17 
14 

28,127 

64,606 

69 
5,301 

o 
o 

95 

93 

22 

54 

64 

13,383 

73.842 
2,003 

4,376 

129 

994 

825 

2,019 

10,110 
32,819 

240,991 

77 
5,219 

o 
14 
4 

19,401 

65,827 

156 
10,065 

o 
o 
o 

136 

69 

61 

117 
14,151 

76,751 

1,879 

7,528 

95 

215 

1,058 

697 

3,105 
26,338 

232,962 

105 

7,780 

12 

o 
54 

18,572 

60,830 

92 
11,710 

o 
o 
o 

34 
76 

o 
13 

17,700 

68,686 

3 
19,634 

30 

68 

47 

1,321 

2,458 

22,420 

231,643 

88 
9,097 

3 

7 
12 

12,631 

67,989 

50 

850 

o 
12 
10 

o 
254 

21 

205 

17,916 

62,920 

140 
34,960 

133 

184 

14 

1,332 

3,803 
26,510 

239,142 

114 

3,748 

250 

31 

3 
10,531 

71,433 

61 

2,633 

121 

11 

68 

31 
898 

o 
58 

19,769 

57,551 

580 

44,449 

159 

73 
o 

1,736 

2,747 

27,906 
244,965 

787 

2,365 

193 
109 

43 

14,854 

89,457 

644 
1,966 

o 
o 

44 

200 
148 

46 

122 

19,977 

67,462 
1,811 

29,702 

156 

530 
741 

18,980 

2,572 
37,695 

290.603 

342 
3,671 

210 

173 

17 
12,930 

88,612 

893 
1,993 

o 
5 

109 

237 

52 

37 

243 

17,174 

23,279 

97 

8,318 

227 

244 

415 
26,018 

4,626 
50,752 

240,674 

94 

2,893 
127 

37 

48 
9,944 

87,489 

1,369 

2,634 

38 

23 
14 

980 

17 

10 

455 

.18,713 
7,183 

244 

9,761 

75 

45 
1,878 

21,046 

6,181 

59,244 
230,545 

1,761 

3,647 

57 

257 

122 
8,653 

92,772 

1,598 

2,882 

206 

6 

24 

525 

25 

29 
910 

15,419 

9,189 
153 

15,874 

1,047 

433 

372 

20,659 

9,276 
74,682 

260,579 

Table 44, Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to United Kingdom by Commodity, 1989 ·-2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 
Hardwood Logs 
Poles Piles and Posls 

Softwood Chips 2J 

Hardwood Chips 2J 
Softwood Lumber 
Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 
Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

m' 
m' 
no. 

mt 

mt 

m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m 

Hardwood Molding m 

Tnsatad Lumber m' 

Railroad Ties m' 
Softwood Veneer None 

Hardwood Veneer None 

Softwood Plywood m' 

Hardwood Plywood m' 
Hardboard 3J m' 
Partldeboard m' 

Mad. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 

OSBIWaferboard m' 
OIlIer Panel Products 51 m' 
Builder's Carpentry None 

OIlIer Wood Products 61 None 

8,640 

14,223 
144 

962 

458 

128,361 
136,772 

374 
19,778 

20 

o 
27,640 

583,638 

79 

641 

N/A 

N/A 

432,919 
3,159 

7,409 

894 

6,830 

o 
11,724 

N/A 

N/A 

2,237 

11,203 
13,928 

1,331 

740 

136,515 
125,360 

7,497 

521 
1,729 
9,245 

571 

173 

105,671 
119,338 

32,270 

521 
4,219 
1,629 

156 
197 

101,810 
105,677 

3,790 

29,761 39,215 52,720 

000 

000 
29,893 313,000 630,628 

222,299 

463 

1,045 

N/A 

N/A 

306,127 

4,073 

3,503 

1,844 

2,214 

o 
4,958 

N/A 

N/A 

248,831 

o 
933 

N/A 

N/A 

289,702 

3,674 

1,402 

222 

7,103 

6,889 

3,888 

N/A 

N/A 

192,828 
153 

581 

N/A 

N/A 

319,128 

9,446 

16,520 

407 

5,514 

7,348 

7,645 

N/A 

N/A 

For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of lables. 

38 

321 
7,541 

o 
145 

59 

57,868 
103,685 

9,816 

494 
13,563 

258 
o 

391 

49,817 
95,520 

6,145 

944,110 8,903,416 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

276,728 

564 

763 
N/A 

N/A 

298,841 
7,414 

26,496 

250 

780 

9,479 

2,108 

N/A 

N/A 

70,100 

524 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

264,429 

12 
60,600 

99 

205 

433 
3,561 

N/A 

N/A 

363 
12,466 

25 

75 

8 
40,322 

102,275 

3,322 

45,102 

o 
108 

66,667 

o 
1,664 

257 
N/A 

N/A 

238,104 

534 

116,347 

437 

605 

130 

3,302 

N/A 

N/A 

567 

6,241 
627 

397 

29,041 
102,860 

5,285 
147,035 

1,158 

34 
455,493 

64,090 

4,631 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

253,128 

4.604 
131,946 

529 

174 

o 
3,955 

N/A 

N/A 

4,208 

16,721 
14,926 

1,107 

266 
40,792 

125,428 
42,550 

108,775 

o 
o 

294,742 

419,574 
1,251 

578 

N/A 

NJA 

277,553 

6,438 

62,806 

1,026 

2,525 

6,361 

51,851 
N/A 

N/A 

2,711 

10,898 
4,298 
1,799 

6 
39,657 

127,896 

62,148 

102,412 

o 
51 

726,741 

716 
7,216 
5,369 

394 

95 
41,675 

124,706 
90,336 

162,404 

364 

208 
92,141 

7,437 

7,943 
3,101 

2,704 

264 
27,217 

126,286 

129,594 

143,383 
1,906 

58 

160,615 

475,213 2,000,488 1,164,632 

348 

394 
N/A 

N/A 

94,773 

347 
9,079 

477 

898 

1,014 

45,989 

N/A 

N/A 

12 

123 

N/A 

N/A 

27,716 

730 
10,437 

200 

538 

2,486 

33,482 

N/A 

N/A 

15 

361 
N/A 

N/A 

37,025 

533 
14,431 

1,018 

2,255 

1,557 

31,817 
NJA 

N/A 
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Table 45. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to the Pacific Rim by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles, Piles, and Posts 

Softwood Chips 21 

Hardwood Chips 21 

Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Particleboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 
OSBlWaferboard 

Other Panel Products 51 
Builder's Carpentry 

Other Wood Products 61 

2,074,659 2,054,573 1,759,172 1,839,266 2,172,833 1,918,581 

90,252 84,911 83,633 69,042 82,915 73,664 

714 5,432 4,453 3,430 10,738 13,222 

221,855 252,710 238,747 184,951 181,519 162,113 
157,123 146,472 232,394 267.647 220,157 254,328 

579,008 520,105 510,526 526,194 644,748 656,903 

212,716 206,598 230.790 234,787 275,670 286,252 

2,902 

5,453 
921 

46 

268 
1,022 

1,288 

3,675 

6,747 

34,152 

4,110 

737 

8,S08 

19,570 

28,959 

o 
11,700 

39,448 

58,390 

2,039 

6.953 
468 

5 

909 

613 
567 

1,849 

5,274 

30,884 
4,423 

659 

6,154 

29,576 
27,457 

o 
14,541 

62,663 
66,979 

1,647 

6,240 

162 

21 

2,198 

501 
526 

203 

8,840 

35,455 
6,134 

1,610 

7,116 

29,139 
32,734 

276 

15,113 

63,866 

62,207 

2,093 

15,266 

859 

24 

1,134 

3B8 
322 

58 

9,746 

32,221 
3,180 

3,547 

11,146 

27,658 
22,851 

88 

12,290 

51,789 

51,155 

4,511 

18,508 

346 

26 

1,585 

5B8 

632 
689 

17,971 

39,780 

10,330 

9,512 

13,403 

21,079 

21,852 

807 

21,782 

57,505 

62,296 

3,239 

17,334 
390 

94 

3,765 

976 
1,465 

471 

16,213 

50,222 

5,257 
9,020 

19,666 

11,965 

20,295 

1,038 

20,000 

88,486 

81,092 

1,844,967 1,772,376 1,242,015 

80,065 73,748 78,308 

8,761 7,953 5,982 
185,663 

319,564 

648,183 

312,260 

4,834 

10,837 

206 

105 

3,730 

1,992 
1,844 

131 

13,539 

41,225 
7,528 

9,791 

25,718 

19,761 
17,734 

4,192 

17,035 

144,662 
114,211 

156,231 

366,126 

677,554 

302,679 

7,652 

11,799 

345 

114 

1,874 

2,249 
2,679 

53 

12,859 

36,186 

11,168 
6,446 

15,325 

13,562 
8,276 

7,277 

18,055 

199,219 

139,383 

120,878 
333,769 

481,906 

333,048 

5,849 

9,400 

392 

140 

2,850 

1,545 

4,240 

629 

6,824 

47,341 
10,934 

6,971 

14,373 

16.133 
6,630 

14,392 

22,835 

165,157 

146,529 

751,263 

57,335 

548 

119,342 

312,940 

203,635 

198,750 

2,402 
5,149 

174 

12 

1,537 

559 
3,374 

837 

3,449 

35,452 

1,411 

4,152 

3,607 

8,035 
2,286 

7,354 

14,599 

94,454 

92,423 

764,276 

65,074 

962 
90,438 

294,216 

222,052 

260,592 

3,136 

6,593 

563 

41 

915 

91 

4,183 

639 

9,971 

42,943 

2,536 
1,836 

4,703 

5,362 

2,669 
5,906 

14,141 

87,071 

100,946 

775,117 

77,762 

719 

78,990 
230,846 

227,073 

258,839 
1,890 

6,706 

210 

79 

1,007 

587 
478 

162 

9,283 

49,982 
4,326 

2,996 

3,111 

3,887 
3,828 

4,173 

9,033 

88,570 

87,103 
Total Exports 3,564,225 3,532,814 3,333,701 3,371,133 3,891,783 3,716,050 3,838,539 3,851,188 3,079,067 1,925,081 1,991,856 1,926,758 

Table 46. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to the Pacific Rim by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 f7 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

m' 19,154,700 16,448,098 14,044,191 12,323,051 10,579,003 9,492,233 8,964,923 8,898,S03 7,065,587 4,829,299 5,120,450 4,801,739 

m' 389,387 307,182 302,874 203,945 234,892 196,918 200,980 195,456 207,094 146,088 173,419 209,032 

Poles Piles and Posts 

Softwood Chips 21 

Hardwood Chips 21 

no. 28,915 250,019 181,373 154,651 469,365 623,307 364,192 587,160 332,389 26,420 109,059 17,072 

mt 2,158,456 2,376,528 2,111,063 1,602,277 1,729,389 1,489,428 1,348,384 1,381,749 1,312,432 1,236,799 1.100,799 916,203 

mt 1,621,324 1,586,461 2,427,630 3,127,475 2,753,982 2,897,833 3,300,658 4,070,197 3,767,972 3,578,285 3,548,419 2,934,773 

Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

m' 3,529,838 2,791.518 2,647,351 2,494,852 2,604,641 2,366,022 2,131,345 2,128,369 1,618.732 772,710 759,092 774,266 

m' 641,482 SOl,961 587,920 523,584 558,160 557,098 599,235 604,720 655,471 434,848 553,899 559,004 
146,094 135,226 108,181 

m' . 299,467 419,266 396,584 

m' 9,282 4,483 1,620 

m' 380 22 91 

132,353 296,491 209,914 319,088 SOO,623 389,815 
404,620 6,657,530 6,672,051 

9,299 3,298 3,747 

219 234 856 

512,632 

1,992 

914 

593,340 

3,181 

1,666 

441,954 

3,564 

1,421 

162,682 212,355 125,575 
267,826 

1,536 

103 

276,740 

4,483 

377 

300,686 

1,326 

380 Hardwood Siding 
Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

m 1,777,795 4,313,488 14,651,033 7,463,374 10,563,812 25,010,242 24,212,457 11,706,918 15,594,737 10,310,689 5,452,350 6,754,319 

m 2,085,902 1,256,891 1,022,569 791,404 1,188,277 1,992,064 4,044,719 4,553,354 3,129,313 1,433,066 175,150 840,402 

m' 8,648 4,226 6,866 3,312 3,341 7,366 11,055 10,790 20,920 13,551 19,196 2,743 

Railroad Ties m' 

Softwood Veneer None 

Hardwood Veneer None 

Softwood PlywOOd m' 

Hardwood Plywood m' 

Hardboard 31 m' 

Particleboard m' 

Med. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 

OSBIWaferboard m' 

Other Panel Products 51 m' 
Builder's Carpentry None 

Other Wood Products 61 None 

22,155 
N/A 

N/A 

17 ,415 

3,038 

34,274 
146,665 

139,481 

o 
77,040 

N/A 

N/A 

10,130 
N/A 

N/A 

17,236 

2,688 
30,051 

223,431 

133,380 

o 
94,401 

N/A 

N/A 

For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of tables. 

1,658 
N/A 

N/A 

24,107 

22,830 
34,155 

231,284 

156,588 

1,439 

103,296 
N/A 

N/A 

723 
N/A 

N/A 

11,705 

50,116 

57,311 

242,798 
113,698 

368 
64,640 

N/A 

N/A 
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4,518 
N/A 

N/A 

31,375 

31,642 

60,938 

146,451 
98,541 

4,172 

110,722 
N/A 

N/A 

5,116 
N/A 
N/A 

15,959 

21,401 

63,991 

95,706 
80,251 

3,754 

90,362 
N/A 

N/A 

1,658 

N/A 

N/A 

20,413 

30,089 

71,239 

144,389 

70,425 

10,893 

82,590 
N/A 

N/A 

1,063 
N/A 

N/A 

38,316 

17,998 
51,481 

94,459 

36,046 

46,510 

93,943 
N/A 

N/A 

6,787 

N/A 

N/A 

35,895 

15,284 
47,807 

129,531 

33,769 

72,309 
97,246 

N/A 

N/A 

10,150 

N/A 

N/A 

4,710 

11,665 
15,327 

57,338 
11,198 

17,615 
40,777 

N/A 

N/A 

5,425 
N/A 

N/A 

8,597 

5,416 
24,147 

34,601 

9,849 

16,699 

38,790 
N/A 

N/A 

1,695 
N/A 

N/A 

11,939 

13,661 

13,904 
19,915 

15,936 

10,716 

26,979 

39 

N/A 

N/A 



Commodity 

Softwood Logs 
Hardwood Logs 

Poles, Piles, and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2J 
Hardwood Chips 2J 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 
Softwood Flooring 
Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad Ties 
Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 3J 
Partldeboard 
Medium Density Fibertoard 41 
OSBlWafertoard 
Other Panel Products 51 
Builde~s carpentry 

Other Wood Products 6/ 
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78,833 
20,201 
13,504 

4,013 
4,643 

2BO,455 
143,689 

1,397 
6,645 

6,037 
282 

17,230 
5,774 

1,613 
2,817 
5,285 

17,383 

33,725 
14,422 
22,219 
36,745 

5,379 

o 
13,561 
62,931 
89,064 

73,99b 
56,192 
25,748 

8,643 
3,738 

289,804 
227,513 

574 
21,752 

443 
56 

35,590 

12,085 

1,674 
7,616 
6,752 

28,580 

41,149 
23,077 
30,559 

43,905 
7,464 

o 
23,383 
67,246 

179,503 

70,524 
BO,375 
24,862 
11,704 
4,263 

322,997 
203,558 

612 
24,182 

786 
56 

61,348 
11,656 

1,040 
11,101 
5,627 

26,212 
BO,695 
38,251 
37,352 

,38,956 
8,791 

7,022 
23,213 
97,721 

215,045 

58,681 
69,603 
22,197 
13,956 
8,897 

349,775 
242,572 

1,401 
33,274 

2,136 

34 
63,836 
14,541 

2,680 
10,402 
6,202 

29,580 

56,822 
41,757 
35,328 
49,147 

14,250 
5,044 

28,956 
154,776 
206,649 

54,107 
81,791 
17,357 
11,668 
8,200 

316,889 
286,563 

854 
32,751 

643 
53 

92,962 
15,668 

1,756 
12,B06 
5,733 

40,259 

78,862 
42,507 
45,772 
47,938 
16,504 
7,563 

30,594 
132,288 
222,209 

74,434 
100,771 
21,443 
26,429 
10,370 

261,203 
310,259 

1,470 
10,517 

852 
110 

61,240 
14,718 

2,279 
20,240 
4,507 

52,461 
53,327 
41,685 
54,093 

52,194 
25,669 
13,082 
31,174 

113,188 
257,852 

158,833 
104,186 

15,205 
36,775 

12,532 
188,162 
316,452 

309 
12,985 

397 
125 

52,476 
13,915 

1,745 
21,839 

5,996 

52,646 
38,075 

41,064 
45,467 
43,339 

24,971 
11,537 
22,799 
92,424 

241,542 

88,734 
92,976 
11,926 
25,129 

8,658 
164,543 
331,560 

1,091 
32,023 
2,059 

95 
64,233 
19,204 

1,701 
19,992 
8,145 

64,506 

52,561 
49,687 
51,575 
11,645 
20,B08 
17,325 
62,320 
89,015 

248,395 

115,757 
127,636 

11,668 

35,332 
10,744 

201,499 
401,089 

2,210 
44,948 

6,120 
98 

70,783 
21,848 

1,189 
15,577 
10,713 

86,325 

70,368 
48,514 
56,562 

17,721 
21,852 
18,748 
67,185 

143,015 
288,273 

133,350 
143,668 
45,182 
36,442 

8,641 

165,876 
383,721 

950 
44,194 

4,330 
1,069 

60,017 
26,332 

1,297 
38,495 
13,068 

93,557 
54,253 

42,932 
56,267 
22,380 
21,331 

20,635 
72,263 

141,321 
275,903 

122,085 
157,206 
26,718 
50,Q93 

8,564 
lBO,116 
445,699 

785 
52,461 

2,114 
501 

51,524 

27,306 
1,640 

31,800 
15,365 

115,407 

85,003 
51,678 
56,555 
28,393 
25,365 
37,851 
74,964 

'145,731 

292,181 

130,222 
176,640 
33,440 
63,961 
10,483 

193,642 
492,777 

1,055 
59,643 

1,450 
311 

33,685 

23,448 

1,464 
27,609 
15,718 

130,079 
64,124 

47,715 
BO,099 
30,092 
37,470 
35,247 
90,337 

151,416 
318,168 

Total Exeor1s 668,048 1,217,242 1,365,952 1,544,696 I,B06,098 1,635,166 1,556,017 1,537,725 1,677,775 1,907,683 2,067,146 2,250,915 

Table 48, Volume of U,S, Exports of Wood Products to North America by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 
Poles Piles and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2J 
Hardwood Chips 2J 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 
Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 
Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

Softwood Veneer 
Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 
Hardboard 3J 
Partldeboard 

m' 
m' 
no. 

ml 

mt 

m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 

1,152,457 
129,109 
230,859 

73,447 
89,910 

1,728,121 

546,934 
63,449 

2,162,143 
54,525 

1,479,651 
340,496 
896,326 
159,092 
79,946 

1,663,678 
638,748 

36,891 
3,733,062 

4,222 

m' 2,559 535 
m 110,208,709236,357,696 
m 11,673,454 24,612,345 

m' 13,145 6,561 
m' 30,402 72,009 

None 

None 

m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 

NlA 
NlA 

146,424 

62,229 
62,882 

NlA 

NIA 
161,831 
91,231 

111,009 

Med' Dens. Fibertoard 41 m' 
124,283 

19,578 
o 

58,534 

178,023 
24,357 

o 
75,265 

OSB/Wafertoard m' 

Olher Panel Products 51 m' 
Buildefs carpentry None NIA NIA 

Olher Wood Products 6/ None NIA NIA 
For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of tables. 

40 

1,627,454 
462,459 
775,681 

183,641 
106,611 

2,273,555 

578,733 
40,794 

4,054,751 
6,303 

530 

1,431,725 
552,407 
776,913 

226,938 
202,025 

1,691,090 

735,254 
95,107 

4,457,596 
26,113 

355 

1,235,533 
670,573 
556,503 

lBO,448 
209,106 

1,367,577 

804,649 
63,4BO 

2,054,904 
8,439 

B09 
406,650,137 558,099,649 648,279,439 

23,741,384 29,720,380 30,388,476 
8,479 19,953 14,016 

107,343 

NJA 
NlA 

279,320 

147,237 
135,544 
149,965 
28,BOI 
36,386 

107,178 
NIA 

NIA 

116,473 

NJA 

NlA 
263,192 

169,902 
128,725 
211,147 

52,754 
27,005 

137,086 
NlA 

NlA 

139,259 
NlA 

NlA 

295,316 
148,213 
186,383 
203,834 

54,723 
37,348 

157,988 
NIA 

NIA 

1,526,472 
788,811 
896,064 
506,031 
266,621 

1,240,669 

901,414 
106,450 
579,203 

6,612 
1,097 

507,945,023 
29,021,543 

12,726 
221,384 

NlA 

NJA 
218,390 

157,256 
194,499 
228,154 
85,927 
64,615 

130,768 
NIA 

NIA 

2,575,524 
796,956 
604,955 

572,944 
296,423 
969,109 

951,923 
22,447 

661,336 
4,325 

1,106 
329,529,353 

27,214,478 
12,179 

229,598 
NlA 

NJA 
145,892 

147,567 
186,103 
215,109 
80,931 
BO,213 
96,718 

NlA 

NJA 

1,683,316 
773,980 
507,510 

386,136 
210,355 
928,374 

1,011,823 
71,032 

1,852,865 
33,951 

668 
408,812.273 

39,288,936 
9,947 

211,064 
NJA 
NJA 

234,970 
174,244 
166,643 
49,910 
65,B05 
86,547 

300,408 
NlA 

NJA 

2,269,042 
1,005,082 

504,672 
766,517 
300,522 
980,783 

1,077,105 
141,362 

2,084,895 
69,528 

798 
414,800,885 

43,504,800 
6,089 

"171,499 

NlA 
NlA 

277,630 

154,434 
213,718 

63,857 
70,573 
85,778 

297,093 
NlA 

NlA 

2,478,505 
1,101,144 
1,450,465 

913,843 
266,927 
799,054 

1,015,401 
67,017 

2,087,066 
41,303 

10,451 

2,380,929 
1,269,038 

976,811 

1,023,415 
259,000 
917,952 

1,185,132 
57,311 

2,980,840 
23,688 

4,583 
388,872,081 302,390,591 

56,253,727 57,410,838 
5,904 8,034 

479,583 

NlA 

NJA 

205,414 
130,543 
206,732 

88,196 
66,981 
64,163 

321,243 
NJA 

NlA 

434,221 

NJA 

NJA 
237,767 
141,333 
208,162 

98,093 
64,959 

132,139 
310,303 

NlA 

NJA 

2,464,007 
1,423,903 

858,109 
957,629 
309,119 
947,970 

1,261,923 
73,558 

3,061,692 
14,725 

3,IBO 
206,4S7,737 

48,422,817 
7,192 

325,922 
NlA 

NlA 

292,837 
121,155 
220,690 
110,473 
127,807 
131,125 

356,742 
NlA 
NlA 
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Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

H artlwood Logs 

Poles, Piles, and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2J 
Hardwood Chips 2J 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hartlwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Ra il road TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 
Particleboard 

Table 49. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products'to the EU - 15 by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 19 

I 
1989 

6,452 
89,484 

45 

63 
64 

251,846 
253,646 

623 
3,944 

86 
46 

145 
1,366 

228 

1990 

7,921 
83,197 

481 

89 
52 

289,795 
311,957 

622 
5,644 

o 
o 

19 

265 

220 

1991 

6,123 
71,264 

2,412 

37 
20 

291,298 
366,058 

894 
6,959 

35 
o 

105 
412 

885 

1992 

5,079 
73,014 

2,152 

29 
105 

286,054 
426,976 

1,213 

9,126 
o 
o 

247 
385 

98 

1993 1994 1995 

$ Thousand F.A.S. Value 

6,406 ·7,541 
64,368 84,676 

1,970 304 

185 183 
61 923 

200,516 216.513 
425,647 430,680 

1,330 1,058 

14,362 16,556 

o 4 
o 0 

60 15 
251 334 

1,301 1,323 

6,123 

73,064 

73 

206 

1,209 
187,443 
453,889 

1,961 

3,776 

53 
12 

54 
25 

1,967 

1996 

2,213 
55,292 

386 

325 
105 

156,885 
455,839 

1,331 

5,937 

258 
57 

86 
100 

3,032 

1997 

3,012 
66,558 

644 

2,731 

174 
177,358 

557,203 
1,717 

5,772 
294 
137 

528 
362 

1,704 

1998 

4,286 
82,791 

704 

1,395 

558 
164,444 
514,164 

2,558 
5,503 

165 

8 
449 
377 

1,614 

1999 

4,518 

85,307 
1,075 

471 

909 

160,101 
506,137 

3,417 
6,407 

312 

392 
'194 

1,164 

664 

I 
2000 

11,186 

105,012 
607 

494 
10,642 

127,878 

523,086 

2,628 
5,655 

315 
647 

272 
706 
126 

258 1 ,474 1 ,204 266 951 439 526 210 708 476 614 353 
1,322 1,171 1,096 986 1,068 160 892 1,120 857 4,677 9,057 9,208 

93,312 122,179 127,394 139,091 126,037 158,672 181,179 174,567 188,805 182,919 174,276 184,527 
205,859 215,902 154,396 213,366 206,312 194,826 210,986 162,696 218,113 73,674 25,530 17,232 

2,353 2,239 2,540 9,084 8,909 2,304 4,281 1,404 4,070 3,854 1,135 1,347 
4,713 2,562 1,859 8,023 9,777 25,218 42,635 49,920 35,020 11,755 13,795 22,560 

2,712 2,780 1,028 2,949 1,678 947 643 1,469 698 1,324 1,062 1,629 
Medium Density Fiberboard 41 
OSBlWaferboard 

2,451 6,908 6,894 3,615 1,650 413 2,471 297 1,628 343 80 490 
o 0 2,325 1,560 1,215 71 182 53 1,273 771 3,173 1,526 

Other Panel Products 51 

Builder's CarpentrY 

Other Wood Products 6/ 

5,790 4,630 3,640 5,342 2,513 3,842 3,997 8,906 27,801 40,564 33,279 30,954 
17,898 19,450 25,280 22,694 27,819 24,647 33,487 30,943 36,351 34,664 30,302 34,767 
58,249 72,158 85,106 83,869 75,637 78,822 88,544 85,709 106,621 131,917 144,142 170,149 

Total Exports 1,002,957 1,151,710' 1,159,261 1,295,324 1,180,023 1,250.467 1,299,678 1,199,138 1,442,139 1,265,970 1,207,532 1,263,995 

Table 50, Volume of U,S, Exports of Wood Products to the EU - 15 by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

I, 
Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

UnHs 1989 

58,275 

1990 

51,589 
270,463 

26,879 

1,758 

1991 

37,699 
169,191 
56,252 

639 
Poles PUes and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2J 
Hardwood Chips 2J 

rn' 
rn' 
no, 

mI 

mI 

372,958 
1,435 

1,164 

1,273 1,035 334 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

937,022 
651,573 

23,454 

972,388 1,014,710 
646,147 766,406 

39,025 66,390 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

m' 112,647 
rn' 823 
rn' 417 

m 966,300 
m 2,788,014 
rn' 1,018 
rn' 3,161 

None N/A 

180,744 
o 
o 

124,167 
539,927 

1,677 
12,812 

N/A 

None 

rn' 
rn' 
rn' 

N/A N/A 

1,010,291 1,054,181 

11,636 9,850 
16,543 8,550 

Particleboard m' 

Med. Dens. Fiberboard 41 rn' 
OSBlWaferboard rn' 

10,919 

9,695 

o 

9,095 
26,764 

o 
Other Panel Products 51 rn' 21,358 17,922 
Builder's Carpentry None N/A N/A 

Other Wood Products 61 None NIA N/A 

For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of tables, 

247,439 
192 

o 
699,420 
839,966 

4,188 
9,300 

NIA 

NIA 

749,766 
10,204 
4,003 
1,710 

25,740 

13,291 
12,916 

N/A 

N/A 

1992 

34,466 
165,661 
57,069 

284 

1 ,463 
937,866 

792,385 
76,947 

289,029 
o 
o 

1,649,787 

788,557 
449 

3,019 
N/A 

N/A 

892,845 
33,862 
27,509 
9,515 

15,668 

11,890 
20,068 

N/A 

NIA 

1993 

47,332 
139,789 
64,882 

1,872 

338 
572,859 
720,513 
84,308 

1

1994 

59,831 
198,744 

15,843 

1,929 
728 

542,727 
739,315 

66,084 
1 ,388,595 11,530 ,577 

o 33 
o 0 

396,739 97,440 

512,964 682,258 
9,807 6,245 

13,058 5,083 
N/A N/A 

N/A 

799,000 

22,400 
32,571 

5,839 

6,214 
10,410 

7,213 
N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

717,407 

3,148 
74,138 
3,387 

1,461 

553 
9,946 

NIA 

N/A 

Wood ProductS International Trade and Foreign Markets - April 2001 

I 
1995 

47,081 
171,247 

881 
2,173 
2,165 

475,553 
736,205 

129,108 
214,967 

509 
108 

386,651 
51,672 

9,919 
5,780 

N/A 

N/A 

814,314 

7,988 
136,030 

1,912 
9,874 

982 
9,854 

NIA 

N/A 

1996 

15,391 
133,187 

5,597 

3,501 
312 

420,630 
725,894 

88,083 

1997 

18,133 
171,892 
51,435 

24,278 
1,753 

486,656 

914,579 
111,840 

1998 

24,920 
188,532 

21,957 
15,146 

5,044 
490,370 
831,322 

169,525 
295,534 322,886 245,947 

2,464 2,950 1 ,444 
385 1,247 81 

572,162 3,130,837 2,991,512 
203,476 

13,238 
2,505 

N/A 

N/A 

665,466 
6,743 

142,502 
4,229 
1,217 

213 
23,438 

N/A 

N/A 

728,152 
9,916 
8,724 

NIA 

N/A 

906,779 
13,751 

72,120 
3,054 
8,348 
9,747 

72,218 
N/A 

N/A 

760,711 
5,375 
4,606 

N/A 

N/A 

299,281 

10,192 
14,344 

3,107 

1,090 
2,912 

80,185 
N/A 

N/A 

I 
1999 

32,256 
191,216 
22,255 

4,926 
7,896 

508,252 

808,716 
229,715 
375,071 

2,882 
2,608 

1,293,921 

2,375,194 
3,551 

5,745 
N/A 

N/A 

98,642 
5,679 

14,946 
3,022 

688 
6,777 

60,550 
N/A 

N/A 

2000 

55,654 
267,553 
24,515 

6,620 

25,042 
362,966 
840,274 
198,203 
329,107 

2,949 
3,813 

1,737,647 
1,571,545 

355 
4,416 

N/A 

N/A 

66,619 

4,959 
21,005 

2,471 
2,456 

6,667 
59,449 

N/A 

NlA 

41 



Table 51. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to the Caribbean by Commodity, 1989 - 2000/10 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles. Piles. and Posts 

Softwood Chips 21 

Hardwood Chips 21 

Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 3/ 

Particleboard 

Medium Oensity Fiberboard 41 

OSB/Waferboard 

Other Panel Products 5/ 

Builder's Carpentry 

Other Wood Products 61 
Total Exports 

2,217 

263 

5.776 
39 

2 
66.003 

3.592 
149 

151 

100 

148 

38B 
174 

7,699 

2,442 

243 
1,030 

16,987 

4,869 

269 

438 

264 

o 
1,604 

25,941 

24,768 

165,555 

5.935 

79 

6.305 
4 

3 

61.182 

5.131 
129 

295 
470 

48 

526 

142 

5,663 
1,795 

506 
614 

18,589 

5,521 
81 

535 
42 

o 
1,656 

27,367 

13,175 

155,795 

1,958 

203 

5,664 

o 
19 

68,684 

4,890 

251 
598 

8 

4 

447 

203 
10,564 

1,625 

185 

704 

18,855 
4,615 

139 

489 
181 

o 
1,070 

20,123 

14,426 

155,903 

2,259 

74 

2,640 

6 
26 

79,039 

3,488 

149 
292 

18 

15 

402 

129 
8,548 

2,214 

30 

602 
22,748 

4,505 

147 

793 

113 

25 
426 

12,296 

10,215 

151,196 

2,372 

257 

5,499 

98 

49 

86,127 

4,024 

172 

262 

52 

4 

284 

211 
12.931 

1,215 

54 
651 

28,628 

5,440 

50 

970 
237 

o 
788 

17,587 

19,560 

187,524 

$ Thousand F .A.s. Value 

2,455 

58 

4,485 

84 
40 

97,880 

3,886 

280 
434 

26 

o 
389 

135 

21,516 

2,164 

100 

679 

28,451 

6,142 
193 

434 

o 
10 

1,157 

13,593 

14,858 

199,449 

2,328 

218 

6,739 

139 
83 

104,952 

8,731 

272 

123 

49 

22 
398 

105 

24,921 

1,588 

476 

1,215 

37,325 

7,016 

458 

317 
69 

18 
1,586 

18,114 

13,241 

230.503 

2,880 

180 

5,854 

101 

88 

97,858 

7,695 

524 

198 

16 

23 
468 

342 
26,991 

1,795 

405 
1,039 

37,226 

6,828 

708 

635 
94 

33 
1,809 

16,309 

16,434 

226,534 

3,587 

270 

7,025 

211 
439 

123,485 

4,864 

486 

308 

100 

38 

3B5 
212 

36,820 
2,125 

2,185 

900 
38,207 

6,765 

875 

439 
106 

23 
2,412 

28,655 

20,070 

280,992 

3,616 

646 

8,314 

76 

638 

102,653 

4,679 

445 
274 

49 

33 

451 

235 
38,342 

1,648 

1,564 

1,514 

43,521 

4,352 
857 

313 
47 

76 
2,921 

40,193 

29,600 

287,054 

3,808 

273 

7,217 

101 
163 

109,531 

7,281 

663 
171 

53 

58 

1,123 

737 

44,977 

354 
1,569 

1,225 

45,827 

5,454 

757 

243 

66 

29 
3,063 

45,309 

37,595 

317,650 

2,487 

502 

6,083 

101 

238 
101,042 

5,179 

851 

163 

30 

86 

630 

325 
33,173 

528 

1,126 

929 

31,721 

3,726 
1,286 

62 
481 

16 
4,299 

46,225 

46,635 

287,923 

Table 52. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to the Caribbean by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles Piles and Posts 

Softwood Chips 21 

Hardwood Chips 21 

Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 3/ 

m' 
m' 
no. 

ml 

ml 

m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m 
m 
m' 
m' 

None 

None 

m' 
m' 
m' 

25,037 

1,861 

92,721 

772 

48 
454,741 

13,316 

3,883 

16,590 
1,009 

1,328 

46,166 

387 

231,204 

83 

66 

367,750 

15,245 

8,600 

17,548 
4,681 

412 

13,709 

1,015 
523,259 

o 
293 

399,820 

14,182 

16,784 

41,089 

82 

34 
2,558,753 3,446,707 2,981,873 

354,163 288,171 428,382 

59,617 56,227 83,901 

19,103 8,479 9,164 
N/A N/A N/A 

N/A N/A N/A 

76,743 83,480 83,334 

21,219 24,629 21,581 

1,098 260 455 

Particleboard m' 1,402 1,876 1,631 

736 

o 
4,804 

NJA 

N/A 

Med. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 925 181 

OSBIWaferboard m' 0 0 

Other Panel Products 5/ m' 6,734 203,031 
Builder's Carpentry None NJA NJA 

Other Wood Products 61 None NJA NJA 

For explanatory footnotes, see page al end of tables. 

42 

17,388 

375 
150,492 

25 

192 

435,388 
13,913 

9,897 

14,672 

168 

133 
2,652,928 

275,716 
65,307 . 

11,096 

N/A 

N/A 

81,821 

20,529 

476 
2,976 

456 

212 
1,924 

NJA 

NJA 

18,937 18,949 

950 222 
179,939 242,557 

887 790 

58 109 

397,534 437,648 

12,511 7,923 

21,106 30,459 

15,941 

470 

38 

29,008 

224 

o 

13,985 

695 
173,774 

1,462 

98 

501,841 
15,142 

26,050 

5,482 

462 
271 

18,578 

488 

137,123 

933 

83 

445,718 
12,464 

36,387 

11,402 
153 

320 

24,979 

593 

102,021 

2,167 

587 
513,216 

10,102 

33,975 

18,984 
618 

283 

21,344 

2,280 
110,273 

784 

515 
409,676 

8,743 

32,005 

9,619 
447 

299 

21,677 

911 

94,384 

1,039 

1,011 

551,917 
14,217 

46,013 

7,648 

500 

446 

17,187 

1,141 
81,509 

1,004 

507 
443,874 

9,419 

85,945 

9,262 

234 

782 
1,896,106 2,590,661 2,594,751 2,816,453 2,421,850 2,938,951 6,753,295 3,930,953 

411,905 270,465 208,744 668,610 431,762 466,140 1,481,785 647,355 

86,946 138,730 138,988 147,783 183,623 158,128 192,433 160,991 

9,460 6,620 10,149 6,859 6,115 4,667 2,208 3,648 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ AA ~ 

94,449 

21,921 

134 

2,969 

863 

o 
3,913 

N/A 

N/A 

91.604 121,013 

22,483 24,393 

541 816 

1,537 

o 
92 

4,058 
NJA 

NJA 

970 
201 

125 

5,379 
NJA 

NJA 

124,907 

21,074 

2,819 

1,702 

412 

63 
9,030 

NJA 

NJA 

127,383 

20,408 
2,713 

1,364 

295 
187 

9,383 
NJA 

N/A 

131,513 

13,118 

2,898 

978 

128 

669 
10,403 

NJA 

NJA 

159,636 

15,804 

1,982 

1,267 

213 
99 

9,230 
NJA 

NJA 

104,597 

11,083 

3,533 

188 
1,169 

125 
11,774 

NJA 

N/A 
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Table 53. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Oceania by Commodity, 1989 - 2000/11 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles. Plies, and Posls 

Softwood Chips 2J 
Hardwood Chips 2J 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 3/ 

Particleboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 

OSBlWaferboard 

Other Panel Products 5/ 
Builda~s carpenby 

Other Wood Products 61 

Total Exporls 

992 

1.108 

583 
306 

9 

109,465 

2,892 

26 
180 

11 

21 

60 
650 

1,802 

21 

895 
1,378 
1,831 

545 
2,441 

205 
509 

o 

394 591 

456 397 

590 390 

49 153 

33 64 

94,029 101,688 

3,831 3,539 

27 

461 

8 

17 

86 

57 
1,816 

201 

227 

1.276 
2,607 

624 

2.930 
1.189 

428 

o 

74 

463 
132 

34 

106 

85 

2.118 

667 

27 

B67 
3,137 

476 

1,471 
916 

SOO 

1,141 382 

o 
1,127 

2,116 
8,460 

2,456 1.978 
5,841 5,628 

135.368 119.322 129,598 

404 
1,303 

652 

10 

231 

69,989 

4,557 

182 

251 

21 

o 
82 

55 
2,686 

o 
78 

2.050 
3,429 

288 

627 

299 
168 

o 
893 

2,215 

7,659 

98,128 

361 

360 
311 

19 

53 
91,227 

4,537 

196 

153 

4 

10 

35 

o 
2,111 

54 

44 
1.260 
3,219 

338 

514 

39 
7 

16 

495 

3.019 
7,995 

116,378 

180 

395 

382 

o 
101 

53,932 

4,885 

361 

295 

o 
o 
9 

11 
2,509 

15 

3 
1,643 

3,259 

459 

546 

102 
o 

15 

779 
2,B04 
9,150 

81,833 

410 

333 
SOO 

4 

1,134 

57,420 

6,330 
418 

180 

18 

o 
7 

o 
2,983 

54 

o 
2,395 
3,207 

422 

698 

46 

3 
23 

323 
3,181 

9,901 

89.989 

338 
35 

3SO 

108 

204 
40,592 

6,593 

928 

217 

o 
146 

o 
o 

1,787 

11 

11 

2,034 
2,918 

334 

1.196 

90 
36 

o 
872 

3,571 

11,480 

73.850 

522 

89 

324 

o 
348 

37,770 

10,724 

1,346 

609 

26 
24 

257 

27 

3,089 

92 

249 
1,974 

3,684 

434 

1,001 

21 
135 

o 
1,685 
3,769 

12,807 

81,005 

413 

196 

582 
64 

535 

20,242 

9,343 

637 
347 

119 

71 

481 

32 

3.886 

55 

205 

1.520 
3.019 

84 

5SO 

30 
15 

10 

1,453 

4,942 
13,855 

62,685 

Table 54. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Oceania by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles Piles and Posls 

Softwood Chips 2J 
Hardwood Chips 2J 

Softwood Lumbar 

Hardwood Lumbar 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIas 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 
Particleboard 

m' 9,296 

m' 2,931 

no. 7,178 

ml 6,086 

mt 182 

m' 575,434 

m' 6,488 
In" 1,512 

In" 14,656 

m' 101 

In" 188 
m 376,408 

m 1,326,238 

m' 
m' 

None 

None 

In" 
m' 
m' 
m' 

9,228 

109 

N/A 

N/A 

7,133 
2,325 
5,173 

Mad. Dans. Fiberboard 41 m' 

OSBlWaferboard m' 

562 

102,596 

o 

2,285 

1,087 

2,991 

973 

816 

453.207 
7,397 

1,828 

27,651 

73 
154 

472,486 

115.476 

13,734 

1,414 

N/A 

N/A 

8,894 

2,040 
5,696 

3,870 

2.140 
o 

Other Panel Products 5/ m' 4,392 1,399 

Builder's carpanby Nona N/A N/A 

Other Wood Products 61 Nona N/A N/A 

For axplanatory footnotes, see paga at end 01 tables. 

2,538 

1,191 

6,133 

2,899 

1,022 

490,262 

5,916 

4,968 

26,278 

1.257 
311 

709,S06 

172.889 
15,287 

1.606 
N/A 

N/A 

11,672 

1,600 

2,534 

3,272 

2,217 

o 
4,078 

N/A 

N/A 

3,273 

3,853 

4,871 

106 
1,872 

310,077 

7,548 

12,234 

19,863 

203 

o 
527,874 

112,264 

13,674 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

11,993 
763 

977 
1,052 

662 

o 
2,546 

N/A 

N/A 
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1,989 

1,430 

4.381 

195 

607 

302,787 

7,251 

13,060 

38,669 

36 

94 
234,187 

o 
6.925 

526 
N/A 

N/A 

11,149 

481 
798 

135 
15 

142 
1,569 

N/A 

N/A 

1.057 

1,267 

3,291 

o 
1,863 

195.445 
7,218 

24,060 
74,286 

o 
o 

58,613 

22,135 

10,653 

181 
N/A 

N/A 

9,312 

1,418 

1.112 

333 
o 

10 

2.830 

N/A 

N/A 

2.058 

1,207 

10,887 

43 

3,985 

261,048 

9.053 

27.849 
17,576 

174 

o 
45,547 

o 
11,802 

230 
N/A 

N/A 

8.298 
837 

1,483 

125 
11 

34 
1,109 

N/A 

N/A 

2,251 

67 

6,504 
1,134 

7,S06 

171,092 

9,049 
61,857 

15,926 

2,632 

270 

10,513 

o 
6,769 

152,257 
16,160 

85,393 

30,861 

2,512 

350 

12.325 
672 

8,249 

78.821 
14.216 

41.076 

21,229 

o 244 1,112 

973 217 699 

o 1,716,396 3.206,313 

o 
8,222 

64 
N/A 

N/A 

7,333 

993 
2,355 

299 

132 
o 

3,132 
N/A 

N/A 

57,213 

14,753 

1,148 
N/A 

N/A 

10,687 

2,652 

2,346 

55 

362 
o 

2,888 

N/A 

N/A 

47,9SO 

23,516 

472 
N/A 

N/A 

8.996 

199 
1,333 

76 

52 

95 

2.729 
N/A 

N/A 

300 
857 

491 

72 

378 

19,392 

9,254 

243 
279 

10 

o 
36 

31 
2,553 

6 

120 
1,720 

2,987 

244 

5,806 

47 

33 

233 
2,575 
8,690 

12.764 

69.119 

1,307 

1,321 

13.807 

703 
1,592 

85,547 

11,622 

16,188 

10,579 

100 

o 

342 

1,128 

472 

59 
474 

18,657 

6,282 

16 

274 

58 

92 

195 

25 
2,166 

o 
396 

2,115 
2,476 

182 

8.955 
60 

o 
368 

2,314 

7.144 

17,487 

71,740 

2,188 

2,465 

8,803 

574 

4,814 

88,224 

12,265 

1,444 
13,290 

551 

843 

242,915 1,300,537 

44,900 26,586 

13,528 

2 
NlA 
N/A 

7,714 

820 
5,807 

157 

126 
532 

4,736 
N/A 

N/A 

39,259 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

6,434 
801 

8,205 

199 

o 
583 

6,104 
N/A 

N/A 

43 



Table 55. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products tothe Middle East by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 112 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles, Piles, and Posts 

Softwood Chips 21 

Hardwood Chips 2J 

Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Particleboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 

OSBlWaferboard 

Other Panel Products 51 

Builder's Carpentry 

Other Wood Products 61 

Total Exports 

6,776 

1,896 

209 

o 
o 

79,654 

6,313 

14 
24 

116 

o 
o 
4 

21 

o 
o 

1,2B1 

3,312 

392 

390 
2,095 

225 

o 
3BO 

13,845 
9,930 

126,878 

17,029 

10,657 

3,198 

o 
o 

28,791 

6,927 

o 
111 

34 

o 
16 

o 
8 

13 

358 
2,763 

17,487 

1,280 

1.084 
1,357 
2,079 

o 
832 

4,157 

11,848 

110,029 

18,676 

5,765 

2,212 

o 
o 

16,210 

11,777 

32 

192 

57 

o 
11 

49 
B91 

o 
307 

2,350 
3,077 

390 

410 

B7B 
3,690 

300 

2,031 

5,574 

64,163 

139.040 

13,604 

8,200 

9,153 

72 

53 

12,825 

12,581 

174 

553 

60 

14 

59 

18 
59 

55 
525 

1,980 
1,133 

697 

6,465 
1,24B 

5,791 

o 
5,315 

3,665 

23,326 

107.623 

18,750 

8,456 

7.495 

5 
1,888 

7,268 

17,137 

166 

325 

o 
160 

32 

53 
884 

34 

228 
2,227 
1,312 

587 

1,317 
1,315 

4,650 

50 

6,122 

3,134 

10,578 

94.174 

5,067 

2,727 

3,471 

o 
o 

7,569 

20,102 

273 
337 

o 
160 

o 
3 

134 

11 

o 
3,650 

358 

134 

2,723 
242 

3,911 

4 
4,119 

3,902 

7,305 

66.200 

2,367 

2,089 

1,582 

o 
o 

7,189 

26,674 

233 
302 

13 

o 
o 

50 
1,500 

57 

774 

4,141 
453 

2,037 
3,162 

135 
5,368 

o 
5,830 

3,B01 

9,279 

77.035 

673 
2,117 

1,712 

o 
o 

4,381 

31,365. 

168 
343 

81 

11 

3 
77 
86 

35 
141 

3,877 

973 

2,403 

2,786 
181 

1,510 

o 
2,765 

3,076 

13,828 

72.591 

513 

3,164 

4,915 

o 
o 

4,410 

29,827 

742 

569 

15 

o 
3 

3 
136 

127 

274 

2,562 
1,823 

3,696 

5,260 
165 

624 

34 

3,059 

4,717 

7,044 

73.682 

1,565 

2,309 

4,429 

o 
9 

5,163 

28,542 

360 
843 

o 
o 

24 

o 
1,055 

351 

327 
2,183 

667 

2,199 

4,109 

523 
28 

45 

10,793 

5,746 

7,982 

79.252 

Table 56. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to the Middle East by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles Piles and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2J 
Hardwood Chips 2J 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 
Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 
Particleboard 

m' 
m' 
no. 

ml 

ml 

m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 

m' 
m 

m 
m' 
m' 

None 

None 

m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 

Mad. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 
OSBlWaferboard m' 

84,951 

4.508 

54.260 
o 
o 

455,750 

16,774 

950 
21,857 

3,110 

o 
o 

8,298 

176 

o 
N/A 

N/A 
9,677 

1,034 

1,392 

9,036 

1,082 

o 

214,554 

25,608 

24.229 

o 
o 

171,769 
13,941 

o 
3,317 

320 

o 
104,400 

o 
127 

43 
N/A 

N/A 

67,824 
2,162 

4,633 

4,687 

9,988 

o 
Other Panel Products 51 m' 1,545 2,283 
Builder's Carpentry None N/A N/A 

Other Wood Products 6/ None N/A N/A 

For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of tables. 

243,397 

27,791 

13,929 

o 
o 

99,919 

22,042 

2,144 

96,290 
44,568 

o 
74,667 

100,092 

7,509 

o 
N/A 

N/A 
12,202 

1,478 

1,875 

3,056 

19,005 

2,444 

8,769 

N/A 

N/A 

156,576 

24,746 

94,910 

286 

687 

70,230 
20,567 

11,097 

61,738 
574 

132 

391,166 

55,257 

342 

687 
N/A 

N/A 

3,714 
3,015 

28,830 

3,622 

29,958 

o 
20,906 

N/A 

N/A 

220,633 

22,107 

63,243 

53 

22,890 

32,496 
24,643 

10,671 

14,377 
o 

1,614 

192,188 

100,702 

2,620 

34 
N/A 

N/A 
5,405 

2,716 

5,307 

3,699 

25,000 

454 
20,835 

N/A 

N/A 

58,514 

7,791 

41,232 

o 
o 

49,664 
29,589 

18,119 

109,184 
o 

1,456 

o 
5,671 

1,409 

50 
N/A 

N/A 

994 

531 

5,437 

771 
17,641 

32 

17,400 

N/A 

N/A 

17,087 

5,316 

11,485 

o 
o 

26,534 
37,683 

15,539 

12,732 
128 

o 
o 

102,736 

3,010 

739 

N/A 

N/A 

1,698 

6,389 

8,344 

410 

23,880 

o 
19,788 

N/A 

N/A 

2,374 

4,477 

32,933 

o 
o 

16,462 
43,361 

11,079 

14,226 
1,009 

340 
20,001 

156,417 

111 
433 

N/A 

N/A 
4,080 

6,503 

6,294 

564 

7,165 
o 

8,285 

N/A 

N/A 

3,018 

6,030 

23,388 

o 
o 

29,473 

42,488 

49,234 

32,162 
103 

o 
22,501 

5,745 

1,051 
3,200 

N/A 

N/A 

7,073 

7,227 

13,772 

415 
3,668 

211 

8,146 

N/A 

N/A 

31,223 

5,428 

38,611 

o 
47 

22,934 

41,357 

23,952 
40,600 

o 
o 

163,008 

o 
5,936 

4,177 

N/A 

N/A 

2,385 

5,061 

11,044 

1,169 

102 

417 

58,345 

N/A 

N/A 

656 
1,504 
2,647 

9 
28 

4,396 

34,123 

231 

496 

o 
42 

31 

12 

248 

o 
650 

2,554 

234 

1,747 

2,785 

95 
389 

o 
2,244 

4,396 

5,982 

65,498 

3,314 

2,990 

23,351 

96 

16 

21,806 
51,318 

15,102 

27,160 
o 

475 ~ 

207,281 

24,432 

1,820 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

654 

5,602 

3,943 

236 
1,097 

o 
3,851 

N/A 

N/A 

381 

1,846 

1,167 

49 

23 

6,258 

42,632 

118 

893 

25 

o 
44 

o 
409 

o 
378 

1,758 

98 

1,038 

2,981 

11 
42 

o 
1,543 

6,642 

7,282 

75,616 

2,526 

4,610 

11,200 

437 

20 
44,055 

57,442 

7,694 

38,065 
125 

o 
294,395 

o 
1,553 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

407 
2,739 

3,094 

37 

152 

o 
5,955 

N/A 

N/A 

44 Wood ProductS International Trade and Foreign Markets - April 200 I 



Table 57, Value of U,S, Exports of Wood Products to Non-EU Europe by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 113 

Commodity 

Sollwood Logs 

Hardwood' Logs 

Poles, Piles, and Posts 

Sollwood Chips 21 
Hardwood Chips 21 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Sollwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 
Partideboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 
OSBIWaferboard 

Other Panel Products 51 
Builde~s Carpentry 

Other Wood Products 6/ 
Total Exports 

560 

8,074 

257 

o 
o 

2,960 

4,146 

o 
71 

12 
o 
o 
o 

26 

o 
o 

3,651 

457 

35 

585 

41 

87 

o 
400 

745 

2,533 

966 

5,036 

446 

a 
o 

5,427 

15,761 

33 
381 

o 
o 
a 

42 

o 
o 

53 

3,340 

2,204 

79 

40 

8 
1,246 

o 
247 

483 
5,025 

40,819 

1,677 

1,649 

1,322 

99 

o 
7,855 

10,438 

414 

242 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

1,975 

318 

36 

120 

24 

1,038 

o 
298 

1,414 

4,406 

33,325 

2,202 

1,296 
1,107 

38 

4 

2,916 

10,074 

106 

188 

10 

o 
o 
5 

54 

o 
35 

1,980 
860 

53 

216 

21 
414 

228 

145 

1,720 

3,934 

27,607 

1,658 

728 

o 
12 

33 

2,513 

7,695 
24 

397 

o 
25 

o 

77 

37 

40 

5,569 

303 

61 

721 

o 
75 

o 
122 

2,280 

5,900 

28,277 

449 

3,106 

o 
57 

o 
2,512 

B,293 
113 

477 

o 
o 

14 

17 

o 
o 
o 

2,988 

290 

87 

1,849 

o 
22 
17 

153 

2,644 

4,610 

27,700 

213 

3,390 

o 
7 

2,401 

10,246 
SOB 

1BB 

o 
o 
o 
o 

10 

o 
2B 

5,064 

1B2 

110 

4,133 

11 
o 
o 

573 

7,201 

5,525 

39,797 

575 

2,012 

30 

29 

4 
2,950 

13,281 

B14 

609 

12 
6 

6 
7 

246 

a 
34 

4,680 

133 

111 

5,142 

o 
15 

15 

296 

6,773 

6,571 

44,352 

288 

4,772 

196 
89 

43 

2,212 

15,509 

395 

284 
a 
o 
8 
o 

71 

a 
61 

5,2B1 

231 

389 

4,647 

6 
3 

27 

809 

5,299 

8,377 

48,997 

2,169 

4,731 

58 
243 

6 
1,812 

13,993 

657 

258 

71 

o 
8 

54 

146 

42 

83 

5,595 

225 

327 

1,629 

24 

30 
41 

2,544 

6,390 

6,515 

47,651 

Table 58, Volume of U,S, Exports of Wood Products to Non-EU Europe by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles Piles and Posts 

Softwood Chips 21 
Hardwood Chips 21 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 
Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad TIes 

Sollwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Sollwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 
Partideboard 

m' 
m' 
no. 

mt 

mt 

m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
",. 

m 

m 

m' 
m' 

None 

None 

m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 

Med. Dens. Fiberboard 4 m' 

OSBIWaferboard m' 

Other Panel Products 51 m' 

Builde~s Carpentry None 

Other Wood Products 6/ None 

5,480 

25,742 

7,394 

o 
o 

11,581 

10,608 

o 
1,914 

116 

o 
o 
o 

195 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

1,855 

133 

2,930 

156 

466 

o 
1,347 

N/A 

N/A 

9,440 

10,651 

7,840 

a 
a 

15,894 

35,100 

2,1BO 

7,659 

a 
a 
a 

85,659 

o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

B,996 

334 

77 

30 

5,470 

a 
1,070 

N/A 

N/A 

13,404 

5,572 

15,348 

1,660 

o 
33,B80 

25,223 
27,620 

11,273 

a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 

N/A 

NlA 
1,178 

139 

255 

88 
4,076 

o 
1,615 

NlA 
N/A 

22,309 

29,279 

14,090 

399 

56 

13,176 

20,332 

6,568 

7,190 

99 
o 
a 

10,173 

417 

a 
NlA 
N/A 

3,073 

16 

622 

58 

1,895 

1,250 

581 

NlA 
N/A 

14,572 

1,044 

o 
81 

12 

9,279 

13,477 

1,578 

191,590 

a 
696 

a 
13,547 

651 

465 

N/A 

N/A 

1,074 

228 

1,714 

o 
350 

o 
451 
N/A 

N/A 

4,173 

7,200 

o 
599 

o 
7,706 

13,521 

7,165 

371,101 

a 
a 

94,667 

34,478 

a 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

868 

BO 

4,308 

a 
83 

211 

967 
N/A 

N/A 

2,127 

2,B63 

o 
75 

58 

7,247 

16,297 
33,859 

12,111 

o 
o 
o 
o 

2BO 

a 
N/A 

N/A 

691 

184 
9,107 

24 

o 
o 

2,181 

N/A 

N/A 

3,855 

5,737 

526 

1,224 

1 

12,388 

20,093 
53,394 

33,944 
113 

56 

43,028 

15,178 

1,538 

o 
NlA 
N/A 

315 

404 

9,963 
o 

46 

30 
1,795 

N/A 

NlA 

2,329 

6,905 

7,008 

1,466 

211 

7,531 

24,041 
28,279 

20,415 

o 
o 

35,000 

o 
359 

a 
N/A 

N/A 

1,223 

3,960 

7,439 

22 
2 

55 
1,664 

N/A 

N/A 

15,059 

8,816 

2,172 
2,566 

15 

6,206 

22,112 
43,277 

31,305 

672 

o 
55,954 

110,633 

1,137 

520 

NlA 
NlA 
559 

1,449 

2,127 

50 

110 

246 

2,871 

N/A 

N/A 

396 
3,114 

o 
179 

141 

2,517 

13,069 

893 

741 

52 

o 
19 
3 
o 

25 

532 

7,222 
282 

127 

2,230 

87 

3 
3 

2,010 

3,512 

12,433 

49,590 

1,882 

3,718 

o 
1,836 

1,719 

11,782 

19,176 
59,514 

64,313 

334 

a 
132,206 

7,096 

a 
313 

N/A 

NlA 
977 

464 

2,218 

276 

11 
25 

3,611 

N/A 

NlA 
For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of tables. Note: Exdudes Russian Federation and Turkey 
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245 

5,458 

68 

47 

3 
2,539 

15,680 

638 

461 

o 
o 
a 
3 

11 

a 
335 

4,479 

643 

241 
3,754 

27 

7 
12 

985 

2,918 

7,472 

46,025 

1,364 

8,402 

2,723 
496 

2 
10,454 

24,114 

42,243 

22,074 

o 
a 
o 

1,379 

90 

o 
NlA 
N/A 

1,981 

686 
3,344 

51 

25 

14 

2,281 

N/A 
N/A' 

45 



Table 59. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to South America by Commodity. 1989 - 2000 114 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles, P~es, and Posts 

Softwood Chips 21 
Hardwood Chips 21 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 
Particleboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 
OSBlWaferboard 

Other Panel Products 51 

Builde~s Carpently 

Other Wood Products 6/ 

TolBl exports 

148 

4,816 

58 

o 
o 

1,423 

252 

52 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

62 

716 

o 
753 

36 

65 
61 

138 

15 

o 
53 

826 
6,941 

16,454 

136 

34 

365 

3 
o 

1,146 

139 
o 

16 

o 
o 
o 
o 
6 

631 

o 
673 

97 

163 

35 

624 

39 

o 
125 

1,404 
7,269 

13,326 

34 

42 

92 

o 
10 

3,257 

281 

66 
26 

o 
o 
o 
o 

161 

913 

3 
998 

882 
279 

5 

64 

15 

o 
133 

1,646 
12,691 

21,602 

96 

4 

151 

o 
23 

2,779 

632 

49 
156 

7 

o 
o 

47 

119 

J56 

o 
969 

678 

372 
60 

719 

o 
o 

190 

2,636 

15,092 

25,134 

65 

3 
193 

6 

6 
1,162 

457 

766 
503 

13 
51 

4 
129 

74 

2,007 

o 
1,426 

807 

373 

70 

64 

3 
11 

296 

2,826 
16,752 

26,110 

$ Thousand FAS. Value 

73 

56 

1,772 

35 
57 

2,464 

406 

276 
459 

o 
o 

73 

61 
7 

2,602 

12 
1,776 

667 

263 
764 

4 

73 

5 
470 

6,060 
20,401 

38,880 

55 

168 

938 

7 

51 

1,951 

553 

236 
249 

65 

o 
24 

3 
66 

119 

56 

1,644 

520 

364 

1,263 

126 

125 

6 

761 

5,538 
16,716 

33,891 

63 

247 

8,722 

102 

7 

1,104 

1,549 

473 
431 

132 

o 
19 
o 

125 

162 

43 

1,514 

447 

573 
1,576 

3 
30 

o 
1,002 

9,544 

16,904 

46.792 

826 

117 

5,071 

86 

54 

1,616 

1,160 

440 

251 
40 

o 
117 
59 

174 

339 
247 

2,355 

1,619 

672 
1,588 

331 
76 

42 

3,214 

10,559 

25,470 
56,523 

2,597 

217 

3,496 

41 

270 

1,732 

3,726 

758 

391 

127 
154 

389 

o 
106 

1,071 

246 

1,116 

1,266 

587 
1,070 

65 

6 
69 

1.732 

13,317 

24,117 
58,809 

2,203 

216 

1,056 

22 

682 

1,174 

2,122 

488 
1,079 

5 
4 

202 
217 

33 
3,265 

550 

1,761 

790 

215 

511 

16 

163 

o 
1,476 

6,113 

25,975 

50,340 

963 

430 

4,239 

o 
710 

867 
1,358 

262 

583 

224 
o 

114 

150 

30 

995 

386 

2,082 

815 

210 

411 

24 

37 
1,564 

918 

6,655 

28,997 
53,045 

Table 60. Volume of U,S. Exports of Wood Products to South America by Commodity. 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles PUes and Posts 

Softwood Chips 21 
Hardwood Chips 21 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 
Particleboard 

lun~sl 1969 

Ill' 
Ill' 
no. 

mI 

mt 
Ill' 
Ill' 
Ill' 
Ill' 
m" 

m 
m 
Ill' 
Ill' 

None 

None 

Ill' 
Ill' 
Ill' 

694 

13,766 

1,412 
o 
o 

10,631 

648 
2,191 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

519 
6,959 

N/A 

N/A 

113 

389 

264 
390 

1

1990 

1,619 

66 
14,855 

55 

o 
6,302 

396 
o 

1,040 

o 
o 
o 
o 

53 

9,669 

N/A 

N/A 

491 

607 

29 

1,882 

Med. Dens. Fiberboard 41 Ill' 44 58 
OSBIWaferboard Ill' 0 0 

Other Panel Products 51 Ill' 172 546 

Builde~s Carpently None N/A N/A 

Other Wood Products 6/ None N/A N/A 

For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of tables. 

46 

1 1991 

256 

95 

13.671 
o 

190 

18,004 
611 

4,425 

642 

o 
o 
o 
o 

1,340 

4,935 

N/A 

N/A 

3,346 

1,511 

18 

223 

68 

o 
447 
N/A 

N/A 

1 1992 1 1993 1994 1 1995 

561 

22 
4,567 

o 
233 

16,640 

1,418 
2,977 
4,774 

50 

o 
o 

95,535 

787 

3,211 

NlA 

N/A 

2,208 

1,323 

155 

5,264 

o 
o 

616 

NlA 

NlA 

449 

12 
3,624 

81 

2 

6,384 

667 

24,193 
126,053 

76 

187 

1,709 

29,266 
372 

249 

11,504 

743 
18,439 

218,760 

o 
465 0 

23,333 485,086 
262,851 125,116 

614 56 

27,693 9,642 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

2,381 2,464 

1,047 777 

191 1,169 

276 13 

6 320 
22 38 

1,032 2,221 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

341 

527 
21,356 

70 

539 

8,350 

672 
15,679 
15,569 

621 

o 
159,583 

3,196 

343 

1,380 

N/A 

N/A 

1,625 

1,190 

3,080 

426 

686 
31 

2,933 

N/A 

N/A 

1996 1 1997 1998 19991 2000 ~ 
363 

939 

132,263 
1,036 

108 

6,509 

2,177 
31,534 

24,619 

1,254 

o 
124,068 

o 
1,686 

1,991 

N/A 

N/A 

1,164 

2,166 

3,538 

7 

112 

o 
3,644 

N/A 

N/A 

4,377 

194 
470,004 

1,399 

559 

7,545 

1,683 
30,025 

13,945 

386 

o 

14,540 

916 
64,090 

33J 

1,722 

7,461 

6,193 

54,900 

24,603 

1,362 

1,666 

11,277 

1,096 
12,604 

223 

6,516 
6,165 

3,246 
38,170 

58,951 

47 

38 
737,769 2,543,673 1,249,770 

121,151 0 441,205 

1,027 676 173 

3,793 

N/A 

N/A 

6,350 

2,065 

3,056 

1,676 

255 
60 

13,392 

N/A 

N/A 

7,221 

NlA 

NlA 

5,040 

1,707 

2,243 

220 

24 

669 
3,561 

N/A 

N/A 

5,915 

N/A 

N/A 

2,540 

916 

907 

51 
642 

o 
4,460 

N/A 

N/A 

5,206 

1,227 

122,607 
o 

1,116 

3,073 

1,883 
17,366 

24,629 

2,988 

o 
695,887 

252,162 

30 
10,157 

N/A 

N/A 

2,297 

795 

852 

15 

106 
7,537 

2,270 

N/A 

N/A 
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,-

Table 61. Value of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Central America by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 /15 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 
Hardwood Logs 
Poles, Piles, and Posts 
Softwood Chips 2/ 

Hardwood Chips 2/ 

SoftwOOd Lumber 
Hardwood Lumber 
Softwood Flooring 
Hardwood Flooring 
Softwood Siding 
Hardwood Siding 
Softwood Molding 
Hardwood Molding 
Treated Lumber 
Railroad nes 

Softwood Veneer 
Hardwood Veneer 
Softwood Plywood 
Hardwood Plywood 
Hardboard 3/ 

Particleboard 
Medium Density Fiberboard 41 
OSBlWaferboard 
Other Panel Products 51 
Builder'S Carpentry 
Other Wood Products 6/ 
Total Exports 

1989 

4 

21 
563 

o 
o 

901 
586 

2 

23 
11 

44 
4 

3 
239 
477 

o 
18 

605 
529 
92 
28 
26 
o 

305 
1,618 
2,832 
8,933 

80 
o 

508 
5 

o 
1,379 

703 
o 
5 
o 
o 
3 
9 

71 
386 

o 
27 

863 
271 
449 

68 

31 
o 

406 
8,415 
2,979 

16,660 

3 
279 
902 

o 
7 

1,134 
292 

3 
51 
o 
o 

27 
41 

250 
94 
o 

19 
1,245 

340 
349 
125 
49 
o 

479 
6,279 
2,895 

14,865 

1992 

3 
169 
717 
30 
o 

544 
728 

12 
27 
9 

o 
11 
11 

181 
85 
29 
o 

1,449 

322 
308 
110 
129 

o 
616 

3,596 
3,111 

12,197 

1993 

254 
321 

1,530 
82 

3 
454 

1,036 
21 
8 
o 

20 
14 
15 

155 
10 
18 
56 

2,080 
927 
647 
215 
53 

o 
662 

1,407 
8,914 

18,904 

1995 

$ Thousand F.A.S. Value 

993 
107 

1,659 

24 
o 

576 
795 
48 
39 
o 
o 

25 
30 

306 
175 

6 
51 

l,B63 
738 
917 
433 
40 

o 
1,236 
1,993 
5,195 

17,249 

522 
42 

635 
36 
o 

618 
1,174 

80 
56 

9 

3 

49 
5 

22 
o 

52 
110 

1,783 
256 

1,190 
629 
112 

3 
1,227 
1,419 
5,536 

15,569 

1996 

66 

103 
2,438 

o 
16 

1,301 
1,511 

397 
105 

3 

o 
25 
67 
17 

123 
111 
277 

1,942 
547 

1,112 
739 
153 

7 
713 

1,075 
9,383 

22,231 

64 
105 

2,208 
14 

3 
1,314 
2,345 

505 
35 
o 
o 

20 
75 
72 
4 

126 
437 

2,121 
673 

1,241 
927 

29 
21 

687 
3,209 

11,201 
27,437 

39 
28 

2,137 

64 
9 

3,144 
2,550 

545 
159 

o 
o 

22 
80 

207 
57 

88 
389 

2,583 
1,056 
1,181 

509 
44 

239 
1,163 
6,024 

12,717 
35,034 

Table 62. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to Central America by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 
Hardwood Logs 
Poles Piles and Posts 
Softwood Chips 2/ 

Hardwood Chips 2/ 

Softwood Lumber 
Hardwood Lumber 
Softwood Flooring 
Hardwood Flooring 
Softwood Siding 
Hardwood Siding 
Softwood Molding 
Hardwood Molding 
Treated Lumber 
Railroad nes 

Softwood Veneer 
Hardwood Veneer 
Softwood Plywood 
Hardwood Plywood 
Hardboard 31 

un~1 
m' 
m' 
no. 
m! 
m! 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m' 
m 
m 
m' 
m' 

None 
None 

m' 
m' 
m' 

1989 

72 
155 

71,623 
o 
o 

5,218 
1,413 

19 

101 
105 
401 

25,293 
6,124 

823 
5,986 

N/A 
N/A 

2,636 
2,764 

341 

1990 

777 
o 

3,439 
106 

o 
7,786 
1,257 

o 
333 

o 
o 

20,767 
18,355 

602 
7,385 

N/A 
N/A 

3,939 
1,116 
1,508 

Particleboard m' 131 225 
Med. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 267 120 
OSBlWaferboard m' 0 0 
Other Panel Products 51 m' 1,518 2,015 
Builder's Carpentry None N/A N/A 
Other Wood Products 6/ None N/A N/A 
For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of tables. 

1991 

20 
409 

63,082 
o 

138 
6,108 

553 
171 

2,110 
o 
o 

181,367 
83,962 

2,105 
870 
N/A 
N/A 

4.288 
1,465 
1,307 

400 
443 

o 
2,200 

N/A 
N/A 

1992 

2 

491 
56,986 

316 
o 

2,910 
1,013 

796 
35 

69 
o 

73,700 
19,923 

1,838 
3,942 

N/A 
N/A 

4,276 
1,490 
1,118 

479 
485 

o 
2,712 

N/A 
N/A 

1993 

l,90B 
487 

67,291 
862 

32 
2,367 
1,549 
1,410 

280 
o 

lBl 
91,066 
30,201 

650 
131 
N/A 
N/A 

4,583 
3,781 
2,317 

717 
194 

o 
4,151 

NIA 
NIA 
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1994 

9,806 
168 

54,973 
248 

o 
3,601 
1,127 
3,938 

19,433 
o 
o 

167,993 
131,752 

4,308 
796 
N/A 
N/A 

4,991 
3,052 
3,060 
1,304 

211 
o 

7,316 
NIA 
NIA 

1995 

4,919 
142 

B,145 
380 

a 
2,667 
1,894 
5,355 

2,738 
86 
31 

328,630 
10,905 

169 
o 

N/A 
N/A 

4,395 
815 

4,347 
1,993 

418 
35 

5,433 
N/A 
N/A 

1996 

606 
419 

52,544 
o 

229 
6,024 
2,307 

26,161 
4,033 

26 
o 

167,036 
137,439 

72 
722 
N/A 
N/A 

4,852 
1,713 
3,370 
2,261 

513 
65 

3,818 
NIA 
N/A 

1997 

665 

231 
60,228 

lSO 
2 

25,596 
2,988 

34,149 
2,337 

a 
a 

107,623 
153,658 

309 
3 

N/A 
N/A 

5,316 
2,042 
3,291 
2,684 

92 
179 

4,068 
NIA 
NIA 

1998 

366 

51 
30,902 

1,405 
70 

18,015 
4,382 

36,330 
10,112 

a 
a 

147,169 
194,316 

2,343 
2,362 

N/A 
N/A 

6,912 
3,363 
3,558 
1,704 

176 
922 

4,195 
N/A 
N/A 

I 

103 
104 

2,240 
9 

46 
2,237 
4,027 

346 
258 

5 

o 
37 
90 

467 
62 
27 

923 
2,546 

626 
1,501 

309 
81 

233 
1,279 
4,832 

10,579 
32,967 

1999 

491 
631 

30,153 
72 

658 
10,952 
5,663 

24,442 
12,179 

44 
a 

249,422 
179,682 

3,466 
498 
N/A 
N/A 

6,540 
2,150 
4,989 
1,165 

232 
803 

3,187 
N/A 
NIA 

14 
395 

1,852 
5 
6 

4,468 
1,883 

80 
197 
125 

o 
130 

7 
1,018 

89 
64 

3,028 
7,187, 

489 
778 
334 
238 
214 

1,030 
5,807 

10,737 
40,174 

2000 

13 
726 

21,120 
56 
89 

21,921 
3,009 
4,951 

10,427 
1,196 

a 
863,835 

9,473 
4,655 

759 
N/A 

. N/A 
21,621 

1,486 
2,385 
1,109 
- 860 

899 
4,263 

N/A 
N/A 

47 
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Commodily 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 
Poles. Piles. and PoslS 

Softwood Chips 2J 
Hardwood Chips 2J 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 
Softwood FlOOring 

Hardwood FlOOring 

Softwood Siding 
Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Trealed Lumber 

Railroad Tles 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 
Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Partldeboard 

Medium Densily Fiberboard 41 
OSBIWaferboard 

OtI1er Panel Products 51 

Builder's Carpentry 

OtI1er Wood Products 6J 
Total Exports 

o 
621 

o 
o 
o 

37,006 
1.331 

o 
15 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

337 
888 

33 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
9 

8,396 
1.892 

50,528 

3,464 
1,336 

o 
o 
o 

31.52B 
1.807 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

30 
o 

920 
1,293 

14 
7 
o 
o 

13 
o 

17 
9,408 
2.291 

52126 

2,170 
571 

4 
o 
o 

13,597 
735 

o 
o 
o 

10 
o 
o 
o 

1,447 
1,272 
1.349 

15 
o 
o 
o 

39 
o 

24 
1,440 
1,464 

24.139 

47 
69 
45 
o 
o 

13,140 
2,OB9 

o 
3 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

51 
B19 

2.582 
73 
91 
o 
o 

35 
o 
o 

1,412 
1,194 

21,649 

115 
486 

o 
o 
o 

B.515 
1,641 

o 
2B 
o 
o 
o 
o 

19 
6 

346 
902 

22 
45 
o 
o 

36 
o 
o 

1,000 
124 

13,284 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

2,300 
1.644 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

750 
2.030 

29 
19 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

333 
17,167 
24,272 

3,026 
B2 
o 
o 
o 

91 
3,042 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

2Bl 
979 

2,639 
o 

56 
19 
o 

297 
o 

70 
123 
408 

11,113 

1.681 
75 
o 
o 
o 

352 
5,035 

o 
15 
o 
o 
3 
o 
o 
o 

927 
1.9Bl 

o 
149 
95 
o 

275 
o 

97 
2.635 

197 
13,517 

7 
188 

o 
o 
o 

217 
4,653 

o 
6 
o 
o 
o 
~ 

o 
1,284 

685 
1,851 

o 
30 

141 
o 

330 
o 

132 
35 

701 

67 
48 

8 
o 
o 

451 
5.123 

71 
o 

12 
o 

11 
o 
o 

36 
382 

1,469 
o 

49 
17 
o 

117 
o 

73 
456 
683 

9.074 

Table 64. Volume of U.S. Exports of Wood Products to North Africa by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodily 

Softwood Logs m' 

Hardwood Logs m' 
Poles Piles and PoslS no. 

Softwood Chips 2J mt 
Hardwood Chips 2J mt 

Softwood Lumber m' 
Hardwood Lumber m' 
Softwood Flooring m' 
Hardwood FlOOring m' 
Softwood Siding m' 
Hardwood Siding m' 
Softwood Molding m 

Hardwood Molding m 

Treated Lumber m' 

Railroad Tles m' 

Softwood Veneer None 
Hardwood Veneer None 

Softwood Plywood m' 

Hardwood Plywood m' 
Hardboard 31 m' 
Partideboard m' 

Med, Dens, Fiberboard 4 m' 

OSBIWaferboard m' 
Other Panel Products 51 m' 
Builder'S Carpentry None 

OtI1er Wood Products 6J None 

o 
2,B03 

a 
o 
o 

160,685 
6,783 

a 
430 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

NlA 
NlA 

155 
a 
o 
a 
o 
o 

NlA 
NlA 

11.900 
3,300 

o 
o 
o 

196,B68 
4,230 

o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 

253 
o 

N/A 
NlA 
61 
10 
o 
o 

154 
o 

55 
NlA 
NlA 

For explanatory footnotes. see page al end of tables, 

15,600 
1,1B7 

92 
a 
o 

69,527 
2,065 

o 
a 
a 

88 
o 
o 
o 

11,520 
NlA 
N/A 
49 
a 
o 
o 

143 
o 

119 
NlA 
N/A 

36B 
308 

1,100 
o 
o 

57.633 
5.360 

a 
1,179 

o 
a 
o 
o 
o 

633 
NlA 
NlA 

300 
405 

o 
o 

108 
o 
o 

NlA 
NlA 

707 
1.418 

a 
a 
o 

41,388 
3.864 

o 
1,860 

o 
a 
o 
a 

46 
10 
NlA 
NlA 
56 

180 
a 
a 

161 
o 
o 

NlA 
NlA 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

11.726 
4,121 

o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
a 
o 
a 

NlA 
NlA 
35 
82 
a 
a 
a 
o 
o 

NlA 
NlA 

9,764 
310 

a 
a 
o 

248 
7,B27 

a 
a 
o 
a 
o 
o 
a 

1,430 
N/A 
N/A 
o 

144 
35 
o 

1,673 
o 

234 
N/A 
NlA 

3,4B7 
147 

a 
a 
o 

1,640 
12,763 

o 
534 

a 
o 

lB.327 
o 
o 
o 

NlA 
NlA 
a 

732 
174 

o 
1,617 

o 
22B 
NlA 
NlA 

71 
1,552 

o 
o 
o 

925 
9.569 

o 
144 

o 
o 
a 
o 
a 

4,705 
NlA 
NlA 
o 

104 
316 

o 
1.941 

o 
196 
NlA 
N/A 

572 
102 

9 

a 
a 

1.554 
10,311 
4,613 

o 
113 

o 
157,500 

o 
o 

446 
NlA 
NlA 
o 

63 
12 
o 

417 
o 

49 
NlA 
NlA 

o 
121 

o 
o 
o 

453 
5,137 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

12 
o 

46 
60 

2,296 
5 

11 
122 

4 
o 
o 

38 
664 
250 

9,220 

a 
19B 

a 
o 
o 

2.889 
11,207 

a 
a 
a 
o 
o 

24.064 
a 

579 
NlA 
NlA 
22 
34 

271 
12 
o 
o 

158 
NlA 
NlA 

o 
75 
o 
o 
o 

613 
5.303 

141 
28 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

253 
3,480 

3 
673 

91 
o 

299 
16 

4 

1,007 
158 

12,145 

o 
155 

o 
o 
o 

2,374 
10,752 

9,414 
1,860 

o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 

NlA 
NlA 

1,537 
198 

o 
1.279 

104 
14 

NlA 
NlA 
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Commodity 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles, Piles. and Posts 

Softwood Chips 2f 
Hardwood Chips 2f 
Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 31 

Partldeboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 41 

OSBlWaferboard 

Other Panel Products 5/ 

Bulldefs Carpentry 

Other Wood Products 6/ 

Total Exports 

14 

6.679 
51 

a 
a 

630 

540 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

1.223 
o 

18 

15 

o 
o 
o 
o 
3 

1.154 
10,327 

a 
4,257 

17 
a 
a 

1,444 
11,467 

o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 

53 
814 

o 
o 

33 

o 
o 
o 
o 

167 

2,182 
20,433 

10 

580 

o 
99 
o 

3,160 

5.186 

250 

a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o. 
o 

566 

8 
16 

o 
15 
o 
a 

83 

1,073 
1,625 

12,670 

6 
462 

a 
33 

o 
408 

3,638 

a 
75 

a 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 

35 

901 

o 
53 

77 

7 
a 

228 

42 

1,306 
1,347 

8,617 

o 
175 

a 
a 

33 

940 

1,769 

o 
276 

o 
o 
a 
7 

22 

37 

o 
2,435 

77 
47 

595 

o 
o 
o 

109 

2,157 
2,942 

11,620 

o 
498 

o 
33 

o 
855 

1,178 

o 
437 

o 
o 

14 

12 
a 
o 
o 

1,389 

17 
83 

1,697 

o 
o 
o 
9 

2,456 
2,010 

10,686 

11 

55 

o 
o 
a 

736 
2,536 

58 

118 

o 
o 
a 
o 

10 

a 
28 

3,473 

67 

110 

3,968 

4 
o 
o 

445 

7,069 
2,470 

21,158 

11 

67 

27 

a 
4 

1,583 

4,975 

52 

50 

o 
6 

o 
7 

194 

o 
o 

2,978 

102 

82 
4,987 

o 
15 

15 

226 

6,426 
1,805 

23,612 

o 
61 

12 

72 

43 

535 

3,790 

30 

a 
a 
o 
8 

a 
46 

o 
7 

3,497 

12 

119 
4,591 

o 
a 
a 

686 

4,646 
4,046 

22,202 

742 

o 
47 

243 

o 
790 

3,050 

o 
24 

o 
o 
a 

54 
146 

42 

83 
3,199 

104 

154 

1,411 

o 
o 
o 

2,331 

5,969 
2,480 

20,869 

73 

439 

a 
172 

141 

1,750 

2.290 

77 

162 

o 
o 

14 

o 
o 
o 

440 

3,968 
206 

50 
1,916 

o 
o 
o 

1,206 

2,606 
3,194 

18,704 

Note: Exdudes Russian Federation. 
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Commodity 

Softwood Logs m' 

Hardwood Logs m' 

Poles Piles and Posts no. 

Softwood Chips 2J mt 

Hardwood Chips 2f mt 

Softwood Lumber m' 
Hardwood Lumber m' 

Softwood Flooring m' 

Hardwood Flooring m' 

Softwood Siding m' 
Hardwood Siding m' 

Softwood Molding m 

Hardwood Molding m 

Treated Lumber m' 

Railroad Ties m' 

Softwood Veneer None 

Hardwood Veneer None 

Softwood Plywood m' 

Hardwood Plywood m' 

Hardboard 31 m' 

Partldeboard m' 

Med. Dens. Fiberboard 41 m' 
OSBlWaferboard m' 

Other Panel Products 5/ m' 

Buildefs Carpentry None 

Other Wood Products 6/ None 

132 
17,267 

2.460 

o 
o 

3,795 

1,866 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

o 
56 

24 

o 
o 
o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

o 
8,828 

377 

o 
o 

4,104 

24,819 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

o 
o 

52 

o 
o 
o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of tables. 

100 

2,063 

o 
1,660 

o 
16,957 
13,959 

16,667 

o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

79 

71 

o 
48 

o 
o 

338 
N/A 

N/A 

78 

26,690 

o 
342 

o 
2,775 
8,343 

o 
321 

o 
o 
a 
a 
a 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

o 
16 

112 

23 
o 

1,250 

128 

N/A 

N/A 
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a 
364 

o 
o 

12 
4,656 

3,721 

o 
154,931 

o 
o 
a 

13,547 

189 

465 
N/A 

N/A 

306 

169 
1,419 

o 
o 
o 

394 
N/A 

N/A 

o 
1,259 

a 
348 

o 
3,280 

2,188 

o 
339,185 

o 
o 

94,667 

24,886 

o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

83 
68 

3,905 

a 
o 
a 

40 
N/A 

N/A 

137 

93 
o 
o 
o 

2,690 
4,908 

3,852 

7,892 

o 
o 
o 
o 

280 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

241 

184 
8,777 

1 
o 
o 

1,149 
N/A 

N/A 

106 

143 
442 

o 
1 

6,256 
8,111 

4,146 

2,815 

o 
56 

o 
15,178 

1,366 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

147 

319 

9,533 

o 
46 
30 

1,623 

N/A 

N/A 

a 
123 

17 

763 

211 

2,072 
6,926 

2,029 

o 
o 
o 

35,000 

o 
212 

o 
N/A 

N/A 

43 

1,305 
7,345 

o 
o 
o 

1,368 
N/A 

N/A 

3,794 

o 
1,601 

2,566 

a 
3,819 
5,355 

o 
1,607 

o 
o 
o 

110,633 

1,137 

520 

N/A 

N/A 

108 

685 
1,473 

o 
o 
o 

2,550 
N/A 

N/A 

311 

897 
.0 

1,821 

1,719 

7,671 
3,773 

5,639 

10,431 

o 
o 

92,564 

o 
o 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

726 
130 

1,704 

o 
o 
o 

1,252 
N/A 

N/A 

Nota: Exdudes RuSSIan Federation. 

26 

933 

27 

30 
3 

1,530 

1,835 

83 
284 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

273 

3,260 

532 

216 
3,433 

27 
o 
o 

729 

1,703 

3,717 
18,641 

251 

1,727 
1,805 

317 
2 

7,963 
3,030 

5,260 

15,370 

o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 

N/A 

N/A 

1,690 

657 
2,982 

51 

o 
o 

1,229 

N/A 

N/A 

49 



Canada 
Germany 
Japan 
Italy 
Indonesia 

Country 

Korea; Republic Of 
Spain 
Hong Kong 
China; Peoples Republic 0 
Taiwan 
Portugal 
France 
Belgium-Luxembourg 
Swltzeriand 
UnHed Kingdom 
Malaysia 
Mexico 
ThaUand 
Denmar1< 
Netheriands 
Australia 
Austria 
Sweden 
Ireland 
Singapore 
UnHed Arab Emirates 
Saudi Arabia 
Israel 
South Africa; Republic Of 
Brazil 
Croatia 
Romania 
India 
Norway 
Slovenia 
Costa Rica 
Vietnam 
Dominican Republic 
Philippines 
Greece 
Finland _ 
Jamaica & Dep 
Argentina 
Tur1<ey 
Bahamas; The 
Egypt 
Cyprus 
Latvia 
Honduras 
Brunei 
Guatemala 
Iceland 
Panama 
Jordan 
Angola 
Yemen 
KuwaH 
Other Pacific Islands; Nee 
Pakistan 
Qatar 
Barbados 
Poland 
Malta & Gazo 
Georgia; Republic Of 
Sri Lanka 
Venezuela 
Haiti 
Moldova; Republic Of 
Lebanon 
Gibraltar 
Netheriands AntIlles 
Peru 
Colombia 
Equatorial Guinea 
Belize 

All Others 

Worid 

50 

'Table 67. Value of U.S. Exports of Hardwood Logs by Country, 1989 - 2000 

16,694 
46,752 
49,447 
18,430 

2,954 
17,219 
5,044 

264 
347 

22,976 
214 

5,247 
8,102 
1,124 
3,152 

135 
3,507 

230 
179 

1,124 
1,108 

661 
183 
130 

2,022 
o 

29 
o 

114 
4,798 

o 
6,265 

375 
223 

o 
o 
o 
o 

70 
208 
56 

8 
18 

1,517 
97 

514 
27 
o 
o 
o 

16 
o 
5 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 
o 

21 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

11 
o 
o 
o 
o 

324 

222.747 

52,078 
42,542 
55,032 
16,816 
6,589 

15,237 
4,857 

188 
32 

14,422 
540 

6,090 
7,164 

635 
2,918 

o 
4,114 

674 
362 

1,437 
438 
308 

22 
40 

2,698 
o 

55 
26 
55 
o 
o 

3,991 
158 
144 

o 
o 
o 
o 

53 
61 
40 
15 
34 

7,103 
36 

1,303 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

17 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

28 
o 

56,699 
33,563 
51,035 
16,884 

7,793 
19,198 
4,056 

44 
161 

13,195 
390 

5,177 
7,522 

948 
1,142 

151 
3,676 

111 
261 

1,910 
397 

89 
120 

19 
2,479 

162 
156 

15 
53 
o 
o 

228 
30 

107 
o 
6 
o 

16 
238 

76 
54 
19 
o 

5,414 
13 

571 
15 
o 
4 
o 

270 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 
o 

34 
o 
o 

3,590 217 

252.244 235,076 

63,988 
36,452 
44,392 
17,300 
14,215 
12,855 
4,033 

86 
650 

11,058 
682 

4,410 
4,785 

708 
1,828 

428 
5,814 

203 
247 

2,711 
1,191 

113 
223 
112 

1,998 
o 

37 
47 
o 
o 

32 
13 
36 

126 
188 

4 
o 

41 
412 

60 
57 
o 
4 

8,116 
o 

63 
o 
o 
o 
o 

165 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

22 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

15 
o 
o 
o 
o 

76,949 
28,343 
51,788 
16,493 
11,841 
16,574 
2,314 

155 
1,789 

12,610 
1,082 
3,101 
4,395 

457 
5,219 

788 
4,842 

602 
123 

2,282 
344 
140 
618 
151 
477 

61 
670 

24 
40 
o 

17 
o 
o 

74 
151 

o 
o 
o 

593 
o 

109 
97 
o 

7,700 
133 
486 

o 
o 
o 
o 

321 
13 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

10 
o 

18 
o 

13 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

94,573 
26,718 
45,991 
29,572 
15,535 
12,425 
5,083 

642 
1,311 

13,295 
1,269 
4,337 
5,277 
1,868 
7,780 
1,356 
6,198 
1,235 

54 
2,644 

301 
314 

1,165 
304 
829 

17 
620 

o 
1,245 

o 
o 
o 

11 
593 

23 
o 
o 
o 

736 
159 

o 
o 
o 

1,643 
6 
o 

58 
390 

18 
o 

89 
40 
o 

61 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

15 
o 

49 
o 
o 
o 

17 
o 
o 
o 

16 
o 

29 
o 
o 

100,272 
19,633 
52,260 
22,700 
15,689 
12,687 
5,295 

981 
1,554 

12,582 
2,234 
3,341 
5,905 
3,271 
9,097 
2,071 
3,914 

912 
197 

2,373 
266 
258 

1,485 
426 
543 

43 
1,014 

74 
148 
76 
o 
o 

189 
15 
35 
28 
o 

29 
224 

61 
59 

104 
o 

606 
11 
82 
o 
o 
o 
o 

14 
18 
o 

15 
o 
o 

28 
o 

146 
o 
o 
o 

30 
63 
o 
o 

40 
o 

201 
o 
o 

79 
o 
o 
o 

165 40 301 154 

240.286 254,047 286.606 283.661 

89,395 
11,216 
49,510 
20,959 
21,327 

9,161 
5,634 
1,871 
1,608 

11,598 
2,116 
2,651 
4,637 
1,617 
3,748 
1,705 
3,580 

478 
137 

2,846 
35 

131 
652 
323 
194 
405 

1,085 
o 

57 
148 

o 
o 

127 
125 

o 
6 
o 
o 

515 
11 
32 

112 
o 

493 
14 
o 

32 
o 
o 
o 

22 
169 

4 
17 

7 
o 

47 
o 

76 
o 
6 
o 
3 
o 
o 

11 
16 
o 

68 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

72 

291 

251.332 

120,215 
21,979 
48,829 
22,803 
21,341 

7,548 
7,000 
5,143 
2,831 

13,957 
3,288 
3,789 
3,446 
4,339 
2,365 

971 
7,421 

323 
119 

1,327 
89 

321 
1,705 

112 
835 
37 

1,346 
12 

218 
47 
o 
o 

279 
103 

o 
97 
o 

99 
164 
75 

229 
63 
66 

1,535 
o 

188 
o 
o 
8 
o 
o 

270 
o 
o 
o 
o 
6 
o 

224 
o 

28 
52 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

163 
o 
3 
4 
o 
o 
o 

102 

307.579 

136,787 
25,875 
35,750 
25,478 
18,156 
3,299 
8,836 
6,702 
2,622 
8,962 
7,747 
4,316 
4,573 
3,545 
3,671 
1,718 
7,080 

416 
198 
641 
196 
333 
716 
49 

473 
218 

1,036 
286 
130 
56 
o 
o 

131 
56 
o 

21 
o 

37 
15 

192 
164 
119 
154 
561 

14 
48 
o 
o 
o 

149 
7 

1,084 
o 
o 
o 
o 

124 
o 

203 
o 

347 
o 

40 
o 
o 
3 

44 
o 

32 
6 
4 
o 
o 
o 
o 

200 

313,684 

147,276 
21,852 
34,917 
26,795 
12,940 
8,866 
9,238 
7,236 
5,440 
8,616 
9,851 
5,287 
5,761 
2,309 
2,893 
1,714 
9,930 

829 
933 

1,329 
837 
455 
279 
208 

1,241 
201 
101 
251 
128 
94 
o 

392 
192 
179 

o 
19 

144 
98 
50 

337 
89 

159 
101 
606 

o 
121 
18 
o 

27 
317 

52 
53 

6 
37 
o 
o 

139 
o 
o 

56 
o 
o 

46 
o 
o 
o 

12 
24 
o 

68 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

173,737 
39,289 
28,599 
28,325 
17,041 
13,944 
12,632 
12,583 
12,421 
10,214 
6,977 
4,350 
4,296 
4,074 
3,647 
3,544 
3,103 
1,720 
1,404 
1,155 
1,101 

951 
892 
739 
737 
647 
637 
371 
331 
296 
295 
295 
294 
294 
245 
229 
226 
206 
197 
181 
174 
166 
114 
96 
90 
75 
73 
69 
65 
64 
63 
57 
37 
35 
34 
32 
29 
27 
26 
24 
22 
19 
19 
18 
16 
13 
11 
10 
8 
7 
5 
4 

,3 
3 
o 

115 0 

331,371 393,729 
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canada 

Japan 

Italy 
Germany 
Indonesia 

Country 

Korea; Republic Of 
China; Peoples Republic 0 
Hong Kong 

Spain 

Taiwan 
Portugal 
France 
BelglunH.uxembourg 
Mexico 
Malaysia 

Denmark 

Un~ed Kingdom 
Switze~and 

Austria 
Thailand 
Sweden 
Australia 

Nethe~ands 
Ireland 
Saudi Arabia 

Singapore 
United Arab Emirates 

Israel 
Brazil 
South Africa; Republic Of 
Romania 
Finland 
Croatia 
Jamaica & Dep 
Philippines 
Norway 
Vietnam 

India 

Costa Rica 
Greece 
Bahamas; The 
Iceland 
Slovenia 

Argentina 
Turkey 
Dominican Republic 
Egypt 

Cyprus 
Brunei 
Angola 
Honduras 
Panama 
Jordan 

Yeman 
Guatemala 
Qatar 

Kuwan 
Latvia 
Pakistan 
Poland 
Georgia; Republic Of 
Moldova; Republic Of 
Barbados 
Venezuela 
S~Lanka 

Malta & Gaze 
~herPadficl~ands;Nec 

Haiti 
Peru 
Colombia 
Gibraltar 

Equatorial Guinea 
Lebanon 
Nethe~ands Antliles 
Belize 

All ~hers 

Wo~d 

Table 68. Volume of U.S. Exports of Hardwood Logs by Country, 1989 - 2000 

112,780 
177.911 
82,605 

196,967 
9.640 

85.187 
4,460 
1,143 

17,013 
120,686 

1,046 
24,991 
27,840 
16,329 

562 
549 

14,223 
7,604 
2,322 

648 
673 

2,931 
3,448 

SOO 
80 

9,633 
o 
o 

13,734 
264 

16,282 
151 

o 
41 

234 
742 

o 
1,211 

o 
630 
802 

o 
o 

54 
3,592 

o 
2,479 

70 
o 
()o 

o 
24 
o 
o 

131 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
7 
o 
o 

59 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

37 
o 

4,100 

966,415 

326,739 
176,646 
64,476 

133,888 
19,272 
66,294 

118 
940 

13,151 
63,184 

2,699 
21,787 
16,298 
13,757 

o 
561 

11,203 
1,628 
1,310 
1,812 

75 
1,036 
4,632 

82 
208 

12,033 
o 

192 
o 

186 
8,248 

105 
o 

59 
142 
195 

o 
645 

o 
196 
189 

o 
o 

66 
20,424 

o 
3,198 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

51 
o 
o 
o 
o 

138 
o 
o 
o 

446,836 
153,441 
46,876 
73,817 
22,083 
90,447 

687 
114 

10,428 
56,185 

1,691 
12,443 
15,900 
15,623 

439 
408 

1,729 
3,314 

216 
155 
192 

1,191 
5,164 

54 
286 

17,126 
810 

40 
o 

203 
637 
137 

o 
60 

943 
146 

o 
94 
19 

136 
150 

o 
o 
o 

26,599 
43 

1,187 
49 
o 
o 
8 
o 
o 
o 

382 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

67 
o 
o 
o 
4 
o 

535,753 
123,281 
49,847 
73,938 
37,765 
43,631 

3,712 
206 

8,565 
33,115 

1,167 
9,607 
9,465 

16,654 
2,765 

359 
4,219 
2,410 

416 
615 
786 

3.396 
6,619 

463 
93 

4,690 
o 

lSO 
o 
o 

25 
101 
81 
o 

1,282 
179 

o 
156 

16 
129 

o 
o 

437 
22 

24,503 
207 
299 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

475 
o 
o 
o 

88 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

74 
o 

656,625 
136,416 
48,286 
54,210 
33,870 
54,783 

6,100 
582 

4,703 
37,011 

1,728 
6,895 
8,399 

11,948 
1,579 

256 
7,541 

496 
249 

1,511 
1,925 
1,396 
4,938 

397 
856 
707 
276 
303 

o 
59 
o 

260 
26 

279 
1,717 

103 
o 
o 
o 
o 

587 
41 

302 
o 

20,672 
o 

1,418 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

487 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

56 
40 
o 

28 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

771,748 
114,055 
86,015 
56,528 
41,662 
39,424 

4,501 
1,452 

11,005 
37,486 

1,880 
7,531 

11,162 
17,063 
2,529 

132 
13,563 
4,664 

706 
3,091 
3,924 
1,102 
4,967 
1,065 
1,816 
1,622 

54 
o 
o 

2,645 
o 
o 
o 
o 

1,554 
1,038 

o 
35 
o 

266 
29 

108 
37 
o 

4,551 
o 
o 

70 
o 
o 

57 
o 

131 
o 

111 
o 
o 

1,056 
o 
o 
o 
o 

18 
o 
o 

61 
o 

80 
o 

108 
o 
o 
o 

15 
o 

788,166 
119,149 
66,770 
44,407 
39,059 
41,670 

3,941 
2,552 

12,156 
33,668 

4,038 
7,839 

12,911 
8,792 
4,712 

707 
12,466 
2,695 

564 
2,197 
4,761 
1,023 
3,695 

717 
2,272 
1,131 

58 
113 
193 
251 

o 
89 
o 

222 
487 

31 
o 

603 
72 

107 
38 
13 
53 
o 

1,560 
56 

310 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

49 
o 

70 
o 

35 
o 

497 
o 

266 
o 
o 
o 
o 

31 
o 

296 
168 

o 
o 
o 

420 
o 
o 

764,572 
115,497 
64,346 
23,336 
52,946 
35,573 

4,323 
5,991 

12,469 
34,072 

4,733 
4,962 
8,632 
9,388 
3,499 

277 
6,241 
5,061 

298 
2,041 
2,131 

67 
5,112 

515 
2,451 

495 
673 

o 
460 
165 

o 
80 
o 

260 
5,684 

173 
o 

368 
11 
55 
26 

328 
o 
o 

1,067 
o 
o 

26 
o 

38 
o 
8 

54 
o 

38 
o 

112 
o 

232 
o 
o 
o 

33 
74 
o 
6 
o 

60 
o 
o 
o 
o 

120 
o 

362 

986,770 
117,140 
68,952 
41,351 
54,315 
26,616 

7,330 
17,073 
13,080 
38,935 

7,490 
7,362 
6,606 

18,312 
2,300 

188 
16,721 
4,721 

689 
916 

5,491 
270 

2,445 
164 

2,077 
1,562 

18 
45 

103 
725 

o 
885 

o 
114 
482 
428 

o 
1,232 

194 
468 

o 
1,633 

o 
56 

3,010 
260 

1,552 
o 
o 
o 

37 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

10 
o 

722 
102 

o 
o 

73 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

33 
o 
o 
o 

573 
10 
o 

1,085,272 
81,928 
75,569 
48,322 
42,996 
12,988 

7,699 
20,386 
17,326 
23,087 
14,289 
7,811 
8,763 

15,872 
3,931 

299 
10,898 
4,281 

704 
1,226 
2,287 

350 
1,448 

54 
1,638 

866 
754 
S09 
321 
288 

o 
280 

o 
329 

49 
170 

o 
483 

36 
482 

17 
4,277 

o 
466 

2,058 
74 

102 
o 

294 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

15 
o 

306 
o 

593 
o 
o 
o 

1,137 
4 
o 

73 
o 

465 

o 
o 

15 
o 

31 
6 
o 

1,240,439 
91,670 
77,666 
41,947 
36,878 
31,730 
13,243 
17,290 
19,170 
19,486 
18,087 
9,S06 
9,270 

28,599 
4,300 
1,631 
7,216 
2,228 
1,222 
2,662 
1,123 
1,292 
3,080 

542 
379 

2,340 
326 
410 
142 
372 
828 
157 

o 
596 
120 
227 
414 
379 
150 
599 

o 
196 

o 
911 

1,223 
271 
198 
25 

818 
o 

302 
32 
72 
o 

147 
56 

250 
o 
o 
o 
o 

20 
o 
o 
o 

37 
o 

37 
o 
o 

108 
o 
o 
o 
o 

1,415,032 
97,175 
90,831 
83,637 
45,191 
38,268 
28,320 
24;451 
24,260 
20,818 
15,211 
12,033 
10,187 
8,871 
8,817 
8,741 
7,943 
5,780 
5,400 
5,008 
4,194 
2,440 
2,430 
1,682 
1,604 
l,S02 
1,394 
1,079 

912 
794 
666 
663 
601 
518 
507 
442 
441 
425 
383 
341 
340 
262 
251 
240 
224 
213 
155 
153 
144 
140 
127 
120 
117 
104 
96 
95 
93 
87 
75 
73 
70 
49 
44 
42 
33 
27 
25 
24 
18 
15 
11 
10 
4 
2 
o 

6,406 2,549 26,707 138 3,658 1,262 1,003 543 1,244 431 0 

994.269 1,013,108 1,028,468 1,112.201 1,256,375 1,229,448 1,180.544 1,462,206 1,505,168 1,692,852 1.982,475 
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Ash 

Canada 
Japan 
Hong Kong 
Germany 
Italy 
United Kingdom 
Thailand 
Korea; Republic of 
Belgium-Luxembourg 
Taiwan 
Malaysia 
Mexico 
Norway 
Indonesia 
United Arab Emirates 
Denmar1< 
France 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Egypt 
Portugal 

All Others 

World 

Cherry 
Germany 
Canada 

'Italy 

Korea; Republic of 
Portugal 
France 
Hong Kong 
Spain 
Taiwan 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Belgium-Luxembourg 
Denmar1< 
Indonesia 
Netherlands 
Malaysia 
Japan 
United Kingdom 
Switzerland 
Slovenia 
Sweden 

All Others 

Worfd 

Red Oak 
Canada 
Indonesia 
Hong Kong 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Taiwan 
Malaysia 
Mexico 
Spain 
Japan 
Germany 
Singapore 
United Arab Emirates 
Saudi Arabia 
United Kingdom 
Koreaj Republic of 
South Africa: Repu blic of 
Costa Rica 
Ireland 
Israel 
Belgium-Luxembourg 

All Others 

World 

52 

Table 69a. Value of U.S. Exports of Hardwood Logs by Species, 1996 - 2000 ($1,000) 

1996 
3,781 

601 

66 

1,429 
363 

354 
108 
574 
741 
713 

7 
61 
a 

103 
363 

o 
158 
182 

o 
21 

879 

10,504 

1996 

4.845 

13,408 
5,859 

390 
1,487 
2,011 

107 
933 

1,492 

149 
811 

60 
77 

1,190 
o 

181 
185 
258 

o 
470 

281 

34,194 

1996 

24.129 
14,463 

550 
289 

2.802 
1.193 
2.107 

43 

989 
325 

68 
12 

471 
571 
247 

o 
a 

72 
a 

615 

970 

49.916 

1997 

4.039 

179 

31 

2,096 
616 

95 
36 

626 
545 
384 

42 
62 
a 

293 
a 
3 

202 
152 

8 
115 

1,221 

10,745 

1997 

12.909 

15.044 
7.694 

521 
2,274 

2.656 

237 
1.764 
3,165 

423 
932 

60 

711 
277 
220 
103 

557 
a 

425 

725 

50.704 

1997 

31.755 
15.207 

1,256 
1,201 
4,352 

403 
2.338 

12 
988 
931 
480 

a 
703 
827 
287 

a 
o 

29 
a 

267 

967 

62003 

1998 
3,634 

835 

285 

722 
734 
134 

84 
143 
226 
221 
114 

123 
19 
50 
99 
o 

49 
36 
12 
3 

741 

8,264 

199B 

17.771 
19,437 
10,069 

715 
5,871 
3,826 

319 
1.591 
1,984 

380 

1.549 
154 
100 

349 
365 
172 
136 
218 

o 
77 

642 

65725 

1998 
35,137 
12,923 
2,829 

705 
3,554 

595 
3,174 

158 
1,055 

657 

310 
a 

815 
1,222 

116 

o 
a 

26 

162 
934 

1,085 

65,457 

1999 

3,664 

947 
354 

489 
621 
266 

85 
449 
496 
187 
106 
408 
125 
92 

139 
207 
486 
258 
121 

87 

679 

10266 

1999 

13,697 

15,812 
10,333 

2.238 
8,274 
4,047 
1,462 
1,208 

2.646 
656 

2.167 
482 
226 

395 
239 

570 
235 
258 

a 
o 

1,074 

66.019 

1999 

35.804 
9,761 
3,489 

1,871 
2.057 

755 
3.263 

403 
989 
736 

750 
37 
76 

775 
264 

77 
a 

42 
129 

522 

1.791 

63.591 

2000 
3.562 

1,685 

518 

419 
370 
304 
277 
237 

189 
187 
147 
110 

98 
91 
90 
87 
85 
78 
75 
51 

277 

8,937 

2000 
27,506 

17,873 
8,885 
5,582 

5,286 
3,199 

2.608 
2,387 
2,246 
1,768 

1,768 
1,115 

734 
612 
591 
457 
345 

330 

220 
218 

824 

84.554 

2000 
39,211 
11,218 

3,963 
2.694 
2,151 

1,419 
1,077 

934 

859 
591 

581 
557 

492 
383 
286 

246 
229 
211 
191 
166 

906 

68.365 

Beech 
Canada 
Taiwan 
Thailand 
Hong Kong 
Japan 
Malaysia 
China; Peoples Republic of 
United Kingdom 
Argentina 
Finland 
Germany 
Greece 
Haiti 
Honduras 
India 
Indonesia 
llaly 
Korea; Republic of 
Kuwait 
Norway 

All Others 

World 

Maple 
Canada 
Germany 
Korea; Republic of 
Japan 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Taiwan 
Hong Kong 
Italy 
Belgium-Luxembourg 
Indonesia 
France 
Spain 
Malaysia 
Thailand 
Mexico 
Austria 
Sweden 
Ireland 
Switzerland 
Israel 

All Others 

World 

Walnut 
Italy 
Spain 
Switzerland 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Hong Kong 
Canada 
Taiwan 
Japan 
Germany 
Korea; Republic of 
United Kingdom 
Netherlands 
Belgium-Luxembourg 
Sweden 
Argentina 
Portugal 
Mexico 
Singapore 
Indonesia 
France 

All Others 

Worfd 

1996 

586 
11 

94 

48 
283 

o 
146 

o 
a 
a 

44 

a 
o 
o 
o 
a 
a 

27 
a 
a 

109 

1348 

1996 
19.805 

1,443 

3.171 
1,475 

273· 
4.280 

727 
1,181 

118 
1455 

34 

42 
26 
60 

523 
o 

365 
12 

158 
a 

449 

35.597 

1996 
6,143 

889 
490 

o 
o 

1,088 
218 

1,471 
339 
337 

1,303 
18 
24 
o 
o 

60 
195 

a 
56 
62 

72 

12.765 

1997 
1,710 

60 
11 

71 
401 

a 
8 
a 
o 

77 
o 

31 
o 
a 
a 

79 

145 
27 
a 

42 

220 

2,902 

1997 
30,903 

1,751 

2.371 
1,319 

408 
2,482 

2,622 
570 
320 

1,153 
57 
74 
30 
43 

175 

93 

1,025 
o 

87 
12 

762 

46,257 

1997 
4,678 
1,399 
3,337 

a 
o 

880 
541 

2.145 
256 
355 

385 
228 

71 

a 
58 

345 

349 

65 
72 
15 

169 

15.348 

1998 

3.796 

6 
47 

o 
o 
o 

10 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 

25 
o 
7 

6 
18 
o 

13 

a 

131 

4059 

1998 
31,422 

1,967 

1.545 
592 

1,025 

1.636 

2.827 
578 
369 

1,023 

69 
297 
333 

112 
86 
11 

583 

6 
11 
61 

1,474 

46.027 

1998 

4,212 
1,756 

2,939 

o 
86 

1.278 
278 

1,534 

599 
126 

1,389 
62 

530 
o 

140 

34 
1,955 

o 
19 
18 

177 

17.132 

1999 
5.243 

52 
94 

40 
190 

a 
12 

o 
82 
o 
o 
o 
a 

11 
a 
a 
a 

16 
a 
o 

71 

5.Bll 

1999 

40,040 

3.024 
3,847 

878 
1 ,422 
1,191 

745 
505 
247 

80 
261 
255 
351 

169 
238 
102 

91 
a 

26 
50 

919 

54.441 

1999 
6,128 
1,643 

2,026 
252 
329 

1,165 
1,095 

1,597 
1,732 

715 

771 
68 

324 
a 
a 

11 

1.233 
61 
12 
30 

110 

19.302 

2000 
5.915 

101 

84 

55 
46 
11 
9 
6 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 

o 

6.227 

2000 

49,559 
5,683 

4,594 

2,169 

1,812 
1,429 

1,377 
1,086 

740 

705 

691 
642 
634 
529 
375 
354 
345 
321 

315 
112 

748 

74.220 

2000 
6.314 
4,618 
3,242 

3,088 
2,641 

1.957 
1,890 

1,650 
1,421 
1,047 

685 
201 
156 
101 

75 

70 
50 
33 

30 
29 

77 

29.375 

Wood Products International Trade and Foreign Markets" April 2001 



" 

Table 69b. Value of U.S. Exports of Hardwood Logs by Species, 1996 - 2000 ($1,000) 

White Oak 

Japan 

Canada 

Spain 

Indonesia 

China: Peoples Republic 01 

Gennany 

Australia 

Taiwan 

Belgium-Luxembourg 

Korea: Republic 01 

Portugal 

Hong Kong 

United Kingdom 

Romania 

Malaysia 

Croatia 

Brazil 
Italy 

Netherlands 

Greece 

All Others 

World 

Birch 

Canada 

Indonesia 

Taiwan 

Korea: Republic of 
Malaysia 

Japan 

United Kingdom 

Gennany 

Belgium-Luxembourg 

China: Peoples Republic of 

Hong Kong 

Jamaica & Dep 

Austria 

Norway 

Italy 

Mexico 

Chile 

France 

All Others 

World 

1996 
31.553 

8,570 
2,604 
4.488 

328 
2,175 

o 
1,138 
2,268 
2.493 

36 
48 

743 
o 

450 
o 

16 
703 

1.139 
o 

1.717 

60.479 

1996 

5.694 
558 
42 

155 
o 

106 
o 
o 
o 
o 

49 
o 
o 
o 
5 
o 
8 
o 

o 

6.617 

1997 

34.785 
9.309 
2,585 
3,837 

459 
2.906 

o 
1.298 
1.149 
1,994 

175 
49 

182 
o 

112 
o 

10 
1,430 

120 
o 

5,857 

66.257 

1997 
9,105 

541 
274 

59 
o 

267 
a 
a 
o 

71 
31 
a 
a 
a 

34 
o 
o 
o 

29 

10.411 

1998 
23,913 
10,423 
4,077 
2.772 

230 
2.538 

114 
280 
940 
397 
205 
200 
493 

o 
184 

o 
o 

902 
31 
43 

2,811 

50.553 

1998 
9,039 
1,032 

156 

77 
o 

56 
a 

36 
o 

27 
6 
o 
o 
a 

147 
16 
a 

12 

70 

10.674 

1999 
21.724 
9,470 

5.047 
2.097 

597 
1,364 

771 
389 

1,697 
636 
462 
467 
306 
366 
120 

o 
o 

554 
352 
102 

2,518 

49.039 

1999 
9,472 

164 
477 

25 
o 

84 
55 
12 
36 
12 
83 
o 
o 
o 

67 
24 
o 
9 

44 

10.564 

2000 
16.248 
10.741 
2,757 
2,754 
1,739 
1.508 

995 
940 
881 
705 
624 
551 
514 
295 
265 
199 
193 
167 
160 
159 

1,206 

43.601 

2000 
10,148 

369 
285 
173 
94 
90 
55 
42 
29 
28 
26 
25 
18 
13 
9 
6 
o 
o 

o 

11.410 
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Yellow Poplar 

Italy 

Portugal 

Spain 

Hong Kong 

Mexico 

Japan 

Gennany 

Jamaica & Dep 

Taiwan 

IndoneSIa 
Thailand 

Norway 

Ireland 

United Kingdom 

Belgium-Luxembourg 

Saudi Arabia 

Turkey 

Cyprus 

Korea: Republic of 

Auslralia 

All Others 

World 

Westem Red Alder 

Germany 

China: Peoples Republic of 

Austria 

Japan 

Korea: Republic 01 

Thailand 

Indonesia 

Hong Kong 

Italy 

Taiwan 

Israel 

Spa,n 

France 

United Kingdom 
MeXICO 

Portugal 

Belgium·Luxembourg 

Hungary 

Ireland 

Malaysia 

All Others 

World 

1996 

3.573 
223 
393 
104 
199 
419 
226 

44 
61 
65 
60 

o 
o 

386 
20 
64 

o 
76 
o 

272 

6192 

1996 
o 
o 
o 

142 
278 

o 
18 
a 

155 
63 
o 
o 

13 
o 
o 
8 

22 
o 
4 

19 

29 

751 

1997 

4.824 
103 
201 
690 
332 
364 
254 

18 
197 

o 
54 
o 
o 

163 
133 

o 
o 
o 

45 
o 

639 

8,017 

1997 

177 
o 
9 

214 
517 

a 
81 
40 
93 

205 
o 
o 
a 
o 
7 

12 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 

1.355 

1998 
5.290 

551 
198 
86 

185 
1,145 

128 
89 

177 
o 

15 
o 
o 

99 
o 
o 

100 
o 
a 
8 

387 

8,458 

1998 

3 
o 
o 
6 

42 
a 
o 
o 

324 
95 
o 

94 
37 
o 

41 
83 
17 
o 
o 
o 

78 

820 

1999 
5,403 

404 
261 

79 
225 
231 
218 
133 

37 
o 

18 
o 
o 

12 
18 
o 
o 
o 

42 
11 

92 

7,184 

1999 

10 
o 
o 

22 
182 

16 
o 
o 

101 
o 
o 
o 

33 
7 

107 
49 
o 
3 
o 
o 

33 

563 

2000 
8.697 

745 
737 
615 
591 
503 
206 
108 
90 
87 
86 
72 
70 
64 
55 
35 
34 
12 
5 
o 

o 

12,812 

2000 
718 
674 
387 
298 
292 
198 
112 
96 
60 
53 
43 
38 
29 
20 
14 
12 
o 
o 
o 
a 

o 

3,044 

53 



Table 70a. Volume of U.S. Exports of Hardwood Logs by Species, 1996 - 2000 (Cubic Meters) 

I Ash 1996 I 1997 I 1998 I 1999 I 2000 I I Beech 1996 I 1997 I 1998 I 1999 I 2000 I 
canada 19.883 17,580 16,720 18,020 16,523 Canada 8,825 24,657 54,995 73,371 76,358 
Japan 904 392 1,377 1,644 7,530 Taiwan 27 865 16 427 725 
Hong Kong 90 48 591 657 1,013 Japan 1,468 1,834 0 756 275 
Germany 2,129 2,837 1,027 774 986 Hong Kong 487 607 0 428 245 
Oenmar1< a 4 0 248 8B3 Thailand 1,142 124 3B3 427 141 
Italy 641 961 1,273 1,095 682 Malaysia 0 0 0 0 116 
Korea; Republic of 1,316 1,508 252 2,470 598 China; Peoples Republic of 848 10 103 129 98 
Uniled Kingdom 581 137 195 455 483 Uniled Kingdom 0 0 0 0 60 
Thailand 173 58 145 107 406 Argentina a 0 0 882 0 
Taiwan 1,521 660 550 440 399 Finland a 704 0 0 0 
Sweden a 55 0 15 390 Germany 133 0 0 0 0 
Brazil a a 0 0 349 Greece a 333 a 0 0 
Belgium-Luxembourg 1,167 839 338 717 286 Haiti a 0 189 0 0 
Malaysia 28 37 187 163 268 Honduras 0 0 a 23 0 
Finland a a 0 33 210 India 0 0 73 0 0 
Mexico 307 86 165 731 209 Indonesia 0 567 9 0 0 
China; Peoples Republic of 278 333 253 401 169 Italy 0 1,380 199 0 0 
France 320 411 76 773 167 Korea; Republic of 75 216 0 90 0 
Egypl 0 18 18 198 155 Kuwail 0 0 140 0 0 
Indonesia 224 544 77 214 145 Norway 0 245 0 0 0 

All Others 2,042 1,894 1,230 1,527 804 All Others 1,087 2,105 1,370 320 0 

Wortd 31,604 28,202 24,474 30,682 32,655 World 14,092 33,647 57,477 78,853 78,018 

I Che!!): 1996 I 1997 I 1998 I 1999 I 2000 I I Maele 1996 I 1997 I 1998 I 1999 I 2000 I 
canada 42,498 80,055 45,227 41,687 45,182 canada 251,974 343,579 322,055 419,566 526,744 
Germany 7,552 27,011 25,931 20,674 36,737 Germany 4,885 6,210 6,084 10,529 28,410 
Italy 9,411 22,186 16,226 16,711 14,073 Japan 4,665 4,961 2,406 3,111 22,295 
Portugal 2,420 6,326 9,027 13,303 9,544 Korea; Republic of 17,194 12,198 9,073 20,125 19,482 
Korea; Re~bliC of 643 1,491 1,016 3,265 7,612 China; Peoeles Reeublic of 802 1,381 3,680 4,525 4,772 
France 3,610 7,987 6,5SO 6,757 7,598 Hong Kong 2,239 9,333 10,152 2,540 4,170 
Oenmar1< 87 202 230 706 6,840 Italy 4,354 2,302 2,149 1,602 4,012 
Spain 1,333 4,193 2,347 1,904 3.824 Taiwan 15,304 9,628 5,495 4,219 3,993 
Belgium-Luxembourg 1,203 2,535 2,106 2,128 3,452 France 128 197 259 951 3,503 
HonS KonS 137 477 398 1,618 2,926 Belglum-Luxembourg 257 914 879 813 2,975 
Taiwan 2,243 6,894 2,896 3,686 2,915 Austria 0 205 41 388 2,858 
China; Peoples Republic of 216 814 554 809 2,S01 Indonesia 5,088 3,879 3,734 291 2,583 
Japan 236 566 259 862 1,638 Spain 82 121 1,043 941 2,368 
Indonesia 111 130 153 258 1,211 Malaysia 92 115 1,246 1,318 1,954 
Netherlands 1,669 2,852 638 515 1,171 Thailand 202 126 345 550 1,752 
Sweden 711 1,439 117 0 978 Sweden 1,379 2,969 2,057 346 1,541 
Malaysia 0 405 SOD 366 792 Mexico 1,423 355 170 7SO 1,175 
Unlled Kingdom 243 360 167 372 614 Switzerland 595 328 43 99 1,144 
Switzerland 390 1,194 331 396 480 Ireland 46 0 9 0 1,081 
Mexico 20 145 100 82 192 Israel 0 45 1SO 188 761 

All Others 470 1,521 839 1,512 1,063 All Others 1,363 2,612 4,693 2,715 2,968 

World 75,203 168,783 115,612 117,611 151,343 World 312,072 401,458 375,783 475,587 640,541 

Red Oak 1996 I 1997 I 1998 I 1999 I 2000 I I Walnut 1996 I 1997 I 1998 I 1999 I 2000 I 
canada 174,231 219,899 229,646 231,484 241,079 Italy 17,259 14,211 13,075 17,193 16,860 
Indonesia 36,790 39,903 30,139 27,513 28,387 Spain 1,498 2,165 2,768 3,837 6,159 
Hong Kong 1,626 3,571 8,116 9,308 8,561 China; Peoples Republic of 0 0 0 423 5,304 
China; Peoples Republic of 812 3,560 1,592 4,415 7,215 Switzerland 520 2,675 2,317 1,733 3,842 
Taiwan 8,437 13,169 10,272 5,465 5,204 Hon\! Kong 0 0 66 568 3,571 
Malaysia 2,351 1,074 1,272 1,835 3,374 Germany 934 S09 1,386 1,643 3,431 
Mexico 5,011 5,717 7,877 7,992 2,370 canada 1,821 1,496 1,945 1,917 3,430 
Japan 2,148 1,927 2,306 3,032 2,285 Taiwan 402 1,057 474 1,860 2,627 
Spain 120 38 318 929 1,569 Japan 2,334 3,381 3,135 2,617 2,538 
German~ 858 2,683 1,671 1,867 1,432 Korea; Reeublic of 640 362 136 1,327 1,487 
Singapore 145 658 527 1,401 1,354 United Kingdom 1,227 107 2,230 625 828 
United Arab Emirates 18 0 0 55 1,263 Belgium-Luxembourg 30 127 1,041 248 255 
Saudi Arabia 1,286 1,230 1,354 323 1,059 Portugal 111 1,265 62 12 219 
United Kingdom 1,262 3,952 6,202 3,342 1,OSO Argentina 0 46 439 0 178 
South Africa; Re!'!:!blic of 0 0 0 84 495 Sweden 0 0 0 0 148 
Korea; Republic of 372 731 351 695 434 Netherlands 44 65 85 67 142 
Costa Rica 0 0 0 0 363 Mexico 452 792 3,576 2,357 113 
Belgium-Luxembourg 1,839 764 2,560 1,406 260 Indonesia 115 123 11 9 84 
Thailand 74 120 84 95 251 France 138 37 55 71 69 
Ireland 104 42 28 91 248 Australia 59 118 109 0 53 

All Others 2,229 3,085 2,729 4,133 2,164 All Others 112 252 242 324 153 

World 239,713 302,123 307,044 305,465 310,437 World 27,696 28,788 33,152 36,831 51,491 
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Table 70b. Volume of U.S. Exports of Hardwood Logs by Species, 1996 - 2000 (cubic meters) 

I White Oak 1996 I 1997 I 1998 I 1999 I 2000 I I Yellow POElar 1996 I 1997 I 1998 I 1999 I 2000 I 
Canada 50,656 52,070 57.551 59,291 63.515 Italy 15,695 21,222. 25.259 25,756 41,838 
Japan 68,122 79,056 55.760 56.523 42,683 Portugal 965 453 1,983 1.968 3,459 
Indonesia 9.499 7.508 5,411 5.900 6,721 Spain 1.60B B93 880 1.070 2.837 
Spain 5,400 4,B91 7.763 9,702 5,033 Hong Kong 452 2.32B 328 293 .2,163 
China; Peo~les Re~ublic of 667 955 446 1,128 3,913 Mexico 92B 972 &40 731 2.041 
Germany 4,071 4,790 4,777 2.614 2,466 Japan 1.36B 1,185 2.715 971 1,919 
Taiwan 2,292 3.079 717 739 1,756 Germany 80B 1,032 459 930 653 
Belgium-Luxembourg 3,940 1.999 1,734 2.781 1,372 Indonesia 9B a a a 398 
Australia 0 0 206 1,167 1.304 Jamaica & Dep 149 40 279 476 341 
Hona Kong &4 123 397 1.06B 1.271 Thailand 220 154 66 41 250 
Korea; Republic of 5.872 3,432 743 1.060 1.257 Taiwan 204 534 541 135 202 
Portugal 58 250 329 935 1.200 Uniled Kingdom 1,043 432 341 33 194 
Uniled Kingdom 1,IB7 290 992 658 932 Saudi Arabia 267 a a a lBl 
Romania a 0 a 745 666 Norway a a a a 123 
Mala~ia 931 218 345 237 552 Tur1<e~ 31 a 454 a 115 
Denmar1< 56 55 41 61 437 Ireland 0 0 a 0 106 
Croatia a a a 0 391 Belgium-Luxembourg 80 513 0 82 92 
Sweden a 42 90 0 380 Cypnus 0 a a 0 54 
Brazil 33 14 a 0 379 Korea; Republic of 250 165 a 194 23 
Netherlands 2.245 239 63 695 377 Australia 0 a 35 31 0 

All Others 4,709 15,600 8,389 6.890 2.760 All Others 1.085 2,522 1.197 242 a 

World 159,804 174,611 145,754 152,194 139,365 World 25,251 32,445 35,179 32,953 56,9B9 

I Birch 1996 I 1997 I 1998 I 1999 I 2000 I I Western Red Alder 1996 I 1997 I 1998 I 1999 I 2000 I 
Canada 73,604 121.591 103,991 110,868 106,611 Germany a 792 13 51 3,301 
Indonesia 771 1,040 2,466 383 719 China; Peoples Republic of a a a a 1,967 
Korea; Republic of 804 184 77 56 &43 Austria a 21 0 a 1,942 
Taiwan 70 443 180 632 286 Korea; Republic of 2,173 3.283 314 1,049 1,607 
Ja~n 179 2,702 82 145 254 Ja~n 1,840 1,917 49 137 1,059 
Malaysia a a a a 146 Thailand a a a 81 713 
Germany a a 89 9 69 Indonesia 91 407 a 0 485 
China; Peoples Republic of a 88 39 33 59 Hong Kong 0 201 0 0 258 
Jamaica & Dep a a a 0 55 Taiwan 294 920 378 a 253 
Hone Kone 91 44 13 187 45 ltal~ 740 319 1,464 465 238 
Austria 0 a 0 a 41 Spain a 0 472 a 178 
Belgium-Luxembourg a a a 39 41 France 24 0 116 131 90 
Unlled Kingdom 0 a a 33 33 Israel 0 0 0 0 59 
Mexico 0 a 15 97 29 Mexico a 42 124 1,424 43 
Norwa~ a 0 0 0 29 Uniled Kin~om a a 0 35 28 
Italy 12 79 581 525 20 Portugal 41 62 98 167 22 
Chile 18 a a a 0 Belgium-Luxembourg 24 a 88 0 0 
France 0 a 28 20 a Hungary a a a 1 0 
Guyana a a 0 6 a Ireland 20 a a a a 
Portugal 0 a 110 0 0 Malaysia 97 a 0 0 a 

All Others a 61 110 92 0 All Others 106 a 391 165 0 

World 75,549 126,232 107,873 113,125 109,OBO World 5,450 7,964 3,507 3,706 12,243 

I Paulownla 1996 I 1997 I 1998 I 1999 I 2000 I 
Japan 9.632 4,838 4,990 4,678 2,711 
Germany. 0 0 0 0 201 
Uniled Kingdom 0 0 a 0 166 
Denmar1< 0 0 0 0 142 
India 0 0 .0 0 40 
Belgium-Luxembourg O· 0 17 0 0 

All Others 22 25 94 a a 

World 9,654 4,863 5,101 4,678 3,260 
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Table 71, Value of U,S, Exports of Hardwood Lumber by Country. 1989 - 2000 

Country 

Canada 116,504 202,202 170,744 199,763 238,184 255,431 259,794 264,329 334,478 303,681 349,568 398,692 
Italy 37,352 49,625 70,833 79,535 67,812 87,857 89,062 89,603 110,291 95,508 99,415 104,445 
Spain 28,618 31,424 35,867 46,916 40,631 47,484 50,222 64,111 76,861 86,760 88,597 99,884 
Mexico 27,186 25,311 32,814 42,809 48,379 54,828 56,658 67,231 66,611 80,040 96,094 94,085 
Un~ed Kingdom 55,678 68,871 63,706 64,606 65,827 60,830 67,989 71,433 89,457 88,612 87,489 92,772 
Hong Kong 5,090 4,754 6,227 7,589 15,496 24,329 32,204 42,245 56,590 52,690 64,013 69,189 
Japan 134,095 138,357 138,463 132,801 152,328 134,330 151,170 136,533 138,565 71,499 81,390 68,294 
Germany 37,147 40,999 53,049 80,060 93,810 85,033 97,104 86,439 109,780 72,815 63,702 56,250 
China; Peoples Republic a 155 408 1,191 1,003 1,574 1,855 5,851 9,136 16,901 13,960 29,904 53,960 
Taiwan 61,387 51,145 68,849 71,801 75,095 75,362 70,466 60,686 61,885 44,064 43,739 38,440 
Belgium-luxembourg 42,925 53,191 62,565 67,417 63,880 60,321 63,969 50,218 52,779 51,773 41,6n 33,937 
Korea; Republic Of 11,988 11,933 16,060 21,593 31,178 50,377 52,568 54,079 59,107 16,537 41,547 28,957 
France 16,528 25,156 31,973 28,449 35,391 28,466 26,170 26,026 26,852 26,981 27,161 27,486 
Netherlands 18,055 21,195 21,301 27,526 26,834 24,053 21,292 24,699 26,751 19,023 22,731 24,181 .. 
Thailand 1,939 2,260 4,660 6,834 12,807 13,722 19,691 22,239 22,049 16,922 19,648 21,014 
Portugal 773 1,059 3,850 6,873 4,542 5,638 6,039 9,761 11,601 19,358 19,337 20,298 
Saudi Arabia 2,691 2,806 6,826 6,606 8,426 5,657 9,878 14,377 10,163 11,562 14,149 19,132 
South Africa; Republic Of 11,955 11,110 14,881 15,748 21,213 20,858 18,399 18,662 24,098 14,413 13,822 18,200 
Ireland 4,330 5,790 5,496 5,735 5,691 6,014 6,106 7,053 9,647 10,216 11,704 17,972 
Sweden 2,185 2,681 3,906 4,805 5,900 7,346 8,201 8,092 12,661 14,349 15,150 17,539 
Denmark 2,791 3,382 3,124 4,170 4,579 7,229 5,915 8,344 15,810 15,639 15,526 15,126 
Malaysia 1,543 3,216 3,965 4,674 7,557 3,886 6,492 8,519 6,223 9,354 11,921 14,352 
Indonesia 49 338 685 2,425 3,282 4,272 7,843 6,085 8,740 8,186 11,286 13,090 
Un~d Arab Emirates 416 484 936 897 1,985 2,911 3,693 4,365 6,039 3,860 7,088 8,319 
Greece 1,588 3,874 4,041 5,406 3,676 4,382 6,818 5,122 7,080 8,199 8,171 8,161 
Norway 2,479 2,436 2,256 3,437 4,075 4,207 4,374 5,824 8,107 5,970 6,626 7,962 
Israel 2,215 2,506 2,784 3,393 3,892 3,775 4,562 4,210 4,599 4,590 5,409 7,498 
Australia 2,508 3,581 3,029 4,103 3,428 4,204 5,677 5,900 9,935 8,660 7,940 5,482 
Egypt 1,300 1,677 629 1,975 1,449 1,394 2,894 4,853 4,514 4,813 4,942 4,910 
Finland 2,349 3,066 3,609 3,490 5,592 4,827 3,613 4,013 7,007 4,046 4,719 4,180 
Singapore 3,308 3,931 5,315 5,516 6,291 6,229 8,279 6,479 6,767 4,332 5,385 3,068 
lebanon 328 48 598 551 1,064 5,061 4,385 3,061 3,907 3,692 1,892 2,837 
Philippines 586 919 786 673 1,363 1,285 1,151 1,892 3,334 1,743 4,265 2,541 
Mal1a & Gazo 626 524 1,190 1,199 927 1,466 1,748 701 1,388 2,845 2,001 2,347 
Jordan 354 265 229 279 896 1,206 1,788 1,800 1,528 1,039 1,066 1,731 
Dominican Republic 776 1,094 2,015 1,137 1,221 1,151 4,480 2,689 815 916 1,974 1,696 
Switzerland 415 516 977 1,091 296 787 587 249 312 487 279 1,510 
Jamaica & Dep 488 1,369 477 496 728 1,311 1,395 1,183 1,169 1,043 1,086 1,506 
Kuwa~ 114 180 111 402 323 731 1,502 2,319 2,096 2,199 2,301 1,387 

C:il1rus 39 626 582 375 157 184 522 1,098 1,283 870 950 1,384 
Guatemala 562 664 265 725 518 497 806 1,242 1,585 1,450 1,975 925 
Austria 3,328 1,645 2,739 1,989 1,481 1,202 1,391 924 626 883 759 854 
Vietnam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 113 137 351 927 789 
New Zealand 226 190 359 433 464 622 621 659 771 669 1,231 781 
Brazil 107 22 65 0 35 28 60 59 83 784 516 659 
Bahamas; The 287 482 517 546 661 379 883 2,040 894 492 644 634 
Iceland 47 193 246 303 239 357 479 418 627 771 903 631 
Barbados 67 430 164 143 161 261 339 114 866 1,021 1,551 628 
India 12 0 24 0 84 47 59 421 233 334 889 570 
Qatar 0 0 93 0 21 0 79 146 247 479 614 535 
Costa Rica 14 7 0 0 442 265 113 207 704 536 1,719 438 
Honduras 0 0 0 0 0 26 133 25 0 458 168 426 
Argentina 0 65 121 280 159 212 332 401 700 648 616 407 
Estonia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39 39 239 128 406 
leeward·Windward Islands 866 1,001 746 451 447 384 765 328 368 495 831 398 
Niger 0 0 0 a 18 a a a a 0 94 396 
Czech Republic a a 0 a a 0 119 220 548 239 401 387 
Morocco 31 130 106 102 188 251 147 182 124 310 195 366 
Bahrain 0 44 4 82 160 123 238 349 103 118 163 345 
S:r'ria 96 a a 88 132 201 402 376 821 723 808 330 
Brunei 0 a 0 a 0 a 0 15 0 31 35 313 
Hungary 0 62 a 23 0 0 138 484 777 922 200 292 
Chile 0 16 0 13 56 150 76 707 264 481 340 244 
Oman a a 14 147 215 118 67 363 324 206 394 235 
Poland 0 a 0 a a 475 1,969 3,266 2,087 984 247 216 
Turkey 5 585 167 38 24 265 56 a a 74 237 198 

Slovenia a 0 0 245 125 213 251 873 202 441 857 196 

Moldova; Republic Of a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 53 0 178 
liberia a 0 0 a a 0 a 0 a a 59 156 
Netherlands Antilles 440 300 399 154 141 118 234 431 126 113 877 146 
French Ind. Ocean Territor 0 a a a 0 0 a 52 48 32 0 133 
Mauritius 0 a 0 0 a 15 14 56 39 102 123 117 
Russian Federation a a 0 20 80 75 23 0 a 81 50 93 
Romania 507 10,688 4,006 2,446 1,165 120 0 0 13 9 261 87 
Iran 0 0 14 100 a 53 23 0 0 0 a 86 

All Others 1,632 1,398 2,525 2,106 2,626 976 1,151 1,630 . 1,165 3,060 1,792 725 

World 649,080 802,231 863,173 974,592 1,077,421 1,117,722 1,201,519 1,221 ,798 1,432,316 1,220,835 1,356,268 1 ,428,134 
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Table 72. Volume of U.S. Exports of Hardwood Lumber by Country, 1989 - 2000 

Country 

Canada 438,099 554,467 473,605 607,646 681,153 759,430 797,604 830,992 905,850 815,905 951,795 1,029,390 
Mexico 108,835 84,281 105,128 127,608 123,496 141,984 154,319 180,831 171,255 199,496 233,234 252,533 
Italy , 100,791 117,715 167,379 167.581 132,272 163,342 165,444 161,898 208,158 179,908 185,985 201,428 
Spain 74,045 68,881 79,669 90,882 73,330 90,422 . 93,775 113,152 148,853 160,282 158,913 182,173 
Hong Kong 14,730 8,757 13,726 15,316 26,302 45,131 71,596 97,792 126,232 119,196 145,812 165,684 
China; Peoples Republic 386 1,191 4,274 3,454 3,478 4,612 14,669 20,247 34,447 32,665 75,051 130,439 
Un~ed Kingdom 136,772 125,360 119,338 105,677 103,685 95,520 102,275 102,860 125,428 127,896 124,706 126,286 
Japan 369,195 295,550 305,903 258,019 276,957 231,739 251,661 237,837 246.230 136,646 152,284 119,355 
Taiwan 212,893 165,235 225,377 201,316 194,441 188,970 171,582 153,715 151,910 114,528 110,245 95,758 
German:l 94,495 85,193 108,949 138,899 151,301 144,016 143,279 126,151 172,956 104,674 88,954 77,568 
Belgium-Luxembourg 111,372 111,555 129,298 122,435 104,796 98,308 100,670 79,378 82,191 80,847 62,430 52,660 
Thailand 5,571 7,261 12,508 15,354 26,625 30,342 42,475 50,661 48,563 36,822 42,520 48,311 
Korea; Republic Of 44,278 31,228 38,640 45,479 56,982 86,646 89,727 95,129 ' 96,652 31,813 70,507 47,768 
France 41,940 50,429 62,579 50,689 52,294 42,777 39,510 38,994 44,224 44,579 45,280 45,345 

~ South Africa; Rel1ublic Of 30,587 24,599 34,770 30,296 38,115 37,306 35,837 36,036 42,800 24,842 23,928 34,198 
Portugal 1.813 2,391 9,058 16.252 9,251 11,326 10,937 17,607 20,271 31,798 31,342 32,985 
Netherlands 47,347 43,047 44,735 55,825 49,041 45,636 34,311 38,424 39,473 27,724 32,468 31,954 
Saudi Arabia 7,491 5,098 13,479 11,095 12,092 8,891 15,097 20,504 16,245 17,678 22,055 28,108 
Malaysia 5,318 11,023 15,368 13,677 18,392 7,186 12,307 13,626 12,655 17,139 17,978 25,772 
Indonesia 119 742 1,667 3,881 6,696 9,990 15,072 11,730 16,494 16,640 20,464 25,694 
Ireland 10,501 10,511 10,449 9,405 8,770 9,559 8,253 10,076 12,818 14,348 15,838 24,428 
Denmarfc: 7,504 6,528 6,354 6,973 7,440 10,651 8,220 10,842 19,422 20,416 21,469 22,936 
Sweden 6,498 6,749 8,067 7,113 9,278 10,903 11,442 10,985 18,247 18,849 19,939 22,499 
Greece 4,153 7,592 8,350 9,504 6,884 7,792 10,805 8,344 11,240 12,611 13,136 12,687 
Norwa:l 6,317 5,031 4,807 6,339 6,651 6,635 6,278 8,287 11,703 8,808 9,199 11,406 
Un~ed Arab Emirates 799 720 1,704 1,242 2,928 3,937 4,761 6.062 8,020 5.657 10,438 10,790 
Egypt 6,698 3,847 1,821 5.024 3.554 3~826 7,672 12,554 9,387 9.908 10.884 10.238 
Australia 5,429 6.869 4,961 6,777 5,542 6,171 8,038 7,955 14,803 13,179 9,667 9,202 
Israel 5,349 4,161 4,542 5,161 5,511 5,251 6,772 5,799 6,036 6,334 7,958 8,804 
Finland 5,375 5,931 6,547 6,001 8,615 6,742 4,984 5,526 10,102 5,538 6,886 5,917 
Phnlpplnes 1,289 1,983 1,474 1,187 2,092 2,026 2,089 3,857 6,756 3,942 7,134 5,192 
Singapore 7,109 7,870 10,940 9,196 10,562 10,626 13,351 10,628 10,660 6,827 8,822 4,952 
Lebanon 1,234 96 1,043 880 1,621 7,603 5,472 3,350 5,053 5,209 2,914 3,734 
Malta & Gozo 1,347 1,074 2,319 2,110 1,685 2,258 2,641 1,073 2,184 4,562 3,031 3,640 
Sw~erland 851 1,041 2,209 2,029 392 1,387 962 359 474 862 581 3,273 
New Zealand 456 346 542 677 617 955 951 992 1,302 1,008 1,787 3,042 
Jamaica & Dep 1,528 4,176 1,543 1,390 1,481 2,365 2,667 2,270 2,723 2,077 2,332 3,032 
Dominican Republic 2,895 3,683 5,653 3,485 3,390 2,944 7,136 4,101 2,161 2,060 4,712 2,330 
Jordan 817 525 397 437 1,233 1,653 2,706 2,768 2,322 1,537 1,627 2,231 

C:il1rus 124 2,747 1,415 902 254 321 806 1,495 1,824 1,444 1,414 1,907 
Vietnam 0 a 0 a a a 0 238 271 614 2,145 1,735 
India 30 a 90 a 113 73 114 663 367 536 2,538 1,712 
Guatemala 1,339 1,178 398 1,001 639 620 1,112 1,603 1,912 2,135 2,834 1,551 
Kuwa~ 302 376 204 525 454 1,080 1,818 3;043 2,602 2,752 2,840 1,491 
Bahamas; The 1,351 1,389 1,984 1,084 2,107 692 1,463 3,172 1,552 872 1,176 1,473 
Austria 8,967 4,265 5,634 5,149 3,556 2,321 2,300 1,657 1,196 1,852 1,370 1,408 
Barbados 141 1,161 475 546 408 410 442 232 1,573 1,079 1,770 1,122 
Brazil 453 102 196 a 54 37 83 98 1.12 2,134 860 943 
Leeward-Windward Island 3,371 2,577 1,974 1,565 1,174 698 1.,272 484 671 1.,088 2,020 928 
Iceland 103 388 514 560 345 560 702 738 930 1,081 1,153 831 
Czech Republic 0 0 a a 0 0 218 318 879 561 785 803 
Niger 0 a 0 a 27 0 0 a 0 a 131 764 
Honduras 0 a 0 0 0 43 349 131 0 949 140 745 
Qatar 0 0 115 a 30 a 107 208 368 738 1,077 729 
Estonia a a 0 a a a 0 98 55 325 209 606 
Hungary a 420 a 57 a a 252 727 1,055 1,291 313 602 
Argentina a 129 285 466 276 330 490 563 966 908 802 601 
Costa Rica 33 20 a 0 741 452 198 377 984 1,149 2,721 516 
Syria 227 0 a 152 217 248 396 411 1,111 907 1,176 484 
Morocco 85 383 244 309 287 295 155 209 146 403 323 470 
Bahrain 0 66 7 117 210 144 335 447 173 160 218 438 
Brunei 0 0 a 0 0 a 0 25 0 88 63 420 
Turfc:ey 10 2,873 481 548 101 523 134 0 a 131 368 362 

• Liberia 0 0 a 0 a a 0 0 a a 141 284 
Chile a 50 a 44 106 332 146 1,019 419 664 647 273 
Slovenia a a a 317 213 368 320 1,151 297 658 1,357 267 
Poland 0 a a a 0 1,037 3,962 5,753 4,452 2,142 500 253 
French Ind. Ocean Territor a a a a a 0 0 127 110 68 a 252 
Netherlands Antilles 1,637 878 861 771 492 200 423 687 252 252 1,626 222 
Mauritius a 0 a a a 28 27 108 58 141 161 212 
Moldova; Republic Of a a a a a 0 0 a 20 78 a 203 
Oman a a 30 193 246 177 58 769 558 254 647 192 
Russian Federation a a a 29 117 130 33 0 a 138 70 142 
Panama 7 59 131 a 4 5 197 186 39 144 97 131 
Romania 1,781 22,624 10,997 6,464 2,731 186 a a 10 35 385 126 

All Others 5,396 3,682 6,380 8,520 6,838 1,792 2,498 2,533 2,088 4,651 2,715 1,258 

World 1,947,583 1,918,103 2,081,567 2,195,630 2,250,685 2,359,960 2,497,757 2,572.662 2,893,350 2,497,232 2,791 ,097 2,950,198 
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Table 73a, Value of U,S, Exports of Hardwood Lumber by Species, 1996 - 2000 ($1,000) 

1996 
11,230 

7,747 

21,921 
3,174 
1,106 
2,321 
3,154 

5,154 
1,566 

1,511 
2,309 

795 
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1,591 
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1,307 

4,788 
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8,032 
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1,464 
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6,058 

82,128 
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175 
89 

239 

'96 

806 

18,418 

2000 
1,345 

625 

373 
327 
255 
205 
194 
167 

151 
144 
143 

"2 
68 

50 
39 

3' 
30 
28 
23 
17 

63 

4,390 

2000 
2,552 

',270 
906 

538 
358 

34' 
216 
212 
179 

'76 
11' 
94 

B' 
57 
55 
45 
35 

2B 
15 
15 

23 

7,287 

2000 

6,8'1 
3,177 
2,907 
2,894 

2,6'3 
1,458 

',289 
',026 

829 
666 
429 
415 
375 
341 
329 
307 
301 
241 
205 
185 

',130 

27,808 
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Table 73b. Value of U.S. Exports of Hardwood Lumber by Species, 1996 - 2000 ($1,000) 

I While oak 
Spain 
United Kingdom 
canada 
Belgium-Luxembourg 
Italy 
Portugal 
Germany 
Japan 
Sweden 
Ireland 
South Africa; Republic of 
France 
Nether1ands 
Mexico 
Indonesia 
China; Peoples Republic or 
Thailand 
Malaysia 
Denmark 
Hong Kong 

All Others 

Wor1d 

I Birch 

canada 
Mexico 
Japan 
Korea; Republic of 
Jordan 
United Kingdom 
Hong Kong 
Jamaica & Dep 
France 
Nether1ands 
Israel 
Lebanon 
Malaysia 
Taiwan 
South Africa; Republic of 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Dominican Republic 
Bahamas; The 
Bahrain 
Belgium-Luxembourg 

All Others 

World 

1996 
52.029 
37.606 
27,798 
28,010 
15,559 
8,081 

24,958 
31.480 

4.939 
3,336 

10.379 
13.891 
13.788 

7.658 
2.805 
1.354 

4.365 

1.958 
3.333 
2.117 

38.831 

334.275 

1996 
3,648 

332 
1,916 

9 

o 
49 

192 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

38 
o 

25 
o 
o 
o 

81 

379 

6.668 

1997 
61.212 
43.732 
28.401 
28.730 
18.040 
8.740 

25.817 
38,991 

6,947 
4,448 

12,450 
12,862 

12.556 

7.950 
2.291 
4.265 

4.999 
1,638 

8.831 
2.912 

44.909 

380.721 

1997 
4,725 

643 

1.260 
209 

o 
51 

313 
o 

78 
27 
o 
o 

116 
85 

3 
24 

o 
9 

20 

779 

8.348 

1998 
69,213 
45,595 
25.861 
24,538 
16,967 

10.863 
19,843 
12,935 

6.508 
4.583 
6.938 

10.155 
7,685 

13.096 
2,840 
1,522 

2.705 
2,616 
8,971 
3,471 

35,262 

328.ee7 

1998 
4.378 
1.047 

872 

15 

149 
212 

o 
26 
o 
o 
o 
o 

74 
34 
o 
o 
o 
o 

26 

295 

7.128 

1999 
71,262 
37,265 
29,512 
20,231 
18,765 
12,527 
17,281 
15,913 
5,719 
4,450 
6,626 
8.970 
8,429 

20.375 
3,519 
2.055 

4,625 
2,461 
5.785 
3.421 

38.644 

336.055 

1999 
4.631 
1,261 

916 

243 
o 

40 
150 

o 
o 

35 
o 
o 
o 

12 
o 

20 

24 
o 
o 

588 

7.820 

2000 
77,787 
37,960 
29,969 
17,866 
13,730 
13,722 
12,636 
12,530 
10,200 
6,761 
6.705 
6.642 
6.550 
6,470 
5,909 

5.866 
5,433 

4.938 
4.835 
4.632 

29.857 

321.020 

2000 
7,632 

974 
429 

242 
169 
155 
109 

58 
50 
40 
33 

32 
25 
11 

9 

6 

o 
o 

o 

8.878 
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Yellow Poplar 
llaly 
Mexico 
Hong Kong 
Japan 
United Kingdom 
South Africa; Republic of 
Spain 
Thailand 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Taiwan 
Germany 
Korea; Republic of 
Belgium·Luxembourg 
Por1ugal 
Jamaica & Dep 
Nether1ands 
Egypl 
France 
Greece 
Sweden 

All Others 

World 

I Maple 
canada 
Mexico 
United Kingdom 
Germany 
Hong Kong 
Japan 
Korea; Republic of 
llaly 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Nether1ands 
Taiwan 
Spain 
Israel 
Malaysia 
Thailand 
France 
Sweden 
Ireland 
Indonesia 
Saudi Arabia 

All Others 

World 

1996 
18.204 
7.452 
2.278 

18.544 
4.695 

58 
781 

5.340 

220 
1,121 

936 
618 

77 
147 
204 

239 

o 
372 
264 
126 

1.270 

60.844 

1996 
51,357 

7,567 

4.767 
6,242 
8,201 

10,913 

12.685 
3.379 

951 
2,618 
7,401 

989 
1,571 
1,674 

2.450 
455 
407 
375 

1.083 
604 

7.625 

133.314 

1997 
28.145 

9.464 
4.828 

14.240 
6.179 

300 
671 

4.972 
691 

1.586 
1.219 

439 
369 

229 
356 
651 

o 
393 
536 
128 

1,898 

77,286 

1997 
78,138 

7.357 
7.238 

11.502 
12,195 
10.733 
19.191 
2.838 
1,964 

5.504 
8,100 
1,872 
2,349 
2,295 

2.927 
733 

1,350 

599 
2.856 

900 

12.538 

181.178 

1998 
22.915 
11.946 
3,627 
7.311 

4.832 
121 
632 

1.831 

872 
1.227 
1.140 

238 
698 

530 
262 
340 

9 
354 
348 
190 

1.8t4 

61.458 

1998 
62.647 

8.847 
6,983 

7.275 
8,662 
9.176 
8.375 
4.938 
1,626 
2,708 
6,463 
2,349 
1,464 
1,726 
3,348 
1,678 

1.786 
662 

2,147 
1,167 

9.669 

148.686 

1999 
24,778 
13,542 
5.765 

10.153 

3.550 
15 

1.085 
2.395 

1.021 
1,510 
1,184 

984 
1,715 

373 
521 
576 

5 
571 
624 
320 

4.549 

75.218 

·1999 
72.022 
11.178 
9.579 

10.009 
8,416 
9.067 

13.443 
5.101 
3.761 
4.458 
3.887 

2.906 
1.733 
1.830 
2.932 

1.347 
2,255 

936 
2,446 

1.159 

11,133 

178.5ee 

2000 
34.073 
13.793 
11.814 
9.198 
4.083 
3.782 
2,518 

2.509 
2,010 

1.580 
1,314 
1,228 

943 
814 
702 
695 

629 
489 
434 
391 

2.123 

85.102 

2000 
94.389 
13.558 
11.635 
11.367 
10,619 

8.360 
8.117 
6.772 
6.343 
5.268 
4.463 
4,450 

3.048 

2.993 
2.787 

2.272 
2,262 

2.132 
2.062 
1.628 

11.934 

218.678 
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Ash 
canada 

United Kingdom 

Japan 

Hong Kong 

United Alab Emirates 

lIaly 

Thailand 

Taiwan 

China; Peoples Republic of 
Mexico 

Korea; Republic of 

Spain 

Ireland 

Nethertands 

Germany 
Saudi Alabia 

Greece 
Indonesia 

Malaysia 

Belgium-Luxembourg 

All Others 

World 

Cherry 

canada 

Hong Kong 

lIaly 

United Klngd"om 
France 

Spain 

Thailand 

Nethertands 

Denmark 

Taiwan 

Korea; Republic of 

Belgium-Luxembourg 

Portugal 

Germany 
Israel 

China; Peoples Republic of 

Mexico 
Sweden 

United Alab Emirates 

South Africa; Republic of 

All Others 

World 

Red Oak 

canada 

Mexico 

Hong Kong 

Taiwan 

China; Peoples Republic of 

Saudi Alabia 

Belgium-Luxembourg 

United Kingdom 

France 

Japan 

Malaysia 

Korea; Republic of 

Ireland 

South Africa; Republic of 

Indonesia 

Lebanon 

Norway 

Spain 

Nethertands 

llaly 

All Others 

World 

60 

Table 74a. Volume of U.S. Exports of Hardwood Lumber by Species, 1996 - 2000 (Cubic Meters) 

1996 

35.314 
11,698 

33.553 

5.523 
1.623 

4.228 
5.714 

12,987 

4.032 
3.631 

4.296 
2,282 

1,233 

2,724 
3,214 

921 

921 

999 

450 

2.140 

9.382 

148.845 

1996 

34.881 
1,506 

7,443 

6.598 
3.748 
3,297 

1.329 

1.366 
2.937 
1,805 

3,270 

4,270 

1.651 

1.013 
980 

6BO 
2.365 

693 
416 

1,522 

4.663 

88.393 

1996 

332,412 

70,622 

31,179 

54,427 

6,812 

17,267 
19,885 

7,875 
7,077 

14,165 

910 
19,790 

2,171 

6,948 
1,858 

2,969 

2,037 
3,633 

1,981 
5,416 

22,106 

631,740 

1997 

45,893 

16,157 

27,905 
6,470 

2,903 

4.370 
6.045 

6,182 

4.034 
1.970 
2.676 

2,363 
1,507 

2,290 
3,363 

751 

1.573 
1,551 

1.116 

1.284 

11,250 

151.873 

1997 

44.047 

2.745 

14,750 

8.347 
3.196 

3.629 

733 
2,271 

4.165 
3,339 

3,256 

4.394 
1.849 
1,624 

964 
341 

681 
1,384 

292 
1,916 

8.388 

112.311 

1997 

350,355 

62,708 

33,100 

53,488 

6,840 

11,349 
20,845 

11,820 
8,223 

16,977 

1,807 

20,465 

2,547 

8,192 
2,106 

4,193 

1,506 
4,790 

1,097 
6,064 

20,569 

849,041 

1998 

42,663 

15.747 
22,278 

8.769 

2,354 
3,133 
2,758 

3.488 
2.871 
4,149 

1.140 

2,751 

1,762 

1,398 

1.961 

845 
1,246 

350 

1,682 

732 

10,514 

132.591 

1998 

54,317 

7,721 

15,726 

9.250 
3,458 

4.096 

1,463 

3.753 
3.966 
2,178 

1,116 

6.406 
3.563 
2,453 

1.609' 
1,193 

2.380 
2,513 

747 
1,661 

6,771 

138.380 

1998 

301,134 

61,776 

34,566 

42,190 

7,119 

13,397 

21,057 
8,881 
9,697 

6,576 
2,095 

3,296 

3,012 
4,096 

2,295 
4,223 

1,594 
5,007 

1,187 

6,108 

20,158 

559,444 

1999 

48.766 

23.190 
18.388 

12.043 

4.700 

3.960 
5.208 

6,324 

2.858 
4,379 

3.528 

2,293 

2.447 
2,149 
2,211 

1.732 
1,778 

1,494 

2.002 

2.057 

10,601 

182.108 

1999 

72,339 

6,653 

12,802 
11,110 
6,936 

5,062 

2,412 
3,949 
3,785 

3,999 

4,293 

5,703 

3,604 

2,572 
1,401 

2,125 
3,143 

2,296 

1,558 

2,052 

7,634 

185,228 

1999 

352,802 

63,904 

37,242 

36,150 

13,225 

16.490 
10,262 
6,989 
4,883 

6,932 

3,130 
9,776 

3,562 
4,320 

2,259 
2,504 

1,591 

2,755 

771 
3,683 

19,151 

804,381 

2000 

43.974 
20,013 

14,003 

12,223 

4.975 

4.878 

4.618 
4,246 

3.918 
3.697 
3,549 

3.111 
2,935 

2,414 
1,998 
1,799 

1.671 

1.524 

1,436 

1.051 

8,402 

148.435 

2000 

76,269 

17,586 

12,796 
11,745 

6,540 

5,902 

4,152 
3,889 
3,548 
3,528 

3,314 

3,288 

2,775 

2,331 
2,089 

2,041 
1,947 

1,930 
1,930 

1,531 

9,187 

178,318 

2000 

366,807 

86,324 

29,883 

28,095 

21,884 
20,211 

9,064 
8,632 
6,846 

6,531 
5,849 
5,385 
5,077 

3,681 
3,434 

2,985 

2,022 
1,681 

1,697 

1,807 

15,082 

852,757 

I Beech 

canada 

Thailand 

Mexico 
Korea; Republic of 

South Africa; Republic of 

China; Peoples Republic of 

Hong Kong 

Barbados 

Spain 

Japan 

Uniled Kingdom 

Taiwan 

France 

Malaysia 

Denmark 

Ireland 

Germany 
Singapore 

Norway 

SWeden 

All Others 

World 

Hickery and Pecan 

Mexico 
canada 

China; Peoples Republic of 
Taiwan 
Japan 

Germany 
Hong Kong 

Italy 

United Kingdom 

France 

Korea; Republic of 

Sweden 

Nethertands 

Thailand 

NOrway 

Belgium-Luxembourg 

Denmark 

Portugal 

India 

Srt Lanka 

All Others 

World 

Walnul 

canada 

Taiwan 

llaly 

Japan 

Hong Kong 

China; Peoples Republic of 

Korea; Republic of 

Uniled Kingdom 

Spain 

Mexico 

Nelhe~ands 

NOl\\lay 

Finland 

Denmark 

Belgium-Luxembourg 

United Alab Emirates 

Germany 
Israel 

Sweden 

Thailand 

All Others 

World 

1996 

10,208 

904 

818 
1,297 

488 
581 

6,895 

o 
30 

322 

340 
9,256 

9 
o 

28 

o 
662 

328 

o 
o 

93 

32,255 

1996 

2,052 

1,910 

348 
1,146 
2,153 

518 

2,194 
2,108 

489 

267 

o 
243 

1,019 

115 

65 

72 

o 
o 
o 
o 

205 

14,904 

1996 

4,938 

2,210 

3,828 

2,384 

237 

53 
329 

408 
1,040 

935 

206 

o 
o 

54 
100 

29 

437 

28 
4 

8 

587 

17,813 

1997 

13,763 

970 
1,374 

873 

1,039 
2,210 
8,334 

372 

246 
404 
481 

3,535 
152 

149 
145 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

393 

34,440 

1997 

4,658 

2,834 

300 
1,694 
1,646 

747 

2,267 
1,202 

463 
539 

200 
240 

406 

62 

80 

390 
o 

29 

o 
o 

114 

17,871 

1997 

6,530 
1,946 

3,631 

1,729 

208 

37 

144 
827 

1,101 

1,340 

141 

o 
35 

56 

55 
209 

480 

38 
12 
o 

1,173 

19,892 

1998 

6,757 

868 
447 

209 

599 
433 

1,772 

728 

303 
141 

902 
14,790 

138 
o 

172 

a 
57 

o 
o 
o 

5,170 

33,484 

1998 

4,143 

2,669 

1,047 
993 
570 

969 

1,355 
1,541 

519 
496 

332 

302 
338 
174 

108 

99 
61 

o 
o 
o 

82 

15,798 

1998 

6,445 

1,648 

4,025 

1,284 

435 

62 

25 
525 
776 

5,219 

23 

o 
91 

35 
151 

3 
89 
76 

102 

o 

761 

21,775 

1999 

10,655 

1,810 
1,136 

186 

291 

620 
1,595 

753 

802 
181 
363 

1,002 

194 

° o 
37 

147 

154 

1 

o 

640 

20,587 

1999 

4,343 

3,553 

1,800 

797 
1,127 

707 

510 

808 
493 

96 

504 
340 
530 
407 

72 

141 

24 

o 
38 
o 

250 

18,540 

1999 

8,200 

4,574 

5,126 
1,209 

1,214 

734 
1,410 

630 
1,001 

691 

269 

10 
157 
151 

393 

68 
214 
103 

248 
369 

1,093 

28,084 

2000 

6,222 

1,582 
1,055 

910 

892 

443 

443 

433 
412 

409 
331 

271 

155 

110 

63 
51 

43 

39 

35 

35 

128 

14,082 

2000 

6,954 

3,199 

2,210 
1,011 

764 

646 

842 

396 
395 

326 

303 
194 
182 

144 
110 

106 

81 
31 

20 

20 

17,783 

2000 

12,468 

6,169 

5,232 
3,276 

3,115 

1,756 
1,521 
1,003 

913 

777 

649 

487 
402 

359 
341 

318 

292 
266 

213 
197 

1,318 

41,088 
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Table 74b. Volume of U.S. Exports of Hardwood Lumber by Species, 1996 - 2000 (Cubic Meters) 

While oak 
Spain 

canada 

Uniled Kingdom 

Belgium-Luxembourg 

Japan 

lIaly 

Portugal 

Germany 

Mexico 
Sweden 

China; Peoples Republic of 

South Africa; Republic of 

Indonesia 

Thailand 

Hong Kong 

Nelher1ands 

France 

Ireland 

Malaysia 

Korea; Republic of 

All Others 

Worfd 

Birch 

canada 

Mexico 
Japan 

Korea, Republic of 

Uniled Kingdom 

Jordan 

Hong Kong 

Jamaica & Oep 

France 

Lebanon 

Israel 

Malaysia 

Taiwan 

Nether1ands 

South Africa; Republic of 

China; Peoples Republic of 

Oominican Republic 

Bahamas; The 

Bahrain 

Belgium·Luxembourg 

All Others 

Worfd 

1996 

94.555 
93.999 
50,327 
44,391 
49.857 
24,078 
14.139 
38,B84 
18,414 
6,452 

2.854 
19,754 
5,300 

8,976 
3.912 

21.666 
19,880 
4,715 

'3,759 

19,123 

50.934 

593.869 

1996 

18,400 
1,021 

3.924 
26 
94 
o 

371 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

101 
o 
o 

52 

o 
o 
o 

151 

678 

24.818 

1997 

124.907 
82.859 
55.480 
43,763 
63,156 

32,137 
14.990 
37,616 
15,720 
9,518 
8,080 

22,962 

4.457 
9.065 
8,441 

19.949 
21,243 

5,535 
2.993 

21.582 

62,638 

665.281 

1997 

18.991 
2,125 
2,329 

372 
102 
o 

653 
o 

100 
o 
o 

198 
291 

60 
4 

53 
o 

20 
44 

3 

1,308 

26.653 

132,344 

71,618 
57,304 

38.389 
21.209 
28,273 
18,246 
29.344 
25.412 

8,576 
3,068 

12,585 

5.358 
4.705 
7,184 

11,683 
15,788 

5.923 
5,102 
8.570 

58.427 

565.108 

1998 

17,085 
3,089 
1,846 

33 

530 
o 

387 

o 
56 
o 
o 
o 

311 
o 

41 

o 
o 
o 
o 

29 

661 

24.068 

131,135 

94.015 
49,057 
30,086 

29.332 
27,129 
19.369 
24,982 
32,587 

7.765 
3.828 

12.428 

6.826 
8,308 
7,451 

12,530 
13,476 

5.502 
4.547 

14,197 

58.240 

592.788 

19.016 
3.774 
1,890 

463 
48 
o 

440 

o 

o 
o 

26 
76 
o 

62 

44 
o 
o 

1.832 

27.671 

2000 

147,517 

84,133 
50.793 
27,972 

24.093 
23,443 
20.739 
19.840 
14,091 
12,833 
12.601 
12,047 

11,825 
10,263 
10,113 
10.100 
9.711 
8,932 
8.911 
7,557 

50,122 

577.438 

2000 

29,637 
3,157 

851 
489 
325 
299 
262 

99 
96 
71 
55 

49 
35 
29 
19 

14 

8 
o 
o 
o 

o 

35.485 
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Yellow Poplar 

llaly 

Mexico 
Hong Kong 

Japan 

South Africa; Republic of 

Uniled Kingdom 

Thailand 

China; Peoples Republic of 

Spain 

Taiwan 
Germany 

Korea; Republic of 
Portugal 

Jamaica & Cep 

Egypl 

Belgium-Luxembourg 

Nether1ands 

Greece 
France 
Sweden 

All Others 

Worfd 

Western Red Alder 

China. Peoples Republic of 

Germany 

llaly 

Taiwan 
Mexico 

Hong Kong 

Japan 

Spain 

Belglum·Luxembourg 

Thailand 

Korea; Republic of 

France 

Portugal 

Nether1ands 

canada 

Philippines 

Cenmar1< 

Uniled Kingdom 

Swilzertand 

Indonesia 

All Others 

Worfd 

1996 

45132 

27191 
8814 

37746 
96 

10775 
16234 

750 
1604 
3820 
2115 
1527 
469 
644 

o 
213 
557 
754 
728 
261 

3.061 

162.491 

1996 

1.176 
67.746 
40.978 
32,756 
14.844 
9,002 

31,059 

2.238 
4.942 
2,960 

18.182 

2.285 
393 

3,947 
2,250 

1,219 
1,170 

341 

o 
375 

6,182 

244,045 

68113 

33286 
15253 
33868 

743 
15010 
14308 
1990 
1452 
4997 
2743 
1084 
716 

1030 
o 

796 
1323 

1247 
1039 
287 

4,556 

203.841 

1997 

5,535 
102,020 
48,682 

38.325 
12,668 
12,551 
35,092 

4,104 
7,130 
4,868 

12,785 

3,720 
424 

3,893 
2,918 
2,260 
1,144 

201 

o 
305 

4,103 

302,728 

56483 

40904 
12570 
17282 

290 
11782 
5386 
2616 
1495 
4097 
2927 
649 

2021 
839 

24 
1460 
845 

1009 
948 
449 

4.896 

168.972 

1998 

8,716 
51,053 
30,790 
21,933 
14,699 
14,444 
17,571 

5,675 
7,215 
8,440 
3,818 

4,670 
1,041 
2,887 
1,485 

887 
1,445 

301 

o 
350 

2,917 

200,337 

1999 2000 

80415- . - 83505 

46098 47404 
19412 38950 
24032 19187 

52 10190 
8489 8604 
8029 7059 
3465 8116 

2602 5467 
5194 4900 
2613 2925 
2592 2578 
1486 2520 
1576 1789 

39 1718 
3447 1605 
1356 1486 
1708 1009 
1281 895 
672 731 

9.128 

203.888 

1999 

28,706 
37,687 
37,798 
27,398 
18,023 
24,215 

14,069 
5,229 
6,198 
2,668 
4,955 

4,155 
3,478 
2,525 
1,383 
2,148 

822 
210 
274 
162 

3,466 

225,568 

5,411 

254.049 

2000 

51,767 
29,883 

25,937 
24,006 
23,385 
12,101 
9,509 

5,864 
5,707 
4,592 
3,746 
3,486 
3,445 
2,308 
2,085 

2,009 
913 
676 

660 
558 

2,480 

215.097 
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Country 

canada 
Germany 
Spain 
Hong Kong 
Italy 
United Kingdom 
Belgium-Luxembourg 
Korea; Republic Of 
Mexico 
Taiwan 
Malaysia 
China; Peoples Republic 0 
South Africa; Republic Of 
Indonesia 
Denmar1c; 
Japan 
Portugal 
Nethertands 
Egypt 
Greece 
Singapore 
France 
Sweden 
Australia 
Costa Rica 
Thailand 
Hungary 
Ireland 
Austria 
Philippines 
Honduras 
Brazil 
ChUe 
Croatla 
Israel 
cayman Islands 
Cyprus 
Norway 
India 
Lebanon 
Slovenia 
SaUdi Arabia 
Argentina 
Poland 
Switzerland 
Czech Republic 
Barbados 
United Arab Emirates 
Syria 
Finland 
Bahamas; The 
Panama 
Romania 
Kenya 
Jordan 
Colombia 
Paraguay 
Russian Federation 
Ghana 
Qatar 
Estonia 
Southem Asia Nec 
Vietnam 
Latvia 
Westem Africa; Nee 
Yugoslavia (>05192) 
Bolivia 
Netherlands Antilles 
Venezuela 
Dominican Republic 
Bermuda 
Georgia; Republic Of 
Trtnidad And Tobago 
Ecuador 
Leeward-WIndward Islands 

All Others 

Wortd 

62 
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15,561 
60,611 

3,433 
223 

7,462 
11,211 
3,434 

10,435 
1,821 

11,704 
24 

1,020 
1,417 

10 
931 

10,770 
142 
473 
888 
929 

1,659 
1,666 

737 
1,236 

o 
312 

o 
22 

2,138 
69 
18 
67 

492 
o 

954 
323 

29 
559 

o 
63 
o 

214 
21 
53 

1,824 
a 
2 
a 
a 

123 
6 
a 

863 
o 
o 

27 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

248 
17 
58 
51 
o 
4 

112 
112 

755 

157,333 

26,290 
72,603 

4,187 
290 

9,413 
16,298 

7,227 
8,285 
2,290 
8,778 

o 
501 
772 
467 

1,828 
13,030 

124 
3,423 
1,293 
2,476 
2,191 
1,946 

639 
1,057 

o 
458 
108 
92 

1,683 
193 
21 

142 
321 

o 
1,762 

390 
188 
522 

o 
a 
a 

153 
a 

52 
1,748 

o 
o 

87 
o 

240 
10 
5 

406 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
8 

10 
18 
6 
o 
o 

400 
26 

1,452 

195,909 

22,602 
78,237 

6,346 
556 

9,004 
12,251 

7,814 
8,963 
3,610 

10,206 
195 
307 

2,548 
808 

1,358 
15,423 

356 
3,857 
1,349 
2,443 
2,602 
1,637 
1,047 

867 
o 

671 
159 
125 

2,880 
91 
19 

258 
543 

o 
2,150 

348 
276 
356 

o 
o 
o 

18 
o 

46 
627 

o 
o 
o 
o 

40 
5 
o 

138 
o 
o 

76 
a 
o 
o 
o 
a 
a 
a 
a 
o 
o 
o 

17 
72 
90 
o 
o 
6 

48 
o 

791 

204,236 

24,554 
79,232 

8,741 
1,094 

11,115 
13,383 
11,693 

9,039 
5,026 
7,043 

622 
89 

1,476 
1,027 
1,207 

14,956 
728 

4,654 
2,582 
2,543 
1,983 
1,563 
1,315 
2,038 

o 
638 
360 
380 

2,498 
141 

o 
535 
259 

o 
1,670 

571 
242 
150 

a 
27 
a 

205 
18 

366 
606 

o 
o 
o 
o 

41 
4 
o 

88 

° o 
93 
o 

10 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
a 

° a 
o 
a 

41 
22 
a 
a 
o 

II 
o 

403 

217,082 

29,741 
69,995 

9,393 
1,756 
7,874 

14,151 
8,792 

13,482 
10,518 

9,821 
1,457 

268 
2,725 
1,225 
1,100 

14,453 
1,194 
3,159 

902 
3,412 
2,882 
1,666 
1,749 
1,260 

6 
884 

1,552 
625 

2,855 
359 

o 
800 
456 

o 
1,543 

567 
437 
226 

o 
368 

19 
217 

9 
339 

2,390 
27 
o 
o 

30 
72 
22 
9 

456 
a 
a 

53 
a 
3 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 

42 
o 
o 
o 
o 

35 
53 
o 
o 
o 

60 
3 

212 

227,704 

42,772 
88,380 
14,038 
4,584 

12,920 
17,700 
11,466 
20,507 

9,689 
9,684 
2,464 
1,170 
4,133 
1,903 
1,047 

14,298 
1,054 
1,423 
2,030 
1,674 
2,623 
1,663 
2,892 
1,566 

42 
533 
874 
928 

3,401 
603 

a 
1,157 

344 
55 

3,044 
537 
665 
386 

27 
256 

° 149 
19 

185 
193 
151 

o 
119 
45 
86 
24 
9 

124 
o 
o 

158 
o 

78 
a 
a 
o 
a 
a 

° a 
o 
a 

15 
94 
39 
o 
o 

16 
6 

15 

538 

286,575 

43,368 
99,728 
17,132 

5,906 
15,306 
17,916 
12,044 
12,383 
9,477 
8,105 
3,699 
1,891 
5,391 
3,946 
1,543 

12,940 
2,501 
3,542 
2,639 
2,614 
2,440 
2,061 
2,790 
2,321 

12 
1,152 
1,598 

752 
3,090 

985 
61 

188 
1,211 

o 
2,533 

508 
553 
302 

78 
1,112 

405 
378 

9 
141 
698 
829 

16 
47 
a 

158 
20 
35 

500 
a 
o 

298 
o 

28 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

20 
109 
534 

a 
11 
a 

29 
39 

322 

310,444 

56,223 
87,781 
19,839 

9,514 
13,218 
19,769 
14,570 

9,147 
8,263 
8,810 
8,836 
1,455 
5,058 
3,011 
2,971 
7,260 
1,897 
2,269 
1,981 
4,042 
2,440 
2,292 
2,690 
1,993 

26 
1,302 

985 
1,104 
1,954 

380 
119 
238 

1,064 
398 

1,576 
685 

1,008 
204 
83 

664 
462 
344 

79 
61 

485 
417 

13 
474 

79 
168 
85 

130 
538 

o 
o 

81 
o 

239 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
a 
a 

53 
a 

24 
13 

144 
14 
o 

40 
29 

8 

901 

312,020 

74,823 
93,979 
28,466 
11,188 
12,934 
19,977 
14,303 
13,965 
11,502 
8,086 

10,826 
2,661 
5,127 
3,584 
2,526 

11,442 
2,888 
1,537 
1,851 
3,672 
1,889 
1,396 
3,274 
1,899 

187 
657 

1,287 
1,540 
2,107 

424 
56 

432 
1,604 

456 
1,348 

790 
963 
319 
293 
867 
331 
60 

138 
101 
459 
546 

13 
5 

235 
205 

11 
134 
501 

o 
o 

125 
o 

131 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 

133 

° 11 
10 
41 
11 
a 

13 
46 
o 

414 

360,799 

83,628 
80,051 
35,669 
12,885 
16,345 
17,174 
11,112 
5,112 
9,928 
9,810 
4,898 
3,331 
4,406 
2,961 
3,483 
4,315 
3,670 
1,750 
1,469 
3,845 
1,006 
3,963 
2,707 
1,515 

186 
845 
832 

1,071 
1,947 

116 
194 
193 
389 
557 

1,021 
899 
933 
311 
390 
870 
120 

58 
348 
348 

1,060 
104 

6 
20 

180 
131 

76 
3 

455 

° 23 
84 

3 
34 
o 
3 
o 
o 

11 
o 
° 342 
o 

18 
7 

° 5 
a 

340 
52 

140 

674 

340.432 

103,435 
67,735 
33,028 
14,856 
18,286 
18,713 
11,545 

7,500 
11,972 
9,526 
5,889 
5,487 
4,296 
6,157 
4,944 
5,573 
3,586 
2,828 
2,296 
3,821 
1,123 
4,231 
2,200 
1,491 

723 
925 

1,406 
1,262 
1,639 

534 
141 
596 
705 
583 
696 
727 
584 
781 
295 
489 

97 
105 
133 
636 

1,736 
245 

o 
152 
134 
457 

68 
59 

622 
o 

75 
25 
o 

34 

° ° a 
o 
o 

53 
a 

157 
o 

13 
. 170 

278 
o 

56 
57 
78 
59 

1,965 

370,068 

120,493 
71,377 
43,092 
19,923 
17,757 
15,419 
13,075 
10,039 
9,587 
8,445 
7,187 
7,182 
6,801 
6,610 
4,814 
4,392 
4,288 
3,743 
3,472 
3,085 
2,928 
2,892 
2,603 
2,100 
2,084 
1,524 
1,503 
1,355 

914 
848 
846 
808 
756 
753 
680 
586 
555 
480 
389 
377 
317 
295 
279 
275 
179 
171 
140 
133 
127 
112 

92 
89 
86 
84 
81 
75 
74 
72 
65 
64 
63 
57 
54 
54 
46 
40 
39 
31 
31 
23 
22 
22 
21 
15 
13 

42 

409,145 
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Table 76. Value of U.S. Exports of Hardwood Plywood by Country, 1989 - 2000 

Canada 
Mexico 

Country 

Japan 
Bahamas; The 
Israel 
Egypt 
Korea; Republic Of 
Jamaica & Dep 
Leeward-Windward Islands 
Germany 
China; Peoples Republic 0 
Italy 
Trinidad And Tobago 
Cayman Islands 
Bermuda 
France 
Hungary 
Panama 
Dominican Republic 
Tur1<s And Caicos Islands 
Tur1<ey 
Netherlands Antilles 
Barbados 
Unijed Kingdom 
Hong Kong 
UMed Arab Emirates 
Australia 
Honduras 
Taiwan 
Singapore 
Vietnam 
Venezuela 
Costa Rica 
Belgium-Luxembourg 
Argentina 
Guatemala 
New Zealand 
Haiti 
Spain 
Equatorial Guinea 
Ireland 
Indonesia 
Malaysia 
FrenCh West Indies 
SWitzertand 
EI Salvador 
Nicaragua 
Guyana 
Colombia 
Morocco 
Nether1ands 
Sweden 
Denmar1< 
Ecuador 
Peru 
Lebanon 
Brazil 
Finland 
Kenya 
French Pacific Islands 
South Atrtca; Republic Of 
Palau 
Poland 
Afghanistan 
Angola 
Austria 
Bahrain 
Belize 
Brttlsh Pacific Islands 
Chile 
Croatia 
Cyprus 
French Guiana 
Gambia; The 
Georgia; Republic Of 

All Others 

7.804 
6.619 

374 
1.214 

130 
o 

171 
1.412 

763 
623 

2 
75 
39 

264 
151 

11 
o 

119 
179 

10 
10 

325 
276 
493 

25 
o 

199 
114 
166 
120 

o 
o 
2 

859 
o 
5 

143 
89 

122 
o 

141 
o 
o 

146 
15 

223 
o 

25 
38 
o 

11 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

15 
o 

28 
o 

66 
o 
o 
o 
o 

13 
67 
42 
19 
o 
o 
3 
6 
o 

393 

24,159 

14,419 
8,658 

386 
1,877 

127 
7 

220 
632 
829 
480 

o 
138 
144 
367 
325 
50 
o 

151 
177 

o 
91 

531 
129 
845 

11 
o 

68 
31 
42 
o 
o 
a 
o 

126 
o 
o 

213 
149 
12 
o 

349 
a 

12 
359 

a 
20 
a 
3 

50 
o 

150 
37 
o 
o 

24 
o 
a 

28 
a 

150 
9 

29 
o 
a 
3 
a 
a 

69 
o 

26 
a 

13 
24 
a 
a 

1,430 

34,020 

21.207 
15,044 
1,292 
1,686 

24 
o 

112 
574 
786 
721 

6 
430 
224 
296 
313 
63 
o 

152 
92 
16 
o 

210 
110 
931 

21 
o 

120 
45 

178 
18 
o 

96 
13 
45 
o 
o 

70 
48 
14 
o 

103 
15 
o 

259 
7 

18 
o 

'55 
o 
o 

83 
o 

111 
o 

28 
o 
o 

21 
o 

117 
o 
o 

16 
o 

12 
18 
o 

113 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

625 

46,658 

25,426 
16,330 
3,127 
2,214 

434 
91 
89 

439 
334 

3,496 
125 
212 
253 
452 
235 
822 

o 
77 
58 
17 
o 

217 
10 

2,003 
131 
39 
83 
29 
76 
o 
o 

203 
117 

1,191 
o 
6 

110 
54 
64 
o 

60 
o 
o 

222 
o 

77 
12 
79 
45 
o 

263 
415 
458 

o 
20 
o 
5 
o 
o 

15 
25 
5 
o 
o 

21 
100 

o 
4 
o 

10 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

419 

60,819 

26,401 
16,106 
8,564 
2,866 

26 
45 

460 
446 
424 

5,096 
59 
37 

379 
297 
110 
31 
35 

329 
394 
49 
76 

151 
73 

1,879 
98 
29 
65 
53 

329 
60 
a 

201 
81 

1,166 
6 

56 
266 

4 
16 
o 

15 
o 
o 

247 
13 

380 
9 

10 
145 

o 
175 
138 
344 

9 
3 
o 
o 
9 
o 
3 

11 
o 

13 
o 
o 
4 
o 

20 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

560 

68,871 
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24,282 
17,403 
8,284 
3,651 

17 
19 

469 
329 
260 

1,790 
39 

200 
366 
738 
135 
97 
83 

404 
261 
69 
o 

102 
69 

3 
24 
o 

149 
88 

204 
16 
o 

21 
45 
59 

7 
108 
36 
o 

21 
o 

125 
o 
o 

162 
o 

48 
o 

15 
177 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

40 
o 
o 
9 
o 

274 
o 
o 
o 
o 
8 
o 
o 

45 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

246 

60,997 

31,296 
9,768 
8,636 
3,188 
1,075 

56 
728 
438 
418 

3,594 
248 
134 
838 
908 
215 
20 
67 
35 

268 
86 
o 

318 
85 

140 
7 
o 

100 
86 

171 
58 
o 

22 
48 
53 
15 
51 

198 
108 

77 
o 

104 
37 

7 
147 

o 
12 
o 
6 

239 
o 

118 
o 
o 

17 
o 
o 

19 
26 
o 

110 
o 
5 
o 
o 
o 

14 
o 

24 
o 

20 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

1,369 

65,827 

35,602 
14,085 
4,957 
3,299 
1,642 

149 
996 
363 
670 
545 

o 
98 

949 
573 
317 

28 
o 

196 
83 
85 
o 

206 
45 

580 
230 
52 

5 
128 
263 

o 
31 
97 
61 
71 
30 
29 
89 

115 
7 
o 

36 
24 
20 

121 
o 

107 
3 
9 

242 
o 
o 

39 
o 

22 
90 
o 
o 
o 
o 

228 
77 
o 

47 
40 
o 
o 

57 
23 
o 

60 
4 
o 
o 
o 
o 

1,847 

69,772 

36,214 
12,300 
6,340 
2,130 
3,092 

30 
393 

1,585 
285 

1,132 
59 

375 
984 
717 
213 

a 
o 

69 
323 
301 

50 
84 
82 

1,811 
24 

7 
328 
222 
156 
39 
17 
35 

8 
32 

115 
235 

15 
31 
36 
o 
4 

39 
43 
51 

119 
41 
78 
19 
19 
o 

629 
3 

48 
a 

15 
40 

246 
a 
3 

86 
67 
o 

46 
o 

11 
o 
o 

21 
o 

165 
16 
47 
o 
o 
o 

1,240 

72,943 

30,616 
12,316 
2,507 

850 
1,930 

49 
466 

1,375 
172 

1,661 
323 
298 
331 
910 
112 
38 
a 

254 
176 
181 

o 
III 
69 
97 

671 
27 
44 

202 
185 
85 
o 

144 
41 

374 
60 

251 
7 

52 
651 

o 
33 
99 

351 
13 

102 
140 
164 

o 
31 
o 

578 
9 
o 

152 
o 

77 
94 
30 
o 

23 
o 
o 

63 
o 
o 
4 
o 
6 
o 

106 
o 
o 
o 
o 

29 

1,235 

60,975 

31,011 
20,667 

861 
1,407 
1,603 

11 
555 

1,678 
325 
441 
185 

50 
232 
791 
225 
59 
50 

245 
142 
157 

57 
125 
163 
244 

20 
12 
10 

229 
215 
80 
a 
o 

33 
6 

55 
97 
88 

136 
281 

o 
3 

14 
7 

73 
o 
5 

10 
36 
30 
o 

22 
o 
'4 

15 
14 
o 
6 

26 
o 

119 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
7 
o 

29 
o 

13 
o 
o 
o 

555 

63,534 

31,173 
16,542 
1,737 
1,014 

727 
659 
642 
636 
451 
446 
376 
319 
296 
285 
271 
226 
213 
199 
181 
177 
173 
168 
159 
153 
142 
131 
109 
103 
99 
87 
81 
80 
75 
73 
68 
66 
66 
59 
53 
50 
40 
38 
31 
28 
25 
23 
23 
22 
15 
14 
11 
11 
10 
10 
9 

,7 
7 
5 
5 
4 
4 
3 
3 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 

58,913 
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Country 

Canada 
Mexico 
Japan 
Bahamas; The 
Korea; Republic of 
Jamaica & Dep 
Israel 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Egypt 
Germany 
Italy 
Leeward-Windward Islands 
France 
Cayman Islands 
Barbados 
Turks and Calces Islands 
Bennuda 
Dominican Republic 
Australia 
Hungary 
Panama 
Hong Kong 
Un~ed Kingdom 
Equatorial Guinea 
UnHed Arab Emirates 
Trinidad and Tobago 
Taiwan 
Singapore 
Venezuela 
Nethe~ands Antilles 
Honduras 
Belgium-Luxembourg 
Costa Rica 
Argentina 
Ha~i 

Vietnam 
Turkey 
Spain 
Guatemala 
New Zealand 
Ireland 
French West Indies 
Nicaragua 
Guyana 
Colombia 
Denmark 
Ecuador 
Malaysia 
Nethe~ands 

Morocco 
Sweden 
EI Salvador 
Switze~and 

Finland 
Indonesia 
Kenya 
Lebanon 
Palau 
French Pacific Islands 
Peru 
Brazil 
Poland 
South Amca; Republic of 
Afghanistan 
Angola 

Austria 
Bahrain 
Belize 
British Pacific Islands 
Chile 
Croatia 
Cyprus 
French Guiana 
Gambia; The 
Georgia; Republic of 

All Others 

Wo~d 

64 

Table 77. Volume of U.S. Exports of Hardwood Plywood by Country, 1989- 2000 

35.009 
27,220 

1,702 
6,616 

908 
3,379 

409 
5 
o 

1,117 
1,168 
3,272 

64 
1,394 

945 
42 

631 
595 

1,047 
a 

488 
102 

3,159 
a 
a 

201 
321 
455 

o 
1,482 

381 
4,897 

10 
o 

2,219 
o 

30 
495 

15 
496 
628 
443 

o 
76 

169 
o 
o 
o 

48 
o 
o 

1,648 
66 
52 
o 
o 
o 

241 
123 

a 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

40 
222 
161 

84 
o 
a 

60 
18 
o 

a 

105,434 

48,326 
42,905 

1,743 
9,322 

629 
2,234 

336 
a 

10 
1,674 

784 
4,032 

94 
1,566 

387 
o 

1,300 
1,114 

130 
o 

533 
87 

4,073 
o 
o 

496 
229 

o 
o 

2,479 
101 
565 

o 
o 

612 
o 

112 
111 

a 
417 

1,424 
1,087 

o 
14 

344 
o 
o 

62 
685 

o 
163 
211 

o 
167 

o 
o 
o 

138 
667 
105 

o 
o 
9 
o 

28 
o 
a 

271 
o 

21 
o 

41 
72 
o 
o 

3,226 

135,136 

75,799 
71,438 
21,179 

7,859 
634 

2,716 
74 
49 
o 

3,162 
1,664 
3,881 

38 
1,297 

643 
83 

1,686 
369 
261 

o 
584 
132 

3,674 
o 
o 

909 
836 
130 
426 
893 
138 
231 

59 
o 

135 
o 
o 

44 
o 

182 
372 

1,110 
o 

995 
o 

494 
o 
o 

239 
o 
o 

77 
32 

145 
33 
o 
o 
o 

411 
90 
o 

71 
o 
a 

52 
141 

o 
607 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

2,557 

208,631 

87,982 
81,920 
47,078 

9,943 
284 

1,980 
1,849 

934 
405 

11,057 
751 

1,538 
2,623 
1,792 

60 
103 

1,037 
169 
285 

a 
296 
707 

9,446 
o 

49 
1,046 
1,113 

o 
625 

1,682 
67 

4,523 
777 

a 
122 

o 
o 

246 
28 

242 
269 

1,057 
89 

387 
148 

1,665 
o 
o 

1,105 
a 

1,753 
197 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

40 
53 
89 
21 
o 

56 
a 

79 
424 

a 
36 
o 

31 
a 
a 
a 
o 
a 

1,535 

281.793 

79,435 
68,778 
26,829 
11,772 

2,664 
1,781 

32 
256 
180 

8,366 
167 

2,063 
89 

1,040 
283 
127 
463 

1,324 
113 
154 

1,504 
351 

7,414 
o 

164 
1,434 
1,742 

189 
610 
547 
117 

4,585 
358 

27 
12 
o 

338 
48 

178 
353 

40 
1,075 

27 
30 

343 
632 

27 
o 

641 
a 

383 
1,417 

59 
24 
a 
o 
a 
a 
2 

10 
a 

15 
23 
o 
o 

11 
a 

180 
o 
a 
a 
o 
a 
o 
o 

2,984 

233,810 

89,879 
67,377 
19,051 
14,113 

1,603 
1,114 

14 
141 
82 

1,748 
339 
659 
274 

2,685 
256 
223 
596 
790 
401 

68 
2,191 

67 
12 
o 
o 

816 
539 

14 
139 
456 
183 
171 
173 

19 
a 
a 
o 

57 
239 

44 
523 
775 

a 
21 

457 
o 
a 
a 
o 
o 
o 

152 
o 

24 
o 
o 
o 
a 

973 
123 

o 
o 
o 
o 

26 
a 
a 

114 
a 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

1,688 

211,409 

119,447 
28,120 
24,999 
11,316 
3,325 
1,239 
2,891 

841 
144 

4,492 
611 

2,132 
52 

2,624 
333 
325 
776 
956 
342 

70 
94 
34 

534 
a 
a 

2,136 
890 
461 
100 

1,501 
206 
166 
139 
153 
372 

o 
o 

623 
198 
221 

1,232 
683 

a 
9 

520 
o 

22 
56 

168 
a 
a 

54 
o 

70 
18 
o 
o 
7 

257 
o 

201 
o 
a 
o 
a 

40 
o 

124 
o 

84 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

5,242 

221,650 

127,601 
46,643 
12,265 
8,102 
3,049 
1,018 
4,495 

a 
732 

1,087 
303 

2,187 
19 

2,125 
208 
385 

1,252 
264 

2 
o 

496 
1,749 
4,604 

o 
232 

3,862 
935 

o 
415 
695 
421 
318 
197 
76 

531 
139 

o 
50 

141 
32~ 
190 
445 

10 
34 

826 
o 

122 
145 

o 
a 

172 
374 

a 
o 

105 
o 
o 
o 

614 
358 

o 
146 
508 
108 

o 
o 

151 
74 
o 

307 
13 
a 
o 
o 
a 

7,768 

239,391 

113,708 
40,726 
12,869 
5,044 
1,475 
5,205 
5,947 

262 
104 

2,905 
965 
850 

a 
2,351 

252 
1,276 

922 
990 

2,116 
a 

189 
152 

6,438 
o 

32 
3,004 

526 
168 
122 
252 
671 
176 

33 
143 
117 
58 
45 
93 

700 
67 
63 

145 
269 
56 
85 

205 
o 

150 
2,905 

a 
1 

106 
2,000 

o 
18 
50 

170 
a 

439 
70 

1,084 
181 
232 

o 
23 
a 
a 

74 
o 

265 
53 

212 
o 
o 
o 

4,547 

224,356 

99,317 
31,226 

6,294 
2,164 
1,830 
3,953 
4,331 

627 
63 

5,115 
1,103 

556 
49 

3,066 
213 
802 
430 
566 
112 

o 
748 

2,261 
347 

o 
175 
875 
653 
329 
590 
319 
768 
663 
101 
137 
159 

o 
o 

1,380 
1,004 

2 
63 
15 

404 
o 

54 
o 

418 
600 

1,199 
a 

97 
313 
455 
104 
434 

a 
46 
o 

58 
o 

45 
282 

o 
a 
o 

36 
a 

25 
o 

463 
o 
o 
o 
o 

129 

4.072 

181,640 

85,778 
55,555 

2,043 
3,563 
2,319 
5,917 
4,221 

852 
34 

3,353 
215 
987 
164 

1,856 
437 
638 
532 
350 

44 
130 
775 

10 
730 

o 
48 

585 
192 
358 

o 
418 
895 

1 
118 
112 
360 

o 
601 

1,062 
274 
316 

31 
161 
46 

112 
81 

66 
34 
72 
o 
o 

16 
o 

50 
78 
o 
a 
o 

413 
336 

18 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 

26 
a 

129 
a 

57 
a 
a 
a 

1,875 

179,445 

76,349 
44,806 

8,297 
2,884 
2,825 
2,043 
2,042 
1,553 
1,499 
1,397 
1,315 
1,277 

995 
942 
759 
725 
704 
697 
657 
656 
633 
607 
533 
527 
519 
410 
379 
361 
358 
355 
345 
312 
257 
247 
200 
192 
166 
142 
135 
128 
123 
87 
84 
73 
67 
47 
43 
42 
39 
38 
37 
32 
29 
19 
16 
14 
12 
9 
7 
4 
3 
1 
1 
o 
a 
a 
o 
a 
o 
o 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 

a 

160.055 
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Table 78. Value of U.S. Exports of Builders Carpentry by Country, 1993 - 2000 118 

Country 

Japan 44.669 63,193 122,966 172,769 139,523 82,075 76,326 76,827 
Canada 91,120 98,967 83,560 83,426 138,176 133,232 137,577 142,373 
Germany 19,432 16,666 21,646 21,553 24,527 19,945 13,859 8,667 
Russian Federation 260 1,594 4,200 9,825 24,346 10,201 3,813 956 
Bahamas; The 5,701 6,304 8,348 6,733 18,405 26,010 26,259 25,259 
Korea; Republic Of 7,047 13,236 14,689 14,140 12,504 5,307 5,689 6,094 
China; Peoples Republic Of 1,773 1,402 1,494 5,210 6,523 3,130 2,272 1,633 
Mexico 41,169 14,211 8,865 5,589 4,839 8,089 8,154 9,042 
Italy 324 1,436 4,292 2,425 3,567 3,630 2,732 2,931 
Taiwan 2,915 4,864 2,956 4,874 3,435 2,349 1,491 2,934 
Hong Kong 1,101 5,791 2,558 2,226 3,172 1,594 1,292 1,082 
Poland 991 1,730 4,448 3,969 2,647 3,620 1,757 655 
Argentina 514 710 1,705 2,082 2,644 3,384 1,559 2,454 
United Kingdom 3,105 2,458 3,803 2,747 2,572 4,626 6,181 9,276 
Australia 2,424 1,948 1,696 2,164 2,526 4,160 6,184 5,745 
Israel 785 1,278 1,214 1,239 2,348 2,690 1,644 1,028 
Venezuela 1,084 598 362 2,245 2,256 2,398 1,175 739 
Philippines 58 274 218 4,045 2,216 1,683 760 851 
Leeward-Windward Islands 3,831 1,503 1,510 1,628 2,085 2,232 4,637 5,265 
Chile 729 2,338 1,720 2,374 1,907 1,755 720 1,655 
Cayman Islands 727 783 978 910 1,663 1,351 1,355 1,164 
Costa Rica 146 337 354 102 1,460 1,003 1,530 2,511 
Jamaica & Dep 900 1,282 2,989 1,722 1,443 1,906 2,629 1,914 
Brazil 8 12 293 789 1,336 3,436 887 894 
Bermuda 1,508 1,374 1,765 1,425 1,328 1,766 1,046 2,476 
Finland 475 169 171 404 1,304 1,653 2,286 1,173 
Singapore 358 538 515 7,209 1,284 1,205 1,166 1,799 
Saudi Arabia 950 873 867 484 987 952 419 2,092 
Barbados 443 267 329 247 972 868 4,442 4,800 
Belglu~Luxembou~ 1,000 1,652 710 385 873 1,270 572 580 
Nelhertands Antilles 2,637 1,250 1,141 1,905 856 3,020 2,141 1,702 
Colombia 119 461 654 754 822 640 293 175 
Sweden 166 617 113 260 762 18 3 88 
Turl<.ey 352 189 835 970 759 673 909 2,279 
Ukraine 100 200 362 1,480 738 1,113 127 205 
Spain 466 124 699 779 730 427 416 1,391 
Haiti 27 0 347 472 723 633 672 504 
Dominican Republic 1,442 437 257 380 698 1,400 1,329 2,206 
Malaysia 41 120 545 159 662 228 230 600 
Nethertands 1,708 516 319 616 633 866 1,312 4,575 
Peru 7 1,474 179 863 597 327 720 364 
EI Salvador 52 106 25 73 576 264 105 391 
Mall a 12 0 3 546 0 0 0 
New Zealand 127 41 148 390 496 232 508 855 
Urugua:t a 149 110 54 477 1,162 318 42 
French Pacific Islands 316 426 440 137 452 266 353 84 
France 515 606 683 530 446 353 314 1,376 
Panama 615 792 526 498 444 951 490 1,194 
Hungary 435 72 165 66 436 33 30 36 
Guatemala 77 401 249 293 405 2,213 645 759 
Indonesia 78 19 10 322 362 431 394 88 
Ireland 58 128 270 248 354 925 930 3,551 
Romania 40 35 122 132 312 65 35 38 
Switzerland 27 61 67 99 286 108 284 239 
Thailand 89 329 891 747 282 971 602 480 
Trinidad And Tobago 134 163 248 568 233 620 136 359 
Kuwatt 373 137 73 17 233 473 965 612 
Turl<.s And Caicos Islands 95 200 164 174 227 283 650 463 
Latvia 132 188 1,137 47 203 342 212 160 
Portugal 299 115 426 713 195 95 113 286 
Denmarl<. 0 6 12 155 194 379 1,000 506 
Greece 268 143 274 93 191 85 164 26 
Ecuador 60 39 261 176 182 58 0 56 
United Arab Emirates 127 55 576 285 173 844 423 319 
Other Pacific Islands; Nec 0 28 97 427 162 20 31 a 
Honduras 176 101 120 46 153 1,218 1,412 363 
Kyrgyzstan; Republic Of a 0 0 0 153 452 0 0 
Belize 325 196 ,56 17 145 128 95 257 
Cyprus 0 50 8 109 139 29 24 3 
Iceland 85 72 58 36 139 178 126 227 
Eritrea 0 0 0 a 135 0 0 a 
Bolivia 111 49 9 42 133 21 246 10 
Guyana 61 135 25 49 121 55 81 157 
South Africa; Republic Of 8 253 38 11 110 82 321 28 
Uzbekistan; Re!;!ublic Of 360 a 0 a 101 171 0 a 

All Others 3,074 3,474 2,660 4,745 1,357 3,274 6,367 4,670 

Wortd 250,729 261,757 316,640 384,660 431,401 363,646 345,939 356,593 
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Japan 
Canada 

Country 

Korea; Republic Of 
Taiwan 
China; Peoples Republic 0 
Italy 
Spain 
India 
Untted Kingdom 
Gennany 
Bahamas; The 
Thailand 
Hong Kong 
Mexico 
France 
Ecuador 
Bermuda 
Malaysia 
Belgium-luxernbourg 
Israel 
Indonesia 
Netherlands 
Portugal 
Micronesia; Federated Stat 
Ireland 
Chile 
Haiti 
Denmark 
Sweden 
Marshal Islands 
Vietnam 
Norway 
Barbados 
Switzerland 
Greece 
Iceland 
Singapore 
Turkey 
SaUdi Arabia 
Leeward-Windward Islands 
Palau 
Peru 
Austria 
Slovenia 
Turks And Caicos Islands 
Jamaica & Dep 
Australia 
PhHlppines 
United Arab Emirates 
Brazil 
Cyprus 
Belize 
South Africa; Republic Of 
Netherlands Antilles 
French West Indies 
Cayman Islands 
Venezuela 
Trinidad And Tobago 
Guyana 
Albania 
Algeria 
Argentlna 
Bangladesh 
BolMa 
British Pacific Islands 
Bulgaria 
Colombia 
Costa Rica 
Czech Republic 
Dominican Republic 
Egypt 
EI Salvador 
Finland 
French Pacific Islands 
Ghana 

All Others 

World 

66 

Table 79. Value of U.S. Exports of Softwood Logs by Country, 1989 - 2000 

1.618.318 
77.300 

257.444 
25,401 

173,324 
2,012 
1,798 
1,164 

982 
754 

1,267 
11 

172 
1,534 

639 
o 

274 
o 

21 
138 
47 
68 
o 

221 
o 

21 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
8 

530 
49 
o 

159 
5,825 

780 
146 
24 
o 

130 
o 
o 

41 
524 

10 
o 

123 
o 
4 

16 
108 

4 
223 

o 
92 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
7 
o 
4 
o 
o 

53 
o 
o 
o 

44 
o 

699 

1,585,486 
72,688 

271,577 
20,915 

175,548 
3,507 
1,077 
2,322 

307 
907 
880 

16 
1,047 
1,306 
1,137 

o 
804 

o 
218 

32 
124 
53 
34 
50 

5 
76 
3 
o 

369 
o 
o 
o 

50 
951 
295 

o 
11 

16,754 
243 
178 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

3,430 
339 
517 

o 
24 
o 

80 
o 

57 
140 
109 
36 
o 
o 
o 

3,464 
o 

11 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

284 
o 
o 

13 
o 
o 

340 

1,330,264 
67,934 

229,921 
31,696 

165,291 
3,077 
1,118 
2,169 

115 
678 
808 

o 
2,000 
2,590 

31 
o 

34 
62 

340 
813 

16 
o 

34 
31 
14 
3 

31 
o 

372 
o 
o 
o 

40 
1,136 

343 
20 
37 

16,162 
597 
83 
·0 
o 
o 
o 

14 
598 
375 

o 
484 

8 
23 
3 
o 

65 
39 

120 
8 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

16 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

126 
2.170 

o 
o 

165 
o 

1,169 

1,506,543 
56,043 

185,195 
22,378 

121,283 
2,615 

804 
o 

141 
884 

1,373 
48 

3,867 
2,638 

133 
o 

502 
19 

244 
113 
117 
124 

26 
6 

90 
36 
o 
o 

19 
o 
o 
o 
o 

2,142 
o 

51 
o 

13,393 
42 
31 
o 
7 
o 
o 
7 

42 
327 

o 
o 

52 
o 
o 
8 

35 
o 

74 
o 

11 
o 
6 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

184 
47 
o 
o 

18 
o 

137 

1,833,877 
50,434 

212,742 
29,836 
95,816 

1,430 
1,227 

o 
77 

1,932 
1,883 

163 
562 

3,673 
88 
o 

252 
9 

106 
211 

o 
209 

11 
54 
37 
o 
8 

12 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

1,491 
1,277 

167 
62 

18,402 
38 
52 
o 
o 
o 
o 
7 
7 

60 
532 

53 
o 
o 
o 
o 

55 
o 

51 
8 
3 
o 
o 
o 

40 
o 
o 
o 
o 

38 
184 

o 
55 

115 
71 
o 

218 
o 

88 

1,723,339 
68,117 

124,939 
15,301 
54,846 

2,833 
701 

o 
105 

1,991 
1,289 

577 
156 

6,317 
105 

o 
667 

o 
325 

59 
112 
733 
149 

9 
19 
o 
o 

20 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

347 
559 
84 

6 
4,243 

15 
167 
41 
o 
o 
o 

12 
62 

129 
2,522 

o 
10 
o 

10 
o 

101 
20 
44 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

56 
o 
o 
o 
o 
8 

771 
o 

93 
o 

203 
o 
o 

20 

778 

1,668,608 
153,272 
139,967 

24,000 
12,361 
2,070 

499 
o 

88 
1,048 
1,439 

218 
32 

5,561 
15 
o 

370 
o 

413 
452 
143 

1,829 
124 

o 
23 

6 
16 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

162 
14 
40 
o 

544 
205 
222 
181 

41 
o 
o 

14 
6 

183 
680 

o 
o 
o 
o 

76 
71 
43 
12 
3 
o 
o 
o 

3,026 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

458 
11 

135 
o 

60 
o 

45 
o 

1,329 

1,640,269 
87,204 

112,098 
10,197 
9,432 

416 
472 

5 
114 
564 

1,654 
347 
380 

1,529 
63 
o 

576 
36 

291 
o 

310 
205 

54 
32 
o 
o 
8 

11 
o 
o 
o 
o 

21 
564 

25 
o 

10 
o 

284 
48 

115 
o 
o 
o 
o 

150 
92 

1,984 
34 
83 
o 
o 
o 

226 
3 

20 
o 
o 
o 
o 

1,635 
o 
o 
o 
o 

11 
o 

58 
o 

173 
46 

3 
o 

87 
o 

372 

1,099,223 
113,118 
117,000 

13,516 
11,027 

730 
371 

4,966 
787 
318 

1,929 
507 

1,249 
2,638 

158 
652 
604 

24 
246 
330 
330 
155 
168 
73 
22 
73 
9 

22 
o 
9 
o 

26 
46 

145 
o 

98 
242 

79 
57 
35 

166 
84 
o 
o 

29 
399 
265 
403 

3 
4 

20 
o 
o 
8 

34 
45 
o 

31 
o 
o 
o 
6 
o 
o 
o 
o 

10 
o 
o 

417 
7 

23 
36 

5 
o 

100 

703,996 
124,968 
31,084 

6,598 
8,714 
1,787 

925 
20 

342 
261 

1,178 
28 

871 
8,382 

314 
1,651 

497 
351 
182 
47 

795 
299 
80 
77 
82 
45 
o 
o 
o 

49 
o 
o 
9 

1,425 
o 
3 

50 
1,182 

224 
148 
67 
73 
15 
o 

88 
493 

95 
651 

o 
559 

o 
o 

116 
18 
3 

10 
117 

52 
o 
o 
o 

149 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

96 
1,120 

13 
o 
o 

49 
o 

956 

2,172,513 2,167,814 1,863,243 1,921,855 2,257,723 2,013,010 2,020,115 1,872,311 1,373,077 901,404 

697,641 
119,304 
56,637 

7,150 
2,346 
1,742 

849 
12 
94 

750 
704 
110 
502 

2,781 
342 

1,895 
1,126 
1,219 

186 
323 
511 
268 
154 
78 
53 

123 
34 
79 
o 

53 
o 
o 

50 
200 

o 
56 
27 
38 

111 
18 
47 
61 
o 

59 
58 
1~3 
67 

254 
20 
o 

48 
o 

14 
12 
14 
10 

109 
o 
o 
o 
o 

15 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

1,601 
o 
o 
o 

24 
o 

330 

900,492 

708,954 
129,287 
49,717 

9,595 
5,786 
3,077 
2,555 
1,931 
1,761 
1,469 
1,440 
1,244 
1,064 

935 
932 
772 
740 
524 
466 
271 
265 
218 
210 
203 
199 
132 
116 
106 
102 
84 
76 
75 
71 
64 
64 
62 
56 
49 
42 
40 
32 
31 
28 
26 
26 
24 
23 
21 
20 
20 
18 
14 
10 

9 
9 
9 
5 
3 
3 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 

925,085 
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Japan 
Canada 

Country 

Korea; Republic Of 
Taiwan 
China; Peoples Republic 0 
India 
Italy 
Bahamas; The _ 
Spain 
Gennany 
Mexico 
France 
Unned Kingdom 
Hong Kong 
Malaysia 
Thailand 
Ecuador 
Bennuda 
Belgium-Luxembourg 
Chile 
Israel 
Ireland 
Indonesia 
Portugal 
Micronesia; Federated Stat 
Hani 
Marshal Islands 
Nethertands 
Norway 
Singapore 
Turkey 
Barbados 
Sweden 
Nethertands Antilles 
Iceland 
Saudi Arabia 
Slovenia 
Palau 
Philippines 
Un~ed Arab Emirates 
Vietnam 
Denmark 
Greece 
Jamaica & Dep 
Leeward-Windward Islands 
Austria 
Switzertand 
Australia 
Peru 
Turks And Calcos Islands 
South Africa; Republic Of 
Brazil 
Cyprus 
Trinidad And Tobago 
Venezuela 
Belize 
French West Indies 
Guyana 
Cayman Islands 
Albania 
Algeria 
Argentina 
Bangladesh 
Bolivia 
British Pacific Islands 
Bulgaria 
Colombia 
Costa Rica 
Czech Republic 
Dominican Republic 
Egypt 
EI Salvador 
Finland 
French Pacific Islands 
Ghana 

All Others 

Table 80. Volume of U.S. Exports of Softwood Logs by Country, 1989 - 2000 

13.482.754 
1.137.143 
3.388.828 

228.502 
2,053,581 

9.930 
16.417 
13.500 
19.886 
5.612 

15,314 
3.185 
8.640 
1.035 

o 
47 
o 

2.808 
7 

200 
615 

o 
251 

o 
1,470 

a 
o 

493 
a 

705 
77.329 

39 
o 

1.344 
o 

6,791 
a 

265 
27 
a 
a 
a 

553 
656 

1.892 
1.482 
5.151 
5.680 

a 
a 

174 
445 

a 
1.036 

a 
72 
40 
a 

3,113 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 

76 
o 

49 
o 
a 

609 
o 
o 
o 

475 
o 

8,185 

11.888.257 
1,466.448 
2.746.598 

165.930 
1.642.663 

22.908 
22,532 

7,495 
8,769 
5,489 

13,203 
6,911. 
2,237 
4,650 

o 
42 
o 

9,151 
1,044 

916 
143 
48 

519 
348 
177 
38 
a 

359 
a 

49 
211,865 

1,350 
889 
550 

o 
2,546 

a 
o 

200 
a 
o 
o 

2,817 
21,138 

1,636 
o 

9,264 
2,060 

o 
o 
o 

286 
o 
o 

417 
777 

1,340 
a 

1,095 
o 

11,900 
o 

107 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 

2,373 
o 
a 

146 
a 
o 

3,294 

9,632,944 
1,602,261 
2,475,258 

240,877 
1,675,488 

14,147 
21,297 

5,658 
8,682 
3,353 

25,193 
226 
521 

19,624 
361 

o 
o 

400 
1,459 

30 
2,430 

101 
18 

286 
101 
368 

o 
o 
o 

324 
232,063 

380 
1,227 

723 
233 

3,580 
a 
a 
a 

2,415 
a 
a 

547 
3,354 

683 
a 

10,979 
1,461 

a 
162 

a 
20 
67 
o 

58 
20 

371 
o 

1,146 
a 
o 
a 
a 

150 
a 
a 
a 
a 
o 

464 
15,600 

a 
a 

937 
a 

5,334 

9,222,073 
1,406,485 
1,847,095 

162,420 
1,069,482 

o 
20,358 
10,368 
5,385 
4,076 

25,240 
1,175 

521 
21,981 

222 
549 

o 
4,968 

744 
350 
367 
743 
212 
104 

5 
o 
o 

1,182 
o 
o 

155,624 
o 

180 
413 
106 
374 

o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
a 
a 

144 
253 

a 
22,091 

2,793 
88 
23 
24 

123 
o 

105 
a 
o 
o 
o 

470 
78 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 

644 
368 

a 
a 

169 
a 

681 

8,447,708 
1,208,005 
1,337,285 

185,672 
606,168 

o 
11,772 
14,683 
5,994 

15,061 
27,528 

392 
321 

2,170 
39 

676 
o 

2,535 
740 

a 
748 
391 

a 
49 
95 
12 
o 

2,133 
a 

506 
218,926 

a 
a 

481 
1,592 

364 
a 
a 

5,039 
504 

a 
26 

10,453 
7 

705 
a 

12,980 
370 

o 
11 
a 
a 
o 

26 
35 
a 
o 
o 

235 
o 
o 

302 
a 
a 
a 
a 

112 
1,750 

a 
242 
707 
158 

a 
1,196 

o 

550 

8,157,630 
1,475,312 

896,317 
102,686 
335,041 

o 
23,887 

9,362 
4,082 

16,335 
51,160 

613 
494 
559 

o 
4,170 

o 
6,958 

758 
o 

130 
186 

1,136 
961 

22 
a 
a 

5,602 
o 

49 
51,978 

o 
o 

886 
795 
139 

a 
149 

36,446 
a 
a 

190 
6,723 

222 
972 

o 
3,347 

886 
o 

45 
o 

55 
o 
o 
o 

98 
73 
o 

334 
o 
a 

111 
a 
a 
a 
o 

21 
7,346 

a 
97 
a 

2,312 
o 
o 

133 

6,348 

7,733,302 
2,539,719 
1,021,531 

142,428 
87,544 

o 
13,676 
9,740 
4,550 
7,463 

35,805 
21 

363 
118 

o 
1,487 

o 
1,912 
2,670 

55 
4,305 

271 
1,135 

814 
o 

194 
o 

17,229 
o 
o 

8,994 
o 
o 

319 
418 

1,365 
o 

489 
8,796 

o 
o 
o 

24 
24 

1,241 
o 

1,572 
1,368 

245 
34 

184 
o 
o 
o 
3 
a 

351 
a 

20 
o 

9,764 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 

4,363 
137 
150 

a 
533 

o 
201 

a 

3,941 

7,890,621 
1,668,925 

871,785 
65,538 
67,993 

48 
1,433 

12,043 
3,843 
5,836 

14,391 
250 
567 

2,566 
240 

3,270 
o 

3,129 
2,373 

o 
o 
a 

927 
261 
147 
89 
a 

659 
o 

57 
o 

204 
o 

1,023 
o 

1,357 
o 

466 
16,827 

150 
o 

57 
112 

1,198 
294 

o 
3,749 

781 
o 
o 
a 

363 
a 
a 
a 
a 

16 
o 
7 
a 

3,049 
a 
a 
a 
o 

106 
a 

553 
a 

575 
438 

5 
a 

824 
a 

948 

6,004,452 
2,271,266 

904,735 
74,816 
75,159 
32,131 

4,092 
17,148 

2,728 
2,058 

17,776 
1,449 
4,208 
6,425 

114 
2,692 
2,845 
2,669 
1,188 

621 
2,119 

36 
1,366 
1,283 

240 
101 
88 

595 
25 

2,059 
343 
440 

a 
38 

941 
141 

a 
853 

3,875 
1 
a 

177 
a 

2,127 
50 
a 

1,170 
1,395 

749 
133 

a 
125 
193 
292 

a 
a 

322 
a 

156 
o 
a 
9 
a 
a 
a 
o 

28 
a 
a 

1,503 
71 

280 
319 

22 
a 

967 

4,449,061 
2,438,289 

267,446 
36,288 
72,916 

129 
11,773 
9,912 
3,460 
1,531 

40,216 
2,746 
2,711 
3,588 
3,346 

302 
7,364 
1,829 

750 
236 
374 
595 

6,922 
265 
504 

a 
143 

1,047 
o 

489 
29,047 

44 
o 

175 
15 

936 
a 

306 
5,549 

a 
a 
o 
o 

1,756 
878 

42 
11,250 

427 
258 
692 

1,070 
5,320 

a 
494 

1,074 
o 

14 
o 

117 
a 
o 

287 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
o 

932 
5,433 

44 
o 
o 

376 
o 

5,473 

4,470,710 
2,360,952 

558,248 
67,526 
22,116 

110 
12,057 
6,313 
5,017 
6,017 

19,977 
3,997 

716 
1,850 

11,816 
1,075 
8,420 
3,823 
1,423 
1,487 
1,291 

467 
3,805 
1,077 

169 
320 
135 
801 

o 
261 
316 
429 

o 
42 

250 
176 
180 
146 

1,650 
191 

o 
684 

o 
1,705 

95 
o 

1,144 
486 
581 
266 
122 

o 
143 

o 
645 

a 
133 

o 
10 
a 
a 

144 
a 
o 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 

8,541 
o 
o 
o 

72 
o 

2,295 

4,124,084 
2,475,723 

548,988 
64,569 
57,192 
21,882 
13,556 
12,388 
12,017 
8,670 
8,284 
7,879 
7,437 
6,906 
4,791 
3,558 
3,261 
2,654 
1,884 
1,796 
1,592 
1,500 
1,488 
1,120 
1,056 
1,008 

803 
752 
674 
555 
473 
410 
370 
338 
296 
265 
251 
236 
201 
196 
195 
177 
170 
146 
135 
122 
108 
93 
86 
59 
47 
35 
35 
34 
24 
13 
11 
6 
4 
o 
a 
a 
o 
a 
a 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 
a 
o 
o 

o 

Wond 20,506,406 18,292,974 16,013,381 13,990,856 12,127,454 11,213,156 11,670,868 10.650,093 9,453,204 7,436,241 7,592,422 7,402,603 
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Table 81a, Value and Volume of Softwood Log Exports by Species, 1996 - 2000 

I Douglas-fir (S1 ,000) 
Japan 
Ko(lia;l:lepUblle or 
canada , , 
Clifna;PeoplesRepublfc of 
Micronesia; Federated Slates of 
(lnlt8d KlngdQm, 
Belglum-Luxembourg 
tWei,>' 
Marshal Islands 
Piltau'" ' 
Peru 
N8lhBllands 
Hong Kong 
,1>erm;mY 
Mexico 
.Malml<i 
Saudi Arabia 
T~it 
TUrXey 
sahamBs; The 

An Other 

World 

6,491 
2,~1l~ 

32 
21 
52 
o 
o 

1t5 
o 
Q 
o 

31 
a 

42 

493 

1,210,444 

1~ 1 1~"8 1 1~9 1 

121 0 
96 71 0 
24 0 248 

49 53 
87 41 
73 61 
18 I> 

19 [) 
91 a 
Q, {) 

321 70B 61 

732,696 550,522 517,855 

B,214 
4,0$8 
',970 
1;091 

200 
186 
154 
86 
84 
32 
31 
30 
29 
25 
23 
,Ill 
16 
o 
a 
(J 

586,2n 

I January - December 
Ponderosa Pine ($1,OOOII-"'19"'9"'6~--'--'1"'9"'9""1=rl .... 1 .. 9"'9iia=Ir.1ii9"'9""9-'1 -"'20"'0"'0'--'1 

canada 913 1, 735 981 007 2)60 
Gertnany co' 0 0 133 
Mexico a 1,394 6,162 1,341 67 
Bahaii13S; The 62() '526' 233 1 n 84 
Saudi Arabia a 0 a 26 
'Befglum-Lux~bouqJ 0 ' 0 0 0 21 
Taiwan 90 0 a a 16 
China; PeOpl~ ReiwblicOf (} , {) 0 1() Q 
Bennuda 0 9 a a 0 
Br.IZU' 0 D a a 
Hong Kong' 36 10 7 0 
Un~ed KJnQdQm ' D 0 0 0 

AnOther 45 o o 

World 1,70.4 3,718 7,386 2,778 2,627 

I I january - December 
Port Oxford Cedar ($1,000) f----.r1"'9S;..,,--TI---.r1"'99iioli'=rl .... 1n8 .. ~r;;a=rl =i1;.;99"'9..-----,1~2"'0 .. O"'0.--. 

unaed KIngdOm ,0 53 20 0 3 
French PadHc Islands 0 0 7 0 ' ri 
JndOnesta 144 0 0 () 0 
Netherlands 0 a 22 0 a 
Netherlands AnUII8s 24 0 Q 0 {) 

All Other 

World 

I Spruce ($1,000) 
canada 
Japan' 
Konea; RepubliC of 
ChIna~:I'9OpI~ RePubllC'oI 
India 
Taiwan 
Germany 
~ht 
Chile 

Venezuela 
TrlIiidad and 1;Ob;igo 
Mexico 
Spam" 
Bennuda 
Bel(lil,fII.l.u~emboul\l 
Hong Kong 
Iceland: ' , 

All Others 

World 

68 

5,613 

1888 
34,216 

19Mt6 
21,150 
2,331 

o 
1,467 

401 
6 

71 

255,953 

7,417 1,879 3,585 

January - December 
18 1 I 19~a I 19;9 I 

1,417 a 976 
o 50 122 
,9 Q 0 
o a 

'II 
o 

29 
o 

96 1,457 

250,560 135,864 

o 
24 
61 
a 
o 
a 
S 
9 
() 

o 
o 

9 

183,202 

2,842 

933 
101 
25 
10 
8 
7 
Ii 
5 
3 
o 
o 
o 
a 
o 
o 

o 

153,551 

Douglas-nr (m3) 
Japan 
Korea; Republic Of 
canada 
Chlna; Peoples Republic Of 
Micronesia; Federated States of 
Marshal ISlands 
UnHed Kingdom 
Israel 
Palau 
Mexico 
Belgium-Luxembourg 
Malaysia 
Hong Kong 
Peru 
Saudi A"'bla 
Gennany 
Netherlands 
Taiwan 
TUrXey 
Bahamas; The 

All Other 

World 

Ponderosa Pine 1m3) 
canada 
Gemlany 
Mexico 
Bahamas; The 
Saudi Arabia 
Ba!gIum-luxembClurg 
Taiwan 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Bennuda 
Braz.8 
Hong Kong 
UOlted I<JngdOm 

All Other 

World 

I Port Oxford Cedar 1m3) 
Japan 
Taiwan 
Korea; Republic of 
C/)In;t Peoples Repu~c or 
Bennuda 
UOlled KingdOm 
French Pacific Islands 
Indonesia 
Netherlands 
Netherlands AntiHe. 

All Other 

World 

canada 
Japan 

Spruce (m3) 

Korea; Republic 01 
China; PeoPles Republic Df 
India 
Taiwan 
Germany 
Chile 
HaiU 
Jamaica & Dep 
Bahamas; The 
Trinidad.and Tabago 
Austrta 
Venezu~ 
Mexico 
Spain 
Bennuda 
BeiglUm-tuxemboullJ 
Hong Kong 
!cBlarid 

All Others 

World 

Janua!l!l-~ecem~er 
1898 I 1997 I 9 1 1 99 1 

5,156,1,64 3,505,579 3,235,005 2,997,796, 
47,863 58,123 1~.985 3Z,252 , 
65,021 42,042 9,356 9,000 
13,451 55,6711 26,335 0 ' 

147 240 5Q4 169 
o 86 143' 135, 

62 2,716 1,157 a 
o 39" '()680 

466 653 306 146 
413 352 5.042' 4,312 

2000 
2,990,164 

27~r~ 
22,524 
9,42& 
1,031 

803 
360 
218 
236 

,219 
167 936 ,547 () 

o <i 2,951 1,483" ' 
172 
~7C' 
ee 
6& 
65 

o 
70 
a 

"405 

1,966 

000 

o 
o , 
o 

600 

3,042 

:/51\ 581 
550 25 
229' '0 

32 0 
33 0 

119 
o 

6,241 

o 
o 

483 

45 
45 

Q 

o 
", ,0 

5,307,2373,671,4043,308,7993,047,062 3,053,475 

1996 
20,674 

~ 

2000 
30,414 

851 
5,640 
1..740 , 

a 

27500 
,504 

a 

6667 446 
535' 192 

o 180 
D' , 
o 
0" 

21 

D o ~9 

366 
o 

" a , 
, (), 

.0 55 
,,30 0 

, a o 
.'ti 

o 0 
, , 0 , i2S 0' I) 

66 104 72 
il: 

46 
',0.. ~7 Q 

122 o a 

23,878 32,099 42,279 25,538 

1888 
6,664 

)24 
2,724 

Q 
39 

Janua~ - December 
1997 1 888 ! 1889 I 

9,314 2,923 4,260 
,! ,395 '<!43 111: 
2,225 0 a 

(J :, '0 2$0 ' 
15 34 210 

211l 76 0 
o 55 0 
1) ", I) 0 

a " 
C 0' 0 

52 a o 

10,406 13,217 3,344 4,829 

1996 1887 I 898 I 1888 1 
739,686 1,049,571 991,271 1,245,565 

1,1l4S,21j !:nU1S 4$t.sS7 580.374 
145,041 249,106 121,424 199,297 
18,662' 13;508 I t567 12,130' 

a 31,430 0 0 

a 
(I 

32,199 

2000 
3,J5!j 

221 
177 
,$ 

23 

o 

3,851 

2000 
1,3,26,234 

iIe2.891 
168,560 
26,69" 
21,515 

!I;B36 9,892 '0 1D,110,' ' 7,921:1 
1,151 

329' 
4,562 a 392 1,276 

o '<lOQ 
~ 0 a 

210 171 159 
1,664 696 

o "0 

136 

a 
306 

a 

a 
" (), 

a 
IS, 

222 11,596 

a 
,0 

106 
107 

o 
o 
0' 

195 
77 
63 

, ,34 

32 
,,z~ 

a 
{l 

a 
Q 
a 

, 0, 

o 

1,985,243 2,275,160 1,586,265 2,049,893 2,015,724 
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Table 81b. Value and Volume of Softwood Log Exports by Species, 1996 - 2000 

Southern Yellow Pine 
($1POO) 

Spain 
~h";""';Th" 
Canada 
LJRRed KIngdom, 
Jap!!n 
G$mIanV 
HaIU 
GRISGe 
Portugal 
Ite1IItKI 
Sweden 
MexIco 

AlIOlhers 

World 

1998 
106 
523 
119 
42 

B84 

o 
(} 

o 
1,S5 

11 
o 
o 
(} 

1,125 

3,672 

ianuary -~ecember 
19 7 I 19 8 I 1999 

247 840 592 
557 298, 361 
30 612 293 
25 59 66 

422 1,879 3,450 
o 82 102 
o 0 34 
o <l 0 

22 33 13 
Q 42 35 
o 0 (} 

31 ' 4,2 88 
o 9 (} 
o 0 59 

18 84 36 
75 49 6 
01'3 96 
o :3 0 
o 38 0 
() <l 0 

1,391 849 2,088 

2,818 4,932 7,299 

2000 
1,751 

'1,032 
668 
501 
367 
352 
92 
G4 
58 
48 
48 
48 
31 
26 
26 
25 
24 
22 
19 
18 

40 

5,258 

I I January - ~ecember I 
Western Hemlock ($1,000) r-'1"'99"8'-""T-'1"'99~7F=r1 "';11l~"0i8=;:'1 =i1;"9:"'9'--"'l1'-'2"'O"'~"'O;---l 

C~Ue 0 0 0 123 122 
Singapore 0 0 0 0 4 
Soulh Africa; ReMI~~r 0 Q 48 0 3 
Micronesia; Federated States 01 0 0 0 0 3 
BelglurtH;u.emboUrII 15 0 COO 

AlIOlhe", 18 651 52 o 

World 277,488 232,866 84,549 99,933 82,847 

I I January - December I 
Western Red Cedar ($1,OOO)f-·1"'99"'8.--r--'1"99"'7r=;I~1'"9';;~:i8=j;'1 =i;19;"9"'9'-""T1~2"0"'D"'O---l 

PhlopprOe$ 0 0 0 189 ij 
China; Peoples Republic or 0 21 20 0 0 
lilijh~~ 7 0 0 () 0 
Germany 0 42 0 15 0 

AlIOlher 25 70 58 33 o 

World 25,434 37,563 14,884 14,159 19,732 
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I I 
January - December 

Southern Yellow Pine 1m3) r, '1R9"'9"'8-""1rii9"~97:r=TI ~''''9''98r.r~lr, 7mm.is.--rl -2"'O"0"'0.--i 
Canada 1,704 886 16,967 7,400 17,161 
Bahamas, Tne 4.698 ' 5,280 2,670 ,3,289, 8;106 
Spain 704 1,995 3,105 3,094 5,202' 
Japan li,!lQ5 3,091 I,M7S, .23,1\61 2,715 
Germany 799 0 719 1 ,877 1,200 
\)nlted Kingdom 289 153 132 462 l,otO 
HalU 0 0 0 320 813 
M .. 1co 5,543 243 255 233 3n 
Indonesia 0 0 21 0 299 
~~ ~ 0 0 0 _ 
Slovenia 0 0 0 180 251 
Taiwan 1,431 614 472 55 239 
Greece 0 0 0 0 170 
Portugal '33 210 62 31 U6 
Ireland 0 0 403 304 103 
Jamalca& Dep 824 1,618 ',J$~ 1.222' ,a9' 
Belgium-Luxembourg 105 0 37 1,046 64 
Tur1<s and caicos Islands 0 103 690 221 5E1 
~~ 0 0 ~ 

Ne1heHands 24 \) 40 

All Olhe", 

World 

t Western Hemlock (m3) 
Japan 
Korea, Repub~cot 
Canada 
:Taiwan 
China; Peoples Republic 01 
Chile 
Singapcre 
M~sia;Fedetaled Slalesof 
Soulh Africa; Republic 01 
BelQliJm.luxembourg 

All Olhe", 

World 

t Western Red Cedar 1m3) 
Japan 
Taiwan 
Korea; Republic of 
Canada 
Norway 
Philippines 
China; Peoples Republic 01 
Germany 
Belgium-Luxembourg 

All Olhe", 

World 

11,280 6,355 4,643 10,997 

39,415 20,554 45,427 54,598 

Janua,>; - December 
1998 1997! 998 I 1999 I 

1,385,780 1,289,725 582,879 670,005 
eo 1 ,518 535,799 124,21fi 266,001 
154,879 69,863 40,862 25,434 
26,720 8,458 3,096 17.555 
35,051 2,065 28,260 5,865 

o 0 0 1,487 
o 0 0 0 
o 0 0' 0 
o ~8 0 

40 0 0, 

o 29 5,830 631 

108 

39,102 

2000 
489,618 
32S,8T9 

11,692 
8,105 
6,580 
1,467 

50 
'25 
IS 

0: 

o 

2,203,888 1,905,939 785,7801,009,778 843,172 

1888 ! 
70,660 
19,630 
62,718 

3,253 
o 
o 

o 

131 

1997 I I 1 I 
97,482 ~~7 ;:':33 
45,681 6,945 .2:1,668 
45,642 1,825 23,451 
12.94E1 34,1611 3,375 

25 0 0 
o ~ 1,2&1 

192 179 0 
35 0 16 
o 0 137 

455 504 163 

2~D t 

.105 
,34,634 
15,916 
12.B1lO 

674 
54 
o 
o 
o 

o 

158,392 202,461 77,829 91,550 115,873 
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Table 82. Value of U.S. Exports of Softwood Lumber by Country, 1989 - 2000 

Country 

Japan 559.645 500.882 490.558 498,634 612,240 625,884 618,481 649,749 447,983 189,991 204,956 206,456 
Canada 161,587 168,318 161,623 142,252 129,545 131,714 132,537 130,106 162,513 122,879 130,551 137,801 
Spain 61,610 62,358 59,997 62,204 43,630 60,096 57,517 48,545 52,086 52,732 62,314 57,818 
Mexico 98,868 121,486 161,374 207,523 189,344 129,490 55,625 34,437 38,987 42,997 49,565 55,842 
Dominican Rel1ublic 15,248 13,120 17,005 28,519 35,540 43,567 45,147 33,218 50,540 40,180 45,429 41,505 
Italy 99,949 106,966 109,491 93,488 67,355 54,719 53,065 41,332 47,686 41,814 42,862 24,555 
Philippines 558 90 84 318 1,323 1,714 6,913 17,292 13,069 13,360 24,457 16,958 
Gennany 21,879 28,897 44,249 46,244 40,466 39,563 31,727 22,877 26,720 22,482 15,050 12,604 
Bahamas; The 4,009 4,601 3,713 4,762 3,893 5,668 5,107 4,899 9,026 10,729 12,292 11,501 
Jamaica & Del1 I1,S08 5,292 11,524 14,216 17,324 14,038 15,473 17,746 17,428 10,875 10,166 10,384 
Indonesia 6 36 61 278 277 110 636 2,355 1,664 3,132 5,484 9,431 
French Pacific Islands 7,008 5,937 6,538 6,180 5,703 6,421 6,395 6,809 8.999 6,637 8,834 8,915 
Leeward-Windward Islands 9.694 10,244 7,368 7,396 7,682 8,837 9,991 11,113 10,820 10.913 10,147 8,695 
Unned Kingdom 28,068 35,472 25,634 28,127 19,401 18,572 12,631 10,531 14,854 12,930 9,944 8,653 
Korea; "Rel1ublic Of 11,258 9,866 8,951 15,161 17,695 19,514 19,646 18,349 18,645 3,735 5,290 8,409 
NetheMands 4,818 7,855 7,018 6,287 4,627 10,627 5,393 6,139 10,425 8,072 5,839 7,923 
Trinidad And Tobago 5,528 6,875 8,899 5,354 3,580 6,845 6,557 7,426 10,022 8,689 7,499 7,600 
Barbados 6,087 5,541 6,388 4,880 6,141 5,352 5,247 4,704 8,453 6,166 9,181 7,190 
Australia 98,823 83,837 90,154 59,423 81,153 43,628 47,416 30,760 25,531 10,918 7,614 7,119 
HO[!g Kong 2,365 2,132 1,436 1,275 2,329 2,281 2,463 3,253 6,063 3,791 5,822 6,235 
NetheMands Arrtilles 6,337 7,594 6.390 7,779 8,338 8,957 8,860 9,651 8,259 6,580 5,615 5,657 
France 3,063 5,446 6,708 9,425 4,615 7,433 6,169 5,599 5,606 6,069 7,061 4,847 
Belgium-Luxembourg 10,234 20,068 18,406 23,367 11,678 15,416 12,449 14,434 12,329 10,212 8,OSO 4,655 
Haiti 3,973 3,113 2,831 244 679 1,060 5,488 4,277 4,164 4,002 3,976 4,162 
Taiwan 5,381 7,098 9,384 8,385 12,085 8,803 7,306 5,5n 7,504 4,821 4,772 3,650 
Belize 27 39 48 38 86 42 135 37 50 0 16 2,920 
Lebanon 828 880 327 769 442 937 1,041 329 575. 2,300 2,427 2,774 
Ireland 581 1,282 968 1,230 991 1,244 1,784 1,794 1,865 2,671 2,479 2,689 
China; Peoples Republic 0 359 126 196 2,739 398 422 287 627 1,712 1,297 1,213 2,322 
Mala)lsla 900 1,160 2,057 3,763 6,701 2,941 2,227 3,510 2,392 1,054 3,194 2,295 
Greece 18,674 15,221 13,923 10,957 6,647 7,133 4,947 4,328 4,405 4,751 3,495 1,984 
French West Indies 1,760 3,309 3,470 4,660 1,825 2,290 1,787 3,116 3,091 2,060 1,815 1,627 
Saudi Arabia 2,541 5,136 8,479 5,007 2,310 589 3,670 1,941 1,914 512 198 1,319 
Tur1<s And Calcos Islands 284 198 105 231 116 199 193 72 163 529 1,766 1,284 
Porlugal 228 220 274 697 197 48 423 217 419 1,825 1,963 1,269 
Israel 3,228 3,796 4,710 2,971 1,937 3,364 1,809 1,556 988 1,013 819 1,230 
Slovenia 0 0 a 0 868 758 280 956 427 741 1,317 973 
Micronesia; Federa1ed Sta1 "'930 839 1,914 1,393 1,054 1,475 1,042 1,065 967 1,074 1,018 950 
Marshal Islands 689 665 750 728 1,103 808 615 638 741 459 745 927 
Panama 870 1,332 1,065 343 258 3SO 406 822 542 1,254 1,943 920 
Syria 429 342 1,214 1,308 2,141 1,136 436 453 676 1,1SO 948 784 
Cayman Islands 511 597 454 291 250 273 271 505 758 889 786 764 
Bermuda 1,065 698 539 707 760 792 831 1,131 761 1,041 860 672 
Denmark 1,683 4,495 2,764 2,828 655 1,017 943 789 741 678 924 651 
Egypt 145 9,187 6,703 447 358 0 a 352 217 451 388 613 
Thailand 25 135 699 305 195 576 860 1,041 957 320 890 611 
Palau 604 524 668 488 564 477 510 700 555 634 552 608 
SwHzeMand 706 1,086 646 730 352 430 356 203 351 149 64 533 
Costa Rica a 0 a 0 70 27 34 13 145 493 3 470 
Hunga~ a 0 a 0 a a 49 a 0 a 322 413 
South Africa; Republic Of 826 511 706 990 736 956 1,065 1,215 823 542 756 357 
Chile 68 86 115 227 324 642 740 282 514 778 316 344 
Norway 663 1,560 1,292 708 979 924 1,163 777 1,154 610 287 337 
Gabon 0 a 0 a 0 a 0 a 0" 0 a 331 
Sweden 327 713 940 732 18 169 122 152 78 45 71 200 
Venezuela 0 135 2,158 1,937 230 456 80 192 386 282 331 199 
Colombia 164 397 517 271 202 405 343 182 202 130 185 185 
Unned Arab Emirates 11,727 5,031 916 255 a 25 89 85 182 110 0 148 
Peru 412 174 190 212 214 515 597 142 430 442 116 115 
Namibia a a a a 0 0 0 a a a a 95 
Iceland 166 427 992 722 194 141 53 284 76 77 170 93 
Bosnia-Hercegovina a a 0 0 a a 0 0 0 0 0 77 
Guatemala 0 8 0 15 a 147 9 144 289 130 41 77 
EI Salvador 3 0 0 145 40 10 24 282 266 1,096 184 77 
OtherPacificl~ands;Nec 569 1,090 461 298 288 506 683 308 381 228 336 65 
New Zealand 668 981 815 613 1,035 436 336 120 382 54 112 58 
Vietnam a 0 a 0 0 0 a 0 87 0 37 32 
Austria 622 542 392 137 141 441 168 147 126 162 49 31 
Uruguay 149 223 160 23 79 60 49 119 38 21 97 25 
Albania a 0 a 0 a 0 0 a 0 0 0 24 
Malta & Gozo 260 378 1,187 174 20 83 54 48 57 148 96 23 
Cyprus 535 532 579 175 14 80 39 56 39 36 114 23 
Croatia 0 0 a 0 33 52 0 127 44 0 a 20 
British Pacific Islands 155 21 a a 30 0 48 a 0 6 14 16 
Romania 0 35 a a 0 0 0 0 0 0 48 14 

All Others 99,289 38,431 12,258 17,423 9,914 5,979 1,558 1,198 695 941 846 36 

WoMd 1,391,174 1,325,666 1,341,435 1,349,408 1,371,412 1,309,664 1,210,395 1,173,233 1,051,037 687,889 737,121 713,169 
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Table 83, Volume, of U,S, Exports of Softwood Lumber by Country, 1989 - 2000 

Country 

Japan 3,440,483 2,702,479 2,547,896 2,368,736 2,472,744 2,263,134 2,056,491 2,032,180 1,483,927 703,095 681,022 649,499 
Canada 1,078,705 997,494 875,322 742,843 622,056 666,961 737,007 736,455 776,419 545,287 603,896 631,403 
Dominican Republic 119,871 95,844 111,288 159,018 166,530 197,544 214,193 161,491 208,344 175,558 204,053 190,422 
Mexico 649,416 866,184 1,398,233 948,247 745,521 573,908 232,102 191,919 204,364 253,767 314,056 316,567 
Sl1ain 269,876 222,406 225,873 217,701 141,109 157,514 151,223 139,684 145,232 146,734 180,064 156,983 
Italy 309,814 287,096 291,988 246,698 174,783 126,530 125,021 108,597 135,534 128,058 134,533 67,628 
Australia 519,859 403,811 433,053 262,133 266,472 156,751 222,503 137,117 106,531 48,702 38,911 39,332 
Genmany 80,986 113,147 191,594 167,459 108,284 98,971 77,953 57,790 77,758 87,571 52,691 42,170 
Bahamas; The 46,463 37,680 30,057 44,931 31,440 45,950 46,576 33,220 75,764 49,715 146,323 46,347 

,~ Korea; Rel1ublic of 48,651 41,159 41,257 56,880 62,382 49,246 41,257 46,720 63,283 17,065 25,845 71,337 
Jamaica & Dep 77,115 25,835 59,432 67,936 72,097 54,231 62,153 69,017 58,643 38,266 34,822 45,121 
Trinidad and Tobago 33,714 35,955 49,266 31,244 16,725 28,794 28,848 33,694 41,352 33,068 25,955 27,930 
Taiwan 31,215 37,910 49,969 48,637 56,593 40,522 22,896 32,618 41,133 27,596 19,421 14,656 
UnHed Kingdom 128,361 136,515 105,671 101,810 57,868 49,817 40,322 29,041 40,792 39,657 41,675 27,217 
Leeward-Windward Island 62,014 58,703 41,604 37,681 33,199 37,011 49,357 51,570 40,187 42,203 44,014 41,629 
Philippines 3,964 440 385 2,179 4,780 5,479 18,676 51,589 36,828 40,809 70,791 48,979 
French Pacific Islands 37,695 31,400 34,995 30,820 21,230 22,779 21,510 22,143 30,396 20,108 32,884 38,455 
Belgium-Luxembourg 45,485 88,925 80,045 91,949 37,514 33,401 30,163 37,720 30,280 23,175 21,559 13,221 
Netherlands Antilles 35,691 37,991 38,279 42,081 37,027 35,888 39,743 37,344 28,489 21,913 24,268 26,237 
Hong Kong 7,827 9,056 7,065 5,708 11,109 10,963 9,158 13,408 27,181 16,957 28,460 27,630 
Barbados 29,399 21,825 27,322 20,062 20,989 18,793 20,460 17,521 26,854 18,443 27,953 29,311 
Guatemala 0 30 0 120 0 1,480 2 372 20,133 1,013 135 213 
France 12,621 21,306 28,376 38,924 15,155 19,690 17,815 17,572 17,843 22,457 38,477 28,671 
Netherlands 18,475 31,553 30,192 23,141 14,472 32,749 10,136 10,206 15,388 14,250 11,432 9,980 
Saudi Arabia 16,765 37,912 61,775 25,312 12,078 2,117 16,112 6,446 15,374 1,243 382 3,515 
Haiti 30,468 24,595 14,642 1,483 4,364 5,433 24,915 17,518 14,370 13,556 20,608 16,091 
Greece 55,940 39,107 36,377 26,490 16,065 15,726 10,473 10,091 14,191 13,423 11,863 4,786 
French West Indies 9,096 20,439 22,238 24,464 9,099 8,871 9,632 13,894 10,153 8,032 10,257 8,866 
Thailand 74 639 3,448 5,815 904 5,826 4,590 5,747 7,441 1,560 4,152 2,868 
Indonesia 15 102 285 498 618 512 1,794 9,776 7,430 13,498 19,180 41,715 
Ireland 2,991 5,381 3,989 4,933 3,930 4,697 5,758 5,025 6,211 9,390 8,272 6,697 
UnHed Arab Emirates 89,314 37,821 6,546 1,238 0 198 239 539 5,536 357 0 193 
Malaysia 3,787 3,728 7,988 10,820 13,302 5,663 3,754 14,006 4,709 2,571 9,797 10,256 
Bennuda 5,831 4,154 2,566 3,641 2,952 2,762 3,735 6,858 4,701 3,105 3,331 2,496 
Norwa:l 1,418 3,033 2,532 2,085 1,903 2,881 3,196 4,157 4,028 1,268 843 548 
Panama 4,987 7,296 5,598 1,705 1,792 1,676 2,015 3,918 3,957 7,177 9,565 4,680 
Syria 1,093 1,060 3,550 3,487 12,144 3,024 734 1,507 3,908 3,509 3,016 2,077 
Micronesia; Federated Sta 4,888 3,513 8,555 5,425 3,494 5,978 4,492 4,493 3,751 3,630 3,930 4,011 
China; Peoples Republic 0 1,662 914 1,164 14,891 1,813 2,157 1,543 3,443 3,208 7,997 4,344 11,144 
Ca:i!!!!!n Islands 3,321 3,701 2,616 1,478 2,316 1,464 1,501 2,132 3,161 3,266 3,125 4,387 
Israel 16,738 14,656 23,392 10,141 4,584 26,359 6,587 6,519 2,958 2,531 2,172 17,292 
Marshal Islands 3,788 3,259 3,993 3,152 4,502 3,472 3,641 2,662 2,956 1,403 3,997 3,434 
Palau 2,307 2,137 2,709 2,106 1,836 2,228 2,536 2,579 2,851 3,342 2,209 2,533 
Venezuela 0 289 10,637 12,438 1,200 3,463 346 1,030 2,770 1,819 1,488 967 
New Zealand 2,020 2,933 2,472 1,201 2,388 934 476 360 2,398 200 531 327 
South Africa; Repu blic of 3,517 1,679 2,609 3,677 1,796 2,386 2,414 2,952 2,229 1,369 1,818 908 
Chile 279 909 1,067 1,894 2,037 1,966 2,785 1,318 2,186 2,592 2,387 952 
Other Pacific Islands; NEe 4,179 5,321 2,533 1,875 1,129 1,951 3,283 876 2,052 733 1,637 40 
Denmark 7,997 20,407 11,626 11,256 2,521 2,331 2,950 3,412 1,887 1,509 1,940 1,479 
Slovenia 0 0 0 0 4,129 2,924 1,303 3,787 1,745 3,337 4,294 4,081 
Peru 6,871 1,340 1,786 959 1,232 2,757 1,306 495 1,565 1,843 400 321 
Lebanon 2,589 2,935 1,093 2,052 1,030 1,638 1,828 1,111 1,557 15,008 16,211 20,964 
Westem Samoa 86 716 1,803 3,365 1,389 1,352 2,432 862 1,322 646 1,387 0 
Turks and Calces Islands 1,758 1,028 510 1,369 796 907 728 1,459 1,198 2,551 7,208 5,037 
Switzerland 1,991 4,210 1,848 2,265 1,181 757 992 1,293 1,057 678 2,047 1,734 
Portugal 672 833 830 2,863 588 154 1,999 650 946 3,593 5,639 3,655 
Egypt 681 61,698 45,026 2,248 1,631 0 0 1,640 925 1,554 1,702 2,374 
EISalvador 29 0 0 880 107 19 180 1,100 808 3,730 914 306 
Colombia 646 2,177 2,939 765 1,210 1,475 1,683 2:758 801 859 796 803 
Costa Rica 0 0 0 0 335 269 164 563 520 3,882 3,879 
Singapore 372 711 1,790 160 1,313 4,896 904 1,031 430 794 315 0 
Vietnam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 366 0 132 88 
Austrla 1,638 1,412 1,489 152 265 619 530 305 364 450 54 89 

, Russian Federation 0 0 0 0 0 3,219 51 630 224 436 414 0 
Croatia 0 0 0 0 158 267 0 344 184 0 0 66 
French Ind, Ocean Territor 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 179 0 0 0 
Malta & Gozo 1,062 1,064 3,752 725 64 290 136 107 169 297 256 52 
Sweden 1,603 2,635 4,122 3,063 26 230 432 537 142 103 53 390 
India 0 0 0 48 0 0 0 0 108 298 875 0 
C:l(1rus 2,797 2,737 3,082 867 55 209 104 147 104 34 286 58 
Iceland 518 746 5,709 4,459 1,372 289 129 428 101 110 608 99 
Belize 188 460 294 173 133 157 260 54 89 0 8 12,811 
Honduras 14 0 0 0 0 0 46 17 89 2,117 329 32 
Finland 563 1,665 2,538 1,427 279 298 778 0 88 0 0 0 
Urugua:l 1,313 653 703 132 215 219 134 238 87 46 182 30 

Ail Others 496,055 220,051 48,853 91,045 45,998 32,196 6,042 3,423 616 1,480 5,772 5,754 

World 7,881,637 6,856,800 7,072,236 6,057,460 5,362,352 4,897,322 4,417,227 4,223,225 3,882,855 2,668,393 2,983,967 2,805,821 
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Table 84a, Value of Softwood Lumber Exports by Species, by Country, 1996·2000 ($1,000) 
$ Thousand F.A.S, Value 

11,592 
28;887,' 
14,821 

use 
2,704 

, 4,422 

4,677 
3,300 
2,238 

790 
9,088 
1,350 

573 
30S 

1,524 
169 
443 
260 

538,328 

o 
a,246 
1,787 

217 
36 

300 
408 

350 
o 

250 
119 

C' 

o 
17 

1,890 
, 1t3 

31 
1.213 ' 

40,849 

o 
12 

844 
655 

31 
,1,994 

14 
3 
o 
o 

52 

o 
o 

8,248 

13,458 
23,252 
12,153 
8,220 
.2,804 
5,712 
7,192 
2,043 
1,925 

145 
6,891 
1,08S 

564 

389 
835 
446 
506 
235 

346,615 

30 
1,884 
2,396 

125 
581 
272 
304 
211 

a 
206 
288 

57 
a 

28 
796 
101 
238 
369 

61,512 

11 
9 

298 
544 
SOO 

2,641 
a 
o 

11,574 

9,61S 
8,357 
S;420 
2,803 
3,922 
5,743 

785 

1,371 
81S 

6,561 
22$ 
562 
326 

1,333 
142 
397 
349 

178,282 

o 
W 

1,521 
269 
390 
104 
220 
324 
191 
218 
799 

B 
a 

14 
105 
40 

149 
60 

19,750 

96 
56 
94 

123 
,1,083 

o 
68 
o 

93 
39 

o 
16 
o 
o 

9,277 

14,146 
6,793 
9,487 
6,603 
3,193 
2,972 
3,521 
2,950 
1,072 

789 
4,657 

337 
421 
306 
819 
98 

800 

323 

188,580 

81 
231 

1,200 
4 

21 
305 
203 
160 

a 
Hll 
241 

8 
20 

33 
a 
a 

12 
o 

12,496 

a 
240 
134 
330 
319 
197 
58 
o 
o 

37 
o 
a 

34 
o 
() 

a 
o 

4,414 

1,808 
1,562 
1,495 

755 
882 
644 
586 
500 
413 
332 
264 

230 

180,480 

2,479 
2,087 

871 
884 
626 
357 
315 
279 
161 
113 
87 
70 
44 

38" 
29 
18 
17 
12 

20,609 

483 
399 
398 
393 
279 
272 
154 
116 
78 
67 
65 
45 
44 
21 
20 
18 
17 

7,800 

Me~ico 

Spain 
Lebanon 
Japan 
Chil'la; Peoples RepubliC ()f 
Leeward-Windward Islands 
'Thailand 
Portugal 
Italy 
Germany 
eoSmRic:a 
French West Indies 
Denmer!< 
Barbados 
Indonesia 
Nether1ands Antilles 
Bahamas, rhe 
United Kingdom 
Belgium-lyxembCMg 

World 

French Pacific tstands 
Canada 
Israel 
\,lntted Kingdom 
llaly 
Germany 
Spain 
France 
Mexico 
Syrla 
Korea; Republic of 
ScuthAfrica; RepubliC of 
Netherlands 
Barbados 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Belgium-Luxembourg 
Hong Kong 
AUstr1llia 

Wortd 

Other Cedar 
Indonesia 
Japan 
Canada 
Korea; Republlc()1 
Mexico 
Tamall 
Dominican Republic 
J,amaica & Oep 
Germany 
United Kingdom 
Netherlands Antilles 
Netherlands 
Hong Kong 
Th<IBand 
Bahamas; The 
lIaly 
France 
China; Peoples Republic Of 
Sweden 
AUstrlllia 

World 

579 
'1:10 

a 
~3 

a 
o 

74 
o 

34 
57 
78 
o 

12 

o 

20,895 

192 
3;615 

o 
'869 

538 
62: 
o 
;} 

92 

o 
310 

o 
o 
o 
a 

244 
128 

o 

122,788 

476 
80 

145 
4 

208 
o 

57 
128 
135 
146 

30 
162, ' 

o 
to 

11,928 

203 
.114 

o 
146 
108 

o 
40 

o 
7 

121, 
70 
86' 

47 
0, 

31,597 

98 
6;374 

o 
1,02:8, 

26 
, :lO6' 

9 
45, 
42 
a 

457 
27" 

9 
0" ' 
o 

70 
98 

201 

66,854 

,5,44S 
1,447 

746 
196 
699 ' 
425 
200 
159 

9 
98 
2:4 

176 
35 

266 
70 
58 

246 ' 
o 

150 

11,958 

29 

110 
806 

,1.10e 
41 
o 

40 
~Q 

26 
o 

24 
301 
205 

14 

36,533 

o 
3A91 , 

24 
,,399 

353 
49' ' 

15 
o 

22 
o 

555 
,95, 

21 

65 

26,348 

',339 

286 
'HS' 
261 
,14', ' 

8 

45 
',34 

a 
o 

8,409 

150 
eo, 

323 
63 
54 
0' 

63 

o 
33 
95' 

14 
456 

21 
sS', " 

34,770 

1,836, 
3~91, 

25 
A89 " 
354 

,221' 

194 
23' 
34 

431 
a 

16 
o 

30' ' 

39,377 

3~,., 

128 
130,: 
43 
33 
79 

90 

63 
29t 

61 
85 

12,208 

165 
14T 
138 
120 
116 
97 
53 
49 
33 
32 
22 

21 
'20 

, 17 

29,282 

3,836 
3;119 

604 
'.16 

359 
230 
225 

.'144 
131 

"'116 
92 
79 
49 

,48 
39 
25 

,24 
20 

24,422 

,315: 
278 

269 
211 
169 
142 

139 
113 

.106 
96 
80 
65 

Se 
49 
40 

16,132 
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Other Pine 
Mexico 
~riada 
Japan 
France' 
Spain 
OominlcanRepubliC ' 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Italy , 
Philippines 
Indonesia 
Jamai,ca & Dep 
P\lrtUgal 
Hong Kong 
'Taiwan 
Korea; Reeublic of 
UniledKingdom 
Bahamas; The 
GermanY 
Australia 
HalU 

World 

Redwood Lumber 
Japan 
Neth~ai1ds 
Canada 
llaly 
Mexico 
Taiwan 
Norway 
HongKcng 
France 
SaIldl Arabia 
Bahamas; The 
Bermuda 
Thailand 
'China; peqptes RePUblic Df 
Uniled Arab Emirates 
SWitzerland 
Spain 
Palau 
Vietnam 
Greece 

World 

Korea; ,Republic of 
Phllfpplnes 
Mexico 
Bal1am;1s;The 
Thailand 
LeeWard.Windward Islands 
Barbados 
cayman .Islands 
Spain 
Germany 
Italy 
Australia 
Taiwan 
Marshal Islands 
Israel 
FrendlWesllMdies 
Venezuela 
China; PeoP/es Republic: of 

World 

Table B4b. Value of Softwood Lumber Exports by Species, by Country, 1996 - 2000 ($1,000) 
$ Thousand F.A.S. Value 

1,633 
o 
o 

781 
221 

I) 

71 
33 
76 

159 
21 

197 
306 

3,333 
294 

31,964 

1996 
9,093 
1.989 
1,528 

341 " 
1.727 

296 
555 

o 
o 

213 
36 

0, 

o 
39 
o 
o 

16 
o 
o 
o 

17,150 

o 
201 

15 
o 
o 

15 
198 

o 
o 
5 

25 
o 

33,081 

4.46$ 
o 

1,300 
92 

70 
278 

1,581 
21& 

2,250 
3,119 

50 
76 

41,144 

8.612 
6,340 
1.572 

300 
1.539 

424 
722 
58 

o 
o 
o 

64 
o 
{} 

21,563 

970 
~39 

13 
109 
47 

'158 
85 
SO 

111 
12 

361 
o 
o 

35 
27 
53 

34,580 

1;696 
36 

530 
96 
15 
65 
45 
15 

525 
598 
1"79 
182 
120 
155 

Q 

35,943 

353 
294 
271 
131 
292 

o 

6 
a 
o 
o 

15 
I) 

14,792 

2.010 
496 

o 
139 
85 

164 
72 
~2 

20 
zg 
72 
23 
o 

16 
o 

31 

16,078 

21 
270 

11 
300 

74 
lB2 

1.209 
542 
272 
236 

53 
23 

40,878 

480 
740 
82 

202 
178 
52 

o 
66 
o 

14,830 

2.528 
o 

3.188 
417 

11 
90 
86 

121 
776 

17 
230 

11 
28 
92 
19 
9 

19 
77 

32,953 

2000 
15.342 
10.719 

3.236 
1,500 
1,382 
1,,173 

827 
614 
491 
456 
433 
321 
272 
243 
233 
158 
150 
147 
143 
m 

38,601 

739 
430 
322 
321 
271 
228 
188 
1~ 

99 
98 
86 
46 
32 
26 
25 
21 

11,441 

137 
115 
103 
100 
80 
71 
59 
47 
40 
38 
33 
25 
23 
21 

45,753 

Ponderosa Pine 
Canada 
Mexico 
Japan 
Hong Kong 
Nethe~ands Antilles 
China; Peoples,Republic of 
Germany 
Spain 
Panama 
Leeward-Windwar{j Islands 
Ireland 
Taiwan 
Italy 
Belgium-Luxemb!lurg 
Bahamas; The 
Korea; Republic 01 
Uniled Kingdom 
Nelhe~nd5 
Barbados 
Bermuda 

World 

Southern Pine 
Spain 
Dominlcan Repubijc 
Canada 
lIaty 
Jamaica & Dep 
Trinidad and Tobago 
Leeward-Windward Islands 
Bahamas; The 
Barbados 
Germany 
Japan 
Nelherlands Arilales 
Haiti 
Mextco 
Belize 
United Kingdom 
Ireland 
BelgiuM-luxembourg 
France 
Greece 

World 

estern Red Cedar 
Canada 
Japan 
Auslralia 
Belgium-luxembourg 
Hong Kong 
Mexico 
Uniled Kingdom 
French Pacific Islands 
Korea: Republic of 
Sweden 
Nelhe~ands 

CoJoinbia 
Taiwan 
Germany 
Bahamas: The 
Olher Pacific Islands; NEC 
France 
Portugal 
Leeward·Windward Islands 
Ireland 

World 

1;363 
o 
o 

390 
35 
o 

53' 
42 

573' 
58 

360 

47 
46 
o 
I) 

25,480 

6.118 
9,119 
4,152 
1,321 

37 

4.349 
2,557 

203,043 

22 
71 

1~3 
685 
23 
74 
o 

103 
91 
46 
o 

98 
16 
o 
o 

13,341 

6.252 
;1,631 

3 
8 

616 
70 
o 

157 
26 

186 
27 

527 

49 
100 

o 
o 

31,685 

9,564 
9.340 
3.728 
7,793 

11 ,19.2 
4.061 
7;t04 
3.869 
2;256 

42 
3,'948 
1,455 

, 2.aB5 
3.905 
2.619 

216,797 

84 
65 
65 

254 
o 

35 
1) 

280 
183 
66 

6 
61 
o 
o 
o 

20,125 
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1,381 
o 

325 
403 

I) 

340 

32 
51 
19 

Q 

25,439 

3.964 
16,275 
10.345 

6,322 
9.990 
6,645 
5.724 

10.087 
4.716 
6.006' 
3.954 
1,230 

o 
$.356, 
1,731 
1,706 
3,559 
3,162 

195,829 

36 
49 

110 
o 

296 
,273 

20 

17,B81 

o 
;23 
o 

79 
201 

11 
o 
a 

1,107 
o 

30,694 

5.021 
4.762 
3,897 
2,Oel 

16 
2,885 
1,789 
2,tm; 
2.567 
2;4n',' 

203,692 

838 
424 
234 
184 
132 
113 
111 
85 
72 
71 
63 
48 
24. 
15 
3 

32,419 

6.010 
'4;728 

4,447 
U19 
4,034 
3.366 
2,863 
2;&47 
2.396 
i,362 
2,310 
1;448 

195,786 

262 
240 
188 
109 

101 102 
o 95 

82 
ljO 

301 79 
53 75 
37 74 
a ' 65 
o 64 

31 59 
29 52 
67 52 

23,589 21,512 

73 



Australia 
Me>:lc;o 

Malaysia . 
Gelnlany 
Micronesia; Federated States 
NetI1eAaIldS .. 
Korea; Republic of 
~ce· •• 

Belgium-Luxembourg 
Palau. 
Chile 

S~a 

World 

Fir 
Japan 
Me,cICO 
Canada 

I>l!~~ 
Italy 

~!llert""d$ 
Marshal Islands 
PalSlJ . 
Belgium-Luxembourg 
Bahat1ia~. The. . 
Malaysia 
Unltecj Klngdi:!m 
Micronesia; Federated States 
Kor~~~""blic:Ot 
Hong Kong 
AUSliaIia 
Peru 
FrenCh PlIdf1clslaMs '.' . 
Taiwan 
Spain 

World 

Bahamas; The 
Italy 
Leeward-Windward Islands 
Oln<lCRI 
Netherlands Antilles 

S!l8I'\ 
Japan 
FrenChWestlitdtes 
Trinldad.and Tobago 
Ciiymcll1 IslandS . 
France 
tJnited ~ngdom 
Germany 
SaudiAl:abIa 
Belgium-Luxembourg 
British Padfi~ ISlands 
PhiliPPines 
eeimUda' 

World 

74 

Table 85a. Volume of Softwood Lumber Exports by Species, by Country, 1996 - 2000 
Cubic Meters 

128,071 
.1h117 
11,273 

. 41,1j66 

17.442 
1,970 

13,470 

~2.143 

3.239 
3,143 
3,021 

959' 
959 

1,258 
21,386 

783 
969 
578 

97.388 
'. 14,498: 

25.659 

3;3.78& 
19,693 
s;lIi5 
3,732 

. 17,9$' 

2,620 
3,462 
2,021 

~. 
1,246 

1,591' 
14,501 

t,412 
1,741 
. 235 

18,343 
24;440 
16,836 

.10,669 
1,917 

·.t5:4Q9 

2,.613 
2,508 

417 
1,118 

847 

1;372 
10,660 
2,Ol'! 
2,343 

tl31 

19,560 
17,687 

28.421 
20,718 
9,596 

9,053 . 
12.133 

2,070 
1,520 
1,307 

5,085 
796 
B6a 

9.372 
1,313 

401 

954 

34,464 
\6,676 
15,391 

t5,012 
13,129 
1,8~' 
6,958 
4,1~. 

3,177 
2,202'. 
2,114 

J;B49 
1,538 

1:266: 
1,192 
I,Ose 

869 

629 

1,618,018 1,028,475 594,589 588,821 547,338 

8,7gs . 
127 
28 

2,369 
35 

1,104 
.. t,347·· 

1,541 
831" 

o 
,~~ 

1,007 
3,430 

301 
170 

o 
2,430. 

77 
{) 

164,689 274,172 

14 
V49 >1,534 

10,122 10,892 
o {) 

24 
o 
o 
0'" 

43,038 

320 
o 

484 
j) 

o 
126 

52,400 

O. 
458 
981 
672 
708 
416 

.' 3,147 
942 

.165 
59 

S63 
o 

341 
69 

503 

79,345 

o 
344 

2,955 
o 

377 

'399 
77 

o 
o.· 

39,771 

31,020 
aO,252 

4,426 

'. 3.7~ 
2.707 

593 2,354 
1,179 1,301 

lSr 1;100' 
155 704 
336 .651 

o 504 
1,713 . c .• '470. 

982 446 
. {) 276 

24 174 
87 .116 
40 113 
{) ~'. 

53 53 
69 36 

60,673 

3,685 
:371 

1,117 
{) 

o 
279 

o 
129 
118 
.() 

o 
o 
o 

23 

14,559 

80,629 

.1,816 . 
1,607 
1,301 

920 
685 
531 
467 
154 
149 
137 
111 
105 
9.2 
59 
51 

33,074 

Eastern Pine 
Can<lda 
Mi!)(/co 
Lebanon 
Spain . 
Leeward-Windward Islands 
Japan 
French Westlnd,es 
Thailand' 
Germany 
Costa Rica 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Italy 
Portugal 
Barba(los 
Indonesia 
Nell:ler1ands Mlates 
Denmark 
Bahamas; The 
United Kingdom 
Ireland 

World 

Hemlock 
Japan 
French Pacfflc ISlands .' 
Canada 
PhiHpprnes 
Israel 
Unitecl Kingdom. ' ..•. 

. France 

Italy 
Germany 
Spain 
Mexico 
Barba(los 
South Africa; Republic of 
Syl1a. 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Karea; RepubliC of 
Netherlands 
Ch~e 
Australia 
BermUda 

World 

Other Cedar 
Indonesia 
Canada 
Japan 
Me~ico 

Korea; Republic of 
Taiwan 
Germany 
Netherlands 
Jamaica & Dep 
HongKilng 
Dominican Republic 
lta~ 
Australia 
qt;jna~ PeoplesR~ublil: of" 
Bahamas; The 
United Kingdom 
Netherlands Antilles 
SWeden 
Thailand 
BarbadOs 

World 

o 
•. 2.6\9: 

4,218 

625 
564 

'>743" 
o 
o 

o 
'2,461>:-
1,155 400 

3,580 .~ .• 
306 1.456 
423:· .... :4sS" 
223 24 
'. 0 . ':':0 

136 0 
32 ... " '484 

o 
1;18/ 

o 889 
$3:' S$5 

863 0 

o o 47 
o 541>" 1,028.' 

30 332 291 
o 387' .200: • 

2,040 1,672 
··:2·1!l,:: .... ···, ~5 

224 B83 
'0:134 

o 709 
... :·sa.·····.630 

793 306 

·::-:':21~<·.····· 'm 
277 244 
263' :< •...• "·217 . 

o 139 
~,2rO:72 

162 49 
}U 36 

126,497 170,239 169,602 171,282 147,772 

17,040 

~8 
o 

1;4,4' . 
18 

3,092 
58 
o 

482 

.0 
o 
o 
o 

::. ",oar 
o 
o 

23,725 
37 
o 

:l.1~ 
118 
133 

1,517 
30 

272 
0: 

171 
.0 
o 

:p~ 
58 
'0 .. 

1,101 . 
·0 .. ··' 

459,764 246,187 

7,377 
4~n8 

12,570 
2.QaT 
1,055 
1,509 

202 
o 

247 
98 . 

920 

. 293 
12 

478 
412 

16· 
366 

0: 
511 
128 

33,761 

1.472 
1,690,." 

239 
.78::'. 

6B4 

W 

SO,198 

62 
. '542' 

952 
o 
o 

. .0" 

3,064 

791 
t,n~. 

69 
1~' 
o 

B56 
.605 
573 

·.aP9 
302 
282 
195 

58 220 72 
<:j). ":1.000.{. ·:·:e1 

260 65 47 
o . & '. 3S 

92,059 126,249 108,759 

707 
801 
424 
.. :(). 
181 
3a 

460 
:i33 

o 
25r 
111 
.108 . 

194 
o 
o 

. 0'· 

25,777 

915 
929 
182 
190, . 
213 
"'86 
255 
2~" 
341 

.~:' 
1,513 

29-. 
88 
35'" 

111 
44 

38,273 

. 851 

381 
":152 

326 
258 
245 

2t9 . 
169 

. 'lee 
157 

":151 
141 

:···.··.·13r 
82 

. '-44 

55,892 
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Table 85b. Volume of Softwood Lumber Exports by Species, by Country, 1996·2000 
Cubic Meters 

Janua • December 
Other Pine 1996 Ponderosa Pine 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 
Mexico 69,256 96,997 Mexico 31,852 30.965 19,977 36,507 56.962 
canada 25,873 39.605 canad;! ~1,944 46.s~ . 41;560 37375 ·~M65 
France 198 15.790 Japan 16,184 15,847 10,437 10.409 .7,913 
J~al1 41.396 15.733 14,319 NeIPeFl<lndS An!i1leS :16 .:0 3~ , $;861 

China; Peoe!es Reeublic of a a a 481 6.658 Hon!! Kon!! 10,Bl1 6,155 7.962 6,426 
lnd9itesla 0 o· . 154 893· ~,"99 China; Peoples Repubncor· . 31 1,283. 1,838.,: . :1,851 . 

Dominican Republic a 17.011 9.364 5.317 5,748 Germany 1.611 1,484 1,086 1,704 
Spain 6.739 4,917 7,816 6,199 5,589 Spain 235 .. :0 i41 ,868 
Jamaica & Dep 574 1,488 680 117 4,845 Panama 6.398 596 

flal~ 2,685 4,232 2;478 1,582 2;418 Ireland .0. 594 
Korea: Republic of 55 15.B16 6,304 12.632 1,837 Leeward-Windward Islands 3,115 512 
portugai 254 140 B5 1.021 1 ,SIS;! lJpitec! Kingdom 0: 364 
Philippines B06 313 291 39 1,500 Bahamas; The 48,404 363 
AuStralia 1,092 205 1,040 409 1,417 TaIWan 2,392 ·34'·,: . ':359 

Bahamas: The 1.747 15.169 1,928 2.644 1.329 BelQium-Luxembours 899 264 317 

L~d'WindwardlsJands : .176 t;619 8i'5 416 1,1~ Korea: RepubrJC ot 380· ea· ··:m 
Bartlados 657 2,153 1,415 607 1.096 llaly 115 64 63 a 194 
Germany 4.759 5;566 723 1,023 992 Bar"badas O. 0 68 2,11fl 

.. 
·123 

Unilec! Kingdom 742 548 972 1.871 847 Netherlands 163 478 a 77 
Ho~KOrig 218 10£1 41 295 773 BermiJda 0 0,' 0 4 

World 164,092 208,132 184,156 240,817 214,437 World 101,748 116,806 97,402 159,072 125,969 

Southern Pine 
Dominican Republic 
Spain 
canada 

J<lmalca .... Del' 
Leeward-Windward Islands 2B.694 34.561 33,019 

493 Bahamas; The 18,017 . :33,065':, 17,291 :.30,268 
Hong Kong 0 61 a 190 795 llaly 56,157 49.002 44.091 28,070 
Fiance" 0 0 207 303. . see Trinidad and Tobago 39,t83 31,292 2:2,~: ···26,494 
Saudi Arabia 437 932 476 293 439 Bartlados 15,672 22.553 16,069 21,096 22.731 
Thailand 0 {} 24 36 315 Nelhertands Ant~les . 34,150 . 23,4aS 20;119 17.406- H~,293 
Bahamas: The 41 14 5 a 255 Mexico 10.073 5.311 9.11.1 16.014 

~f\Wy 3;56:3 ".~., ... B71! 475 221 Japan 9,962 lMt3 ~;~~ ···.:1~539 
China; Peoples Republic of 1,057 a a a 166 Haili 12.B69 13.284 20.045 15,451 
SwitZerland 0 235 a a 78 Germany 33:459 31,'41 28,485 .·.13,892 
Vietnam a 0 a 0 71 Belize 68 a 8 12,615 
Greece ·0 0 0 ~ 69 United Kingdom 9,116 8.359 8,019, . IJi034 
Spain 32 0 30 179 68 Belgium·Luxembourg 7,426 4,282 6.177 7,303 

united Arab .Ernlrales 0 0 0 0 Sf France 10,894 9,503 1,221 .. 7;123 
Indonesia a a a a 46 Taiwan 3.370 2,609 4.321 5.769 
Bef'mijda a 0 0 0 45 Ireland 4.3S7 4,195 4,753 5,524 

Wortd 48,779 49,015 37,919 37,534 21,857 Wortd 742,681 706,021 660,696 769,673 703,729 

Janua 
1996 1997 
2Q, 112 20,481 
67.231 68,992 
15.360 . 29,894 7,961 63.740 Belgium·Luxembourg 690 

·11,5&5 8,39B :25;730' 23.043 Auslra~a 3,803, 
Philleelnes a a a 11.573 Unilec! Kingdom 190 

·Bahain<ls; The· . :6,660 12,673 4,335 3.128 1,854 Hong Kong 0 183 ·t07· 

Leeward·Windward Islands 1.696 1.028 2,482 1.555 1,417 Mexico 76 169 293 301 510 

FrMc:hWestlndii!s 161 225 393: 1.014 Bahamas; The 5S 1 .. 295 t4 .~ ... 
.. 

;152 281 
Thailand a 45 a 120 944 Colombia 0 a 0 321 
BilItadils 0 301 188, 515 732 Bartados 0 55 0 232 
ca)'m3n Isl~nds 1.146 843 912 604 471 French Pacific Islands 410 263 lB9 228 

Talwil!J . , 01.350 2.796 93r 470 467 Netherlands 60 t2S- 134 228 
Germany a 595 433 184 462 Sweden 34 a a a 160 
SPairj . 417 1.9'1 6.843 444 Talwan 501 80B 1,161 1,Ooe: 155 
Australia 219 120 396 Korea; Reeublic of 2,584 964 367 141 134 

I:laly 227 1,589 385 Germany· 171" ·477 590 199 133 
Marshal Islands a a 81 1.821 380 Portugal 31 a a 72 121 
Bem\uiiac 127 114 125 0 W ChinS: Peoples RepubliC: of 60 169 134 9 HI 
Indonesia a 687 a a 219 Spain 136 378 496 1,249 101 .. 

Nelherlands At1tiaeS 200 431 14 219 125 France 245 127· 66 0' as 

Wortd 130,561 163,309 110,897 219,266 290,765 World 65,846 72,838 55,947 72,580 62,677 
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Country 

Canada 
Spain 
Hong Kong 

Mexico 
Korea; Republic Of 
China; Peoples Republic 0 
Japan 
Italy 
Malaysia 
France 
United Kingdom 
Bahamas; The 
Indonesia 
Gennany 
Netherlands 
Belglum-Luxembourg 
Australia 
Taiwan 
Brazil 
Lebanon 

Greece 
Egypt 
Singapore 
Portugal 
French West Indies 
Ireland 
Thailand 
Hungary 
Leeward-Windiward Islands 
Finland 
Un~ed Arab Emirates 
Argentina 
Romania 
Cyprus 
Netherlands Antilles 
Latvia 
Barbados 
Honduras 
Morocco 
Saudi Arabia 
Russian Federation 
Vietnam 
Estonia 
Colombia 
French Pacific Islands 
Dominican Republic 
Guatemala 
Micronesia; Federated Stat 
Bosnia-Hercegovina 
Jamaica & Dep 
India 
South Africa; Republic Of 
Costa Rica 

Austria 
Bahrain 
Belize 
Benmuda 
BOlivia 
Cayman Islands 
Chile 
Czech Republic 
Denmaril 
Ecuador 
Ha~i 

Iceland 
Israel 
Malta & Gozo 
Marshal Islands 
New Zealand 
Nicaragua 
Norway 
Other Pacific Islands; Nec 
Panama 
Peru 
Philippines 

All Others 

World 

76 

Table 86. Value of U.S. Exports of Softwood Veneer by Country, 1989 - 2000 

4,737 6.474 
4 71 

42 15 
528 279 

36 26 
10 0 

6.586 5.188 
316 325 

11 4 
o 10 

109 65 
17 3 
10 0 

577 619 
o 0 

151 75 
28 5 
74 46 
o 0 
o 0 
6 3 

337 920 
43 64 
o 3 
o 307 

116 0 
o 0 
o 0 

21 86 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

62 59 
o 0 
4 7 
o 0 
o 0 
o 246 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

859 222 
6 8 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

88 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

44 0 
o 0 
o 0 

34 17 
o 0 
2 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
9 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

10 185 

14,877 15,332 

5,024 
194 

5 
602 

12 
o 

8,626 
447 

o 
26 
o 
6 
o 

266 
o 

62 
5 

195 
o 
o 
o 

1,272 
74 
75 
o 
o 
o 
o 

78 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

25 
o 

57 
o 
o 

307 
o 
o 
o 
3 

21 
o 
o 
o 
o 
6 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

13 
o 
o 
o 
o 

11 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

16 

17,430 

5,813 
289 

14 
389 
333 
200 

8,832 
172 

o 
14 
64 
17 
o 

276 
14 
80 
78 

366 
o 
o 

76 
819 

79 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
7 
o 
o 
o 
3 
o 

10 
o 
o 

519 
46 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
5 
o 
o 

24 
o 
o 

35 

18,574 

5,480 
243 
110 
253 
523 

o 
16,832 

218 
3 

23 
117 
17 
21 
81 
o 

54 
23 

506 
o 
o 

145 
346 
279 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
3 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

183 
35 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

12 
o 
6 
5 
o 
o 
4 
3 
o 

19 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

21 
o 
o 
o 

10 
o 

164 

272 

26,011 

4,260 
81 
71 

247 
73 
o 

15,788 
26 
o 

22 
13 
3 
o 

18 
o 
o 
o 

280 
7 
o 
o 

750 
34 
o 

13 
o 

36 
o 

15 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

32 
o 
o 
o 
3 

43 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
6 
o 
o 
o 

22 
o 
4 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

237 

5 

22,089 

5,232 
84 

119 
764 
196 

o 
13,131 

18 
o 

327 
205 
96 
o 

239 
12 
o 
o 

94 
o 
o 
o 

979 
o 
o 
o 
o 
5 
o 

12 
o 
8 
o 
o 
o 

51 
o 
3 
o 
o 

766 
11 
o 
o 
4 
o 

61 
o 
o 
o 

187 
o 

74 
o 
o 
o 

22 
o 
o 

24 
43 
o 
7 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

29 
6 

18 

75 

22,902 

6,644 
187 
109 

1,501 
68 
61 

12,496 
26 
60 

131 
58 

240 
54 

423 
59 

236 
o 

126 
o 
o 
o 

927 
47 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

15 
o 
8 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

14 
o 

102 
528 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
5 

11 
o 

32 
o 

43 
46 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

26 
o 
o 
o 

75 
11 
31 
23 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

46 
o 
o 

58 

24,527 

9,513 
64 

206 
1,200 

865 
o 

5,667 
44 

504 
128 
122 

2,042 
19 

336 
39 
96 

114 
86 
47 
o 
o 

665 
o 
o 
o 

26 
43 
o 

56 
o 

32 
65 
o 
o 
o 
7 
o 

30 
o 

226 
47 
o 
o 
o 
o 

17 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

61 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

14 
40 
o 
o 

92 
48 
o 

16 
o 

70 
31 
o 
o 

33 
35 
o 

10 

64 

22,822 

11,987 
1,444 

849 
1,100 

774 
229 

1,385 
262 
174 
289 
243 

1,245 
120 

1,639 
136 
257 
156 
211 
200 
57 
26 

382 
56 
67 
o 

141 
88 
o 

28 
o 

77 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

27 
13 
o 

92 
13 
o 
o 
o 
o 

80 
18 
o 
o 
4 
o 

67 
26 
51 
o 
o 

37 
3 
o 
o 
o 

124 
35 
36 
o 

102 
o 
o 

49 
o 
o 
o 

30 
o 

13 

199 

24,641 

13,177 
4,880 
4,912 
2,187 
1,582 
1,448 
1,677 

536 
1,245 

182 
455 
992 

12 
1,439 

792 
178 
15 

351 
524 
371 
212 
60 

136 
80 
o 

88 
117 
45 

375 
38 

117 
o 
o 

51 
89 
o 

23 
4 
o 

47 
o 

35 
o 
o 
o 

18 
11 
o 
o 

19 
25 
o 
o 
o 

15 
o 
8 
o 

12 
6 

50 
101 

4 
12 
o 

36 
o 
o 

105 
o 

41 
o 

12 
o 

16 

524 

39,487 

12,129 
4,125 
3,968 
3,589 
1,891 
1,690 
1,372 
1,141 
1,096 

912 
910 
739 
674 
651 

·437 
410 
371 
361 
283 
254 
216 
205 
192 
167 
159 
146 
132 
103 
103 
93 
85 
80 
79 
62 
54 
52 
50 
49 
48 
39 
33 
29 
26 
24 
13 
13 
13 
13 
12 
7 
6 
4 
3 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 

39,313 
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Table 87. Value of U.S. Exports of Softwood Plywood by Country, 1989 - 2000 

Mexico 
Canada 

Country 

United Kingdom 
Leeward-Windward Islands 
Belize 
Dominican Republic 
Netherlands 
Netherlands Antilles 
French West Indies 
Bahamas; The 

- Japan 
Barbados 
Trinidad And Tobago 
Jamaica & Dep 
Gennany 
BelgiurrH.uxembourg 
Korea; Republic Of 
French Pacific Islands 
Panama 
Marshal Islands 
Hungary 
Micronesia; Federated Stat 
GUinea 
France 
Bennuda 
Venezuela 
Spain 
Taiwan 
Turks And Calcos Islands 
Palau 
Ha~i 

China; Peoples Republic 0 
Australia 
Sweden 
Colombia 
Cayman Islands· 
Denmark 
Italy 
Peru 
Ireland 
Costa Rica 
Indonesia 
Cote D"lvolre 
Hong Kong 
Sw~erland 

Turkey 
EI Salvador 
Namibia 
Argentina 
New Zealand 
Guatemala 
Nicaragua 
Israel 
Russian Federation 
Brazil 
Honduras 
Thailand 
Cyprus 
Greece 
Iceland 
Philippines 
French Guiana 
Portugal 

• Singapore 
Bahrain 
Saudi Arabia 
Suriname 
Malaysia 
TuniSia 
Guyana 
Albania 
Algeria 
Annenia; Republic Of 
Austria 
Bangladesh 
Bolivia 

All Others 

World 

4.843 
28.882 
87,438 

4.047 
475 

1.892 
21.796 

2.913 
486 

2,629 
3.699 

994 
1.873 

939 
19.817 
33,560 

350 
619 
87 

505 
o 

301 
10 

468 
190 

o 
274 

61 
213 
180 
320 

o 
68 

3.045 
24 

493 
25,308 

8,428 
o 

5,604 
t4 
a 
o 
o 

68 
a 
7 
a 
a 

88 
a 
o 
3 
a 
a 

22 
o 
a 

122 
26 

542 
o 
o 

14 
o 

433 
o 

29 
o 

10 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

3,685 

267,894 

13,657 
27,492 
65,710 

3,518 
745 

2,699 
36,486 

4,092 
t,076 
1,381 
3,694 

716 
2,563 
1,644 

20,508 
58.443 

451 
1,239 

55 
398 

a 
419 

21 
1,349 

104 
64 
94 

223 
148 
160 
278 

a 
89 

2,880 
32 

369 
16,881 
8,689 

a 
4,524 

19 
o 
a 

54 
1,575 

648 
a 
a 
a 

182 
t4 
a 

1,638 
o 
o 

31 
a 
o 
o 
o 
5 
o 

153 
13 
15 

1,354 
o 
4 
o 
o 
a 
a 
a 
6 
a 
o 

14,847 

303,449 

28,477 
32,218 
57,980 

3,742 
1,076 
1,602 

19,330 
3,165 
1,525 
1,139 
5,096 
1,767 
3,480 
1,634 

26,978 
27,710 

387 
1,346 

121 
514 

a 
466 
241 

1,304 
202 
623 
728 
545 
130 
289 
267 

o 
317 

1,026 
208 
203 

6,722 
7,372 

o 
5,004 

22 
o 
o 

107 
o 

562 
o 
o 
a 

49 
o 
a 

428 
o 
o 

26 
o 

30 
3t 

149 
30 
o 
o 

20 
20 

1,609 
a 
a 
a 
a 
o 
o 
a 

59 
o 
a 

1,068 

249,144 

37,361 
21,461 
73,842 
4,432 
1,094 
4,654 

43,532 
4,161 
1,801 
1,875 
1,882 

577 
2,772 
2,002 

29,612 
35,767 

772 
1,801 

188 
583 

o 
471 
350 

3,126 
227 
493 
347 
484 
148 
267 

53 
o 

115 
1,195 

172 
45 

13,769 
5,410 

o 
6,620 

137 
o 
o 

41 
721 
223 

o 
o 
o 

105 
5 
4 

60 
o 
a 

21 
31 
o 

17 
64 
18 
o 
o 

52 
o 

628 
8 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

40 
o 
o 

740 

306,376 

47,074 
31,788 
76,751 
6,665 
1,643 
4,417 

39,789 
5,378 
2,140 
1,531 
5,539 

830 
2,957 
3,921 

36,146 
25,805 

2,450 
1,476 

224 
706 

a 
428 
344 

2,864 
211 
442 
123 

1,009 
241 
355 
271 
574 

94 
1,361 

195 
66 

14,Ot6 
3,047 

o 
6,346 

47 
a 
o 

759 
33 
a 
o 
a 

11 
111 
129 

23 
186 

o 
a 

14 
4 
o 

24 
62 
42 
o 
a 

34 
o 

1,119 
o 

486 
o 
5 
o 
o 
o 

39 
o 

107 

566 

333,018 
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35,948 
17,379 
68,686 

5,843 
1,323 
4,478 

40,486 
5,869 
2,841 
1,208 
3,290 
1,387 
2,809 
2,788 

41,972 
17,999 

478 
1,614 

320 
486 

a 
357 
380 

1,340 
137 
102 
173 
970 
246 
293 
314 

17 
95 

2,244 
408 
529 

9,307 
5,507 

a 
7,038 

124 
6 
5 

501 
196 

18 
o 
o 
3 

237 
37 
o 

298 
o 

76 
59 
22 
o 
o 

77 
176 

10 
o 
6 
o 
o 
o 

69 
a 
o 

11 
29 
o 

69 
a 
o 

481 

289,171 

10,039 
28,036 
62,920 

8,775 
1,339 
6,256 

52,92t 
5,840 
4,203 
1,229 
4,646 
1,056 
3,458 
4,018 

40,679 
21,322 

1,967 
1,438 

227 
529 

26 
522 
434 

1,522 
241 
205 
211 
459 
208 
307 

1,658 
42 

145 
1,371 

128 
384 

9,375 
8,091 

60 
12.539 

23 
19 
a 

415 
o 

36 
129 

o 
30 
97 
56 
o 

190 
176 

o 
8 

49 
o 
8 

84 
106 

13 
26 
95 
o 

145 
o 

74 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

522 

301,127 

16,511 
36,070 
57,551 

8,214 
1,136 
5,708 

26,608 
5,700 
4,424 
1,488 
7,826 
1,177 
4,123 
4,457 

40,270 
15,536 

992 
1,168 

473 
344 

87 
642 
505 

2,319 
135 
183 
253 
373 
244 
448 

1,052 
112 
161 

2,528 
184 
503 

5,561 
5,236 

12 
6,625 

62 
o 
o 

1,865 
5 
o 

107 
a 

24 
50 
66 
15 

813 
129 

o 
83 

233 
o 

23 
4 

127 
24 

173 
21 
o 

141 
o 
o 
o 

21 
o 
o 
o 

13 
o 
a 

236 

271,174 

22,641 
47,726 
67,462 

8,006 
1,106 
7,2t6 

38,120 
4,391 
3,614 
2,271 
8,671 
1,999 
3,889 
5,232 

58,323 
13,062 

735 
1,924 

498 
274 

o 
784 
424 

3,787 
273 
620 
320 
420 
204 
214 
779 
63 

201 
2,074 

420 
333 

11,023 
10,110 

a 
13,500 

78 
o 
o 

1,044 
36 
o 

251 
o 
o 

194 
70 
3 

1,067 
123 
58 

114 
76 
o 

t25 
33 
o 
o 

48 
22 
3 

232 
56 
o 
o 

28 
o 
o 
3 

133 
6 
o 

1,395 

347,907 

23,816 
30,437 
23,279 

9,846 
1,384 
7,586 

15,136 
4,102 
4,031 
2,761 

685 
2,509 
4,716 
5,570 

16,847 
6,871 

144 
1,326 

744 
256 
62 

993 
411 

1,194 
435 
725 
252 

96 
129 
223 
691 

84 
73 

438 
165 

1,144 
3,444 
3,246 

o 
2,897 

10 
a 
a 

402 
62 
15 

240 
a 

21 
84 
50 
92 

384 
78 
59 
63 
o 
o 

22 
52 
49 
23 
o 
6 
o 

232 
33 
87 
o 
o 
o 
o 
a 

40 
o 
o 

567. 

181,419 

26,667 
38,336 

7,183 
10,614 

1,277 
10,126 
7,209 
4.446 
4,596 
3,267 
1,765 
2,587 
4,051 
2,802 
5,414 
2,377 

14 
1,022 
1,073 

468 
162 
788 
727 
652 
612 
493 
227 
201 
396 
293 

1,066 
307 
208 
183 
173 

1,264 
1,133 

778 
a 

215 
8 

91 
o 

248 
54 
22 
87 
o 
a 

194 
32 
13 

154 
3 
3 

56 
10 
o 

16 
22 
25 
o 
4 

94 
o 

10 
29 

3 
a 

41 
a 
o 
o 

138 
o 
o 

183 

146,712 

48,295 
35,829 

9,189 
7,972 
6,231 
6,054 
4,216 
3,253 
3,207 
2,983 
2,780 
2,423 
2,391 
2,180 
1,433 

898 
860 
802 
740 
544 
532 
529 
496 
474 
403 
365 
363 
343 
328 
313 
293 
271 
256 
252 
242 
232 
144 
128 
126 
103 
81 
79 
78 
72 
70 
54 
47 
45 
36 
33 
32 
32 
30 
25 
24 
23 
23 
22 
20 
19 
18 
14 
10 
9 
7 
6 
6 
5 
3 
3 
o 
o 
o 

'0 
a 
a 

o 

149,399 

77 



Table 88, Volume of U,S, Exports of Softwood Plywood by Country, 1989 - 2000 

Country 

Mexico 24,394 60,304 138,499 180,511 184,800 150,896 34,162 69,239 97,273 99,562 111,666 178,058 
Canada 122,030 121,527 140,821 82,681 110,516 67,494 111,730 165,731 180,357 105,852 126,091 114,579 
United Kingdom 432,919 306,127 289,702 319,128 298,841 284,429 238,104 253,128 277,553 94,773 27,716 37,025 
Dominican Republic 9,979 12,903 7,847 16,883 15,374 15,885 20,393 25,418 25,905 25,920 42,158 23,542 
Belize 2,105 3,448 3,662 2,654 3,044 2,315 2,847 2,610 2,295 3,275 2,490 18,292 
Ne1her/ands 108,616 184,358 97,254 177,844 150,001 140,260 182,630 104,610 146,793 58,669 26,240 15,452 
Bahamas; The 13,410 7,490 5,211 6,803 7,500 5,486 6,529 6,511 9,837 9,932 32,302 10,760 
Barbados 3,766 2,919 7,960 1,962 2,424 4,687 3,038 3,477 6,113 6,775 6,592 8,944 
Netherlands AntIlles (Exc. 10,597 10,898 9,831 10,008 10,889 11,693 10,236 12,147 8,725 7,085 6,592 8,010 
Guadelou~ 1,624 5,190 7,022 4,688 9,063 7,394 12,802 10,715 9,622 10,867 10,402 7,605 
Jamaica & Oep 4,465 8,908 7,539 7,931 13,053 7,432 9,122 13,807 17,953 16,836 8,531 7,413 
Trinidad And Tobago 8,720 11,667 13,162 10,164 7,977 8,353 9,629 12,471 12,277 14,180 10,318 6,828 
Japan 15,658 14.524 19,571 6,995 15,056 9,694 12,170 26,833 26,411 1,895 6,714 6,133 
51. Lucia 3,719 3,459 5,361 4,306 7,708 5,283 9,985 6,592 6,006 8,029 6,835 5,835 
AntIgua And Barbuda 4,200 2,485 1,990 3,515 2,938 3,298 10,595 7,092 4,515 5,715 6,414 5,523 
Germany 0 43,912 117,247 121,969 139,453 142,403 145,975 158,858 238,571 66,341 18,987 5,103 
Grenada 1,738 1,554 1,986 2,159 2,289 4,396 4,503 4,262 3,535 3,293 4,597 4,195 
Belgium 175,364 305,138 138,857 147,787 100,497 66,022 83,115 66,392 54,266 27,610 8,577 3,603 
Korea; Republic Of 1,497 1,637 1,585 2,717 7,795 1,671 5,689 3,718 2,538 606 12 3,536 
51. Christol!her-Nevls-Angu 1,031 842 1,345 441 1,277 1,373 1,928 1,640 2,570 4,081 4,102 3,253 
Panama 340 252 487 795 796 1,767 641 1,292 1,505 2,321 3,518 2,656 
51. Vincerrt And The Grena 1,657 1,382 1,847 1,426 2,169 1,341 2,425 1,883 2,561 2,399 2,625 2,406 
French Polynesia 2,247 4,326 4,865 6,111 4,852 4,715 4,196 3,117 6,133 4,425 2,707 2,078 
Turks And Calcos Islands 1,158 737 611 761 972 991 1,062 1,413 1,162 398 1,819 2,043 
Dominica 1,000 2,172 3,508 1,817 2,730 2,166 2,116 2,241 1,323 1,397 1,518 2,011 
Aruba 2,794 3,991 3,977 4,184 4,419 5,465 4,959 5,400 4,555 4,918 4,611 2,006 
Hungary 0 0 0 0 0 0 111 103 0 58 586 1,690 
Micronesia; Federated Slat 972 1,083 1,522 1.563 1,099 899 1,061 1,596 2,207 2,665 2,099 1,511 
Guinea 59 122 1,223 1,668 929 993 999 1,316 1,121 1,167 1,767 1,424 
France 2,624 7,179 6,158 16,402 13,817 7,097 5,847 11,532 16,638 5,013 3,428 1,371 
Sweden 13,248 12,535 4,048 4,566 5,157 6,809 4,058 9,183 7,953 2,010 1,053 1,333 
Haiji 1,797 1,388 1,077 250 1,087 1,130 7,284 4,977 5,655 2,460 3,157 1,301 
Marshal-Islands 2,101 1,580 1,892 2,123 3,311 1,588 1,432 763 658 521 918 1,253 
Taiwan 260 943 2,676 1,854 4,176 2,512 1,220 1,090 1,901 207 769 1,169 
Venezuela 0 367 2,208 1,597 790 135 672 470 1,992 2,985 1,455 1,006 
Bermuda 769 473 792 810 741 575 700 336 838 1,561 1,360 940 
Spain 1,467 345 3,135 1,416 359 430 633 889 1,038 677 627 878 
China; Peoples Republic 0 0 0 0 0 2,074 362 216 533 360 368 671 803 
Palau 743 545 1,149 853 927 773 752 1,191 699 682 678 789 
Bmish Vi~ln Islands 1,362 2,151 685 969 908 1,115 1,416 1,330 1,058 904 1,128 697 
Australia 238 419 1,087 472 320 231 342 325 515 219 497 612 
Cayman Islands 1,920 1,501 771 161 252 2,119 598 1,147 1,021 3,450 3,544 596 
Denmark 113,905 74,219 29,263 53,198 54,360 36,593 44,721 22,571 53,652 15,503 4,486 596 
Ireland 26,450 21,732 24,800 24,707 22,585 29,597 72,693 31,996 60,787 14,610 1,085 596 
Colombia 62 124 859 556 736 1,650 301 444 1,102 560 452 526 
Peru 0 0 0 0 0 0 267 5 0 0 0 524 
Italy 45,473 42,326 38,338 25,309 13,601 23,476 36,208 25,400 48,348 13,775 4,015 521 
Morrtserrat 750 787 373 98 241 218 83 191 1,175 410 328 328 
Anguilla 150 222 41 108 153 358 682 513 537 533 619 314 
Turke:,: 0 1,215 1,256 539 0 18 98 0 0 28 21 312 
Hong Kong 0 132 275 139 2,274 1,720 1,118 6,142 4,685 1,634 411 298 
Indonesia 0 0 0 0 0 27 86 0 0 0 407 225 
Cote O"lvoire 0 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 0 0 221 
Costa Rica 20 30 49 732 139 376 90 179 199 114 49 213 
New Zealand (Exc. Cook; 268 266 168 211 122 502 41 82 205 330 793 191 
Nicaragua 0 0 0 18 58 0 0 63 8 360 39 142 

EI Salvador 39 0 0 0 0 0 579 261 560 401 142 129 
Namibia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 118 
Greece 490 0 80 58 104 0 3 115 326 105 31 115 
Iceland 115 0 566 146 90 239 354 15 163 298 107 108 
Brazil 0 0 0 0 0 433 0 0 332 37 14 107 
Russian Federation 0 0 0 a 0 0 383 644 341 388 15 103 

Honduras 132 129 90 54 46 245 22 330 508 270 124 99 

Cyprus 0 0 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 96 
Guatemala 0 80 0 23 500 288 216 117 241 171 118 90 

Switzerland 132 6,592 0 2,618 115 546 0 23 151 87 144 87 

Israel 0 9,293 1,100 269 826 936 1,041 3,540 4,368 1,568 384 81 
Thailand 0 0 0 19 3 21 131 689 109 0 29 70 
Argentlna 0 0 0 0 36 3 64 106 0 95 0 65 
Martinlgue 137 361 398 177 285 846 928 1,344 440 370 24 47 

Suriname 0 0 0 31 0 0 0 0 829 190 484 34 

Portugal 0 684 0 0 0 0 44 720 200 0 12 26 
Malaysia 101 3 0 0 791 84 167 0 0 366 2' 25 

All Others 0 116,617 13,527 6,003 8,303 2,790 3,020 1,977 7,786 3,539 1,452 70 

Mexico 1,276,592 1,427,593 1,171,393 1,278,157 1,247,748 1,084,670 1,121,462 1,104,845 1,381,060 667,843 525?98 510?39 
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Table 89, Value and Volume of Softwood Plywood Exports by Species, 1996 - 2000 

1:50u!llas-i!'lr !!'il!i!l! 19§i'i 19§'I' 1998 1999 l!!ioo 1:50u!llas i!',r !m3! 19Si'i 1997 ISS8 lSSS l!ililil 

Canada 19,626 22,698 13,623 16,380 16,694 Canada 77,331 75,591 44,080 46,186 50,103 
French Polynesia 1,155 1,905 1,326 1,022 802 Mexico 8,283 14,603 9,919 4,105 2,433 
Mexico 1,878 3,507 2,338 973 .595 French Polynesia 3,117 6,099 4,425 2,707 2,078 
Micronesia; Federated Slate 620 784 986 788 503 Turks and Caicos Islands 0 32 217 994 1,937 
Marshal Islands 344 274 256 445 502 Hun9a~ 103 0 58 566 1,540 
Rungal)' 87 0 62 162 498 Belgium 3,105 2,552 2,245 1,619 1,421 
Japan 3,743 3,473 414 807 451 Un~ed Kingdom 10,292 7,388 2,712 912 1,420 
Germany 1,543 2,833 2,052 605 385 Micronesia; Federated Sta 1,532 2,207 2,647 2,099 1,400 
United Kingdom 3,348 2,006 810 215 367 Japan 11,499 9,436 1,134 2,856 1,368 
Beleium 1,147 688 563 388 340 Marshal Islands 763 658 521 868 1,099 
Palau 435 214 223 293 313 Germany 3,963 8,626 6,532 1,813 1,078 
Turks and Caicos Islands 0 4 72 172 291 Palau 1,178 699 682 678 789 
Bahamas; The 152 104 106 256 251 Bahamas; The 497 310 299 411 746 
Australia 161 162 55 60 242 Australia 325 361 161 115 595 
Peru 0 0 0 0 126 Peru 0 0 0 0 524 
Guinea 165 209 142 175 86 Guinea 434 532 382 399 214 
Panama 283 262 306 142 79 Panama 487 492 933 422 203 
Switzel1and 0 36 62 54 70 Cayman Islands 0 42 203 43 158' 
Cayman Islands 0 11 48 23 41 Ireland 0 0 0 0 126 
Belize 26 12 9 51 30 51. Lucia 62 32 67 0 87 

All Others 3,326 3,702 1,548 1,582 231 All Others 8,402 11,193 5,139 5,538 554 

World 38,039 42,884 25,001 24,593 22,897 World 131,373 140,853 82,358 72,351 89,873 

I Soiiffiem "Ine !!~oO! Hi§!! ills? HI§S mi§ 2li1l1l SoUiliem l5,ne 1m3! H19i:l i997 is§!I Hi§§ ~il 

MexiCO 3,443 4,577 6,472 6,466 8,686 United Kingdom 236,481 253,345 85,607 23,989 35,110 
United Kingdom 51,896 60,844 20,696 5,892 8,476 MexiCO 15,917 17,297 24,628 25,489 32,350 
Dominican Republic 5,669 7,216 7,469 10,068 5,607 Dominican Republic 25,220 25,905 25,362 41,939 21,202 
Belize 197 430 410 328 5,195 Belize 658 1,320 1,222 850 16,723 
Nethel1ands 26,095 37,308 14,378 6,981 4,171 Nethertands 102,526 143,622 55,478 27,336 15,284 
Guadeloupe 3,899 3,438 3,929 4,584 3,167 Barbados 3,442 6,096 6,774 6,463 8.685 
Nethertands Antilles (exc. At 3,876 2,924 2,469 2,543 2,542 Nethel1ands Antilles (exc. 11,686 8,577 6,966 6,286 7,907 
Trinidad and Tobago 3,937 3,848 4,659 4,013 2,366 Guadeloupe 10,607 9,619 10,867 10,402 7,553 
Barbados 1,151 1,996 2,506 2,544 2,366 Jamaica & Dep 12,837 17,269 16,528 8,456 7,106 
Jamaica & Del! 4,170 4,997 5,472 2,775 2,112 Trinidad and Tobago 11,729 12,111 14,050 10,153 6,770 
Canada 4,641 5,748 2,231 1,738 1,535 Canada 31,869 28,848 8,363 10,395 5,885 
Grenada 1,308 1,307 1,059 1,936 1,528 51. Lucia 6,530 5,961 7,934 6,746 5,475 
Antigua and Barbuda 2,071 1,531 2,286 2,391 1,493 Bahamas; The 2,456 4,371 4,082 27,479 5,200 
SI. Lucia 1,871 1,905 2,766 2,172 1,316 Antigua and Barbuda 7,031 4,515 5,430 6,093 5,030 
51. Christ0'Ther-NeViS-AneUill 689 849 1,420 1,448 1,253 Gennan~ 152,567 224,752 56,145 15,666 '4,025 
Bahamas; he 487 844 933 1,783 1,101 Grenada 4,175 3,513 3,293 4,597 3,724 
Gennany 38,154 54,026 13,928 4,168 1,048 51. ChI1stopher-Nevis-Ang 1,640 2,570 4,047 4,077 3,247 
St. Vincent and the Grenadin 606 918 915 978 753 51. Vincent and the Grena 1,883 2,561 2,387 2,533 2,224 
Dominica 728 486 464 530 749 Belgium 61,484 50,364 23,637 6,958 2,182 
Aruba 1,605 1,404 1,566 1,756 668 Dominica 2,177 1,323 1,347 1,470 2,011 

All Others 42,189 59,505 20,008 9,797 4,943 All Others 127,997 217,612 64,195 31,068 16,397 

World 198,882 258,101 118,°38 74,891 81,075 World 830,912 1,041,551 428,342 278,445 214,090 

I Oilier SollWooa !S'ilIlC! is§!! Hi!:!7 i§§!1 i§s!! l!ilIlC I Oilier SollWooa 1m3! i!:!§!! ill!:!7 i§!!!! i!!!!§ l!il1Ri 

Mexico 11,190 14,558 15,006 19,228 39,013 Mexico 45,039 65,373 65,015 82,072 143,275 
Canada 11,803 19,280 14,583 20,218 17,601 Canada 56,531 75,918 53,409 69,510 58,591 
Japan 1,647 943 226 208 2,111 Bahamas; The 3,558 5,156 5,551 4,412 4,814 
Bahamas; The 849 1,323 1,722 1,228 1,631 Japan 5,957 2,787 597 757 3,932 
Belize 913 664 966 899 1,007 Korea; ReElubJic of 2,053 588 606 12 3,516 
Korea; Rel!ubllc of 461 126 144 14 846 Dominican Republic 75 0 558 199 2,284 
Panama 128 20 75 644 464 Panama 666 14 276 2,487 1,869 
Dominican Republic 13 0 117 45 434 Belize 1,868 948 2,038 1,512 1,539 
Bem1uda 135 171 373 467 355 Bem1uda 336 431 1,283 1,004 822 
United Kingdom 2,307 4,612 1,7n 1,077 347 China; PeoEles ReEublic 0 420 180 259 0 803 
China; peo~es Re~UbIJC of 94 31 58 0 271 U nhed Kingdom 6,355 16,820 6,454 2,815 495 
Antigua an Barbu a 3 0 35 61 102 Antigua and Barbuda 8 0 157 305 493 
France 7 82 225 0 99 Grenada 37 22 0 0 471 
Grenada 11 5 0 0 82 Jamaica & Dep 802 326 254 54 307 
Indonesia 0 0 0 91 79 Hong Kong 4,633 4,613 418 69 278 
Taiwan 141 189 50 201 78 51. LuCIa 0 13 28 89 273 
Jama,ca & Dep 183 91 57 23 68 Barbados 0 17 0 28 259 
Hong Kong 1,062 1,018 100 99 67 Indonesia 0 0 0 407 225 
51. Lucia 0 7 6 24 61 51. Vincent and the Grena 0 0 0 53 182 
Barbados 0 4 0 6 58 Marshal Islands 0 0 0 50 154 

All Others 3,954 6,281 5,047 2,706 653 All Others 15,414 26,799 20,877 9,167 2,194 

World 34,901 49,405 40,582 47,239 85,427 World 143,752 200,005 157,780 175,002 226,776 
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Table 90. Value of U.S. Exports of Softwood Chips by Country, 1989 - 2000 
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Table 91. Volume of U.S. Exports of Softwood Chips by Country, 1989 - 2000 
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48 
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5 
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143,705 

2000 

950,317 
910,215 

7,312 
4,352 
3,098 
2,704 
1,519 

545 
529 
472 

437 
333 
196 
179 
169 
162 
121 
117 
56 
48 
45 
37 
o 
o 
o 

o 

Wond 2,240,174 2,538,727 2.299.902 1,831,116 1,893,910 1,999,698 1,925,531 1,776.029 2.128,961 2.171,548 2,137,851 2,125,117 
For explanatory footnotes, see page at end of tables. 
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Table 92. Value and Volume of U.S. Exports of Hardwood Chips by Country, 1996 - 2000 

~arilWDOa eh1es 11'0001 1996 I 1997 I 1998 I 1999 I 2000 I Hardwood <5h1es 1m3 I 1996 I 1997 I 1998 I 1999 I 2000 I 
apan 342,394 322,561 309,447 278,870 217,700 Japan 3,832,874 3,709,165 3,544,863 ' 3,327,156 2,734,753 

Canada 8,641 10,682 8,1141 8,470 9,549 Canada 210,320 300,415 268,927 258,747 294,118 
Korea; Republic of 17,599 11,207 3,477 15,317 11,336 Korea; Republic of 176,047 58,807 33,390 221,253 195,435 
Italy 36 3 25 107 9,656 Italy 88 1 358 255 19,916 
Mexico 18 62 0 95 934 Mexico 35 107 0 253 15,001 
Australia 204 348 523 374 474 Australia 7,506 6,769 8,244 1,589 4,814' 
China; Peoples Republic of 0 0 0 0 1,073 China; Peoples Republic of 0 0 0 0 2.262 
Finland 0 55 56 146 167 Finland 0 788 801 2,095 2,237 
Franca 7 4 112 125 300 Franca 96 58 1,385 1,250 1,559 
Hong Kong 5 0 16 28 125 Hong Kong 8 0 32 10 1,311 
Taiwan 6,127 0 0 0 612 Taiwan 61,268 0 0 0 1,012 
Spain 8 22 293 358 363 Spain 112 8 1,764 3,727 970 
Chile 7 12 56 34 576 Chile 108 171 215 378 638 
Venezuela 0 0 15 30 30 Venezuela 0 0 6 434 433 
United Kingdom 3 43 17 48 122 United Kln~om 1 266 6 95 264 
Dominican Republic 0 0 0 0 59 Dominican Republic 0 0 0 0 250 
Bahamas; The 0 393 554 105 92 Bahamas; The 0 475 321 660 '174 
Indonesia 0 0 0 43 70 Indonesia 0 0 0 559 116 
Thailand 0 0 0 0 68 Thailand 0 0 0 0 116 
Nicaragua 16 0 3 0 6 Nicaragua 229 0 49 0 89 

AiIOtheni 151 242 395 1,108 264 All Othenl 209 1,772 2,580 11,164 24B 

World 375,216 345,634 323,830 305,258 253,576 World 4,288,901 4,078,802 3,862,941 3,829,625 3,275,716 

Table 93., Value and Volume of U.S. Exports of Hardwood Flooring by Country, 1996 - 2000 

HarilWDOa FloonnsllooOI 1996 I 1997 I 1998 I 1999 I 2000 I Hardwood I'loon09 !Sguar I 1996 I 1997 I 1998 I 1999 I 2000 I 
Canada 30,904 42,882 40,509 47,825 56,407 . CanaOa 1,591,498 1,960,932 1,908,809 2,679,975 2,809,950 
Mexico 1,118 2,065 3,685 4,635 3,437 Mexico 61,367 123,963 17B,257 280,865 251,742 
Japan 7,575 6,450 4,010 4,014 5,563 Japan 354,809 280,442 165,300 174,718 235,478 
United Kingdom 2,633 1,966 1,993 2,634 2,882 United Kingdom 147,035 10B,775 102,412 162,404 143,383 
Spain 157 513 753 91B 1,207 Spain 7,18B 39,959 48,516 57,984 81,383 
Korea; Republic of 2,034 1,715 161 647 635 Korea; Republic of 109,941 91,652 7,407 31,055 39,454 
Singapore 192 438 454 467 714 Singapore 10,412 22,399 23,538 23,09B 32,113 
Ireland 285 528 486 449 345 Ireland 15,432 26,870 25,810 25,467 21,316 
Garmany 1,392 1,269 1,772 584 206 Garman~ 46,797 57,833 39.450 17,014 20,626 
Turkey 34 123 127 176 361 Turkey 856 6,394 3,484 10,006 16,305 
Chile 250 159 3 511 413 Chile 17,252 9,221 180 20,886 16,237 
Portugal 133 0 166 121 230 Portugal 10,273 0 9,226 5,940 14,785 
Nelher1ands 247 29 5 155 263 Nelher1ands 8,124 912 86 7,607 14,472 
Taiwan 226 351 251 1,435 288 Taiwan 10,235 15,361 10,442 55,535 12,993 
Hong Kong 1,859 856 199 485 220 Hong Kong 113,306 53,543 12~029 14,981 12,761 
Philippines 1,023 692 185 352 241 Philippines 36,229 35,305 9,562 20,578 12,519 
Australia 96 471 344 235 257 Australia 9,556 24,497 21,128 8,440 11,719 
Denmark 45 162 0 80 205 Denmark 3,013 10,825 0 5,334 10,666 
Israel 98 123 302 149 202 Israel 3,485 7,919 19,323 9,416 9,667 

AiIOtheni 2,895 3,158 2,567 3,716 1.786 All Othenl 152,028 185,679 199,039 238,597 93,784 

World 53,196 63,950 57,972 69,588 75,862 World 2,708,836 3,062,481 2,783,998 3,849,900 3,881,353 

Table 94. Value and Volume of U.S. Exports of Hardwood Molding by Country, 1996 - 2000 

Hardwood Molding 110001 1998 I 1997 I 1998 I 1999 I 2000 I Hardwood Moldin metenl 1996 1997 199B 1999 2000 
CSnada 14,194 15,667 19,415 18,835 18,321 anada 28,220,68 30,050,958 40,395,249 39,089,024 3 ,084,700 
Mexico 5,010 6,182 6,918 8,471 5,125 Mexico 11,068,251 13,453,842 14,858,478 18,321,814 11,338.117 
United Kingdom 31 200 237 ,980 525 United Kingdom 64,090 419,574 475,213 2,000,488 1,164,632 
Japan 2,134 1,450 524 60 418 Japan 4,318,208 2,936,628 1,361,730 121,837 510,999 
Bahamas; The 117 118 64 298 117 Bahamas; The 239,295 241,591 130,214 601,362 236,294 
Spain 31 0 8 0 116 Spain 64,111 0 16,394 0 235,966 
Taiwan 50 0 0 0 110 Taiwan 101,360 0 0 0 224,706 
Indonesia 22 0 0 0 100 indonesia 44,456 0 0 0 203,843 
Chile 0 18 0 205 92 Chile 0 37,199 0 416,714 ' 134,830 
Jamaica & De!! 128 0 27 371 60 Jamaica & De!! 261,419 0 42,184 757,175 122,452 
Hong Kong 3 55 29 4 59 Hong Kong 5,225 112,748 58,864 8,113 104,697 
NelhMands Antilles 54 8 13 19 44 Nelher1ands Antilles 110,672 17,191 27,230 30,094 90,094 
France 11 13 0 0 40 France 21,725 27,115 0 0 82,123 
Cayman Islands 0 9 0 0 35 Cayman Islands 0 19,168 0 0 71,525 
Bermuda 9 30 89 16 34 Bermuda 8,704 61,837 182,400 26,333 68,980 
Bolivia 0 0 0 a 29 Bolivia 0 0 0 0 58,907 
Sweden 0 0 0 0 5 Sweden a 0 0 0 48;250 
Ecuador 0 0 0 0 22 Ecuador a 0' 0 0 45,052 
Barbados 0 0 0 8 20 Barbados 0 0 0 16,413 40,817 

AiIOtheni 344 555 505 415 76 AIiOtheni 67B,677 1,112,171 1,030,076 812,986 108,578 

World 22,138 24,305 27,829 29,682 25,348 World 45,206,878 48,490,022 58,578,032 62,202,353 51,975,562 
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Table 95. Value and Volume of U.S. Exports of Hardwood Siding by Country, 1996 - 2000 

1~ii1Wooa !l,a,ng Il'ili5i5l 199B I 11l1l7 I 11lllB I 111911 I ~DDO I I~rawood !llarna I!I I lllllB I UI§7 I 11lllB I lll~ I :!D~ I 
rmany .15 45 3 370 534 rmany a 4159 3() AM ,251 

Mexico 95 89 1.065 482 300 Mexico 668 717 10,412 4.403 3.055 
Portugal 0 0 0 a 107 French Pacific Islands a 217 199 0 643 
Malaysia 0 a 0 0 103 Portugal 0 0 a 0 504 
French Pacific Islands 0 24 22 0 92 Jamaica & Del1 0 0 24 278 353 
Hong Kong 3 0 6 0 48 Japan 1.642 1.421 45 377 266 
Jamaica & Dep 0 0 3 30 39 Malaysia 0 0 0 0 201 
Japan 112 140 6 41 31 Bahamas; The 47 227 171 60 190 
Bahamas; The 5 32 19 11 23 Leeward·Windward lsi 273 24 20 0 189 
leeward-Windward Islands 18 3 3 0 21 Canada 0 81 39 180 105 
canada 0 9 4 20 11 Hong Kong 24 0 58 0 94 
Uniled Kingdom 11 0 5 23 6 United Kingdom 34 0 51 208 58 
Nigeria 0 0 0 0 6 Nigeria 0 0 0 0 50 
Turks and Caicos Islands 0 0 0 0 3 Turks and Calcos Isla 0 0 0 0 50 
Australia 0 0 50 0 0 Australia 0 0 500 0 0 
earbados 0 a 0 5 0 Barbados 0 0 0 4 0 
Brazil 0 0 73 4 0 Brazil 0 0 1,000 38 0 
Cayman Islands 0 0 9 0 0 Cayman Islands 0 0 64 0 0 
Estonia 6 0 0 0 0 Estonia 56 0 0 0 0 

AJIOthers 202 122 136 53 0 All Others 1.664 1,113 1.273 579 0 

World 452 464 1,404 1.039 1.323 World 4.608 4.209 13.906 8.527 9.229 

Table 96. Value and Volume of U.S. Exports of Softwood Flooring by Country, 1996 - 2000 

~ I'loonna 11'0001 11l9B I H!Ilr- I lllllB I 11l~ I :!II~ I Igo~ FlOonng Isg 1!1~ I 19&', I l!l~ I l~!I I 2jlW594 I nl Ingdom 61 644 893 .369 :598 note ngoom .285 42.550 .148 0.336 
Japan 5,529 4,894 1,680 2,093 1,526 Japan 363,694 324,910 111,423 139,050 100,746 
Philippines 30 124 18 177 1,336 Philippines 1,978 8,275 1,822 12,336 89,268 
Mexico 544 1,636 479 267 561 Bahamas; The 2,094 1,164 6,065 5,353 58,044 
Norwa~ 483 181 432 557 536 Mexico 32,727 105,932 38,008 18,235 40,599 
canada 547 574 470 518 494 NOlWay 32,192 12,490 28,764 37,143 35,757 
Bahamas; The 33 20 101 94 442 Canada 38,305 35,430 29,009 39,076 32,959 
Denmaril 0 161 560 323 315 Denmaril a 10,756 37,367 21,503 21,018 
Bermuda 196 226 124 306 255 Bermuda 13,075 15,077 8,283 20,389 16.832 
Ireland 250 273 601 212 241 Ireland 14,359 16,578 35,058 15,925 15,140 
GeiTii3ny 81 99 133 259 210 Germany 7,159 6,808 9,400 17,091 15,133 
Venezuela 226 153 199 14 185 Korea; Republic of 52,435 24,951 26,555 20,269 12,213 
Korea; Republic of 796 359 398 304 185 Venezuela 15,083 10,193 13,164 390 12.203 
Italy 19 29 87 0 150 Italy 1,286 1,930 5,775 0 9,808 

E~I 0 0 71 0 141 Eg~t a 0 4,613 0 9,414 
Th3land 16 56 11 0 128 Thailand 815 7,913 745 0 8,504 
Hong Kong 1,180 299 162 508 119 Hong Kong 75,721 20,430 11,990 32,579 7,564 
Finland 0 53 0 23 73 Taiwan 6,756 19,170 10,744 10,983 5,032 
Taiwan 114 292 132 89 60 Finland 0 3,537 0 1,566 4,850 
Guatemala 380 436 289 305 51 Dominican Republic 0 5,463 859 11,160 3,374 

AJIOthers 3,218 3,535 2,695 3,097 571 All Others 238,646 258,104 204,695 224,909 38,288 

World 13,703 14,044 9,535 10,515 9,177 World 901,610 931,481 646,507 718,293 666,360 

Table 97, Value and Volume of U.S. Exports of Softwood Molding by Country, 1996 - 2000 

~::§t Mola,ngl$'oool ~%OI 1; I 1: I l~9 I :!DW I I~~ /OIola,ng I/Olei l!1!1B I 1S!!' I i~l I ~II I ~ I :697 ,531 ,548 3~081 na a 380,894,939 389,169,746 33 ~1,3()3 263~ 3,806 188 ,976 
Mexico 4,102 4,066 5,487 5,976 2,764 Mexico 25,717,334 25,631,119 35.230,778 38,666,785 18.262,761 
Japan 1,809 2,607 1,445 863 859 Japan 11,268,522 14,117,939 9,694,219 5,160,585 5,768,136 
Bahamas; The 165 174 153 697 397 Bahamas; The 977,473 1,098,352 1,023,164 4,017,132 2,624,088 
Australia a 213 392 36 191 Australia 0 1,420,661 2,613,364 242,915 1,273,870 
Belglum:luxembourg 0 78 100 94 128 Belglum-Luxembourg 0 520,435 667,723 624,389 852,176 
Korea; Republic of 44 24 0 16 122 Korea; Republic of 294,055 124,305 0 105,570 813,426 
Costa Rica 0 16 3 31 104 Costa Rica 0 105,294 18,041 209,401 695,707 
Jamaica & Dep 188 64 92 262 82 Jamaica & Dep 1,255,576 428,930 614,171 1,746,171 549,072 
Bennuda 14 53 32 28 62 France 0 0 24,934 0 228,196 
Venezuela 19 78 361 150 41 Italy 33,334 1,027,463 262,541 205,027 216,375 
France 0 0 4 0 34 Ecuador 0 19,934 134,141 0 211,334 
Italy 5 154 39 31 32 Venezuela 124,068 476,440 2,409,532 906,228 208,430 
Finland 0 0 0 0 32 Dominican Republic 0 8,102 59,227 0 200,056 
Ecuador 0 3 28 0 32 Bermuda 59.301 351,163 164,600 140,361 189,244 
leeward·Winaward Islands 28 9 10 17 32 Leeward·Windward lsi 147,319 37,274 68,403 99,349 187.223 
Dominican Republic 0 5 9 0 30 Hong Kong 21,727 1,071,697 80,461 11,061 172,757 
Hong Kong 3 166 12 11 26 Thailand 33,334 85,400 13,850 648,155 161,993 
Thailand 5 11 7 97 24 Saudi Arabia 20,001 22,501 134,667 207,281 161,134 
Saudi Arabia 3 3 20 31 24 United Kingdom 455,493 294,742 726,741 92,141 160,615 

AJIOthers 331 825 749 352 196 All Others 1,634,908 4,827,287 4,334,644 2,215,739 1,239,843 

World 66,646 75,266 63,474 54,240 36,313 World 422,937,364 440,838,764 389.736,524 319,022,096 222,381,412 

82 Wood Products International Trade and Foreign Markets - April 2001 



ISoftwood Siding ($'0001 

canada 

Mexico 
United Kingdom 

Venezuela 
Japan 

Guatemala 

Spain 

New Zealand 

France 
Indonesia 

Turkey 

Korea; Republic of­
Haiti 

Argentina 

Genmany 
Bahamas; The 

Brazil 
cayman Islands 

Jamaica & Dap 

Italy 

A1IOthars 

World 

frrealed Lumber ($'000) 
Jamaica & Dep 

Bahamas; The 

Barbados 

cayman Islands 

Nethe~ands Antilles 

Dominican Republic 

Leeward-Windward Islands 

French Pacific Islands 

Trinidad and Tobago 

Costa Rica 

canada 

MexiCO 
Saudi Arabia 

Palau 
French West Indies 

Turks and caicos Islands 

Japan 

Guinea 

Korea; Republic of 
Belize 

All Others 

World 

IPoles. Piles and Posts ($'0001 I 

Mexico 
canada 

Peru 

Ghana 

Dominican Republic 

Bahamas; The 

Saudi Arabla 

Leeward-Windward Islands 

Jamaica & Dep 

Panama 

Belize 

Japan 

Barbados 

Costa Rica 
French Pacific Islands 

Philippines 

HaIU 
Netherlands Antilles 

Thailand 

Italy 

All Others 

Table 98. Value and Volume of U.S. Exports of Softwood Siding by Country, 1996 - 2000 

1996 

2.005 

54 

121 

217 

o 
o 
o 
3 
o 
o 

120 

o 

59 

o 
132 

4 

o 
3 

237 

2.955 

1997 

5.912 

208 

o 
o 

225 

o 
146 

o 
28 

6 
74 

o 
o 

26 

34 

o 
o 
o 
o 

529 

7.188 

1998 

4,217 
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o 
108 
97 

o 
9 

102 

o 
o 
o 

46 

o 
o 
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30 

o 
5 
o 
o 
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38 
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10 
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o 
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29 

47 
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o 
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125 

65 

58 
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21 
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10 
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All Others 

World 

1996 

33,435 

516 

o 
1.158 

o 
1.958 

o 
o 

26 

o 
1,143 

o 
o 

1,254 

585 

o 
o 

29 

o 
35 

2,482 

42.599 

1997 

67.542 

1,986 

o 
o 
o 

1.989 

1.395 

o 
266 

o 
704 

o 
9 

o 
257 

o 
o 
o 

321 

o 

4,839 

79.308 

Table 99. Value and Volume of U.S. Exports of Treated Lumber by Country, 1996 - 2000 

1998 
6.393 

5,962 

2.840 

2,761 

3,236 

465 

1.885 
1.557 

256 

o 
1.122 

579 

86 

42 

2.592 

537 

2.303 

376 

145 

o 

4,151 

37,288 

1997 
13.895 

3,641 

4.283 

3,437 

3.040 

2,020 

2,726 

2,911 

691 

o 
754 

435 

16 

31 

2.043 

958 

1,253 

370 

2,676 

23 

3,632 

48.835 

1998 
15.323 

2.971 

3,752 

3.299 

3.075 

3.339 

3,304 

3.678 

1.235 

o 
675 

622 

67 

32 
1,584 

288 
735 

281 

2.521 

o 

4,310 

51.091-

1999 
15.508 

3,772 

3,447 

4,163 

3.739 

8,356 

3,817 

2.244 

972 

232 

957 

683 

97 

135 
415 

350 

3.199 
251 

791 

8 

2,256 

55.392 

2000 
14.073 

3,658 

3.266 
3,027 

2,840 

2.808 

1,909 

1.757 

1.039 

873 

771 

713 

357 

246 

213 

193 
191 

173 

163 

145 

864 

39,2n 

Trealed Lumber (m3) 

Jamaica & Dep 

French Pacific ISlands 

Bahamas; The 

cayman Islands 

Dominican Republic 

Barbados 

Netherlands Antilles 
Leeward-Windward Islands 

Mexico 
Costa Rica 

Trinidad and Tobago 

canada 

Haiti 

Palau 

Turks and caleas Islands 

Korea; Republic of 

SaUdi Arabia 

Belize 

French Wesllndies 

Hong Kong 

All Others 

World 

1996 
27.708 

6.559 

42.651 
12,512 

2.228 

11.188 

14,244 

15.871 

3.077 

o 
943 

6,870 

173 

194 

11,131 

813 

111 

o 
9,101 

799 

30,741 

198.914 

1997 
62,879 

13,975 

33,456 

15.205 

7,596 

18.276 

10.761 

12.956 

2.636 

o 
2.630 
3.253 

872 

261 

12,297 

10,910 

134 

95 

6,650 

128 

31,090 

248,280 

Table 100. Value and Volume of U,S, Exports of Poles, Piles and Posts by Country, 1996 - 2000 

1998 

1,406 
10,520 

3,720 

o 
231 

936 

1,078 

1,477 

821 

2.027 

25 

7.217 

862 

332 

224 
9,462 

687 

535 

1,755 

o 

17,745 

1997 

3,448 

6,220 

2.976 

4.723 
524 

1.480 
4,767 

1,198 
2,170 

837 

825 

5,531 
- 6B4 

358 

222 

7,914 

318 

263 

110 

84 

5,480 

1996 

26.805 
18.377 

3,005 

16 

2,267 

1,799 

3,691 

1,734 

1,368 

1,346 

367 

497 

545 

412 

o 
124 

259 

o 
359 

3,025 

1999 
14.165 

12.553 

511 

o 
650 

981 

1,617 

1,032 

2,470 
1,129 

161 

667 

560 

622 
359 

1,792 

556 

325 

56 

3,754 

2000 

23.935 
9.505 

3,851 

2.207 
1,721 

1,221 

1,084 

1,003 

936 

668 
603 

492 

461 

439 

375 

296 

244 

218 

201 

160 

2,001 

IPoles, Piles and Posls (m3) 

canada 
Mexico 
Ecuador 

Peru 
Bahamas; The 

Dominican Republic 

Japan 

Jamaica & Dep 

Leeward-Wlndward.lslands 

Ghana 

Saudi Arabia 
Thailand 

Belize 

French Pacific Islands 
Belgium-Luxembourg 

Panama 

Italy 

Indonesia 

Philippines 

Costa Rica 

All Others 

1996 
434,362 
73,148 

730 

32,624 
9,681 

3,202 

488.579 

21.479 

31,403 

o 
3,184 

39,002 

1,184 

4,989 

293 

43,026 
o 

25,070 

148,212 
6,434 

462,555 

1997 

386,217 

119.455 
394.530 

36.811 
10.808 

6.967 

310,266 

36,871 

16,933 

25,765 

9,640 

2,442 

39,958 

8,942 
28,430 

15,546 

705 

535 

118,223 
4,235 

156,762 

1998 

40,227 

1,076 

1,179 

o 
o 

793 

91 

970 

o 
o 

441 

o 
o 
o 

1,313 

o 
o 
o 

284 

49 

1,985 

48.408 

1998 
59,858 

22,550 

16,865 

14,984 

11,840 

14,225 

11,390 

14,249 

3,336 

o 
5,262 

2,566 

699 

180 

2,940 

8,892 

514 

o 
5,783 

507 

24.346 

220.988 

1998 

724.103 
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o 
48,119 
33,913 

26,581 

19,813 
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872 
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o 
8 

10,298 

55 

23,596 

12.338 

112 

o 
3,969 

74,033 
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7,043 

47 
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o 
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o 
100 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
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o 
60 
o 
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o 

3,353 

32.211 

1999 
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19.491 

18.608 

37,688 

13.127 

14.340 

16,525 

3,918 

1,558 

4,509 

4,116 

1,844 
792 

3,236 

5,201 

823 

38 

1,268 

437 

23,971 

245.028 

1999 
582,031 

394,580 

o 
4,577 

17,967 

7,480 

36,018 

38,107 

14,120 

o 
21.588 

o 
1,699 

10,219 

267 

20,781 

6,810 

6,900 

12,844 
4,832 

123,942 

2000 

10,845 

3,880 

2.821 

1.906 

1,196 

1.124 

622 

551 

299 
263 

202 

176 

125 

121 

94 

46 

29 

28 

23 

4 

o 

24.357 

2000 

85,880 

36.371 

22.139 

16.362 

16.327 

13,576 

10,436 

8,199 

4,274 

3,657 

3,385 
2,918 

2,327 

2.083 
1,406 

1,282 

1,112 

998 

792 

710 

5,274 

219,270 

2000 
421,962 
236,147 

73,367 

43,258 

25.922 

21.403 

11.558 
11.385 

10,504 

-10,483 

10,413 

8,607 

8,211 

7,889 

7,654 

7,613 

7,226 

6,618 

8,574 
3,578 

44,991 

World 61.080 52.134 88.025 44,581 51.621 World 1,827,117 1,731,038 1,766,721 1,304,762 885,358 
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Table 101. Value and Volume of U.S. Exports of Railroad Ties by Country, 1996·2000 

IRailroad TIes (S'OOOI 19961 1997 1 19981 19991 2000 I IRailroad TIes (m3) 19961 19971 19981 19991 2000 I 
Canada 19,812 14,196 29.474 25.668 18.924 Canada 209,991 147.780 288,B63 260.763 190.950 
Mexico 181 1,381 9.021 6.132 8,686 Mexico 1.093 23.719 190,720 173,458 134,972 
Peru 118 0 144 2.691 382 Peru 1.436 0 3.388 2.914 4,124 
Venezuela 0 186 0 0 311 Venezuela 0 1.464 0 0 3.745 
Bolivia 44 6 66 185 302 Jamaica & De~ 2.889 1.283 876 1,297 2.419 
Jamaica & Dep 490 507 193 150 272 Bolivia 555 1 678 1.785 2,288 
Dominican Republic 1,215 1.441 1.438 158 250 Sweden 0 0 2 393 1.910 
Sweden 0 0 4 31 153 Gemnany 2.065 6,513 2.850 2.001 1,448 
Gemnany 165 521 265 241 116 Dominican Republic 3,138 3,827 3.671 375 1,171 
Hong Kong 23 18 185 54 60 Hong Kong 246 21 2.312 626 710 

Panama 0 0 0 0 51 Malaysia, 0 801 811 663 525 
Malaysia 0 64 65 77 42 Nicaragua 563 3 0 0 507 
China; Peoples Republic of 10 117 0 0 39 Taiwan 0 1,109 2,738 2,617 478 
Taiwan 0 131 219 209 38 United Kingdom 0 578 394 123 361 
Nicaragua 45 4 0 0 32 China; Peo~les Re~ublic of 126 1.461 0 0 308 
United Kingdom 0 46 37 10 29, Belgium-Luxembourg 440 750 50 294 287 
Belgium-Luxembourg 45 63 3 85 23 Spain 0 0 62 0 237 
Spain 0 0 9 0 19 Panama 0 0 0 0 195 
Japan 13 221 349 271 16 Ireland 0 280 0 0 173 
Ireland 0 21 0 0 14 Korea; Republic of 1.773 1,066 1.148 108 

All Others 649 2.054 1,896 1,027 25 All Others 7.449 15.684 18,896 7,996 207 

World 22,810 20,977 43,368 36,989 29,784 World 229,992 207,027 517,377 456,453 347,123 

Table 102, Value and Volume of U.S. Exports of Particleboard by Country, 1996·2000 

IParticieboard (S'OOO) 19961 19971 19981 19991 20001 IParticieboard (m3) 19961 19971 19981 19991 2000 I 
Mexico 11,645 17,721 22.380 28.393 30.092 Mexico 49,910 63.657 68,196 98,093 110,473 
Taiwan 4,664 3.902 3.488 2,238 1.278 Taiwan 33,167 33,368 27,935 16,448 9,103 
United Kingdom 159 156 227 75 1,047 Korea; Republic of 18,235 42,290 2.674 6,370 3,686 
Japan '1,557 1,210 385 524 981 China; Peoples Republic of 1,520 3,594 10,022 5,966 3,204 
Korea; Re~ublic of 2,635 5,331 1,021 1,043 945 JaE'!'n 9,149 4,552 1,832 1,698 2,566 
Philippines 5 0 0 0 526 Philippines 18 0 0 0 1,845 
China; Peoples Republic of 434 522 1,341 944 481 Hong Kong 32.388 45,727 14,875 4,119 1,356 
Gemnany 103 89 54 161 265 United Kingdom 529 1,026 477 200 1.018 
Panama 186 417 219 101 205 Gemnany 86 220 124 221 765 
Hong Kong 4,272 5,169 1,800 613 202 Panama 471 1.238 734 339 687 
Netherlands 283 208 155 279 153 Netherlands 866 688 474 869 381 
Sweden 806 0 62 450 142 Honduras 1,002 130 254 512 373 
Honduras 295 40 54 125 107 Sweden 2.401 0 26 1.488 278 
Australia 83 21 0 47 57 Australia 277 55 0 157 168 
Sin!l'!l~re 429 182 40 3 25 Jamaica & De~ 920 974 665 187 80, 

Jamaica & Dep 417 320 208 55 '24 Malaysia 4,570 202 1,338 926 67 
Peru 0 0 18 0 17 Singapore 1,341 1,293 133 11 55 
Czech Republic 0 0 0 0 16 Dominican Republic 62 36 9 89 40 
Malaysia 554 50 169 279 16 Saudi Arabia 136 244 955 92 37 
Belgium-Luxembourg 93 0 0 33 16 Bahamas; The 69 3 15 11 36 

All Others 863 1,460 1,842 595 101 All Others 2,703 5,065 3,744 2,216 198 

World 29,483 36,798 33,483 35,958 36,696 World 159,820 204,362 154,482 140,012 136,436 

Table 103. Value and Volume of U.S. Exports of Medium Density Fiberboard by Country, 1996 - 2000 

IMDF ($'000) 19961 19971 19981 19991 20001 IMDF (m3) 19961 19971 19981 19991 20001 
Canada 17.676 15,191 14,391 17,854 23,911 Canada 56,727 49,610 46,585 58.537 78,946 
Mexico 2,932 6,661 6,940 7,532 13,559 Mexico 8.878 20,963 22,396 26,422 48,661 
Hong Kong 1,653 645 371 328 1,428 Korea; Republic of 4.658 341 202 2.537 6.879 
Korea; Republic of 1,264 126 107 634 1.069 Hong Kong 7.873 3,492 2,461 1.313 3.212 
Taiwan 2,902 3,740 1.568 1.453 717 China; Peo~les Re~ublic of 1.921 1.897 354 189 2,808 
United Kingdom 73 530 244 45 433 Taiwan 10,541 19,569 7,273 4.826 2,427 
China; Peoples Republic of 482 427 63 63 381 United Kingdom 174 2,525 898 538 2,255 
Malaysia 159 203 208 187 334 Egypl 1,617 1,941 417 0 1,279 
Egypt 275 330 117 0 299 Malaysta 492 649 646 595 1,189 
Jamaica & Dep 34 65 47 24 285 Japan 11,053 8,470 908 984 810 
Japan 1,974 1,691 176 192 233 Jamaica & Dep 68 180 128 69 636 
Honduras 0 13 0 0 129 Honduras 0 47 0 0 551 
Netherlands Antilles ,53 29 0 33 127 Netherlands Antilles 333 105 0 122 447 
Russian Federation 0 46 127 57 62 Russian Federation 0 154 337 450 222 
Panama 0 0 0 10 60 Costa Rica 24 45 176 218 162 
Bahamas; The 3 0 0 0 55 Israel 1,292 2.074 0 266 152 
Indonesia 178 215 296 263 51 Indonesia 55B 694 865 813 151 
tsrael 234 361 0 54 42 Panama 0 0 0 10 143 
Costa Rica 9 16 44 61 38 Spain 0 0 0 60 131 
Venezuela 12 0 0 4 31 Venezuela 45 0 0 80 93 

All Others 2,013 3.422 196 616 93 All Others 8.985 15,500 542 1.732 198 

World , 31,926 33,711 24,895 29,410 43,337 World 115,239 128,236 84,188 99,761 151,152 
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IHardboard (S'OOO) 

Canada 
United Kingdom 
Australia 
Mexico 
France 
Poland 
Turkey 
Spain 
Hong Kong 
Korea; Republic of 
laMa 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Jamaica & Dep 
Taiwan 
Leeward-Windward Islands 
Honduras 
Cosla Rica 
SwitzMand 
Russian Federation 
treland 

All Others 

World 

10SB ($'000) 
Canada 
Japan 
Mexico 
Chile 
Denmark 
Singapore 
United Kingdom 
Australia 
Costa Rica 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Spain 
Korea; Republic of 
Taiwan 
Hong Kong 
Sweden 
Egypl 
Honduras 
Malaysia 
Gemnany 
Switze~and 

All Others 

World 

IOther Panels (S'OOO) 

Canada 
Mexico 
Uniled Kingdom 
Gemnany 
Japan 
Nethe~ands 

Korea; Republic of 
Trinidad and Tobago 
Ch,na; Peoples Republic of 
France 
New Zealand 
Leeward-Windward Islands 
Saudi Arabia 
Belgium-Luxembourg 
Australia 
Taiwan 
Poland 
Bahamas; The 
Hong Kong 
Ireland 

All Others 

Wo~d 

1996 

49,2BO 
44,449 

477 
2,295 
1,939 
4,385 
1,637 

336 
2,997 
9,326 

83 
1,205 

460 
1,500 

o 
13 

365 
3 

900 
151 

11,569 

133,370 

Table 104. Value and Volume of U.S. Exports of Hardboard by Country, 1996·2000 

1997 

56,368 
29,702 

615 
2,194 
1,960 
4,304 

1,812 
1,025 
3,110 
6,574 

50 
293 
442 

4,174 
o 

264 
490 

20 
350 
52 

11,268 

125,087 

1998 

54,023 
8,318 

278 
2,233 
1,648 
1.286 
1,125 

733 
607 
461 

o 
350 
500 

1,854 
71 

253 
661 

o 
196 

o 

6,916 

81,553 

1999 

53,795 
9,761 
5,806 
2,760 
2,669 
1,795 
2.122 

852 
500 

1,624 
121 
886 
277 

1,602 
157 
273 
863 
103 
131 

o 

3,141 

89,258 

2000 

54,194 
15.874 
8,955 
5,904 

4,764 
2,761 
2,632 
1,393 
1,035 

835 
673 
672 
657 
459 
377 
325 
261 
177 
175 
165 

2,178 

104,488 

IHardboard (m3) 

Canada 
MexiCO 
Uniled Kingdom 
Australia 
France 
Korea; Republic of 
Hong Kong 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Jamaica & Dep 
Poland 
Taiwan 
Turkey 
Spain 
Honduras 
Cosla Rica 
Leeward-Windward Islands 
Latvia 
Saudi Arabia 
Israel 
Panama 

AIiOlhers 

World 

1996 

180,669 
7,954 

131.946 
1,186 
4,029 

24,606 
15,710 
2,038 
2,068 
8,219 
6,993 
2,562 

536 
47 

1,187 
o 

247 
536 

1,720 
1,352 

27,349 

421,000 

1997 
206,667 

7,051 
62,B06 
1,695 
3.646 

16,771 
15,636 

322 
1,480 
6,798 

14,226 
2,211 
1,784 

564 
1.631 

o 
102 

1,637 
9,687 

461 

16,393 

371,588 

Table 105. Value and Volume of U.S. Exports of Oriented Strand Board by Country, 1996·2000 

1996 
16,293 
6,974 
1,031 

o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 

16 
278 

7 
18 
o 
o 

476 
o 

.0 

211 

25,318 

1997 
18.019 
13,896 

730 
o 
o 
3 

741 
o 
o 

20 
54 

312 
162 

o 
o 

16 
o 
o 

27 

588 

34,570 

1998 
19,510 
7,248 
1,125 

15 
10 
o 

415 
10 

219 
7 

42 
99 
o 

o 

o 
65 
95 
41 

469 

29.370 

1999 
36,094 

5,691 
1,757 

o 
1,080 

172 
1,878 

233 

227 
o 

41 
212 

4 

o 
o 
o 
o 

33 

264 

47,689 

2000 
32,236 

3,989 
3,012 
1,575 
1,081 

728 
372 
366 
191 
115 
30 
24 
24 
21 
16 
16 
15 

14 
14 
12 

47 

43,800 

IOsB(m3) 
Canada 
Mexico 
Japan 
Chile 
Denmark 
Uniled Kingdom 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Costa Rica 
Australia 
Singapore 
Taiwan 
Honduras 
Malaysia 
Spain 
Gemnany 
Hong Kong 
Egypl 
Trinidad and Tobago 
llaly 
Korea; Republic of 

All Olhers 

Wo~d 

1996 
80.012 

6,535 
44,425 

o 
o 

o 
o 
o 

43 
65 
65 

4,330 
66 
o 

163 
o 

19 
o 

1.857 

1,038 

138,616 

1997 
60,123 

5,655 
66,129 

o 
o 

6,361 
179 

o 
o 

24 
1.192 

146 
o 

321 
o 
o 
o 
o 

2,908 
2,809 

746 

148,593 

Table 106. Value and Volume of U.S, Exports of Other Panel Products by Country, 1996·2000 

1996 

46.833 
15,487 

1,736 
1,521 
6,434 

794 
5,024 

935 
142 
304 

6 
249 

1,495 
996 
666 

3,229 
61 
24 

3,225 
772 

8,694 

98.827 

1997 
45,521 
21,664 
18,9BO 
2,250 
8,434 

778 
8,887 
1,794 

819 
513 
631 
250 

1,541 
1,091 
1,031 
1,350 

330 
106 

3,346 
163 

13,752 

133.231 

1996 
52,072 
20,190 
26,018 
4,169 
7,666 
1,438 
4,982 
2,330 

535 
2,293 

489 
137 

8,503 
1,270 

892 
869 

1,941 

27 
547 

31 

14,294 

150,693 

1999 
53,409 
21.576 
21,046 
4,960 
8,004 
1,413 
4,595 
2,376 

567 
2,293 

886 
102 
825 

1,344 

1,677 
674 

1,060 
75 

301 
177 

9,497 

136.857 

2000 
61,617 
28,720 
20.659 
3,761 
3,714 
2,788 
2,225 
1,603 
1,798· 
1,456 
1,401 
1,311 
1,034 

902 
8B6 

723 
634 
605 
573 
540 

6,239 

143,381 

10lher Panels Im3l 
Canada 
Mexico 
Unlled Kingdom 
Japan 
Nelhe~ands 

Gemnany 
Trinidad and Tobago 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Korea; Republic of 
Saudi Arabia 
France 
Australia 
Belgium-Luxembourg 
Leeward·Windward Islands 
Tai'Nan 
Bahamas; The 
New Zealand 
Costa Rica 
Hong Kong 
Ireland 

AIiOlhers 

World 

1996 
251.122 

49,286 
3,955 

33,608 
2,319 
4,181 
5,193 

864 
19,134 
2,732 

527 
3,065 
2.277 

866 
14,910 

70 
67 

2,131 
25,427 
2,536 

30,762 

455,052 

1997 
213,469 

83,624 
51,851 
41,752 

1,392 . 
4,081 
7,172 
2,923 

23,105 
3,256 
1,159 
1,736 
2,157 

873 
7,930 

419 
1,029 
1,374 

21,536 
626 

48,703 

520,188 
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1998 

198,037 
6,695 
9,079 
1,103 
1,442 
2,177 
3,067 
1,341 
2,014 
1,101 
7,569 

843 

808 
567 

2,264 
132 

o 
1,980 
7,271 

211 

11,132 

280,833 

1998 
56,516 

5,647 
17,266 

10 
92 

1,014 
10 

790 
95 

o 
o 
o 

590 
223 
160 

o 
o 
o 

88 
319 

3,864 

88,724 

1998 
238,712 

82,531 
45,989 
26,131 

2,601 
7,357 
7,442 
1,561 

10,147 
55,477 

3,365 
1,912 
2,325 

435 
, 1,608 

73 
701 

1,496 
1,330 

80 

42,450 

533,725 

1999 
197,704 
10,456 
10,437 
5.807 
2,622 

10,267 
2,001 
5,894 

920 
1,596 
5,792 
1,728 

695 
647 

2,785 
306 
108 

1,516 
513 
903 

4,806 

287,909 

1999 
123,039 

9,100 
15,733 

o 
2,951 
2,486 

o 
746 
532 

1,570 
1 
o 
o 

126 
165 

o 
o 
o 

119 
965 

1,446 

159,001 

1999 
233,501 
76,802 
33,462 
22,869 

4,701 
7,908 
6.973 
2,895 

10,447 
1,643 
4,104 
3,677 
3,567 

357 
1,513 

304 
1,035 

485 
1,066 

141 

26,100 

443,570 

2000 
196,576 
22,114 
14.431 
8,205 
4,569 
4,500 
4,075 
2,719 
2,372 
2,370 
2,282 
2,154 
1,340 

1,235 
637 
621 
612 
435 
368 
378 

3,898 

2n,931 

2000 
111,050 
20,075 
9,337 
7,491 
4,734 
1,557 
1,046 

732 
563 
474 
156 
136 

126 
124 
123 

'14 
104 
97 

82 
63 

186 

158,390 

2000 
247,864 
108,878 
31,817 
11,359 
8,B08 
6,524 
5,606 
5,523 
5,404 
4,741 
4,471 
4,020 
3,272 
2,961 
2,755 
2,057 
2,028 
1,969 
1,936 

1,652 

16,703 

460,350 

85 



Table 107. Value of U,S. Exports of Fabricated Structural Members by Country, 1996 ·2000 

IFaMcaied Members ($'000) 

Canada 
Japan 
Spain 
United Kingdom 
Dominican Republic 
lIaly 
Bahamas; The 
Korea; Republic of 
Saudi Arabia 
Mexico 
Germany 
Guatemala 
France 
Colombia 
Cayman Islands 
Chile 
Hong Kong 
Vietnam 
Australia 
Honduras 

All Others 

World 

19.964 
38,291 

6 
663 

12 
85 

137 
281 

12 

303 
40 

60 

77 
41 

63 
90 
79 

30 
747 

o 

5,465 

66,488 

39,722 
19,519 

42 
218 

o 
37 

118 
68 

149 

350 
338 
62 

131 

29 
o 

156 

o 
238 

3 

2,247 

63,427 

19981 

45,150 
7,892 

16 
668 

o 
128 
105 

68 

92 

605 

377 
1,394 

10 

6 
121 

41 
61 
o 

179 
18 

1,558 

58,509 

44,143 
6,098 

33 
673 
354 
153 
127 
322 

o 
708 
507 
210 

206 

90 
72 
76 
5 

75 
o 

2,370 

58,224 

20001 

39,270 
9.536 

908 
432 
370 

346 
322 
245 
205 

176 
176 
169 
153 

124 
108 

57 
55 
50 

45 
45 

298 

53,092 

Table 109. Value of U,S. Exports of Pallets and Containers by Country, 1996 - 2000 

IPanels & Containers ($'000) 

Unllad Kingdom 
Canada 
Mexico 

Spain 
Ireland 
Australia 
France 
Netherlands 
Japan 
Chile 
Germany 
PhUlpplnes 
Jamaica & Oep 
Belglum-Lu.embourg 
Thailand 
Italy 
Portugal 
Honduras 
BrazU 
Venezuela 

All Others 

World 

14,799 
15,528 
11,462 

1,321 

B64 
5,797 
1.594 

573 
3,533 
1,499 
1,826 

210 
2.394 

396 
1,408 

621 
57 

642 

538 
1,314 

8,530 

74,706 

22,730 

16,677 
9,686 
3,890 

1.104 
6,387 
3,896 
2,545 
3,139 
3,267 
2,783 
1,401 

2,448 
348 
48 

2,083 
174 

1,497 
521 
971 

13,918 

99,493 

19981 
27,614 

23,828 
13,453 
7,603 
2,008 
7,733 
5,264 
3,485 
4,216 
2,814 
4,452 
1,342 
1,957 

1.345 
208 
973 
245 

1,169 

768 
1,013 

13,896 

125A!!6 

19991 
23,241 

29,046 
19,628 
12,147 

8,272 
7,524 
5,955 
2,566 
3,400 
3,870 
2,101 
2,671 
1,050 

581 
464 

3.410 
1,916 
1,092 

541 
2,803 

17,275 

149,553 

20001 

38,512 
34,418 
17,672 
15,170 
14,447 
8.413 
6,730 
5,164 
4,713 
4,095 
3,282 
2,867 
1,869 
1,780 
1,488 
1,335 
1,271 

1,239 

1.139 
1,090 

12,380 

179,072 

Table 110A. Value of U,S. Exports of Pre-Fabricated Housing by Country, 1996 - 2000 

IPrefab, Housing ($'000) 

Japan 
MexICO 
Qomlnlcan Republic 

Canada 
Germany 
Korea; Republic 01 
Trinidad and Tobago 
United Kingdom 
Jamaica & Oep 
Denmar1< 
Bahamas; The 
Israel 

Romania 
China; Peoples Republic of 
Russian FederaUon 
Spain 
Australia 
Netherlands 
Finland 
Leeward-WIndward Islands 

All Others 

World 

86 

72,222 
1,655 

o 
1,726 
1,799 
3,904 

164 
376 

39 
297 
422 

o 
321 
903 
485 

5 
44 
o 

127 

9,937 

94,446 

71.705 
1.870 

26 

1.634 
773 

3,137 
o 

156 
463 

52 
665 
860 
sa 

3,567 
1,000 

133 
342 
411 
430 
50 

8394 

95,528 

19981 
41,026 

1,536 

8 
657 

1,050 
1,131 

14 
334 
218 
155 
24 

783 
o 

702 
168 

17 
34 

417 
o 

74 

4,930 

53,500 

38.633 
1,810 

75 

1,242 
712 

2.393 
o 

234 
260 
428 
229 
374 
189 

169 
33 

14 

591 
o 

71 

7,649 

55,106 

20001 

33,060 
2.357 
2,262 

1.662 
1,163 
1,129 

663 
517 
431 
385 
302 
238 
191 
179 
177 
176 
149 
133 
128 
122 

1,612 

47,038 

Table lOB, Value of U,S, Exports of Windows by Country, 1996 - 2000 

I Windows (S'OOO) 

Canada 
Japan 
Ireland 
UnHed Kingdom 
Mexico 
Bahamas; The 
Korea; Republic or 
Israel 
Argentina 
Tur1<ey 
Costa Rica 
Saudi Arabia 
Australia 
Guatemala 
Leeward-Windward Islands 
Philippines 
China; Peoples Republic 01 
Hong Kong 
Italy 
Brazil 

All Others 

Wood 

15,221 
21,821 

8 

37 
618 
421 

1,641 
397 
593 

17 
10 
o 

42 
89 
89 
o 

2,181 
51 

60 

132 

1,571 

45,199 

19,134 
21,801 

114 
452 
756 

382 
1,092 

440 

1,065 

81 
20 
61 
o 

61 
210 
265 

1,050 

32 

63 
12 

2,166 

18,477 
16,925 

23 
919 

3,267 
367 
547 
489 

1,746 

23 
14 

127 
141 

129 
226 

20 
B40 

97 
100 

2,513 

46,992 

19.067 
19,556 

303 
1,024 

1,318 
992 
593 
568 

655 

346 
11 
6 

17 
176 
247 

82 
352 
27 

147 
28 

2,641 

46,554 

21,063 
16.156 
2,425 
2,246 
1,433 

952 
890 

703 
676 

672 

655 
273 

222 
214 
174 
125 
124 

120 
99 
96 

1,083 

52,401 

Table 110, Value of U.S. Exports of Doors and Frames by Country, 1996 - 2000 

IDoors (5'000) 

Canada 
Japan 
Bahamas; The 
Mexico 
Korea; Republic 01 
Netherlands 
Tur1<ey 
Costa Rica 
Ausl .. 11a 
United Kingdom 
Jamaica & OeP 

Egypl 
Cayman Islands 
Poland 
Ireland 
Saudi Arabia 
Leeward-Windward Islands 
Turks and Calcos Islands 
Venezuela 
Nethertands AnUlies 

All Others 

World 

31,738 
47,183 

1,700 

2,330 
4,407 

247 
63B 

45 
o 

1,373 
265 

21 
738 

o 
108 
328 
811 

80 
150 
623 

9,493 

102.292 

54,239 
39,758 
1.435 
2,021 
2,065 

35 
389 
389 

89 
965 
138 

o 
1,305 

330 
107 

142 
871 
109 
724 
198 

12,069 

117,358 

49,797 

16.280 
3,700 
3,397 

727 
11 

143 
J40 
106 
928 
331 
394 
695 
647 
120 
220 
833 

99 
593 
328 

10,328 

80,017 

53.045 
14,931 
3,513 
4,118 
1,389 

72 
253 
469 
563 
994 

1,137 
89 

1,030 
768 
216 

73 
825 

283 
169 
759 

6,534 

81.232 

Table 111. Value of U,S. Exports of Joinery by Country, 1996 - 2000 

IJolnery ($'000) 
Japan 
Bahamas; The 
Canada 
Germany 
Uniled Kingdom 
Leeward-Windward Islands 
Barbados 
MexiCO 
Korea; Republic 01 
Netherlands 
TaIWan 
Australia 
Italy 
Bemuda 
Slngapcra 

Dominican Republic 
Argentina 
China; Peoples Republic 01 
Netherlands AnUlies 
Saudi Arabia 

All Others 

World 

65,057 
3,967 

10.142 
21,381 

608 

534 
129 

2,269 
6,764 

146 
3,755 

544 
2,242 

332 

8,855 
173 
859 

2,322 
897 

63 

29,274 

158,313 

sa,181 
15,214 
13,324 

24.065 
879 
655 
352 

1,666 
9,238 

517 
2,243 

492 
2,295 

238 
868 
365 

1.083 
3,850 

442 
635 

44,451 

180,871 

40,525 
21,015 

10,538 
19,225 

2,107 
738 
519 
759 

3,941 
343 

1,472 
1.092 
3,167 

1.120 
983 
270 
952 

1,851 
2,430 

442 

35356 

148,643 

33,648 
20,483 
10,785 

13,070 
3,441 
3,377 
3.825 
1,974 

3,382 

745 
964 

2,789 
2,405 

622 
925 
480 
379 

1.720 
915 
329 

24550 

130,808 

54,789 

14.080 
4,001 

3,855 
1,640 
1,551 
1,464 
1,321 
1.315 
1,300 

850 
739 
739 

522 
470 

442 
403 

394 

381 
378 

5,626 

86.260 

20001 
34,649 
19,060 
18,861 

8,167 

4,729 
4.478 
4,301 
3.148 
3.136 
3,010 
2,829 
2,499 
2,421 

1.757 
1,748 
1,592 
1,465 
1,273 
1,223 
1,172 

17 644 

137,582 
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Table 112. Value of U.S. Imports of Wood Products by Commodity, 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs 
Hardwod Logs 
Poles 
Softwood Chips 
Hardwood Chips 
Softwood Lumber 
Hardwood Lumber 
Softwood Flooring 
Hardwood Flooring 
Softwood Siding 
Hardwood Siding 
Softwood Molding 
Hardwood Molding 
Trealed Lumber 
Railroad nes 
Softwood Veneer 
Hardwood Veneer 
Softwood Plywood 
Hardwood Plywood 
Hardboard 
PartJdeboard 
Medium Density Fiberboard 

OSBJWaferboard 
Other Panel Producls 
Bulldefs C3rpenlry 
Other Wood Producls 
Tolal 

11,385 
17.475 
20,681 
25.302 

2.457 
2,863,756 

152,396 
1,462 

43,201 
142,003 

536 
104,125 
60,053 

8,156 
3,317 

25,904 
160,553 

12,495 
499,518 
41,791 
92,419 
13,914 

128,535 
30,488 

135,219 
784,424 

For explanatory footnotes. see page at end of lables, 

6,826 
10,447 
25,483 
22,362 

188 
2,518,725 

140,656 
1,169 

43,997 
120,716 

340 
106,599 
49,538 
11,329 
4,677 

22.670 
162.965 

12,840 
524,630 
44,956 
67,103 

7,310 
121,411 
28.695 

314.352 
792,845 

5,162,449 

5,336 
6,324 

25,399 
22,890 

172 
2,495,260 

142,450 
1,651 

32.938 
115.659 

223 
102,929 
30,051 

5,945 
5,450 

21,973 
139.794 

8,616 
448,399 
34,883 
61,019 
12,842 

106,958 
23,584 

306,562 
797.234 

4,954,141 

20,185 
6,311 

25,809 
16,338 

124 
3,296,249 

175,869 
1,113 

32,860 
114,794 

356 
140,515 
42,888 

8,481 
5,875 

35,121 
169,688 

14,511 
559.438 
33,065 
94,428 
17,546 

236.435 
27,424 

383,242 
903,928 

42,966 
8,575 

24,894 
26,210 

517 
4.797,431 

224,212 
1,353 

51.013 
106,235 

637 
187,595 

50,380 
10,698 
14,234 
44,051 

194.684 
15,319 

881,249 
41,566 

160.522 
20,204 

337,552 
38,224 

427,201 
1,000,009 

6.487.531 

53.713 
13.898 
26.827 
13.973 

1,291 
5,755,708 

283,435 
1,100 

59,599 
103,586 

244 
186,346 
84,633 
20,243 

8,054 
59.948 

213.616 
19,143 

675,972 
57,667 

238.412 
34,936 

477.005 
45.239 

492,883 
1,188,696 

10,072.165 

40,534 
19,695 
30,749 
37.663 

2,143 
5,215,944 

288,793 
3,577 

57,384 
101,858 

248 
166,312 

61,865 
10,004 
4,058 

58,718 
251,233 

22,521 
672,587 

70,396 
279,886 

37,005 
534,469 

59.182 
509,767 

1,330,867 

40,756 
24,156 
32,181 
37,596 
5,334 

6,519,031 
296,077 

1,575 
57,512 
94,128 

205 
239,489 

65,471 
14,084 

7,402 
53,478 

253,440 
29,914 

743,638 
98,714 

269,829 
52,400 

595,634 
55,097 

635,791 
1,373,301 

9,867,460 11.598,433 

40,016 
26.914 
38,076 
37,170 

5,893 
6,985,783 

356,690 
2,116 

75,780 
122.626 

975 
299.407 

65,132 
17,934 

7,795 
88,000 

269,784 
34,888 

723.753 
116.660 
279,051 

89,483 
595,160 

74,440 
901.590 

1,613,624 
12,666.698 

Table 113. Volume of U.S. Imports of Wood Products by Commodity 1989 - 2000 

Commodity 

Softwood Logs m3 
Hardwod Logs m3 
Poles # 
Softwood Chips mt 
Hardwood Chips mt 
Softwood Lumber m3 
Hardwood Lumber m3 
Softwood FlOOring sm 
Hardwood FlOOring m3 
Softwood Siding sm 
Hardwood Siding sm 
Softwood Molding m 
Hardwood Molding m 
Treated Lumber m3 
Railroad nes m3 
Softwood Veneer none 
Hardwood Veneer none 
Softwood Plywood m3 
Hardwood Plywood m3 
Hardboard m3 
Particleboard m3 
Medium Density Flbertoa m3 
OSBlWaferboard m3 
Other Panel Producls m3 

103.935 
83,200 

1,555.166 
717.778 

12,841 
35,123,430 

624.595 
72.766 

9,053,396 
30.146,129 

92.849 
194,544.997 
90,965,772 

62,045 
44,769 

Nil' 
NlA 

29.261 
1,712,135 

191,692 
651,292 

98,019 
983.053 
159,279 

77.428 
46,374 

3,201,714 
842,841 

1,843 
30.261,613 

546,696 
53,332 

6,154.258 
22,382,261 

32,130 
203,991,924 

88,844,605 
102,362 

60,778 
NlA 
NlA 

33.922 
1,456,962 

184.983 
532,412 
106,765 

1,161,724 
178.557 

37,388 
27,112 

3,525,386 
605,157 

3,531 
27,135,198 

496,020 
66,363 

6,066.467 
20,966,293 

26,893 
200,608,095 

53,969,985 
40,074 
72,026 

NlA 
NlA 

24,714 
1,265,052 

141,277 
453,214 
66,097 

874,288 
207.932 

171,614 
29,890 

3.207,396 
484.717 

638 

394,957 
37,131 

3,896,857 
872,657 

10,661 
31,073,226 35,529.774 

613,277 739,626 
70,220 58.441 

6.132,963 2,401,515 
17,676,448 16,145.160 

43,965 93.143 
202,284,877 247,615,514 

86,844,595 85,003,816 
54,082 71,697 
58,745 71,996 

NlA 
NlA 

41.280 
1.530.284 

126,255 
635,471 

81,239 
1,391,365 

154,638 

NlA 
NlA 

36,026 
1,544.541 

151,681 
921,313 
91,745 

1,913,629 
196,039 
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434,623 
72,662 

4.091,707 
331,498 

246.963 
117,148 

5,005,124 
703.366 

378,574 
142,435 

5.319.773 
747,516 

14,970 25,809 55,901 
38,149,590 40,519,942 42,447,370 

871.434 
43,627 

636.154 
166,038 

889,321 
66,514 

3,200,066 2.934,096 3,046,894 
14,526,665 13,361,425 12.559,620 

22,601 19,375 20,374 
249,907,586 258,983,743 369,235.184 
93,486,973 76,485,760 73.401,992 

137,677 75,794 81,957 
29.251 27,957 71,581 

NlA 
NlA 

41,703 
1,456.449 

240,826 
1,236,946 

134,192 
2.269,941 

237,430 

NlA 
NlA 

52,665 
1,674.095 

273,176 
1.360,498 

125,661 
2,844,700 

309.947 

NlA 
NlA 

75,374 
1,790.145 

349,106 
1.182,935 

257.543 
3,906,811 

312,287 

381,000 
196,912 

7.922,167 
656,344 

55,703 
41.974,748 

1.084.849 
125,620 

3.595,695 
11,672,447 

115,134 
442.327,873 
100.816,385 

90,784 
84,165 

NlA 
NlA 

91,842 
1.776,124 

385,176 
1.281,816 

423,350 
4,666,040 

478.854 

56,715 
31,875 
37,200 
24,169 

5,549 
6,309,507 

398,631 
4,663 

104,839 
103,230 

1,285 
326,410 
110,449 
22,353 
12,950 
77,431 

279,758 
57,012 

665,238 
138,740 
244.679 
165.170 

1,034.638 
84,137 

1,119,484 
1,854,520 

13,290,612 

665.599 
173,735 

8,556,704 
393,339 

67,590 
43,572,268 

1.295.174 
239.677 

5,101.098 
9,886,700 

61,013 
554,792,650 
113,869,934 

131.711 
73.078 

NlA 
NlA 

156,451 
1,991.544 

375,636 
1,238,438 

978,517 
5,751,873 

340,978 

93,358 
33,604 
49,433 
14,238 
3,738 

7,350,353 
441,300 

8,514 
149,846 
100,861 

538 
452,483 
130,652 
23,932 

4,693' 
104.051 
299.291 
132,095 
818,775 
159,373 
210,799 
239,217 

1,479.519 
132,560 

1,513.351 
2,153,569 

16,096,323 

1,159,471 
181.059 

11,299.693 
204.606 

62,283 
44,662,821 

1,495,697 
415.740 

7,547,866 
10,517,173 

26.610 
696,465.877 
146,069,147 

124,362 
40,656 

NlA 
NlA 

415.346 
2,229,591 

525,834 
1,220,306 
1,094,056 
6,512,628 

545.961 

154,148 
43,787 
48,090 
14,861 
3,360 

6.551,765 
493,042 

6,053 
163,981 
109,671 

998 
415,319 
140,622 

15,670 
10,284 

109,398 
345,374 
109,795 
798.048 
206,403 
217,554 
257.256 

1,272,102 
155,212 

1,467,619 
2,422.438 

15.552,832 

1,731,867 
240.204 

10.370.707 
209,359 

89.459 
45,314,661 

1,662.209 
313,061 

10.235,768 
11,065,397 

86,239 
751,096.187 
182,835,475 

94,978 
57,268 

NlA 
NlA 

373.206 
2,208.794 

520.243 
1,979,935 
1.477,506 
6,753,593 
1,605,287 

87 



Table 114. Value of U.S. Imports of Wood Products by Country. 1989 - 2000 

Country 

Canada 3,723,539 3,495,704 3,385,338 4,484,463 6,220,872 7,471,052 7,095,740 8,632,951 9,468,470 9,659,567 11,770,941 10,898,165 
China: Peoples Republic Of 27,206 42,325 59,916 106,884 150,881 194,400 226,366 258,238 340,066 459,584 596,740 751,116 
Brazil 127,364 133,782 129,284 172,898 255,786 334,187 367,633 344,468 407,145 403,359 543,234 564,117 
Indonesia 338,420 379,756 314,178 398,550 464,396 476,093 473,759 452,142 481,954 458,214 488,657 452,824 
Chile 23,587 27,087 31,361 51,834 95,287 134,769 163,474 173,361 252,533 280,094 418,785 392,956 
Mexico 214,918 211,898 245,759 291,296 317,687 300,141 303,747 392,964 439,767 407,449 416,224 378,147 
Malaysia 51,151 76,992 95,710 154,853 198,898 214,403 188,179 217,413 180,727 203,932 260,435 257,192 
Thailand 60,942 66,535 64,960 74,201 76,985 98,165 115,280 122,043 126,139 137,766 160,126 180,423 
Gennany 32,145 30,160 25,741 30,195 29,798 38,576 43,333 53,424 64,838 90,875 110,133 165,222 
France 30,752 40,387 44,865 45,839 46,686 51,999 72,772 79,781 97,888 116,988 121,472 157,151 
New Zealand 4,229 4,973 5,467 17,101 54,111 76,951 75,833 66,623 83,426 101,947 140,775 146,607 
Italy 49,086 61,798 47,288 48,341 48,080 59,094 66,926 69,413 90,708 99,318 104,264 124,491 
Taiwan 389,384 296,182 255,401 233,636 212,226 197,941 173,171 151,098 155,969 138,537 126,260 119,171 
Sweden 16,372 16,604 12,202 9,604 11,240 21,872 44,806 72,458 101,497 91,472 85,374 99,473 
Russian Federation 0 0 0 2,811 12,926 22,337 36,962 42,096 47,659 64,569 81,981 98,926 
Austria 548 624 710 1,508 1,042 950 1,359 23,805 25,802 50,265 74,314 78,302 
Spain 10,943 11,362 8,033 10,044 11,432 17,067 15,878 18,181 19,066 18,347 34,615 49,328 
Finland 15,477 18,088 12,954 13,497 18,757 21,835 20,746 25,540 27,809 33,320 31,407 41,449 
Peru 3,106 2,248 3,887 2,542 6,733 8,714 8,304 12,940 24,256 33,703 44,452 40,535 
Ecuador 14,938 12,492 16,487 14,304 20,710 18,316 21,840 30,194 33,076 31,110 36,845 34,095 
Philippines 53,729 47,724 39,413 44,832 37,746 37,451 44,271 43,025 44,096 34,794 33,772 33,242 
Lithuania 0 0 0 58 93 155 48 598 1,908 5,132 10,976 28,794 
Ghana 1,812 2,804 1,497 1,933 2,203 4,134 6,593 10,644 16,158 21,372 22,897 28,564 
Bolivia 12,076 18,259 23,683 13,159 16,666 31,703 41,946 39,650 31,732 27,281 19,986 26,444 
UnHed Kingdom 13,439 11,931 10,639 12,062 11,442 15,212 17,975 16,566 19,267 23,271 22,557 25,114 
India 4,047 5,312 5,772 5,928 9,061 12,948 14,318 15,981 18,881 19,290 21,873 23,166 
Honduras 12,230 13,043 11,746 16,158 18,938 20,102 18,055 17,900 18,584 21,626 26,321 22,046 
Argentina 4,892 5,016 2,271 2,018 2,129 2,493 6,334 10,773 19,684 20,627 25,325 21,768 
Costa Rica 7,000 8,739 5,356 8,236 8,960 11,759 9,704 9,176 16,285 24,323 24,536 19,380 
Norway 3,495 1,937 1,840 1,576 2,440 3,692 4,592 8,138 9,899 12,259 12,672 19,016 
Paraguay 4,966 3,390 4,453 4,642 12,163 16,369 19,737 16,517 16,015 8,396 12,794 16,090 
Australia 2,162 1,425 1,653 2,446 3,971 4,414 7,398 5,962 7,865 8,055 12,113 15,880 
Hong Kong 12,609 9,684 10,250 12,026 12,044 12,061 9,999 10,163 13,925 13,846 12,913 15,454 
South Afrlca: RepubliC Of 1,929 1,384 1,157 1,312 3,098 10,334 8,747 6,611 5,185 6,174 8,787 14,270 
Japan 14,711 11,138 11,231 8,334 8,033 9,100 8,046 7,363 7,878 9,232 10,733 13,152 
Cote D"lvolre 4,461 3,935 4,524 2,616 3,923 4,881 4,748 7,612 5,687 6,612 5,969 12,615 
Guyana 600 423 1,103 846 1,331 9,072 23,686 25,797 17,958 12,646 11,003 12,365 
Denmark 5,683 5,572 3,243 3,148 4,785 6,794 6,690 7,092 8,522 10,518 11,078 11,705 
Colombia 4,478 3,660 3,657 3,784 3,824 3,785 3,474 2,804 1,898 3,483 9,904 11,644 
Guatemala 7,445 5,757 5,536 5,820 6,907 6,188 7,419 7,466 6,483 7,342 9,950 10,500 
Netherlands 4,536 3,261 2,987 4,616 3,683 4,930 5,725 4,420 5,214 7,639 9,568 10,440 
Cameroon 1,042 1,261 525 1,020 1,797 2,145 4,292 2,283 3,988 3,959 5,047 10,012 
Latvia 0 0 0 141 541 595 1,168 1,591 4,262 4,909 4,490 9,689 
Belgium-Luxembourg 2,591 2,554 1,690 1,831 1,483 10,695 6,414 4,057 4,445 5,242 5,693 9,311 
Poland 2,361 1,343 1,509 3,625 7,047 8,347 5,574 4,488 7,557 5,461 6,225 7,861 
Switzerland 2,467 2,325 1,767 1,605 1,925 3,638 3,212 3,863 4,162 4,834 5,426 6,532 
Burma 2,224 1,579 1,271 1,911 2,492 2,663 3,593 4,428 3,696 7,112 8,094 6,475 
Gabon 38 0 43 34 5 138 154 183 259 2,543 4,676 6,217 
Singapore 25,546 23,530 11,341 12,282 17,345 17,779 10,060 12,799 19,102 12,523 5,454 5,891 
Hungary 176 114 178 148 101 271 399 1,477 3,174 2,809 2,802 5,323 
Korea: Republic Of 13,749 12,756 7,626 5,422 5,835 8,117 9,120 5,161 3,516 4,412 6,836 5,257 
CZElCh Republic 0 0 0 0 436 1,289 1,274 539 786 687 763 4,708 
Estonia 0 0 0 697 558 537 1,588 1,167 1,544 5,583 4,664 
Uruguay 9 23 21 0 0 1,189 656 1,359 2,798 3,442 5,076 4,081 
Zimbabwe 22 17 26 30 402 1,776 2,293 5,364 8,046 4,807 4,123 3,182 
Ireland 308 424 179 250 561 795 539 1,029 1,785 6,447 9,012 3,126 
Greece 287 569 663 1,122 1,719 1,851 1,821 1,042 1,695 2,080 1,899 2,711 
Slovenia 0 0 0 287 712 620 881 1,027 1,013 1,196 1,923 2,384 
EISalvador 218 296 276 328 845 996 1,804 1,393 1,426 1,777 2,130 2,348 
Kenya 1,215 1,172 1,187 1,425 1,866 2,145 1,606 1,949 2,792 3,207 2,631 2,068 
Sri Lanka 479 503 452 527 453 1,425 1,416 1,096 1,551 1,550 1,427 2,034 
Ukraine 0 0 0 772 474 160 140 59 201 130 516 1,712 
Panama 513 289 209 332 656 1,421 1,475 1,029 768 459 637 1,642 
Portugal 975 493 300 242 300 1,559 I,B08 594 1,010 921 1,084 1,641 
Turkey 69 132 36 194 98 87 481 402 457 328 588 1,600 
Romania 1,114 281 383 216 164 376 191 510 435 560 746 1,248 
Nicaragua 0 18 238 312 301 859 2,424 2,867 5,499 1,788 1,807 1,232 

World 5,381,560 5,162,450 4,954,144 6,364,190 8,487,527 10,072,172 9,867,460 11,596,435 12,866,897 13,290,604 16,098,319 15,552,629 
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Table 115. Value and Volume of U.S. Imports of Softwood Lumber by Country, 1996 - 2000 

Isoflwood Lumber (S'OOO) 

Canada 

Chile 

Brazil 

New Zealand 

Ausb1a 

Germany 

Sweden 

Mexico 

Uthuanla 

Finland 

ArgenUna 

Russian FederaUen 

Czech Republic 

• Uruguay 
Honduras 
Bolivia 
Peru 

South Arnca; Republic of 

Indonesia 

Zimbabwe 

All Others 

World 

1996 

6,241.938 

62,413 

68.168 

46,366 

484 

276 

1.790 

74.541 

323 

4.361 

6,320 

450 

o 
1,178 

2,675 

676 

274 

1,050 

232 
1,973 

3,522 

1997 

8,589.904 

87.655 

104.231 

56,626 

11,438 

652 

5.645 

90.174 

1,366 

8.166 

10,488 

973 

224 

2,694 

2,092 

1,592 

444 
786 

367 

2,386 

5,635 

1998 

5.906.255 

92.381 

112.440 

68,658 

27.763 

508 

10,455 

57.658 

3.627 

8.685 

7,550 

460 

43 

2,862 

2,161 

1,709 

279 

258 

282 

1,482 

3,592 

1999 

6.780.799 

142.935 

153.591 

96.275 

47.514 

7.762 

33,916 

44.976 

8,320 

5,057 

8,801 

2,666 

o 
4,793 
3,710 

612 

946 

1,028 

541 

1,598 

4,311 

2000 

5,961,179 

136,095 

133,064 

90,997 

45,767 

42,100 

41,109 

30,939 

24,568 

13,917 

9,817 

4,971 

3,608 

3,278 

2,042 

940 

619 

607 

753 

693 

4,301 

6,519,034 6,985,782 6,309,508 7,350,353 8,551,784 

ISOftwood Lumber (m3! 

Canada 

Brazil 
Chile 

NewZeaiand 

Germany 

Ausb1a 

Sweden 
lithuania 

Mexico 

Finland 

ArgenUna 

Russian Federation 

Czech Republic 

Uruguay 

Honduras 
Eslonla 

South Arnca; Republic of 

Zimbabwe 
Belgium-Luxembourg 

China; Peoples Republic of 

All Others 

World 

1996 1997 1998 

41,519,906 40,675,739 42,097,724 

240,819 

170,634 

145,420 

1,202 

2,112 

5,837 

1,596 

277,534 

10,005 

19,565 

1,291 

o 
4,224 

21,157 

40 
2,913 

6,549 

o 

16,563 

387,516 

260,147 

170,113 

4,493 

51,251 

15,273 

5,752 

283,237 

22,026 
31,650 

5,378 

8,618 

9,668 

12,962 

128 

2,343 

5,123 

301 

23,030 

495,035 

300,167 

220,881 

2,167 

135,686 

39,143 

15,217 

157,006 

33,883 

25,508 

1,662 

214 

12,838 

12,321 

155 

1,166 

3,910 

102 

387 

16,894 

1999 2000 

42,529,960 42,745,493 

675,857 

490,011 

314,378 

32,112 

221,930 

119,708 

34,908 

134,332 

20,564 

27,770 

13,014 

o 
20,741 

19,396 

2,436 

3,862 

5,520 

196 

180 

15,946 

693,952 

526,399 

316,634 

275,420 

212,780 

169,998 

104,963 

71,945 

57,287 

34,769 

26,442 

20,403 

18,866 

12,673 

2,990 

2,776 

2,712 

2,467 

2,424 

15,066 

42,447,370 41,974,746 43,572,288 44,682,821 45,314,681 

Table 116, Value and Volume of U.S. Imports of Hardwood Lumber by Country, 1996 - 2000 

IHardwood Lumber ($'000 I 
Canada 

Brazil 

Peru 

Malaysia 

Indonesia 

BoliVIa 

cameroon 
Ghana 

Chile 

Ccte d"lvolre 

Burma 

Ecuador 

Thailand 

Philippines 

China; Peoples Republic of 

Singapore 

Germariy 

Guatemala 

Spain 

Hong Kong 

All Others 

World 

1996 
126,338 

44,727 

10,596 

21,212 

8,467 

34,247 

1,063 

5,951 

2,090 

988 

4,140 

5,074 

2,566 

2,581 

1,040 

3,857 

1,507 

2,807 

404 

1,290 

15,128 

298,073 

1997 

169,997 

41,441 

20,583 

32,063 

11,010 

23,199 

1,260 

8,236 

1,565 

2,524 

3,357 

5,169 

3,729 

3,215 

1,129 

5,356 

1,407 

1,402 

210 

2,334 

17,505 

356,691 

1998 

198,537 

59,242 

30,640 

24,570 

8,956 

18,054 

2,255 

9,413 

4,501 

3,520 

6,728 

5,969 

2,960 

2,241 

926 
4,357 

1,217 

1,107 

435 

372 

12,632 

398,632 

1999 

236,749 

63,896 

38,658 

23,162 

8,872 

7,975 

3,424 

8,616 

7,570 

2,321 

7,387 

5,630 

4,333 

3,013 

2,347 

1,562 

1,105 

743 

266 

317 

13,352 

441,298 

2000 

258,779 

71,136 

36,390 

32,008 

11,418 

11,012 

8,853 

8,137 

8,004 

7,868 

5,950 

4,700 

3,931 

2,842 

2,661 

1,826 

1,793 

1,641 

1,311 

1,283 

13,504 

493,045 

Table 117. Value of U.S. Imports of Softwood Molding by Country, 1996 - 2000 

!Softwood Molding ($'000) 

Chile 

Moxco 

Brazil 

Canada 

New Zealand 

Indonesia 

Paraguay 

Argentina 

Italy 

" Malaysia 
China; Peoples Republic of 

Un~ed Kingdom 

latvia 
RUSSian Federation 

Zambia 

Taiwan 

Slovenia 

Spain 

Eslonla 

Soulh Arnca; Republic of 

AlIOlhers 

World 

1996 

66,715 

107,254 

15,916 

19,902 

12,086 

6,678 

o 
734 

1,880 

1,391 

102 

502 

325 

31 

o 
1,551 

o 
1,164 

213 

22 

3,022 

239,468 

1997 

99,158 

115,330 

27,113 

22,305 

12,854 

7,085 

o 
3,739 

2,644 
1 ,419 

588 

545 

2,611 

139 

o 
977 

o 
1,172 

380 

12 

1334 

299,405 

1998 

115,095 

88,468 

41,577 

26,987 

27,361 

6,383 

1,151 

6,888 

2,762 

1,312 

3,033 

426 

327 

18 

46' 

1,163 

o 
632 

759 

44 

1,978 

326,410 

1999 

153,582 

99,912 

73,101 

43,277 

38,269 

7,601 

3,581 

8,430 

5,170 

2,238 

9,934 

425 

248 

662 
1,229 

2,066 

148 

509 

95 

108 

1858 

452,463 

2000 

137,079 

80,143 

75,Q43 

49,314 

41,684 

7,281 

4,629 

4,616 

4,391 

2,759 

1,338 
1,043 

920 

887 

695 

585 

570 

422 

349 

188 

1,408 

415,322 
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1 Hardwood Lumber (m3! 

Canada 

Brazil 

Malaysia 

Peru 

BoliVIa 

Indonesia 

Ccle d"lvolre 

Cameroon 
Ecuador 

Ghana 

Chile 

Un lied Kingdom 

Gennany 

Portugal 

Guyana 

China; Peoples Republic of 

Philippines 

Sweden 

Burma 

Guatemala 

All Others 

World 

1996 

543,874 

97,916 

37,329 

17,664 

46,573 

20,069 

2,395 

1,738 

20,389 

11,773 

9,033 

1,296 

4,875 

51 

5,867 
1,649 

3,459 

1,028 

1,348 
4,048 

57,149 

889,321 

1997 

708,525 

86,731 

51,656 

30,798 

36,639 

21,679 

5,595 

2,599 

16,292 

17,771 

2,279 

2,210 

10,435 

19 

4,875 

1,377 

6,022 

123 

1,493 

8,043 

49,668 

1,084,849 

1998 

919,825 

129,782 

41,332 

42,652 

23,424 

21,898 

5,789 

4,766 

22,158 

17,196 

5,783 

1,499 

5,134 

20 

7,059 

1,448 

3,497 

69 

3,028 

3,444 

35,371 

1,295,174 

1999 

1,098,289 

139,485 

41,495 

47,302 

10,684 

28,221 

5,605 

6,565 

18,339 

15,080 

15,676 

1,003 

5,637 

o 
3,944 

5,923 

4,114 

1,577 

6,688 

2,717 

37,355 

1,495,697 

2000 

1,205,800 

162,706 

57,537 

46,456 

31,431 

28,694 

19,872 

17,506 

14,223 

12,995 

12,988 

6,886 

6,332 

5,002 

4,904 

4,680 
4,162 

3,868 
3,222 

3,154 

30,01 I 

1,682,209 

Table 118. Value of U.S. Imports of Hardwood Molding by Country, 1996 - 2000 

\Hardwood Molding ($'000) 

Canada 

Indonesia 
Brazil 

China; Peoples Republic of 
Italy 

Malaysia 

Taiwan 
Mexico 
Spain 
Uniled Kingdom 

Chile 

Hong Kong 

Thailand 

Singapore 

Philippines 

Ausb1a 

Paraguay 

Dominican Republic 
Ireland 

Denmar1<. 

All Others 

World 

1996 
17,316 

13,421 

5,647 

36 

6,503 

10,877 

3,855 

3,145 

763 

39 

550 

2 

134 

176 

248 

998 

o 
6 

o 
344 

1666 

65,746 

1997 

18,879 

17,841 

9,232 

283 

7,818 

14,403 

6,375 

4,508 

1,252 

146 

422 

20 

361 

113 

302 

632 

o 
o 

37 
199 

2,358 

85,181 

1998 

23,037 

28,667 

8,682 

1,312 

12,395 

14,340 

9,964 

4,017 

1,837 

159 

116 

290 

2,207 

529 

590 

697 

376 

12 

115 

888 

110,451 

1999 
23,127 

31,244 

17,732 

4,311 

14,050 

12,440 

7,716 

8,066 

4,111 

368 

1,369 

444 
2,138 

649 

240 

1,020 

577 

60 

186 

8 

957 

130,851 

2000 
30,118 

29,046 

16,180 

15,936 

14,383 

13,616 

8,163 

5,438 

2,895 

704 

649 

560 
500 

491 

350 

326 

234 

199 

188 

106 

543 

140,625 
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Table 119. Value and Volume of U.S. Imports of Softwood Plywood by Country, 1996·2000 

[§Oftwood PI~ood !$'OOOi 19961 19971 1998 I 19991 2000 I ISoftwood PI~ood !m31 19961 19971 19981 19991 20001 
canada 13,343 17,728 38,961 79,579 73,989 canada 29.745 39,000 104,768 242,506 253.045 
Brazil 1,626 2,557 2,137 25,594 14,335 Brazil 5,075 7,466 6,675 99,641 58,409 
Chile 0 68 3.239 13.756 11,205 Chile 0 111 9,703 35,929 34,052 
Mexico 11,159 9,955 7.482 8.139 4,313 Mexico 30,817 34.387 21.141 20,435 9,837 
Mala}'l!ia 412 1,099 1,428 2,112 2,564 Mala}'l!ia 746 2,358 4,544 7,237 6,837 
Indonesia 2.323 2,483 1.868 292 620 France 0 4 0 144 2,376 
Lithuania 0 0 0 0 542 Lithuania 0 0 0 0 2,035 
France 0 15 0 46 400 Indonesia 5.514 5.388 5,095 761 1.895 
Greece 67 86 60 91 243 Guyana 0 0 740 316 753 
Auslria 0 0 100 62 227 Nethenands 0 0 0 0 585 
Guyana 0 0 162 72 206 Greece 38 50 38 53 475 
Sweden 0 0 0 4 197 Thailand 19 0 25 109 467 
Thailand 21 0 7 43 177 United Kingdom 46 4 0 1 447 
Taiwan 171 171 188 185 154 Taiwan 253 194 289 304 353 
Uni1ed Kingdom 4 2 0 8 132 Auslria 0 0 52 59 296 
Netherlands 0 0 0 0 63 Belgium-Luxembourg 0 0 0 0 172 
Belgium-Luxembourg 0 0 0 0 63 Russian Federation 0 0 1 9 169 
China; Peoples Republic 0 17 59 65 55 Germany 39 1 4 395 165 
Ecuador 0 0 0 517 50 Sweden 0 0 0 127 
11aly 386 638 907 622 50 11aly 1,439 2,346 3,954 2,769 114 

All Others 402 48 414 906 0 All Others 1,643 533 1,422 4,679 597 

World 29,914 34,867 57,012 132,093 109,796 World 75,374 91,842 158,451 415,348 373,206 

Table 120. Value and Volume of U.S. Imports of Hardwood Plywood by Country, 1996·2000 

IHardwood PI~ood !i'OO I 19961 19971 19981 19991 2000 I I Hardwood Plvwood !m31 I 19961 19971 1998 I 19991 2000 I 
Indonesia 319,991 323,980 274,853 281,519 231.876 Indonesia 724,720 776,591 901,817 798,895 657,251 
canada 94,942 119,790 137,374 162,211 174.662 canada 220,158 263,508 284,604 310,370 356,360 
Malaysia 116,679 59,700 85,985 132,318 106,854 Malaysia 275,345 142,103 314,486 418,885 353,465 
Russian Federation 39.482 42,432 60,773 74,415 85,976 Russian Federation 143,613 133,376 168,732 232,700 290.534 
Brazil 77,408 81,327 42,697 61,431 79,375 Brazil 215,857 247,446 117,962 201,421 261,888 
China; Peoples Republic 4.120 11,289 19,133 25,762 29,456 China; Peoples Republic of 6,218 20,555 45,247 66,860 69,879 
Ecuador 13,059 12,723 9,237 13,718 13,945 Ecuador 36,014 32,732 24,460 41,557 41.919 
Finland 9,718 12,045 13.725 11,805 13,330 Guyana 64,183 42,744 50,213 33.928 41,386 
Taiwan 13,081 10,519 9.694 11.121 11,277 Taiwan 16,698 14,521 15,936 19,655 22,487 
Gu:@na 23,792 16,129 10,828 9,574 10.542 Paragua:r: 24,000 32.141 11,893 16,073 18,663 
Paraguay 11,636 15,563 5.985 7,398 8,745 Finland 17,724 16,590 17,217 15,490 16,908 
11aly 2.388 3,958 3,274 3,531 4.390 Ghana 0 24 0 1,280 12,145 
Germany 112 335 292 2,018 3.609 Mexico 9.147 7,121 3,146 7,093 7,831 
Ghana 0 53 0 395 3,521 Germany 1,434 267 749 8,242 7,820 
Mexico 3,617 2,631 876 1,930 2,682 11a1:r: 2,266 4,980 7,069 8,253 7,474 
Estonia 1,123 331 234 4,636 2,067 Colombia 1,618 1,537 1.770 9,225 6,678 
Poland 1,394 1,410 1,552 2,224 2,015 Estonia 2,699 642 451 13,039 5.573 
Colombia 1,025 509 1.021 2.299 1,954 Poland 3,985 1,952 2,183 3,609 3.988 
Singapore 1,626 825 331 459 1,739 Singapore 1,677 B44 1,540 944 3,481 
Thailand 40 57 135 439 1,721 Thailand 59 68 86 517 3,144 

All Others 8,401 8.151 7,238 7,571 8,314 All Others 22,730 36,382 21,983 21,555 19,920 

World 743,834 723,757 685,237 816,774 798,050 World 1,790,145 1,776,124 1,991,544 2,229,591 2,208,794 

Table 121. Value of U.S. Imports of Hardwood Veneer by Country, 1996·2000 Table 122. Value of U.S. Imports of Softwood Veneer by Country. 1996·2000 

IHardwood Veneer !~'00011 19961 19971 1998 I 19991 2000 I ISoftwood Veneer !$'OOOI 19961 19971 1998 I 19991 2000 I 
canada 151,350 161,030 161.252 181,065 207,583 canada 49,094 63,278 71,307 97,521 99,290 
11aly 9,757 17,894 15.391 17,314 31,147 New Zealand 101 111 53 158 3.338 
Brazil 34,897 32,293 27,815 20,475 19,349 Gabon 0 0 0 522 1,580 
Germany 8,516 10,017 12,534 12.919 14,161 Brazil 1,040 319 965 2,565 1,087 
Ghana 4,026 6,056 8,968 11,306 12,784 Nethenands 8 117 345 896 890 
Mexico 2,894 3.728 4,344 3.786 6.517 Australia 249 0 0 202 770 
France 2,615 3,192 4,529 4,481 6.095 Chile 222 175 17 55 436 
Japan 2,176 2,569 3,474 3,981 4,700 11aly 867 278 2,507 566 360 
China; Peoples Republic 1,543 2,803 2,309 2,652 4,680 Congo (Brazzaville) 0 0 0 379 333 
Chile 2,226 4,628 5,280 6,150 4.575 Sweden 0 38 25 64 286 
Gabon 39 13 2,456 4,083 4.532 Argentina 9 0 10 0 268 
Cote d"lvolre 5,020 2,513 1,831 3,163 4,204 Mexico 256 339 757 443 180 
Spain 1,717 2,359 2,142 3,672 3,889 Malaysia 3 85 112 0 102 
United Kingdom 2,434 2,779 3.608 2.332 2,821 Guatemala 2 0 0 0 80 
Peru 41 598 1.333 2.948 2,451 Belglum-Luxembourg 69 56 167 33 69 
Belgium-Luxembourg 2,027 2,012 1,951 1.932 2,105 United Kingdom 370 35 129 0 54 
Switzerland 849 996 1,688 757 1,808 Germany 548 157 131 61 52 
Malaysia 2,301 1,793 3,191 1,627 1,534 France 41 15 42 26 46 
Nethenands 943 1,314 1,367 1.718 1,406 Ghana 3 0 97 111 35 
India 1,091 1,029 1,137 1,482 1,045 Japan 7 19 33 41 25 

All Others 16,980 10,154 13,176 11,451 7.989 All Others 596 1,359 770 538 117 

World 253,442 269,770 279,77& 299~94 345,375 World 53d!!5 66~1 77~7 104,181 109,398 
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EXPLANATORY FOOTNOTES FOR TABLES 

II Trade Account = Exports - Imports. Parentheses indicate negative value. 

21 Hardwood and softwood breakdowns are not available before 1989. Both are included as softwood chips prior to 1989. 

31 Prior to 1981, this category includes fiberboard with a density equal to or greater than 31 poundS/ftl. Beginning with 
1989, this category includes fiberboard with a density exceeding 0.8 g/cml. 

41 This category was added in 1989 and includes fiberboard with a density exceeding 0.5 g/cml but not exceeding 0.8 g/cml. 

51 Prior to 1989, data for this category includes laminated boards and fiberboard with a density less than 31 pounds/ftl. 

61 Miscellaneous wood products include wood waste, pulpwood, bUilding components, containers, and woodenware. Due to 
the removal of code 9705.00.00090, this category may not agree with prior publications, thus affecting total value of U.S. 
exports. 

71 The Pacific Rim is defined as the following: 
China 
South Korea 

81 North America is defined as the following countries: 
Canada 
St. Pierre and Miquelan 

91 The European Union is defined as the following countries: 

101 The Caribbean is defined as the following countries: 
Bahamas 
Cuba 
Haiti 
Netherland Antilles 
Turks and Caicos Islands 

III Oceania is defined as the following countries: 
American Samoa 
British West Pacific lsI. 
Guam 
Midway Islands 
Other Pacific lsi .. , NEC 
Papua New Guinea 
Wake Island 

121 The Middle East is defined as the following countries: 
Arabian Peninsula States, NEC 
Iran 
Jordan 
Oman 
Syria 
Yemen 

Austria 
Finland 
Greece 
Netherlands 
Sweden 

Barbados 
Dominican Republic 
Jamaica 
Puerto Rico 
U.S. Virgin Islands 

Australia 
Canton and Enderbury 
Marshal Islands 
New Zealand 
Pacific Islands 
Trust Territory of the Pacific 
Western Samoa 

Bahrain 
Iraq 
Kuwait 
Qatar 
Turkey 

Wood ProductS International Trade and Foreign Markets - April 200 I 

Hong Kon&lapan 
Taiwan 

MexicoGreenland 

Belgium-LuxembourgDenmark 
FranceGermany 
Irelandltaly 
PortugalSpain 
United Kingdom 

Cayman Islands 
French West Indies 
Leeward-Inward Islands 
Trinidad and Tobago 

British Pacific Islands 
French Pacific Islands 
Micronesia, Fed. States 
Northern Mariana 151. 
Palau 
U.S. Outlying Islands 

Gaza Strip 
Israel 
Lebanon 
Saudi Arabia 
United Arab Emirates 
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92 

131 Non-EU Europe is defined as the following countries: 
Albania Azores 
Bulgaria Byelarus. Republic of 
Cyprus Czech Republic 
Estonia Gibraltar 
Iceland Latvia 
Macedonia Malta & .Gozo 
Norway Poland 
Slovakia Slovenia 
Ukraine Yugoslavia 

141 South America is defined as the following countries: 
Argentina 
Chile 
Falkland Islands 
Paraguay 
Uruguay 

151 Central America is defined as the following countries: 

Bolivia 
Colombia 
French Guiana 
Peru 
Venezuela 

Belize Costa Rica 
Guatemala 
Panama 

161 North Africa is defined as the following countries: 

171 

Algeria 
Morocco 

Eastern Europe is defined as the following countries: 
Albania 
Byelarus. Republic of 
Latvia 
Moldova 
Slovakia 
Yugoslavia 

Honduras 

Egypt 
Tunisia 

Bosnia-Hercegovina 
Croatia 
Estonia 
Lithuania 
Poland 
Slovenia 

Explanatory Foomotes For Tables (continued) 

Bosnia - Hercegovina 
Croatia· 
Czechoslovakia 
Hungary 
Lithuania 
Moldova 
Romania 
Switzerland 

Brazil 
Ecuador 
Guyana 
Surinam 

EI Salvador 
Nicaragua 

Libya 

Bulgaria 
Czech Republic 
Hungary 
Macedonia 
Romania 
Ukraine 

181 Builders' Carpentry includes concrete forms. edge-glued lumber. fabricated structural members. flush doors. joinery. other 
joinery. shingles. shakes. windows. window frames. doors. and door frames. 

191 Other Panel Products includes miscellaneous panel products. such as veneered panels. certain types of particleboard. 
laminated lumber. insulation board and compound panel products. 
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FOREST PRODUCTS ANNUAL REPORTS 

The Foreign Agricultural Service's overseas offices in 30 selected countries report on wood product marketing and other 
economic information on an annual basis. The subscription price for the scheduled reports, voluntary reports, and report updates 
is US$41.00 for reports picked up at the USDA, Room 6078-S, US$90.00 for domestic, Canadian, and Mexican mailing, and 
US$180.00 for other foreign mailing. Checks payable to the Foreign Agricultural Service should be sent to: Reports Officer, 
Foreign Agricultural Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture, Room 6078, South Building Washington, D.C. 20250~ I 070. 
Telephone: (202) 720-0924. FAS attache reports (annual and voluntary) may also be accessed through the FAS Home Page under 
web site http://www.fas.usda.gov. Scroll down to select "Attache Reports". Forest and Fishery Products Division's forest 

? products reports may also be accessed through the web site at http://www.fas.gov/ffpdlfpd.html. 

2001 AGRICULTURAL ECONOMIC FOREST PRODUCTS REPORTING SCHEDULE 
BY DUE DATE AND BY COUNTRY 

DUE DATE COUNTRY COMMENTS 

January 3, 200 I France Received 

January 19, 200 I Italy Received 

February I, 200 I Romania Expected by March 3 I 

February 6, 200 I Poland Received 

February 21, 200 I Burma Received 

March 5, 200 I Russia Federation Received 

March 6, 200 I Netherlands Received 

March 14, 200 I Mexico (Part II) Received 

March 3 I, 200 I Belgium-Luxembourg 

June 20, 200 I Philippines 

June 30, 200 I Finland 

June 30, 200 I Malaysia 

June 30, 200 I Sweden 

July 1,2001 Indonesia 

, July 15,2001 China, Peoples Republic of 

July IS, 200 I Korea, Republic of 

July 30, 200 I Taiwan 

August 30, 200 I Thailand 

August 3 I, 200 I Japan 

September I, 200 I Egypt 

September IS, 200 I Cote d'ivoire 
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2001 AGRICULTURAL ECONOMIC FOREST PRODUCTS REPORTING SCHEDULE (continued) 

DUE DATE COUNTRY COMMENTS 

October I. 200 I New Zealand 

October 15. 200 I Australia 

October 15, 200 I Canada 

" October 15, 200 I Chile 

October 15, 200 I Mexico 

November 30, 200 I Vietnam 

December 15. 200 I Austria 

December 15. 200 I Brazil 

December 15. 200 I Burma 

December 15, 200 I Denmark 

December 15. 200 I France 

December 15. 200 I Germany 

December 15. 200 I Italy 

December 15. 200 I Spain 

December 15. 200 I United Kingdom 
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Appendix I 

u.s. Solid Wood Product Trade Classifications 

Due to the U.S. wood products industry's significant expansion in the volume and variety of traded products 
over the last several years and the addition of dozens of new commodities to the Department of Commerce's 
export and import classification system in 1997, the Forest and Fishery Products Division developed new export 
and import groupings. A new group, called Builders' Carpentry, replaces the Fabricated Structural Members 
group and is expanded to include all products that fall under code 4418 in the Harmonized System, except for 
parquet panels, 4418300000. The creation of Builder's Carpentry will reduce the number of commodities covered 
under the Other Wood Products group. 

The following table lists export commodity groupings commonly used by the Forest and Fishery Products 
Division in its circulars and in answering general inquiries for U.S. trade information. The list includes only the 
Harmonized System codes effective since January I, 1989. 

EXPORT CODES 

Schedule B Commodities 

Softwood Logs 1/ 

Hardwood Logs 
--Temperate 

--Tropical 

Poles, Piles, and Posts 

Softwood Chips 

Hardwood Chips 

Softwood Lumber 1/ 

Harmonized System 

4403.20.0020, 4403.20.0025, 4403.20.0030, 4403.20.0035, 4403.20.0040, 
4403.20.0045, 4403.20.0050, 4403.20.0055, 4403.20.0060, 4403.20.0065 

4403.91.0020,4403.91.0040,4403.92.0000, 4403.99.0030, 4403.99.0040, 
4403.99.0050,4403.99.0055,4403.99.0060, 4403.99.0065, 4403.99.0070, 
4403.99.0075, 4403.99.0090 

4403.31.0000, 4403.31.2000, 4403.31.3000, 4403.32.0000, 4403.33.0000, 
4403.34.0000, 4403.35.000 

4403.10.0030, 4403.20.00 I 0, 4403.31.4000, 4401.31.5000, 4403.41.0000, 
4403.49.0000, 4403.99.0025 

440 1.21.0000 

440 1.22.0000 

4407.10.000 I, 4407.10.0006, 4407.10.0007, 4407.10.0008, 4407.10.0009, 
4407.10.00 I 0, 4407.10.00 II, 4407.10.0012, 4407.10.0013, 4407.10.0015, 
4407.10.0016, 4407.10.0017, 4407.10.0018, 4407.10.0019, 4407.10.0020, 
4407.10.0021, 4407.10.0022, 4407.10.0023, 4407.10.0024, 4407.10.0025, 
4407.10.0026, 4407.10.0027, 4407.10.0028, 4407.10.0029, 4407.10.0030, 
4407.10.0031, 4407.10.0032, 4407.10.0033, 4407.10.0034, 4407.10.0035, 
4407.10.0036, 4407.10.0040, 4407.10.0041, 4407.10.0042, 4407.10.0043, 
4407.10.0044, 4407.10.0045, 4407.10.0046, 4407.10.0047, 4407.10.0048, 
4407.10.0049, 4407.10.0050, 4407.10.0051, 4407.10.0052, 4407.10.0053, 
4407.10.0054, 4407.10.0055, 4407.10.0056, 4407.10.0057, 4407.10.0058, 
4407.10.0059, 4407.10.0060, 4407.10.0061, 4407.10.0062, 4407.10.0063, 
4407.10.0064, 4407.10.0065, 4407.10.0066, 4407.10.0067, 4407.10.0068, 
4407.10.0069, 4407.10.0070, 4407.10.0071, 4407.10.0072, 4407.10.0073, 
4407.10.0074, 4407.10.0075, 4407.10.0076, 4407.10.0077, 4407.10.0080, 
4407.10.0081, 4407.10.0082, 4407.10.0083, 4407.1 0~0090, 4407.10.0091, 
4407.10.0092, 4407.10.0093 
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Hardwood Lumber 
--Temperate 

--Tropical 

Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Schedule B Commodities 

Siding 
Softwood 

Hardwood 

Molding 
Softwood 

Hardwood 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

Softwood Veneer 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

Hardboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 

Particleboard 

u.s. Solid Wood Product Trade Classifications (continued) 

4407.91.0020,4407.91.0021,4407.91.0061, 4407.92.0020, 4407.92.0040, 
4407.99.0020,4407.99.0021,4407.99.0025, 4407.99.0030, 4407.99.0031, 
4407.99.0040,4407.99.0041,4407.99.0045, 4407.99.0046, 4407.99.0050, 
4407.99.0051,4407.91.0060,4407.99.0065, 4407.99.0066, 4407.99.0070, 
4407.99.0071, ~407.99.0075, 4407.99.0076, 4407.99.0090, 4407.99.0095, 

4407.21.0000, 4407.22.0000, 4407.23.0000, 4407.24.0000, 4407.25.0000, 
4407.26.0000, 4407.29.0000 

4409.10.2000 

4409.20.2500, 4418.30.0000 

Harmonized System 

4409.10.1000 

4409.20.1000 

4409.10.3000 

4409.20.4500 

4407.10.0002, 4407.10.0005 

4406.10.0000, 4406.90.0000 

4408. I 0.0020, 4408.10.0040 

4408.20.0000, 4408.31.0000, 4408.39.0000, 4408.90.0020, 4408.90.0030, 
4408.90.0040,4408.90.0050,4408.90.0060, 4408.90.0065, 4408.90.0070, 
4408.90.0080,4408.90.0090 

4412.19.1000,4412.19.3000,4412.19.40 I 0,4412.19.4020,4412.19.4030, 
4412.19.4040,4412.19.4080,4412.19.4500, 4412.19.5010, 4412.19.5020, 
4412.19.5030, 4412.19.5040, 4412.19.5050, 4412.19.5060, 4412.91.1000, 
4412.92.0020,4412.29.0050,4412.92.0500,4412.92.6000 

4412.1 1.0000, 4412.12.0090, 4412.12.1000, 4412.12.1500, 4412.12.2042, 
4412.12.2044, 4412.12.2046, 4412.12.2080, 4412.12.5000, 4412.13.0000, 
4412.14.0500, 4412.14.2500, 4412.14.3000, 4412.14.3042, 4412.14.3044, 
4412.14.3046, 4412.14.3080, 4412.14.5500, 4412.21.0000, 4412.22.0020, 
4412.22.0050, 4412.22.0500, 4412.22.1500, 4412.23.0000, 4412.29.0000, 
4412.29.0001 

4411.11.0000, 441 1.19.0000 

4411.21.0000, 4411.29.0000 

4410.10.0000, 4410.10.0020, 4410.19.0020 
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OSBlWaferboard 

Builders' Carpentry 

Other Panel Products 

Other Wood Products 1/ 

u.s. Solid Wood Product Trade Classifications (continued) 

4410.10.0040,4410.11.0000,4410.11.1000 

4418.10.0000, 4418.20.0030, 4418.20.0060, 4418.40.0000, 4418.50.0000, 
4418.90.2000, 4418.90.4020, 4418.90.4040, 4418.90.4060, 4418.90.4080, 
4418.90.5000 

4410.10.0060, 4410.19.0060, 4410.90.0000, 4411.31.0000, 4411.39.0000, 
4411.91.0000,4411.99.0000,4412.91.0000, 4412.93.0000, 4412.99.0000, 
4412.99.000 I 

4401.10.0000, 4401.30.0000, 4402.00.0000, 4403.10.0060, 4403.20.0005, 
4403.99.0020, 4404.10.0040, 4404.10.0095, 4404.20.0040, 4404.20.0095, 
4405.00.0000,4409.10.7000,4409.10.9000, 4409.20.7000, 4409.20.9000, 
4413.00.0000, 4414.00.0000, 4415.10.0000, 4415.20.0000, 4415.20.000 I, 
4416.00.30 I 0, 4416.00.3020, 4416.00.3030, 4416.00.60 I 0, 4416.00.6020, 
4416.00.6030, 4416.00.6040, 4416.00.6050, 4416.00.9020, 4416.00.9040, 
4417.00.0000,4419.00.0000,4420.10.0000, 4420.90.7000, 4420.90.8000, 
4421.10.0000, 4421.90.2500, 4421.90.4500, 4421.90.6500, 4421.90.7000, 
4421.90.9020,4421.90.9500,4421.90.9520, 4421.90.9550, 4412.90.9820, 
4421.90.9850, 9406.91.0000, 9406.00.4000, 9641.00.0000 
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U.S. Solid Wood Product Trade Classifications (continued) 

The following table lists import commodity groupings commonly used by the Forest and Fishery 
Products Division in its circulars and in answering general inquiries for U.S. trade information. This 
appendix lists all Harmonized System codes effective since I January 1989. 

IMPORT CODES 

Item 

Softwood Logs 

Hardwood Logs 

Poles 

Softwood Chips 

Hardwood Chips 

Softwood Lumber 

Hardwood Lumber 

Harmonized System 

4403200020,4403200025,4403200030,4403200035,4403200040, 
4403200042,4403200045,4403200050,4403200052,4403200055, 
4403200057,4403200060,4403200063,4403200065 

4403310000,4403320000,4403330000,4403340000,4403350000, 
4403410000,4403490000,4403910020,4403910040,4403920000, 
4403990030,4403990040,4403990050,4403990055,4403990060, 
4403990065,4403990067,4403990070,4403990075,4403990090, 
4403990091 

4403100020,4403100030,4403100040,4403100050,4403200010, 
4403200012,4403200015,4403200016,4403990025,4403990026, 
4403990027,4403990029 

4401210000 

4401220000 

4407100001,4407100006,4407100007,4407100008,4407100009, 
4407100010,4407100011,4407100012,4407100013,4407100015, 
4407100016,4407100017,4407100018,4407100019,4407100020, 
4407100021,4407100022,4407100023,4407100024,4407100025, 
4407100026,4407100027,4407100028,4407100029,4407100030, 
4407100031,4407100032,4407100033,4407100034,4407100035, 
4407100036,4407100040,4407100041,4407100042,4407100043, 
4407100044,4407100045,4407100046,4407100047,4407100048, 
4407100049,4407100050,4407100051,4407100052,4407100053, 
4407100054,4407100055,4407100056,4407100057,4407100058, 
4407100059,4407100060,4407100061,4407100062,4407100063, 
4407100064,4407100065,4407100066,4407100067,4407100068, 
4407100069,4407100070,4407100071,4407100072,4407100073, 
4407100074,4407100075,4407100076,4407100077,4407100080, 
4407100081,4407100082,4407100083,4407100090,4407100091, 
4407100092,4407100093 

4407210005,4407210010,4407210025,4407210030,4407210090, 
4407210095,4407220000,4407230005,4407230010,4407230025, 
4407230030,4407230090,4407230095,4407240005,4407240010, 
4407240025,4407240030,4407240090,4407240095,4407250000, 
4407260000,4407290005,4407290010,4407290025,4407290030, 
4407290090,4407290095,4407910020,4407910021,4407910060, 
4407910061,4407920020,4407920040,4407990020,4407990021, 
4407990025,4407990030,4407990031,4407990040,4407990041, 
4407990045,4407990046,4407990047,4407990048,4407990050, 
4407990051,4407990065,4407990066,4407990070,4407990071, 
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Softwood Flooring 

Hardwood Flooring 

Softwood Siding 

Hardwood Siding 

Softwood Molding 

Hardwood Molding 

Treated Lumber 

Railroad Ties 

Softwood Veneers 

Hardwood Veneer 

Softwood Plywood 

Hardwood Plywood 

u.s. Solid Wood Product Trade Classifications (continued) 

4407990075,4407990076,4407990090,4407990091,4407990095, 
4407990096 

4409102000 

4409202530,4409202540,4409202550,4409202560,4418300000 

4409101010,4409101020,4409101040,4409101060,4409101080, 
4409101090 

4409201000 

4409104000,4409104500,4409105000 

4409204000,4409205000 

4407100002,4407100005 

4406100000,4406900000 

4408100010,4408100020,4408100030,4408100040,4408100050, 
4408100070 

4408200000,4408310000,4408390000,4408900020,4408900030, 
4408900040,4408900050,4408900060,4408900065,4408900070, 
4408900080,4408900082,4408900084,4408900086,4408900088, 
4408900090,4408900092,4408900094,4408900096,4408900098, 

4412191000,4412193000,4412194010,441219401 1,4412194012, 
4412194019,4412194030,4412194031,4412194032,4412194039, 
4412194050,4412194051,4412194052,4412194059,4412194060, 
4412194061,4412194062,4412194069,4412195010,4412195030, 
4412195050,4412920500,4412921000,4412923000,4412924000, 
4412925000,4412929020,4412929040,4412929090,9905002000, 
4412991500.4412993000.4412994500 

4412111020.441211 1040,4412111060.44121 12010,4412112020, 
4412112030,4412112040.4412112050.4412112060,4412112070, 
4412115000,4412121020,4412121040,4412121060,4412121510, 
4412121520,4412122030,4412122040,4412122042,4412122044, 
4412122046,4412122050,4412122060,4412122070.4412125000, 
4412130520,4412130540,4412130560,4412132510,4412132520, 
4412133030,4412133040,4412133050,4412133060,4412133070, 
4412134040,4412134050,4412134060,4412134070,4412135030, 
4412135050.4412135060,4412135070,4412135500,4412136000, 
4412139000,4412140520,4412140540,4412140560,4412142510, 
4412142520,4412143030,4412143040,4412143050,4412143060, 
4412143070,4412145500,4412210000,4412210500,441221 1000, 
4412220500,4412221020,4412221030,4412221040.4412223010, 
4412223020,4412223030,4412223040,4412223050,4412223060, 
4412223070,4412224000,4412225000,4412230000,4412291020, 
4412291030,4412291040,4412291520,4412291530,4412291540, 
4412293010,4412293020,4412293030,4412293040,4412293050, 
4412293060,4412293070,4412293510,4412293520,4412293530, 
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Hardboard 

Particleboard 

Medium Density Fiberboard 

OSBlWaferboard 

Other Panel Products 

Builders'Carpentry 

Other Wood Products 

JOO 

u.s. Solid Wood Product Trade Classifications (continued) 

4412293540,4412293550,4412293560,4412293570,4412294000, 
4412294500,4412295000,4412295500,9905001000 

4411110000, 4411110095; 441 I 192000, 4411192095, 441 1194000, 
441 I 194020,441 I 194040,441 1210095,441 1296095 

4410100020,4410190020 

441 II 10005, 441 I 192005, 441 1210000, 4411210005, 441 1292000, 
441 1293000, 441 1296005, 441 1296030, 4411296060, 4411296090, 
4411299000,4411299030,4411299060,4411299090 

4410100040,4410110000 

4410100060,4410190060,4410900000,4411193000,441 1310000, 
4411390000,4411910000,441 1990000,441 1296095,4412910000, 
4412930000,4412991000,4412991500,4412993000,4412993500, 
4412994000,4412995000,4412995500,4412999020,4412999040, 
4412999090,4412999520,4412999540,4412999590,441 1310010, 
4411340090,4411390010,4411390090, 4411910010, 4411910090, 
4411990010,4411990090 

4418902000,4418904010,4418904020,4418904030,4418904040, 
4418904050,4418904090,4418100000,4418200030,4418200060, 
4418204000,4418208030,4418208060,4418400000,4418500010, 
4418500030,4418500040,4418500050,4418500080 

4401 100000,4401302000,4401304000,4401304010,4401304020, 
4401304090,4402000000,4403100060,4403200004,4403200005, 
4403200008,4403990020,4403990022,4403990024,4404100040, 
4404100080, 4404100090,4404200040,4404200080,4404200090, 
4405000000,4409106000,4409106500,4409109000,4409109020, 
4409109040,4409206000,4409206500,4409209000,4413000000, 
4414000000,4415103000,4415106000,4415109000,4415204000, 
4415208000,4416003010,4416003020,4416003030,4416006010, 
4416006020,4416006030,4416006040,4416006050,4416009020, 
4416009040,4417002000,4417004000,4417006000,4417008000, 
4417008010,4417008090,4418300000,4419004000,4419008000, 
4420100000,4420902000,4420904000,4420904500,4420906000, 
4420906500,4420908000,4421 100000,4421901000,4421901500, 
4421902000,4421903000,4421904000,4421905000,4421906000, 
4421907020,4421907040,4421908024,4421908027,4421908030, 
4421908033,4421908500,4421908800,4421909020,4421909040, 
4421909400,4421909520,4421909540, 4421909820,4421909840, 
9406910000,9406004000,9505101500, 9505105000, 9614100000 
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Appendix II 

MARKET DEVELOPMENT COOPERATORS 

Listed below are the non-profit, forest products associations, called cooperators, that 
participate in the Foreign Agricultural Service's market development programs. 

American Forest & Paper Association 
I I I I 19th Street. NW 
Suite 800 
Washington. D.C. 20036 
Phone: (202) 463-2700 
Fax: (202) 463-2787 
http://www.afandpa.org 

Betsy Ward. Executive Director. 
Wood Products International 

Overseas Offices: Mexico City. MexiCO; Tokyo. japan; 
Hong Kong; Seoul. South Korea; Beijing. China. 

American Hardwood Export Council 
I I I I 19th Street. NW 
Suite 800 
Washington. D.C. 20036 
Phone: (202) 463-2700 
Fax: (202) 463-2787 
http://www.ahec,org 

Michael Snow. Executive Director 

Overseas Offices: London, United Kingdom; Osaka. 
japan; Tsimshatsui. Hong Kong; Mexico City. Mexico; 
Seoul. Korea, 

APA-The Engineered Wood Association 
70 I I South 19th Street 
p,O, Box I 1700 
Tacoma. WA 98466-5399 
Phone: (253) 565-6600 
Telex: 327430AMPLYTAC 
Fax: (253) 565-7265 
hnp://www.apawood,org 

Ed Elias, Director. International Marketing Division 

Overseas Offices: London. United Kingdom; Hamburg. 
Germany; Tokyo. japan; Mexico City. Mexico. 
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Southern Forest Products Association 
P.O. Box 641700 
Kenner. LA 70064-1700 
Phone: (504) 443-4464 
Fax: (504) 443-6612 
Telex: 756854 SFPA UD 
http://sfpa.orglindex,htm 

jerry Hingle. Manager. International Marketing 

Overseas Offices: London. United Kingdom; Madrid. 
Spai.n; Mexico City. Mexico; Tokyo. japan, 

Softwood Export Council 
520 S.W. 6TH Avenue. Suite 810 
Portland. OR 97204-1 5 14 
Phone: (503) 248-0406 
Fax: (503) 224-3934 
http://www.softwood.org 

Craig Larsen. President 

Overseas Offices: Tokyo. japan; London. United 
Kingdom; Madrid. Spain; Mexico City. Mexico. 
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PUBLICATION SUBSCRIPTION INFORMATION 

As an agricultural exporter, you need timely, reliable information on changing consumer preferences, unique needs of foreign 
buyers, and the supply and demand situation in countries around the world. The Foreign Agricultural Service provides that 
information in its commodity publications. 

In an effort to be more responsive to our customers, the U.S. Department of Agriculture's Foreign Agricultural Service (FAS) has 
teamed up with the National Technical Information Service (NTIS) to handle publications sales and subscriptions. All sales and 
subscriptions for FAS publications will be handled solely by NTIS. This new sales effort has many advantages for our customers. 
You will be able to: 

--Purchase single copies of publications, in addition to annual subscriptions. 
--Pay by check, money order, purchase authorization or credit card 
--Order subscriptions by fax or phone. 
--Choose delivery methods (i.e., express delivery and order in bulk for multiple copies. 

To subscribe or order printed copies: 

To order subscriptions, call (703) 487-4630. Indicate which publications you want. The cost for the five wood products circulars 
per year for domestic is $55 and $1 18 per year for international subscriptions. Send a check for the total amount payable to the 
National Technical Information Service. RUSH service will allow your order to be shipped within 2 days of receipt. With the regular 
delivery service you may expect up to a 14 day turnaround. RUSH service is available for a $15 handling fee. The NTIS fax number 
is (703) 321-9467. 

To access from Internet: 

I. Telnet to: ebb.stat-usa.gov; 
The Electronic Bulletin Board (EBB) is operated by the Department of Commerce in Washington, DC. You can reach it either by 
Telnet or by dialing in from a modem. The EBB offers more than 3,000 files of interest to an exporter with a special emphasis on 
current economics data and export leads and market research, including FAS attache reports and circulars. Interested users are 
encouraged to log on the EBB as "Guest" to find out more about what the EBB has to offer. Subscriptions are $45 Iyear plus 
connect time of 5-40 cents a minute. 

Dial in numbers are for modems set for no parity, 8 data bits and I stop: 
For 300-2400 bps: 202 482-3870 
For 9600 bps: 202482-2584 or 482-2167 

2. World Wide Web Stat-USA home page: www.stat-usa.gov 
The WWW page contains the National Trade Data Bank (NTDB), which is the U. S. Government's most comprehensive source 
of trade data. It is a trade library of more than 190,000 documents of information from more than 40 Federal sources. Topics 
include: FAS attache reports and circulars, export opportunities by industry, country and product; hot to market guides; 
demographic, political and socio-economic conditions in hundreds of countries. The NTDB is available free of charge at many 
Commerce domestic offices and at nearly 1,000 Federal depository libraries. The cost is $24.95 for three months or $100 
a year. 

3. These wood products circulars can also be accessed through the Forest and Fishery Products Division's web. site at 
httpjlwww.fas.usda.gov/ffpd/forestcirculars.htm 

To order the NTDB CD-ROM: 

The NTDB is also available on CD-ROM for a cost of $40 for a single monthly issue (two diSCS) and $360 per year. You can use 
the CD-ROM on any PC compatible with 640K of memory or a Macintosh that can run DOS programs. 

To order, write or call: 

U.S. Department of Commerce, Technology Administration, 
National Technical Information Service 
Springfield, VA 22161 
(703) 605-6060 or 
(703) 605-6043 for hearing impaired only 

Wood ProductS International Trade and Foreign MarketS - April 200 I 



r 

.. 
o 
I-

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
Technology Administration 
National Technicallnlormation Service 
Springfield, VA 22161 

To order subscriptions, call 1-800-363-2068 or (703) 605-6060. 
TOD (for hearing impaired only), call (703) 4874639. 

SHIP TO ADDRESS 

CUSTOMER MASTER NUMBER (IF KNOWN) I DATE 

AmNTIONINAME 

ORGANIZATION I DIVISION I ROOM NUMBER 

STREET AODRESS 

~ 1·800·363·2068 or (703) 605·6060 
~ Fax this form to (703) 605·6880 

To verify receipt of your fax order, call (703) 605-6060. 

METHODOFPAYMENT 

D VISA D MasterCard D American Express D Discover 

CREDIT CARD NUMBER I EXPIRATION DATE 

CARDHOLDER'S NAME 

o NTIS Deposit Account Number: 

o Check/Money Order enclosed lor $ IPAYABLE TO NTIS IN U S OOUARSI 

ALL SALES ARE FINAL 

Z CITY ZIP CODE 

NTIS electronically stores our collection of almost 3 million items and custom­
reproduces a single copy specifically lor your order. Therelore, NTIS does not 
accept cancellations, requests lor modifications, or retums lor credit or refund. All 
sales are final. If you believe the item you received is defective or ~ we made an 
error in filling your order, please contact our Customer Service Department via e-mail i 

A. 
41 
III 
Ia 
41 
it 

PROVINCE I TERRITORY 

COUNTRY 

PHONE NUMBER 

( ) 
CONTACT NAME 

NO. OF 
SUBSCRIPTIONS ORDER NO. 

SUB9737LJX ---
SUB9700LJX ---
SUB9710LJX ---
SUB9739LJX ---
SUB9713LJX ---
SUB9711LJX ---
SUB9735LJX ---
SUB9715LJX ---
SUB9717LJX ---
SUB9718LJX ---
SUB9707LJX ---
SUB9736LJX ---
SUB9734LJX ---
SUB9719LJX ---
SUB9714LJX ---

Prices are subject to change. 

FAX NUMBER 

( 

. at inlo@ntis.fedworld.gov or by phone at 1-888-584-8332 or (703)605-6050. 

SINGLE COPIES 
To order, call NTIS Sales Desk 1-800-553-NTIS (6847) or (703) 605-6000; 

fax to (703) 605- 6900; or E-mail to: orders@ntisJedworld.goY. 

INTERNET E-MAIL ADDRESS 

For single copies, add $5 handling lee per total order lor U.S., Canada. Mexico; $10 

per total order lor all other countries. RUSH service is available lor an additional lee; 

please call the NTIS Sales Desk lor details. 

PRICES' 
TITLES DOMESTIC INT'L 

AgExporter Magazine ( 12issues) 

Cotton: Wo~d Markets & Trade (12 issues) 

DairyMonthly Imports (12 issues) 

Dairy: Wo~d Markets & Trade (2 issues) 

Grain: World Markets & Trade (12 issues) 

Uvestock& Poultry: World Markets & Trade (2 issues) 

MonthlySummaryofExportCreditGuaranteeProgramActivity(12issues) 

Oilseeds:World Markets & Trade (12issues) 

Sugar. World Markets & Trade (2 issues) 

T obacco:World Markets & T rade(4 issues) 

Tropical Products (Coffee, Spices, Essential Oils)( 4 issues) 

U.S. ExportSales(52issues) 

Wood Products: Intemational T rade& Foreign Mar1<ets (5 issues) 

World Agricultural Production (12 issues) 

World Horticultural Trade & U.S. Export Opportunities ( 12 issues) 

* Prices include first-class delivery or equivalent 
, service for domestic (U.S., Canada, and MeXICO), 
airmail delivery for international (all other countries), 

6),00 12100 

12:).00 240.00 

100.00 216.00 

24,00 48.00 

13200 ~.OO 

24.00 48.00 

100.00 216.00 

13200 ~.OO 

28.00 fil.OQ 

00.00 12:).00 

00.00 12:).00 

31200 624.00 

6200 124.00 

132.00 264.00 

13200 ~.OO 

GRAND TOTAL 1$ 

TOTAL PRICE 

$ 
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FOREIGN AGRICULTURAL SERVICE PUBLICATIONS 
The publications listed below present timely and reliable information on U.S. and world production, supply and demand, and trade 
for many different commodities. All these publications can be subscribed to through the National Technical Information Service 
(NTIS) of the U.S. Department of Commerce. To order, call NTIS at 1-800-363-2068, (703) 605-6060, or (703) 487-4639 for TDD 
(hearing impaired only). A subscription form is provided on the reverse side. 

AgExporter Magazine 
Monthly magazine for businesses selling farm products 
overseas provides tips on exp()rting, descriptions of 
markets with the greatest sales potential, and information 
on export assistance available from the U.S. Department 
of Agriculture. The audience is U.S. agricultural producers, 
exporters, trade organizations, state departments of 
agriculture, and any other export-oriented organization. 

Cotton: World Markets and Trade 
Monthly report provides statistics and other information on 
U.S. and world production, supply and demand, and trade 
for cotton. Covers crop conditions, the latest trade policy 
developments, and export market information. 

Dairy Monthly Imports 
Monthly report of imports of cheese and other quota dairy 
products subject to licensing, as well as imports under the 
quota not subject to licensing. 

.. Dairy: World Markets and Trade 
Semi-annual publication provides information on U.S. and 
world production, use and trade of dairy products, trade 
policy developments, and export market information. 

Grain: World Markets and Trade 
Monthly publication provides information on U.S. and 
world production, supply and demand, and trade for a 
variety of grains. Covers crop estimates, the latest trade 
policy developments, and export market information. 

Livestock and Poultry: World Markets and Trade 
Semi-annual publication provides information on U.S. and 
world production, use and trade of livestock and poultry 
products, trade policy developments, and export market 
information. 

Monthly Summary of Export 
Credit Guarantee Program Activity 
Monthly summary report shows fiscal year commitment 
figures for the Commodity Credit Corporation's Export 
Credit Guarantee Program (GSM-1 02) and Intermediate 
Credit Guarantee Program (GSM-1 03). 

Oi/seeds: World Markets and Trade 
Monthly publication provides data and analyses on U.S. 
and world production, supply, use, and trade of a variety 
of oilseeds and products. Covers production estimates, 
latest trade policy, commodity prices, and export market 
information. 

Sugar: World Markets and Trade 
Semi-annual publication provides information on the world 
production and supply and demand situation for sugar. 
Includes in-depth special country features. 

Tobacco: World Markets and Trade 
Quarterly report provides information on U.S. and world 
production, supply and demand, and trade for tobacco. 
Covers crop estimates, the latest trade policy 
developments, and export market information. The March 
issue contains complete U.S. tobacco trade data for the 
preceding calendar year. 

Tropical Products: World Markets and Trade 
Issued four times a year. Provides information on the 
world production and supply and demand situation for 
coffee and tea. Presents U.S. trade data on spices and 
essential oils. 

u.S. Export Sales 
Weekly report based on reports submitted by private 
exporters. Outstanding export sales as reported and 
compiled with other data give a snapshot view of the 
current contracting scene. All countries with outstanding 
sales or accumulated exports are included for each class 
of wheat, all wheat, wheat products, corn, soybeans, 
soybean cake and meal, American pima cotton, all upland 
cotton, whole cattle hides, and wet blues. 

Wood Products: 
International Trade and Foreign Markets 
Issued five times a year. Provides information on the 
production, trade, and supply and demand situation in 
countries around the world for wood products. Highlights 
the latest trade policy developments, export statistics, 
and market information of interest to U.S. exporters. 

World Agricultural Production 
Monthly report provides information on U.S. and world 
production of major agricultural products, including crop, 
weather and production briefs, and special articles of 
interest to the trade. 

World Horticultural Trade and U.S. Export 
Opportunities 
Monthly publication provides information on the world 
situation and outlook for horticultural products. Covers 
export competition, foreign market import potential, and 
export opportunities for U.S. horticultural products. 
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USDA ... 

Think 
.;;.}, th b d ~~'~:i~1 e . or ers . 

Ever felt like you were trapped inside a cookie c.utter, 
with all your competitors chasing the same customers? 

Well, 96 percent of the world lives outside our borders and, 
with a little effort and a little help, you can reach them. 

USDA's Ag Export Services can put your message on line and 
in newsletters, translated into dozens of languages and in front of 

buyers in 75 countries for $15. And that's just for starters. 

To learn how you can sell your food or fiber products 
outside our borders, contact USDA's Ag Export Services. 

Phone: 202-690-3576 • Fax: 202-690-0193 

Email: startagexporting@fas.usda.gov 
http://www.fas.usda.gov/startagexporting.html 

FOREIGN AGRICULTURAL SERVICES • AG EXPORT SERVICES ALL THE HELP YOU NEED 



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
FOREIGN AGRICUL ruRAL SERVICE 

1400 INDEPENDENCE AVENUE, SW 
WASHINGTON, DC 20250-1004 

For questions concerning your subscription or Change of address. 
PRINT OR TYPE the new address, induding ZIP code and return this 
sheet to: 

U.S. DEPARlMENT OF COMMERCE 
TECHNOLOGY ADMINISTRATION 
NATIONAL TECHNICAL INFORMATION SERVICE 
SPRINGFIELD. VA 22161 

For questions or concerns on the data induded in this publication. 
contact us at the address shown above. 

~ Summaries and selected tables from many Foreign Agricultural Service 
I, II I i~" world market and trade reports are available electronically. The reports 

ftlll ft~11 ~Ie On+ include U.S. Export Sales (available electronically after 8:30 a.m. on 
uP release day); Grain: World Markets and Trade; Oilseeds: World Markets 

and Trade; Cotton: World Markets and Trade; Tobacco: World Markets 
and Trade; World Agricultural Production; the early release version of 

World Horticultural Products and U.S. Export Opportunities; and Tropical Products: World Markets 
and Trade (all available electronically after 3:00 p.m. Washington DC time on release day) as well 
as Sugar: World Markets and Trade; Livestock and Poultry: World Markets and Trade; Dairy: World 
Markets and Trade, and U.S_ Plariting Seed Trade (available within a week after release.) 

You can read the reports on the F AS home page (http://www.fas.usda.gov). The reports remain 
"current" until the succeeding issue is available. Older issues are available in the archives section 
of the home page. We also make selected cover articles and graphics available from these 
publications, in a separate section of the site. Reports are also available from the Economic Bulletin 
Board at Stat-USA, on the same schedule. For more information, you may contact Stat-USA at 
(202) 482-1986 (Monday-Friday, 8:30-5:30 p.m. Washington, DC time.) 

For more information on the F AS home page, contact Glenn Kaup, tel. (202) 720-3329; fax. (202) 
720-3229; or via e-mail kaup@fas.usda.gov 

The U.s. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis 0/ race. color. 
national origin, sex. religion, age. disability. political beliefs. sexual orientation. or marital or /amily status. (Not all 
prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for communication 0/ 
program in/ormation (Braille. large print. audiotape. etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at 202-720-2600 (voice 
andTDD). 

Tofile a complaint o/discrimination. write USDA. Director. Office o/Civil Rights. Room 326-W. Whitten Building. 1400 
Independence Avenue. Sw. Washington. DC 20250-9410 or call (202) 720-5964 (voice and TDD). USDA is an equal 
opportunity provider and employer . .. 
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Comments to EPA 

COMMENTS OF THE 
NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH 

ON THE 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

PROPOSED GUIDELINES FOR NEUROTOXICITY RISK ASSESSMENT 

O.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
Public Health Service 

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health 

1/30/96 

REPRODUCED BY: ~ 
. U.S. Departmonr of Commerce ..• -

Natronal Technical Information Service 
Springfield, Virginia 22161 





The following are comments of the National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health 
(NIOSH) on the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) proposed guidelines for 
neurotoxicity risk assessment [60 FR 52032]. 

NIOSH has no major comments on these proposed guidelines, and supports their 
publication and implementation by EPA for evaluating data on potential neurotoxicity. 

We are submitting the following specific comments for your consideration: 

• Section II, Oefinitions and Critical Concepts (page 52035), uses the term 
"behavioral alterations" to describe neurotoxic functional changes measured 
by neurobehavioral testing. "Neurobehavioral changes" or "effects" is the 
more commonly used terminology. 

• Section III, A. Neurotoxicologica/ Studies: End Points and Their 
Interpretations· (page 52036), includes human laboratory studies as part of 
the epidemiological studies. A more appropriate division of the database 
would be Human Studies and Animal Studies, which is used later in this 
same section. 

• Section VI, F. Summary and Research Needs (page 52054), cites the 
"synergistic or antagonistic effects of mixtures of chemicals and neurotoxic 
response" as a research need. EPA should consider using the term "mixed 
exposures" instead of "mixtures of chemicals." 

1 

Enclosures and/or attachments that 
are not included are available free of 
charge from the NIOSH Docket 
Office (513/533-8450). 
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